‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L GENDER AGE
Overall Male Female | 18-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50+

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 685 855 322 248 327 303 338
ANY SCHOOL TYPE: Which of A public school run by a school 80% 81% 79% 80% 80% 79% 81% 79%
the following best describes the |district
school where your child(ren) are  [A public charter school 9% 9% 8% 8% 9% 10% 9% 8%
enrolled this year? A parochial or Catholic school 6% 6% 5% 4% 6% 8% 4% 5%

A non-Catholic private or 6% 6% 5% 4% 3% 8% 6% 6%

independent school

Home schooling 4% 3% 5% 4% 6% 3% 5% 2%

Another format 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% % 2% 3%

DK / Refused % % % 1% 1% 0% % %

Total 1549 692 851 237 289 360 352 303
ANY SCHOOL FORMAT: As of In person only 11% 15% 8% 20% 10% 11% 8% %
today, which best describes the  [only remote 46% 42% 49% 53% 55% 41% 43% 41%
school format for your child(ren) - FRo g a6%|  47%|  47%|  28%|  39%|  51%|  54%|  54%

DK / Refused 1% 1% % 1% 1% % 1% 0%

Total 1549 692 851 237 289 360 352 303
...Is your child/are any of your Yes 15% 17% 12% 23% 17% 18% 11% %
children part of a pod No 84% 81% 86% 76% 80% 80% 89% 91%
arrangement, or not? DK / Refused 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% % 3%

Total 1549 692 851 237 289 360 352 303
...Is your child / Are any of your |Yes 14% 18% 10% 20% 19% 18% 7% 6%
children attending a remote No 85% 81% 89% 79% 80% 81% 92% 92%
learning center, or not? DK / Refused 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%

Total 1549 692 851 237 289 360 352 303
Have you hired anyone to help Yes, normally hire someone 11% 14% 8% 21% 9% 14% 7% 4%
your child(ren) with their Yes, because of changes this year 11% 12% 10% 16% 11% 11% 9% 10%
schooling, like a tutor or part-time
teacher?... No 78% 73% 82% 63% 79% 75% 83% 85%

DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% % 1% 1% 1% 1%

Total 1549 692 851 237 289 360 352 303

This project is sponsored by The Barr Foundation
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‘MassINC Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

POLLING GROUP Parents of School-Age Children
OVERAL
L RACE RACE, 4-WAY EDUCATION
High
Non- school or| Some | College | Adv.
Overall | White white White Black Latino Asian less college | degree | degree

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 721 817 721 250 263 252 286 395 517 337
ANY SCHOOL TYPE: Which of  |A public school run by a school 80% 80% 79% 80% 77% 81% 81% 82% 78% 74% 86%
the following best describes the |district
school where your child(ren) are  |A public charter school 9% 7% 12% 7% 17% 12% 8% 11% 9% 7% 7%
enrolled this year? A parochial or Catholic school 6% 7% 3% 7% 3% 2% 3% 2% 5%  10% 2%

A non-Catholic private or 6% 5% 6% 5% 8% 4% 6% 2% 6% 8% 6%

independent school

Home schooling 4% 4% 4% 4% 1% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 2%

Another format 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2%

DK / Refused % % % % 1% % 0% % % 1% 0%

Total 1549 1071 467 1071 98 193 124 398 356 427 359
ANY SCHOOL FORMAT: As of  [In person only 11% 11% 10% 11% 6% 9% 9% 11% 8% 14% 10%
today, which best describes the  [only remote 46% 40% 60% 40% 63% 68% 48% 57% 51% 37% 39%
school format for your child(ren) - FRo g 46%|  52%|  35%|  52%|  32%|  25%|  48%|  34%|  43%|  53%|  56%

DK / Refused 1% 1% % 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% % 0%

Total 1549 1071 467 1071 98 193 124 398 356 427 359
...Is your child/are any of your Yes 15% 15% 14% 15% 14% 13% 13% 12% 11% 15% 20%
children part of a pod No 84% 84% 84% 84% 82% 86% 85% 86% 87% 83% 79%
arrangement, or not? DK / Refused 2% 1% 2% 1% 5% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% %

Total 1549 1071 467 1071 98 193 124 398 356 427 359
...Is your child / Are any of your |Yes 14% 13% 15% 13% 15% 16% 14% 14% 10% 12% 19%
children attending a remote No 85% 86% 83% 86% 83% 82% 84% 86% 87% 86% 81%
learning center, or not? DK / Refused 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% %

Total 1549 1071 467 1071 98 193 124 398 356 427 359
Have you hired anyone to help Yes, normally hire someone 11% 11% 9% 11% 6% 9% 9% 11% 4% 10% 16%
your child(ren) with their Yes, because of changes this year 11% 11% 11% 11% 20% 6% 11% 8% 12% 10% 15%
schooling, like a tutor or part-time
teacher?... No 78% 7% 79% 7% 71% 84% 78% 80% 83% 78% 68%

DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% % 1% % 1% 1% 1%

Total 1549 1071 467 1071 98 193 124 398 356 427 359
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

OVERAL
L INCOME
$50K - | $75K -
Overall | <$50K | <$75K | <$100K | $100K+

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 320 232 234 615
ANY SCHOOL TYPE: Which of |A public school run by a school 80% 79% 75% 74% 84%
the following best describes the |district
school where your child(ren) are  [A public charter school 9% 12% 10% 9% 7%
enrolled this year? A parochial or Catholic school 6% 3% 7% 8% 6%

A non-Catholic private or 6% 3% 8% % 6%

independent school

Home schooling 4% 8% 3% 6% 2%

Another format 2% 1% % 1% 2%

DK/ Refused % 0% % % %

Total 1549 301 225 246 636
ANY SCHOOL FORMAT: As of |In person only 11% 8% 8% 17% 12%
today, which best describes the Only remote 46% 64% 54% 39% 37%
school format for your child(ren) Hybrid 6% 59% 38% 29% 5504

DK / Refused 1% 1% % 1% %

Total 1549 301 225 246 636
...Is your child/are any of your Yes 15% 15% 18% 16% 15%
children part of a pod No 84% 81% 81% 83% 84%
arrangement, or not? DK / Refused 2% 3% 1% % 1%

Total 1549 301 225 246 636
...Is your child / Are any of your |Yes 14% 17% 16% 15% 13%
children attending a remote No 85% 82% 82% 83% 86%
learning center, or not? DK / Refused 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%

Total 1549 301 225 246 636
Have you hired anyone to help Yes, normally hire someone 11% 9% 11% 12% 13%
your child(ren) with their Yes, because of changes this year 11% 9% 17% 10% 12%
schooling, like a tutor or part-time
teacher?... No 78% 82% 71% 7% 75%

DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Total 1549 301 225 246 636

This project is sponsored by The Barr Foundation
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE AND GENDER
White White Black Black Latino Latino Asian Asian
Overall men women men women men women men women

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 328 390 104 143 107 156 115 134
ANY SCHOOL TYPE: Which of A public school run by a school 80% 82% 78% 76% 78% 78% 83% 79% 84%
the following best describes the |district
school where your child(ren) are  [A public charter school 9% 8% 7% 10% 21% 15% 10% 13% 5%
enrolled this year? A parochial or Catholic school 6% 7% 6% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 5%

A non-Catholic private or 6% 5% 6% 14% 5% 3% 5% 7% 6%

independent school

Home schooling 4% 3% 5% 1% 1% 5% 3% 5% 4%

Another format 2% 1% 2% 2% 0% 3% % 1% 3%

DK / Refused % % % 3% % % 1% 0% 0%

Total 1549 491 576 38 58 75 118 57 66
ANY SCHOOL FORMAT: As of In person only 11% 15% 7% 8% 5% 11% 9% 9% 10%
today, which best describes the  [only remote 46% 37% 43% 62% 64% 66% 70% 50% 46%
school format for your child(ren) - FRo g 46%|  51%|  52%|  32%|  31%|  26%|  24%|  45%|  52%

DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% % 2% 0% 0% 0%

Total 1549 491 576 38 58 75 118 57 66
...Is your child/are any of your Yes 15% 19% 12% 17% 12% 13% 13% 16% 11%
children part of a pod No 84% 81% 86% 82% 81% 86% 86% 84% 85%
arrangement, or not? DK / Refused 2% 1% 2% 1% % 2% 1% 0% 3%

Total 1549 491 576 38 58 75 118 57 66
...Is your child / Are any of your |Yes 14% 18% 8% 23% 10% 17% 16% 17% 12%
children attending a remote No 85% 81% 91% 77% 87% 81% 83% 83% 85%
learning center, or not? DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 0% 3%

Total 1549 491 576 38 58 75 118 57 66
Have you hired anyone to help Yes, normally hire someone 11% 16% 8% 7% 6% 12% 7% 8% 10%
your child(ren) with their Yes, because of changes this year 11% 12% 10% 22% 18% 6% 7% 12% 11%
schooling, like a tutor or part-time
teacher?... No 78% 71% 82% 69% 73% 82% 86% 78% 79%

DK / Refused 1% 1% % 3% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1%

Total 1549 491 576 38 58 75 118 57 66

This project is sponsored by The Barr Foundation
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE AND AGE
White, | White, Black, Black, Latino, | Latino, | Asian, Asian,
Overall <40 40+ <40 40+ <40 40+ <40 40+

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 217 502 118 128 121 140 98 151
ANY SCHOOL TYPE: Which of A public school run by a school 80% 78% 81% 80% 74% 83% 7% 85% 79%
the following best describes the |district
school where your child(ren) are  [A public charter school 9% 8% 7% 14% 19% 8% 18% 7% 9%
enrolled this year? A parochial or Catholic school 6% 8% 6% 2% 2% 1% 3% 4% 3%

A non-Catholic private or 6% 3% 6% 5% 11% 3% 6% 8% 6%

independent school

Home schooling 4% 6% 3% 2% % 5% 2% 1% 6%

Another format 2% 1% 2% 2% 0% 2% % 4% 1%

DK / Refused % 1% % 2% % 1% % 0% 0%

Total 1549 307 761 45 51 116 74 42 81
ANY SCHOOL FORMAT: As of In person only 11% 17% 9% % 6% 13% 4% 9% 10%
today, which best describes the  [only remote 46% 44% 38% 72% 56% 73% 61% 53% 45%
school format for your child(ren) - FRo g 46%|  41%|  56%|  22%|  40%|  18%|  36%|  42%|  52%

DK / Refused 1% 1% % 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%

Total 1549 307 761 45 51 116 74 42 81
...Is your child/are any of your Yes 15% 21% 13% 15% 12% 16% 8% 18% 11%
children part of a pod No 84% 77% 86% 81% 82% 83% 90% 78% 88%
arrangement, or not? DK / Refused 2% 2% 1% 3% 6% % 2% 3% 1%

Total 1549 307 761 45 51 116 74 42 81
...Is your child / Are any of your |Yes 14% 20% 10% 15% 15% 18% 14% 19% 12%
children attending a remote No 85% 79% 89% 83% 83% 80% 85% 78% 86%
learning center, or not? DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2%

Total 1549 307 761 45 51 116 74 42 81
Have you hired anyone to help Yes, normally hire someone 11% 19% 8% 8% 5% 10% 8% 9% 9%
your child(ren) with their Yes, because of changes this year 11% 14% 10% 24% 16% 6% 7% 16% 9%
schooling, like a tutor or part-time
teacher?... No 78% 67% 81% 66% 76% 84% 84% 75% 80%

DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% % 1% 0% 2%

Total 1549 307 761 45 51 116 74 42 81

This project is sponsored by The Barr Foundation
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‘MassINC Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

POLLING GROUP Parents of School-Age Children
OVERAL
L RACE AND EDUCATION
White, Latino,
no White, |Black, no| Black, no Latino, |Asian, no| Asian,
Overall | degree | degree+ | degree | degree+ | degree | degree+ | degree | degree+

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 273 446 138 106 163 98 84 166
ANY SCHOOL TYPE: Which of |A public school run by a school 80% 81% 79% 81% 71% 82% 75% 73% 86%
the following best describes the |district
school where your child(ren) are  [A public charter school 9% 8% 7% 18% 14% 12% 12% 10% 7%
enrolled this year? A parochial or Catholic school 6% 2% 8% 1% 8% 2% 5% 6% 2%

A non-Catholic private or 6% 4% 6% 6% 12% 3% 9% 5% 7%

independent school

Home schooling 4% 5% 3% 0% 1% 4% 3% 10% 1%

Another format 2% 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 7% 4% 1%

DK / Refused % 0% % 1% 4% 1% 0% 0% 0%

Total 1549 463 605 68 28 159 33 41 82
ANY SCHOOL FORMAT: As of In person only 11% 10% 12% 6% 8% 9% 12% 16% 6%
today, which best describes the  [only remote 46% 45% 36% 67% 51% 74% 43% 51% 47%
school format for your child(ren) - FRo g 46%|  45%|  56%|  28%|  43%|  20%|  47%|  39%|  53%

DK / Refused 1% 1% % % 1% 1% 0% 0% 0%

Total 1549 463 605 68 28 159 33 41 82
...Is your child/are any of your Yes 15% 11% 18% 13% 13% 13% 12% % 17%
children part of a pod No 84% 88% 81% 81% 85% 86% 83% 92% 81%
arrangement, or not? DK / Refused 2% 2% 1% 6% 1% % 4% % 3%

Total 1549 463 605 68 28 159 33 41 82
...Is your child / Are any of your |Yes 14% 8% 16% 17% 9% 19% 5% 11% 16%
children attending a remote No 85% 90% 83% 81% 88% 81% 90% 86% 82%
learning center, or not? DK / Refused 1% 2% % 2% 3% 1% 5% 3% %

Total 1549 463 605 68 28 159 33 41 82
Have you hired anyone to help Yes, normally hire someone 11% 8% 14% 6% 9% 8% 13% 9% 9%
your child(ren) with their Yes, because of changes this year 11% 8% 13% 23% 9% 5% 8% 10% 12%
schooling, like a tutor or part-time
teacher?... No 78% 83% 72% 69% 79% 86% 7% 78% 78%

DK / Refused 1% % 1% 2% 3% % 1% 3% 1%

Total 1549 463 605 68 28 159 33 41 82
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE AND INCOME
White, White, Black, Black, Latino, | Latino, | Asian, Asian,
Overall | <$75K | 75K+ | <$75K | 75K+ | <$75K | 75K+ | <$75K | 75K+

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 196 467 138 90 124 102 74 157
ANY SCHOOL TYPE: Which of A public school run by a school 80% 75% 81% 81% 73% 81% 78% 73% 87%
the following best describes the |district
school where your child(ren) are  [A public charter school 9% 9% 7% 18% 15% 14% 9% 11% 6%
enrolled this year? A parochial or Catholic school 6% 6% 7% 1% 8% 3% 1% 1% 3%

A non-Catholic private or 6% 5% 6% 5% 14% 3% 7% 9% 5%

independent school

Home schooling 4% 7% 3% 1% 0% 2% 8% 12% 2%

Another format 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 4% 2% 1%

DK / Refused % 0% % 1% % 0% 1% 0% 0%

Total 1549 300 684 60 30 113 56 32 80
ANY SCHOOL FORMAT: As of  [In person only 11% 9% 13% 7% 8% 7% 17% 9% 9%
today, which best describes the  [only remote 46% 49% 36% 73% 42% 80% 45% 62% 43%
school format for your child(ren) - FRo g 46%|  41%|  55%|  22%|  53%|  16%|  39%|  37%|  52%

DK / Refused 1% 1% % % 0% 0% 2% 0% 0%

Total 1549 300 684 60 30 113 56 32 80
...Is your child/are any of your Yes 15% 17% 15% 12% 20% 16% 10% 11% 15%
children part of a pod No 84% 80% 84% 82% 77% 83% 90% 85% 84%
arrangement, or not? DK / Refused 2% 2% 1% 6% 3% 1% 1% 4% 1%

Total 1549 300 684 60 30 113 56 32 80
...Is your child / Are any of your |Yes 14% 15% 13% 15% 18% 21% 13% 10% 16%
children attending a remote No 85% 83% 86% 83% 81% 78% 87% 85% 83%
learning center, or not? DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 4% 2%

Total 1549 300 684 60 30 113 56 32 80
Have you hired anyone to help Yes, normally hire someone 11% 10% 13% 7% 6% 9% 12% 14% 7%
your child(ren) with their Yes, because of changes this year 11% 12% 11% 21% 21% 6% 7% 17% 11%
schooling, like a tutor or part-time
teacher?... No 78% 78% 75% 71% 69% 85% 78% 66% 81%

DK / Refused 1% % 1% 1% 4% 0% 2% 4% 1%

Total 1549 300 684 60 30 113 56 32 80

This project is sponsored by The Barr Foundation
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‘MassINC Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

POLLING GROUP Parents of School-Age Children
OVERAL
L EMPLOYMENT STATUS EMPLOYMENT STATUS
Employe | Employe Furlough Not
d full- d part- |Unemplo / looking | looking /
Overall time time yed Other | Full-time |Part-time| for work | Other

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 898 317 125 188 898 317 107 206
ANY SCHOOL TYPE: Which of A public school run by a school 80% 82% 73% 89% 76% 82% 73% 88% 7%
the following best describes the |district
school where your child(ren) are  [A public charter school 9% 9% 11% 4% 6% 9% 11% 5% 6%
enrolled this year? A parochial or Catholic school 6% 5% 5% 4% 7% 5% 5% 4% 7%

A non-Catholic private or 6% 6% 7% 2% 2% 6% 7% 1% 2%

independent school

Home schooling 4% 1% 8% 4% 8% 1% 8% 5% 7%

Another format 2% 1% 1% 0% 5% 1% 1% 0% 4%

DK / Refused % % % 0% 0% % % 0% 0%

Total 1549 899 326 109 197 899 326 94 212
ANY SCHOOL FORMAT: As of In person only 11% 10% 17% 5% 9% 10% 17% 5% 9%
today, which best describes the  [only remote 46% 44% 45% 61% 48% 44% 45% 63% 48%
school format for your child(ren) - FRo g 46%|  51%|  40%|  36%|  43%|  51%|  40%|  33%|  44%

DK / Refused 1% % % 0% 2% % % 0% 2%

Total 1549 899 326 109 197 899 326 94 212
...Is your child/are any of your Yes 15% 15% 21% 9% 7% 15% 21% % 8%
children part of a pod No 84% 84% 78% 88% 91% 84% 78% 90% 90%
arrangement, or not? DK / Refused 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2%

Total 1549 899 326 109 197 899 326 94 212
...Is your child / Are any of your |Yes 14% 15% 17% 11% 4% 15% 17% 9% 5%
children attending a remote No 85% 84% 81% 88% 95% 84% 81% 90% 94%
learning center, or not? DK / Refused 1% 1% 2% 1% % 1% 2% 1% %

Total 1549 899 326 109 197 899 326 94 212
Have you hired anyone to help Yes, normally hire someone 11% 12% 15% 2% 2% 12% 15% 2% 2%
your child(ren) with their Yes, because of changes this year 11% 12% 14% 6% 6% 12% 14% 5% 6%
schooling, like a tutor or part-time
teacher?... No 78% 76% 70% 91% 90% 76% 70% 92% 90%

DK / Refused 1% % 1% 1% 2% % 1% 1% 2%

Total 1549 899 326 109 197 899 326 94 212
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L REGIONS ORIGINAL GC? | GATEWAY CITY?
Quter | Boston/
Western |Southeas| Boston Inner
Overall |/ Central t Suburbs | Suburbs Yes No Yes No

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 355 146 506 419 237 1312 397 1152
ANY SCHOOL TYPE: Which of |A public school run by a school 80% 81% 78% 83% 76% 78% 80% 80% 80%
the following best describes the |district
school where your child(ren) are  [A public charter school 9% 7% 11% 8% 10% 9% 9% 8% 9%
enrolled this year? A parochial or Catholic school 6% 6% 7% 4% 8% 7% 5% 7% 5%

A non-Catholic private or 6% 4% 5% 6% 7% 6% 6% 4% 6%

independent school

Home schooling 4% 6% 6% 3% 2% 5% 4% 5% 3%

Another format 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2%

DK / Refused % 0% 1% % % 0% % % %

Total 1549 386 165 523 348 229 1321 394 1155
ANY SCHOOL FORMAT: As of In person only 11% % 13% % 8% % 11% 6% 13%
today, which best describes the  [only remote 46% 55% 30% 39% 60% 63% 43% 65% 39%
school format for your child(ren) - FRo g 46%|  41%|  60%|  57%|  36%|  32%|  49%|  32%|  51%

DK / Refused 1% % 1% % % 1% % 1% %

Total 1549 386 165 523 348 229 1321 394 1155
...Is your child/are any of your Yes 15% 14% 19% 12% 16% 15% 15% 16% 14%
children part of a pod No 84% 84% 81% 86% 83% 82% 84% 82% 84%
arrangement, or not? DK / Refused 2% 2% 0% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1%

Total 1549 386 165 523 348 229 1321 394 1155
...Is your child / Are any of your |Yes 14% 15% 19% 10% 14% 18% 13% 16% 13%
children attending a remote No 85% 85% 80% 88% 85% 80% 86% 83% 86%
learning center, or not? DK / Refused 1% 1% % 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2%

Total 1549 386 165 523 348 229 1321 394 1155
Have you hired anyone to help Yes, normally hire someone 11% 7% 12% 8% 9% 8% 11% 6% 12%
your child(ren) with their Yes, because of changes this year 11% 9% 11% 11% 13% 8% 12% 11% 11%
schooling, like a tutor or part-time
teacher?... No 78% 83% 76% 80% 7% 83% 7% 82% 76%

DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Total 1549 386 165 523 348 229 1321 394 1155

This project is sponsored by The Barr Foundation
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‘MassINC Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

POLLING GROUP Parents of School-Age Children
ANY
OVERAL NUMBER SCHOOL AGE ANY ANY ANY [SCHOOL
L URBANICITY CHILDREN GRADE | GRADE | GRADE | TYPE
Suburba
Overall Rural n Urban 1 2 3+ K-4th 5th-8th | 9th-12th | Public
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 254 871 296 683 593 266 727 682 685 1211
ANY SCHOOL TYPE: Which of  |A public school run by a school 80% 82% 80% 77% 79% 79% 81% 81% 79% 82%|  100%
the following best describes the |district
school where your child(ren) are  |A public charter school 9% 6% 8% 11% 7% 10% 9% 8% 11% 9% 1%
enrolled this year? A parochial or Catholic school 6% 2% 6% 7% 2% 6% 7% 6% 6% 5% 1%
A non-Catholic private or 6% 7% 5% 5% 5% 5% 9% 6% 5% 6% 1%
independent school
Home schooling 4% 6% 4% 4% 3% 4% 6% 4% 6% 4% 1%
Another format 2% 3% 1% % 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1%
DK / Refused % % % 0% % % 1% % 0% % 0%
Total 1549 290 886 241 690 585 269 719 688 698 1236
ANY SCHOOL FORMAT: As of  [In person only 11% 9% 8% 7% 11% 8% 15% 14% 11% 7% 8%
today, which best describes the  [only remote 46% 45% 43% 65% 46% 48% 43% 45% 47% 47% 45%
school format for your child(ren) - FRo g 46%|  B1%|  52%|  29%|  43%|  49%|  51%|  46%|  47%]|  50%|  50%
DK / Refused 1% % 1% 1% % 1% 1% % % % %
Total 1549 290 886 241 690 585 269 719 688 698 1236
...Is your child/are any of your Yes 15% 13% 14% 15% 15% 12% 18% 19% 15% 11% 13%
children part of a pod No 84% 86% 84% 82% 84% 86% 79% 79% 84% 88% 86%
arrangement, or not? DK / Refused 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1%
Total 1549 290 886 241 690 585 269 719 688 698 1236
...Is your child / Are any of your |Yes 14% 10% 12% 20% 14% 12% 15% 20% 13% 9% 12%
children attending a remote No 85% 88% 86% 79% 85% 86% 83% 78% 86% 90% 86%
learning center, or not? DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1%
Total 1549 290 886 241 690 585 269 719 688 698 1236
Have you hired anyone to help Yes, normally hire someone 11% 9% 8% 8% 9% 11% 11% 13% 11% 8% 10%
your child(ren) with their Yes, because of changes this year 11% 9% 12% 11% 11% 10% 13% 14% 10% 9% 10%
schooling, like a tutor or part-time
teacher?... No 78% 81% 80% 79% 79% 78% 74% 72% 78% 82% 80%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% % 1% % 1% 1% 1%
Total 1549 290 886 241 690 585 269 719 688 698 1236
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

ANY ANY ANY ANY ANY ANY
OVERAL|SCHOOL|SCHOOL|SCHOOL|SCHOOL|SCHOOL|SCHOOL
L TYPE TYPE TYPE FORM. | FORM. | FORM. POD
In person| Remote
Overall | Charter | Catholic | Private only only Hybrid Yes No

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 151 87 98 162 743 694 232 1287
ANY SCHOOL TYPE: Which of A public school run by a school 80% 13% 12% 21% 60% 79% 86% 71% 82%
the following best describes the |district
school where your child(ren) are  [A public charter school 9%|  100% 5% 1% 10% 12% 5% 12% 8%
enrolled this year? A parochial or Catholic school 6% 3%|  100% 2% 18% 5% %] 10% 5%

A non-Catholic private or 6% 1% 2% 100% 13% 4% 7% 7% 5%

independent school

Home schooling 4% % 0% 1% 3% 6% 2% 6% 3%

Another format 2% 1% 0% % 3% 1% 3% 1% 2%

DK / Refused % 0% 0% 0% % % % 0% %

Total 1549 134 86 85 168 711 719 228 1297
ANY SCHOOL FORMAT: As of In person only 11% 12% 36% 26% 100% 2% 3% 19% 10%
today, which best describes the  [only remote 46% 66% 37% 32% 10%|  100% 3% 44% 46%
school format for your child(ren) - FRo g 26%|  29%|  31%|  57%|  11% 3%|  100%|  43%|  47%

DK / Refused 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% %

Total 1549 134 86 85 168 711 719 228 1297
...Is your child/are any of your Yes 15% 20% 27% 19% 26% 14% 14% 100% 0%
children part of a pod No 84% 77% 73% 80% 74% 85% 85% 0%|  100%
arrangement, or not? DK / Refused 2% 3% % 1% % 1% 2% 0% 0%

Total 1549 134 86 85 168 711 719 228 1297
...Is your child / Are any of your |Yes 14% 21% 20% 16% 22% 14% 11% 55% 6%
children attending a remote No 85% 77% 79% 81% 77% 85% 87% 44% 93%
learning center, or not? DK / Refused 1% 2% % 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% %

Total 1549 134 86 85 168 711 719 228 1297
Have you hired anyone to help Yes, normally hire someone 11% 13% 17% 20% 40% 7% 7% 32% 7%
your child(ren) with their Yes, because of changes this year 11% 14% 23% 18% 9% 11% 12% 31% 7%
schooling, like a tutor or part-time
teacher?... No 78% 73% 59% 62% 51% 81% 80% 36% 85%

DK / Refused 1% 0% 1% 0% % 1% 1% 1% 1%

Total 1549 134 86 85 168 711 719 228 1297
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‘MassINC Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

POLLING GROUP Parents of School-Age Children
OVERAL
L HIRED HELP DIFF SCHOOL TARGET CHILD GRADE
Yes, |Yes, this Yes, Yes,
Overall | normally | year No COVID other No K - 4th | 5th - 8th |9th - 12th

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 160 191 1181 208 84 1241 566 447 517
ANY SCHOOL TYPE: Which of A public school run by a school 80% 73% 70% 82% 73% 73% 81% 80% 80% 80%
the following best describes the |district
school where your child(ren) are  [A public charter school 9% 11% 11% 8% 9% 16% 8% 8% 11% 8%
enrolled this year? A parochial or Catholic school 6% %] 12% 4% 9% 2% 5% 6% 6% 5%

A non-Catholic private or 6% 10% 9% 4% 6% 6% 5% 6% 4% 7%

independent school

Home schooling 4% 3% 3% 4% 10% 5% 3% 4% 5% 3%

Another format 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2%

DK / Refused % 0% 0% % 0% % % % 0% %

Total 1549 164 171 1202 197 84 1257 551 454 528
ANY SCHOOL FORMAT: As of  [In person only 11% 41% 9% 7% 21% 36% 8% 15% 10% 8%
today, which best describes the  [only remote 46% 32% 46% 48% 55% 33% 45% 46% 44% 48%
school format for your child(ren) - FRo g 26%|  31%|  50%|  48%|  29%|  36%|  50%|  43%|  48%|  48%

DK / Refused 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% % % % % %

Total 1549 164 171 1202 197 84 1257 551 454 528
...Is your child/are any of your Yes 15% 45% 41% % 51% 26% 8% 19% 15% 10%
children part of a pod No 84% 55% 56% 92% 46% 74% 91% 79% 83% 89%
arrangement, or not? DK / Refused 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 0% 1% 2% 1% 2%

Total 1549 164 171 1202 197 84 1257 551 454 528
...Is your child / Are any of your |Yes 14% 42% 33% % 52% 21% 7% 20% 13% 8%
children attending a remote No 85% 57% 66% 92% 46% 77% 92% 78% 86% 92%
learning center, or not? DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% %

Total 1549 164 171 1202 197 84 1257 551 454 528
Have you hired anyone to help Yes, normally hire someone 11% 100% 0% 0% 33% 37% 5% 15% 11% 5%
your child(ren) with their Yes, because of changes this year 11% 0%| 100% 0% 32% 15% 7% 13% 10% 10%
schooling, like a tutor or part-time
teacher?... No 78% 0% 0%|  100% 34% 45% 87% 71% 78% 84%

DK / Refused 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 3% % % 1% 1%

Total 1549 164 171 1202 197 84 1257 551 454 528
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L TARGET CHILD GRADE - DETAILED
Overall | K-2nd | 3rd - 4th | 5th - 6th | 7th - 8th |9th - 10th| 11 - 12th

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 346 220 211 236 250 267
ANY SCHOOL TYPE: Which of A public school run by a school 80% 81% 80% 80% 80% 78% 82%
the following best describes the |district
school where your child(ren) are  [A public charter school 9% 9% 6% 12% 10% 10% 6%
enrolled this year? A parochial or Catholic school 6% 6% 7% 5% 6% 5% 5%

A non-Catholic private or 6% % 3% 4% 4% 9% 5%

independent school

Home schooling 4% 2% 7% 3% 6% 4% 2%

Another format 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3%

DK / Refused % % 0% 0% 0% 0% %

Total 1549 332 219 217 237 269 259
ANY SCHOOL FORMAT: As of In person only 11% 15% 13% 13% 8% 9% 6%
today, which best describes the  [only remote 46% 44% 49% 45% 43% 46% 49%
school format for your child(ren) Hybrid 6% 5% 1% 5% 51% 50% 26%

DK / Refused 1% % 1% 0% 1% 0% 1%

Total 1549 332 219 217 237 269 259
...Is your child/are any of your Yes 15% 19% 20% 16% 15% 10% 9%
children part of a pod No 84% 79% 79% 83% 84% 89% 89%
arrangement, or not? DK / Refused 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2%

Total 1549 332 219 217 237 269 259
...Is your child / Are any of your |Yes 14% 19% 21% 13% 12% 8% 9%
children attending a remote No 85% 78% 78% 86% 86% 92% 91%
learning center, or not? DK / Refused 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% % 1%

Total 1549 332 219 217 237 269 259
Have you hired anyone to help Yes, normally hire someone 11% 15% 17% 11% 11% 7% 4%
your child(ren) with their Yes, because of changes this year 11% 15% 11% 10% 10% 7% 12%
schooling, like a tutor or part-time
teacher?... No 78% 71% 72% 79% 76% 84% 83%

DK / Refused 1% % % % 2% 1% 1%

Total 1549 332 219 217 237 269 259
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL TARGET CHILD SCHOOL
L TARGET CHILD SCHOOL TYPE FORMAT
Home |In person| Remote
Overall | Public | Charter | Catholic | Private | school only only Hybrid

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 1152 157 90 94 38 154 740 642
ANY SCHOOL TYPE: Which of A public school run by a school 80% 98% 27% 10% 19% 41% 61% 79% 85%
the following best describes the |district
school where your child(ren) are  [A public charter school 9% 1% 76% 4% 2% 1% 7% 12% 6%
enrolled this year? A parochial or Catholic school 6% 1% % 90% 2% 0%|  20% 4% 4%

A non-Catholic private or 6% 1% 1% 4% 83% 2% 13% 3% 6%

independent school

Home schooling 4% 2% 1% 2% 0% 72% 3% 6% 2%

Another format 2% 1% 0% 2% 7% 3% 2% 1% 2%

DK / Refused % % % 0% % 0% 1% % %

Total 1549 1173 147 83 84 43 149 710 679
ANY SCHOOL FORMAT: As of In person only 11% % 20% 35% 23% 10% 82% 4% 3%
today, which best describes the  [only remote 46% 45% 59% 40% 27% 70% 17% 91% 6%
school format for your child(ren) - FRo g 46%|  51%|  24%|  28%|  58%|  16% 7% 8%|  96%

DK / Refused 1% % 0% 0% 0% % 0% 1% 0%

Total 1549 1173 147 83 84 43 149 710 679
...Is your child/are any of your Yes 15% 12% 22% 27% 18% 39% 23% 14% 14%
children part of a pod No 84% 87% 75% 72% 81% 56% 77% 84% 85%
arrangement, or not? DK / Refused 2% 1% 2% % 1% 5% 1% 2% 1%

Total 1549 1173 147 83 84 43 149 710 679
...Is your child / Are any of your |Yes 14% 11% 27% 17% 16% 23% 19% 15% 11%
children attending a remote No 85% 87% 72% 82% 81% 7% 80% 85% 86%
learning center, or not? DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 0% 1% % 2%

Total 1549 1173 147 83 84 43 149 710 679
Have you hired anyone to help Yes, normally hire someone 11% 9% 20% 16% 19% 9% 38% 8% 8%
your child(ren) with their Yes, because of changes this year 11% 9% 14% 20% 18% 12% 6% 11% 13%
schooling, like a tutor or part-time
teacher?... No 78% 81% 65% 61% 62% 79% 56% 81% 79%

DK / Refused 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% % 1% 1%

Total 1549 1173 147 83 84 43 149 710 679
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L TARGET CHILD - FORMAT BY RACE
Remote, | Remote, | Remote, | Remote, | Hybrid, | Hybrid, | Hybrid, | Hybrid,
Overall | White Black Latino Asian White Black Latino Asian

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 289 155 148 122 358 67 81 110
ANY SCHOOL TYPE: Which of A public school run by a school 80% 79% 78% 80% 75% 85% 83% 91% 92%
the following best describes the |district
school where your child(ren) are  [A public charter school 9% 10% 22% 15% 12% 6% 6% 6% 4%
enrolled this year? A parochial or Catholic school 6% 5% 1% 2% 2% 5% 6% 0% 1%

A non-Catholic private or 6% 3% 4% 2% 5% 6% 13% 5% 6%

independent school

Home schooling 4% % 1% 4% 8% 2% 0% 0% 1%

Another format 2% % 1% 1% 1% 3% 0% 0% 3%

DK / Refused % % 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% % 0%

Total 1549 435 64 126 59 532 26 40 55
ANY SCHOOL FORMAT: As of In person only 11% 5% 4% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3%
today, which best describes the  [only remote 46% 89% 89% 96% 90% 6% 4% 5% 6%
school format for your child(ren) o ag 26% 9% 8% 6%|  10%|  95%|  98%|  93%|  96%

DK / Refused 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Total 1549 435 64 126 59 532 26 40 55
...Is your child/are any of your Yes 15% 14% 12% 12% 16% 14% 12% 10% 13%
children part of a pod No 84% 84% 83% 88% 81% 85% 85% 88% 86%
arrangement, or not? DK / Refused 2% 2% 5% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 1%

Total 1549 435 64 126 59 532 26 40 55
...Is your child / Are any of your |Yes 14% 14% 14% 15% 17% 10% 19% 15% 14%
children attending a remote No 85% 86% 85% 85% 82% 88% 79% 82% 83%
learning center, or not? DK / Refused 1% 0% 1% % 1% 2% 2% 4% 3%

Total 1549 435 64 126 59 532 26 40 55
Have you hired anyone to help Yes, normally hire someone 11% 9% 7% 4% 8% 8% 3% 9% 9%
your child(ren) with their Yes, because of changes this year 11% 11% 19% 4% 15% 13% 18% 12% 8%
schooling, like a tutor or part-time
teacher?... No 78% 80% 73% 91% 75% 79% 73% 78% 82%

DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% % 5% 1% 1%

Total 1549 435 64 126 59 532 26 40 55
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‘MassINC Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

POLLING GROUP Parents of School-Age Children
OVERAL GRADE LEVEL - ENOUGH
L BEGINNING GRADE LEVEL - NOW USE EMAIL DEVICES
Behind | Ahead of Behind |Ahead of
Overall At GL GL GL At GL GL GL Yes No Yes No

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 938 197 378 773 436 257 1347 188 1395 139
ANY SCHOOL TYPE: Which of  |A public school run by a school 80% 80% 82% 79% 81% 80% 73% 80% 82% 81% 72%
the following best describes the |district
school where your child(ren) are  |A public charter school 9% 9% 10% 8% 8% 11% 7% 9% 8% 9% 9%
enrolled this year? A parochial or Catholic school 6% 6% 1% 8% 5% 5% 9% 6% 5% 5% 8%

A non-Catholic private or 6% 6% 2% 7% 6% 4% 7% 6% 4% 5% 7%

independent school

Home schooling 4% 3% 6% 3% 3% 5% 6% 4% 3% 3% 9%

Another format 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 0% 2% 1%

DK / Refused % % 0% % % % % % % % %

Total 1549 963 190 365 787 434 255 1343 192 1397 137
ANY SCHOOL FORMAT: As of  |In person only 11% 12% 10% 10% 11% 8% 15% 9% 26% 11% 6%
today, which best describes the  [only remote 46% 46% 50% 43% 48% 41% 46% 47% 43% 45% 53%
school format for your child(ren) - FRo g 46% 46% 41% 52% 44% 53% 43% 48% 33% 47% 44%

DK / Refused 1% % 1% % % 1% 1% % 1% % 0%

Total 1549 963 190 365 787 434 255 1343 192 1397 137
...Is your child/are any of your Yes 15% 16% 20% 9% 15% 16% 13% 14% 19% 14% 23%
children part of a pod No 84% 82% 79% 89% 84% 82% 85% 85% 78% 85% 75%
arrangement, or not? DK / Refused 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1%

Total 1549 963 190 365 787 434 255 1343 192 1397 137
...Is your child / Are any of your |Yes 14% 15% 18% % 14% 16% 11% 13% 18% 12% 25%
children attending a remote No 85% 83% 81% 93% 85% 82% 89% 86% 78% 86% 73%
learning center, or not? DK / Refused 1% 2% % 1% 1% 2% % 1% 3% 1% 2%

Total 1549 963 190 365 787 434 255 1343 192 1397 137
Have you hired anyone to help Yes, normally hire someone 11% 12% 12% 5% 11% 13% 8% 9% 21% 11% 9%
your child(ren) with their Yes, because of changes this year 11% 12% 12% 8% 11% 13% 9% 11% 9% 10% 17%
schooling, like a tutor or part-time
teacher?... No 78% 75% 74% 86% 78% 73% 83% 79% 69% 78% 72%

DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% % 1% 1% 1% 1%

Total 1549 963 190 365 787 434 255 1343 192 1397 137
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‘MassINC Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

POLLING GROUP Parents of School-Age Children
OVERAL| GOOD ENOUGH RECEIVED SPANIS | OTHER
L INTERNET LAPTOP ENGLISH H LANG.
Overall Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes Yes
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 1327 208 1027 502 1491 58 205 206
ANY SCHOOL TYPE: Which of A public school run by a school 80% 80% 7% 86% 70% 80% 70% 7% 80%
the following best describes the |district
school where your child(ren) are  [A public charter school 9% 9% 8% 8% 10% 9% 11% 14% 9%
enrolled this year? A parochial or Catholic school 6% 5% 6% 4% 9% 5% 7% 4% 3%
A non-Catholic private or 6% 5% 7% 4% 9% 5% 8% 5% 9%
independent school
Home schooling 4% 4% 5% 3% 6% 4% 4% 4% 4%
Another format 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% % 2%
DK / Refused % % % % % % 4% % %
Total 1549 1348 188 1000 532 1500 50 183 150
ANY SCHOOL FORMAT: As of  [In person only 11% 11% 14% 9% 15% 11% 9% 8% 8%
today, which best describes the  [only remote 46% 46% 49% 49% 41% 45% 59% 69% 50%
school format for your child(ren) - FRo g 46% 47% 41% 46% 46% 47% 30% 28% 44%
DK / Refused 1% % 0% % 1% % 3% 0% 2%
Total 1549 1348 188 1000 532 1500 50 183 150
...Is your child/are any of your Yes 15% 14% 18% 16% 13% 15% 7% 17% 11%
children part of a pod No 84% 84% 81% 83% 86% 84% 85% 81% 87%
arrangement, or not? DK / Refused 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 8% 2% 2%
Total 1549 1348 188 1000 532 1500 50 183 150
...Is your child / Are any of your |Yes 14% 13% 15% 15% 11% 14% 9% 19% 9%
children attending a remote No 85% 85% 83% 84% 87% 85% 85% 80% 90%
learning center, or not? DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 5% 1% 1%
Total 1549 1348 188 1000 532 1500 50 183 150
Have you hired anyone to help Yes, normally hire someone 11% 10% 14% 10% 12% 11% 11% 8% 9%
your child(ren) with their Yes, because of changes this year 11% 11% 12% 10% 13% 11% 0% 9% 8%
schooling, like a tutor or part-time
teacher?... No 78% 78% 73% 80% 74% 7% 83% 83% 82%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% % 1% 1% 6% % 1%
Total 1549 1348 188 1000 532 1500 50 183 150

This project is sponsored by The Barr Foundation Page 17 of 204



‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L GENDER AGE
Overall Male Female | 18-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50+

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 685 855 322 248 327 303 338
Is your child/Are any of your Yes, due to COVID-19 13% 16% 10% 19% 17% 19% 5% 6%
children enrolled in a different Yes, another factor 5% 8% 3% 11% 6% 4% 5% 2%
Zcehtz?s' ?e?;hey normally would - 93 81% 76%|  86% 69%|  76% 77%|  90% 91%

DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% % % 1%

Total 1549 692 851 237 289 360 352 303
SCHOOL SUPPLEMENT:Count |0 71% 67% 75% 61% 65% 67% 77% 82%
of pod, remote learning center, 3 15% 16% 14% 16% 18% 13% 15% 11%
hire tutor, switch schools > 7% 8% 5% T0% 7% % 5% 1%

3 5% 8% 4% 9% 7% 8% 2% 2%

4 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 0% 1%

Total 1549 692 851 237 289 360 352 303
What factors were most important |What the school/district offered 27% 25% 28% 25% 29% 28% 27% 25%
to you as you considered the best [Child care 12% 14% 10% 22% 17% 14% 6% 5%
option for your child(ren) and Work schedules 15% 17% 13% 16% 19% 15% 14% 11%
family this school year? - - —

Opportunity for kids to socialize 25% 25% 25% 26% 22% 29% 30% 18%

Household budget 9% 8% 10% 12% 10% 10% 10% 6%

Academic/learning opportunities 38% 36% 39% 41% 42% 37% 37% 34%

Health and safety 50% 49% 52% 43% 52% 53% 52% 52%

Special learning needs 12% 12% 12% 12% 15% 10% 13% 8%

Other 8% 7% 9% 5% 3% 10% 9% 10%

DK / Refused 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3%

Total 1549 692 851 237 289 360 352 303
In general, would you prefer Making remote learning as good as 45% 43% 46% 59% 47% 45% 36% 42%
schools focus more on... it can possibly be

Getting as many children as 29% 30% 30% 29% 19% 28% 38% 34%

possible back in the classroom

Both / neither / depends 23% 25% 22% 12% 29% 24% 23% 24%

DK / Refused 2% 3% 2% 1% 5% 3% 3% 1%

Total 750 307 439 111 150 182 141 164

This project is sponsored by The Barr Foundation
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‘MassINC Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

POLLING GROUP Parents of School-Age Children
OVERAL
L RACE RACE, 4-WAY EDUCATION
High
Non- school or| Some | College | Adv.
Overall | White white White Black Latino Asian less college | degree | degree

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 721 817 721 250 263 252 286 395 517 337
Is your child/Are any of your Yes, due to COVID-19 13% 13% 12% 13% 17% 8% 14% 10% 11% 11% 20%
children enrolled in a different Yes, another factor 5% 5% 6% 5% 6% 8% 3% 10% 5% 4% 3%
Z‘;h;‘i)s' ?eag‘r;hey normally would - 93 81% 81% 81% 81% 76% 83% 82% 80% 84% 85% 77%

DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% % 0% 1% % 1%

Total 1549 1071 467 1071 98 193 124 398 356 427 359
SCHOOL SUPPLEMENT:Count |0 71% 71% 70% 71% 64% 74% 70% 73% 73% 72% 65%
of pod, remote learning center, 3 15% 15% 16% 15% 22% 13% 17% 16% 16% 14% 13%
hire tutor, switch schools 2 7% 7% 8% 7% 6% 10% % 7% 7% 6% 8%

3 5% 6% 3% 6% 4% 1% 5% 2% 3% 7% 10%

4 2% 1% 3% 1% 5% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 4%

Total 1549 1071 467 1071 98 193 124 398 356 427 359
What factors were most important |What the school/district offered 27% 29% 23% 29% 26% 23% 23% 25% 27% 29% 26%
to you as you considered the best [Child care 12% 11% 13% 11% 15% 13% 13% 13% 12% 9% 14%
option for your child(ren) and Work schedules 15% 15% 15% 15% 16% 11% 20% 11% 16% 16% 17%
family this school year? - - —

Opportunity for kids to socialize 25% 27% 21% 27% 19% 18% 23% 22% 21% 29% 30%

Household budget 9% 9% 10% 9% 11% 9% 10% 8% 10% 10% 10%

Academic/learning opportunities 38% 39% 36% 39% 34% 29% 42% 32% 41% 39% 41%

Health and safety 50% 52% 48% 52% 50% 46% 54% 46% 50% 50% 58%

Special learning needs 12% 13% 9% 13% 9% 10% 9% 7% 17% 11% 13%

Other 8% 7% 9% 7% 10% 10% 7% 7% 5% 12% 7%

DK / Refused 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3%

Total 1549 1071 467 1071 98 193 124 398 356 427 359
In general, would you prefer Making remote learning as good as 45% 42% 49% 42% 46% 58% 48% 51% 44% 39% 47%
schools focus more on... it can possibly be

Getting as many children as 29% 30% 28% 30% 26% 28% 27% 29% 32% 31% 27%

possible back in the classroom

Both / neither / depends 23% 25% 20% 25% 25% 12% 22% 16% 24% 28% 24%

DK / Refused 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 4% 1% 3% 2%

Total 750 450 298 450 71 111 94 172 155 209 207
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

OVERAL
L INCOME
$50K - | $75K -
Overall | <$50K | <$75K | <$100K | $100K+

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 320 232 234 615
Is your child/Are any of your Yes, due to COVID-19 13% 14% 11% 16% 13%
children enrolled in a different Yes, another factor 506 7% 8% 5% 506
schogl than they normally would No 81% 78% 81% 79% 81%
be this year?...

DK / Refused 1% 1% % % 1%

Total 1549 301 225 246 636
SCHOOL SUPPLEMENT:Count |0 71% 66% 63% 68% 74%
of pod, remote learning center, 1 15% 20% 20% 16% 11%
hire tutor, switch schools > 7% 8% 9% 5% 7%

3 5% 4% 5% 8% 6%

4 2% 2% 2% 1% 2%

Total 1549 301 225 246 636
What factors were most important |What the school/district offered 27% 29% 27% 32% 26%
to you as you considered the best [Child care 12% 13% 14% 14% 12%
option for your child(ren) and Work schedules 15% 14% 21% 16% 14%
family this school year? - - —

Opportunity for kids to socialize 25% 21% 23% 26% 28%

Household budget 9% 15% 10% 8% 8%

Academic/learning opportunities 38% 39% 45% 36% 37%

Health and safety 50% 57% 49% 44% 51%

Special learning needs 12% 15% 14% 10% 11%

Other 8% 5% 7% 8% 8%

DK / Refused 3% 2% 2% 1% 3%

Total 1549 301 225 246 636
In general, would you prefer Making remote learning as good as 45% 54% 50% 45% 43%
schools focus more on... it can possibly be

Getting as many children as 29% 26% 28% 33% 30%

possible back in the classroom

Both / neither / depends 23% 18% 22% 19% 25%

DK / Refused 2% 2% 0% 3% 2%

Total 750 152 102 105 316

This project is sponsored by The Barr Foundation

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE AND GENDER
White White Black Black Latino Latino Asian Asian
Overall men women men women men women men women

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 328 390 104 143 107 156 115 134
Is your child/Are any of your Yes, due to COVID-19 13% 18% 9% 19% 15% 7% 9% 12% 16%
children enrolled in a different Yes, another factor 5% 8% 3% 10% 4% 11% 6% 5% 2%
Z‘;h;‘i)s' ?eag‘r;hey normally would - 93 81% 74% 88% 70% 80% 81% 85% 83% 82%

DK / Refused 1% 1% % 1% 1% 1% 1% % 0%

Total 1549 491 576 38 58 75 118 57 66
SCHOOL SUPPLEMENT:Count |0 71% 66% 76% 58% 67% 73% 75% 65% 74%
of pod, remote learning center, 3 15% 15% 14% 24% 20% 13% 13% 22% 12%
hire tutor, switch schools > 7% 8% 5% 5% 7% 13% 9% 1% 8%

3 5% 9% 4% 5% 3% 1% 1% 7% 2%

4 2% 2% % 7% 3% 0% 2% 1% 4%

Total 1549 491 576 38 58 75 118 57 66
What factors were most important |What the school/district offered 27% 27% 30% 25% 27% 22% 24% 19% 27%
to you as you considered the best [Child care 12% 15% 8% 19% 13% 10% 15% 13% 13%
option for your child(ren) and IR "SR eqiles 15%|  18%|  13%|  19%|  13%|  12%|  10%|  20%|  20%
family this school year? - - —

Opportunity for kids to socialize 25% 29% 26% 21% 19% 8% 24% 20% 26%

Household budget 9% 8% 10% 11% 11% 8% 10% 5% 13%

Academic/learning opportunities 38% 39% 40% 29% 38% 26% 31% 34% 48%

Health and safety 50% 51% 52% 31% 61% 45% 46% 49% 59%

Special learning needs 12% 14% 12% 10% 8% 4% 14% 8% 9%

Other 8% 6% 8% 11% 9% 7% 12% 5% 8%

DK / Refused 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% 3% 5% 1%

Total 1549 491 576 38 58 75 118 57 66
In general, would you prefer Making remote learning as good as 45% 41% 43% 42% 48% 62% 56% 44% 51%
schools focus more on... it can possibly be

Getting as many children as 29% 28% 32% 32% 23% 31% 27% 29% 26%

possible back in the classroom

Both / neither / depends 23% 27% 23% 26% 26% % 15% 24% 21%

DK / Refused 2% 4% 2% 1% 3% 0% 3% 3% 3%

Total 750 200 247 25 45 32 79 40 53

This project is sponsored by The Barr Foundation
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE AND AGE
White, | White, Black, Black, Latino, | Latino, | Asian, Asian,
Overall <40 40+ <40 40+ <40 40+ <40 40+

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 217 502 118 128 121 140 98 151
Is your child/Are any of your Yes, due to COVID-19 13% 20% 10% 19% 15% 9% 6% 18% 12%
children enrolled in a different Yes, another factor 5% 9% 3% 10% 3% 7% 10% 7% 2%
Zzhtz?; ?eag‘r;hey normally would - 93 81%|  70%|  86%|  69%|  82%|  83%|  83%|  75%|  86%

DK / Refused 1% 1% % 2% % 1% % % 0%

Total 1549 307 761 45 51 116 74 42 81
SCHOOL SUPPLEMENT:Count |0 71% 60% 76% 60% 66% 73% 75% 66% 2%
of pod, remote learning center, 3 15% 19% 12% 21% 22% 12% 16% 14% 19%
hire tutor, switch schools > 7% 8% 5% 8% 5% 2% 5% 7% 5%

3 5% 11% 5% 6% 2% 1% 1% 9% 2%

4 2% 2% 1% 5% 5% 2% 0% 4% 2%

Total 1549 307 761 45 51 116 74 42 81
What factors were most important |What the school/district offered 27% 30% 28% 31% 22% 22% 26% 19% 26%
to you as you considered the best [Child care 12% 19% 8% 20% 12% 17% 7% 18% 11%
option for your child(ren) and IR "SR eqiles T5%|  19%|  13%|  20%|  13%|  12% 9% 20%|  19%
family this school year? - - —

Opportunity for kids to socialize 25% 27% 28% 22% 18% 19% 15% 15% 27%

Household budget 9% 11% 8% 9% 13% 10% 9% 9% 10%

Academic/learning opportunities 38% 42% 38% 44% 26% 34% 22% 47% 40%

Health and safety 50% 47% 54% 52% 48% 50% 41% 50% 57%

Special learning needs 12% 15% 12% 10% 9% 11% 5% 15% 6%

Other 8% 2% 9% 4% 15% 10% 10% 4% 8%

DK / Refused 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 5% % 4%

Total 1549 307 761 45 51 116 74 42 81
In general, would you prefer Making remote learning as good as 45% 48% 41% 50% 43% 62% 52% 50% 47%
schools focus more on... it can possibly be

Getting as many children as 29% 22% 33% 23% 30% 27% 28% 17% 32%

possible back in the classroom

Both / neither / depends 23% 25% 25% 24% 27% 11% 15% 29% 19%

DK / Refused 2% 5% 2% 4% % 0% 5% 4% 2%

Total 750 119 331 32 38 70 40 32 62

This project is sponsored by The Barr Foundation
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‘MassINC Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

POLLING GROUP Parents of School-Age Children
OVERAL
L RACE AND EDUCATION
White, Latino,
no White, |Black, no| Black, no Latino, |Asian, no| Asian,
Overall | degree | degree+ | degree | degree+ | degree | degree+ | degree | degree+

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 273 446 138 106 163 98 84 166
Is your child/Are any of your Yes, due to COVID-19 13% 9% 16% 18% 11% 8% 9% 13% 15%
children enrolled in a different Yes, another factor 5% 8% 3% 6% 6% 8% 6% 7% 2%
Zcehtz?s' ?e?;hey normally would - 93 81% 83%|  80% 76%|  78% 83%|  84% 81%|  83%

DK / Refused 1% % % 0% 4% 1% 2% 0% %

Total 1549 463 605 68 28 159 33 41 82
SCHOOL SUPPLEMENT:Count |0 71% 76% 68% 59% 76% 75% 71% 70% 69%
of pod, remote learning center, 3 15% 16% 13% 25% 13% 10% 23% 21% 15%
hire tutor, switch schools > 7% 50 5% 7% 5% 1% 5% 7% 5%

3 5% 3% 9% 4% 4% 2% 0% 1% 7%

4 2% % 2% 5% 2% 2% 0% 1% 3%

Total 1549 463 605 68 28 159 33 41 82
What factors were most important |What the school/district offered 27% 28% 29% 28% 24% 23% 21% 20% 25%
to you as you considered the best [Child care 12% 11% 12% 16% 11% 14% 9% 15% 13%
option for your child(ren) and Work schedules 15% 12% 17% 18% 12% 11% 9% 25% 18%
family this school year? - - —

Opportunity for kids to socialize 25% 23% 31% 19% 22% 17% 22% 22% 24%

Household budget 9% 9% 9% 10% 15% 10% 6% 5% 12%

Academic/learning opportunities 38% 38% 40% 37% 29% 29% 30% 41% 43%

Health and safety 50% 48% 55% 49% 51% 46% 45% 52% 55%

Special learning needs 12% 13% 13% 11% 7% 11% 10% 8% 9%

Other 8% 4% 9% 6% 19% 10% 9% 7% 7%

DK / Refused 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 7% 4% 2%

Total 1549 463 605 68 28 159 33 41 82
In general, would you prefer Making remote learning as good as 45% 40% 44% 49% 40% 60% 43% 44% 50%
schools focus more on... it can possibly be

Getting as many children as 29% 33% 29% 30% 19% 28% 30% 24% 28%

possible back in the classroom

Both / neither / depends 23% 26% 25% 18% 39% 10% 25% 24% 22%

DK / Refused 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 8% %

Total 750 156 291 44 24 90 20 29 65
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE AND INCOME
White, | White, Black, Black, Latino, | Latino, | Asian, Asian,
Overall | <$75K 75K+ <$75K 75K+ <$75K 75K+ <$75K 75K+

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 196 467 138 90 124 102 74 157
Is your child/Are any of your Yes, due to COVID-19 13% 13% 14% 15% 21% 11% 5% 16% 14%
children enrolled in a different Yes, another factor 5% 7% 5% 6% 5% 9% 7% 9% 2%
Zcehtz?s' ?e?;hey normally would - 93 81% 80% 80% 78% 72% 79% 87% 75% 84%

DK / Refused 1% % % % 2% 1% 1% 0% %

Total 1549 300 684 60 30 113 56 32 80
SCHOOL SUPPLEMENT:Count |0 71% 64% 72% 64% 59% 70% 76% 61% 73%
of pod, remote learning center, 3 15% 22% 12% 23% 19% 12% 15% 27% 12%
hire tutor, switch schools > 7% 7% 7% 1% 2% 5% 5% T0% 5%

3 5% 6% 7% 4% 4% 1% 3% 2% 6%

4 2% 1% 2% 5% 7% 3% 0% % 4%

Total 1549 300 684 60 30 113 56 32 80
What factors were most important |What the school/district offered 27% 28% 30% 29% 24% 27% 14% 32% 21%
to you as you considered the best [Child care 12% 12% 12% 17% 15% 14% 12% 15% 14%
option for your child(ren) and IR "SR eqiles 15%|  10%|  14%|  18%|  13%|  10%|  11%|  26%|  20%
family this school year? - - —

Opportunity for kids to socialize 25% 25% 29% 17% 25% 15% 14% 21% 25%

Household budget 9% 14% 7% 10% 16% 12% 3% 9% 12%

Academic/learning opportunities 38% 46% 37% 39% 25% 30% 23% 48% 42%

Health and safety 50% 56% 51% 54% 41% 46% 34% 60% 56%

Special learning needs 12% 17% 11% 11% 9% 11% 10% 10% 9%

Other 8% 4% 8% 8% 15% 10% 11% 4% 5%

DK / Refused 3% 1% 2% 3% 0% 3% 5% 1% 2%

Total 1549 300 684 60 30 113 56 32 80
In general, would you prefer Making remote learning as good as 45% 44% 45% 56% 32% 66% 37% 52% 49%
schools focus more on... it can possibly be

Getting as many children as 29% 30% 30% 22% 32% 26% 42% 22% 26%

possible back in the classroom

Both / neither / depends 23% 24% 23% 20% 35% 8% 16% 21% 25%

DK / Refused 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 0% 5% 5% %

Total 750 117 291 43 22 65 30 24 61

This project is sponsored by The Barr Foundation
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L EMPLOYMENT STATUS EMPLOYMENT STATUS
Employe | Employe Furlough Not
d full- d part- |Unemplo / looking | looking /
Overall time time yed Other | Full-time |Part-time| for work | Other

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 898 317 125 188 898 317 107 206
Is your child/Are any of your Yes, due to COVID-19 13% 14% 13% 12% 6% 14% 13% 12% 6%
children enrolled in a different Yes, another factor 5% 4% 11% 4% 2% 4% 11% 5% 2%
Z‘;h;‘i)s' ?eag‘r;hey normally would - 93 81% 81% 75% 83% 92% 81% 75% 83% 91%

DK / Refused 1% % 1% 0% 1% % 1% 0% 1%

Total 1549 899 326 109 197 899 326 94 212
SCHOOL SUPPLEMENT:Count |0 71% 70% 64% 75% 84% 70% 64% 76% 83%
of pod, remote learning center, 3 15% 15% 19% 15% 11% 15% 19% 16% 11%
hire tutor, switch schools > 7% 7% 5% 7% % 7% 5% 7% 5%

3 5% 6% 7% 1% 1% 6% 7% 1% 1%

4 2% 2% 2% 2% % 2% 2% 1% 1%

Total 1549 899 326 109 197 899 326 94 212
What factors were most important |What the school/district offered 27% 27% 26% 31% 29% 27% 26% 33% 28%
to you as you considered the best [Child care 12% 13% 15% 11% 4% 13% 15% 9% 5%
option for your child(ren) and Work schedules 15% 16% 18% 19% 6% 16% 18% 18% 7%
family this school year? - - —

Opportunity for kids to socialize 25% 28% 18% 23% 29% 28% 18% 24% 28%

Household budget 9% 8% 12% 16% 8% 8% 12% 16% 9%

Academic/learning opportunities 38% 40% 33% 43% 38% 40% 33% 43% 38%

Health and safety 50% 49% 41% 59% 67% 49% 41% 57% 67%

Special learning needs 12% 11% 12% 17% 13% 11% 12% 16% 14%

Other 8% 8% 6% 8% 7% 8% 6% 10% 6%

DK / Refused 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2%

Total 1549 899 326 109 197 899 326 94 212
In general, would you prefer Making remote learning as good as 45% 45% 45% 53% 40% 45% 45% 55% 40%
schools focus more on... it can possibly be

Getting as many children as 29% 30% 29% 27% 31% 30% 29% 25% 32%

possible back in the classroom

Both / neither / depends 23% 23% 24% 16% 27% 23% 24% 15% 27%

DK / Refused 2% 2% 2% 5% 2% 2% 2% 5% 2%

Total 750 443 133 67 97 443 133 58 106

This project is sponsored by The Barr Foundation
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L REGIONS ORIGINAL GC? | GATEWAY CITY?
Quter | Boston/
Western |Southeas| Boston Inner
Overall |/ Central t Suburbs | Suburbs Yes No Yes No

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 355 146 506 419 237 1312 397 1152
Is your child/Are any of your Yes, due to COVID-19 13% 14% 17% 9% 13% 14% 13% 13% 13%
children enrolled in a different Yes, another factor 5% 5% 6% 2% 4% 3% 6% 3% 6%
Z‘;h;‘i)s' ?eag‘r;hey normally would - 93 81% 79% 77% 88% 82% 82% 81% 83% 80%

DK / Refused 1% 1% 0% % % 1% 1% 1% 1%

Total 1549 386 165 523 348 229 1321 394 1155
SCHOOL SUPPLEMENT:Count |0 71% 70% 62% 75% 72% 70% 71% 68% 2%
of pod, remote learning center, 3 15% 16% 21% 13% 13% 14% 15% 17% 14%
hire tutor, switch schools > 7% 7% 9% 7% 7% % 7% 7% 7%

3 5% 6% 6% 4% 7% 6% 5% 6% 5%

4 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2%

Total 1549 386 165 523 348 229 1321 394 1155
What factors were most important |What the school/district offered 27% 29% 21% 28% 26% 26% 27% 25% 27%
to you as you considered the best [Child care 12% 14% 13% 9% 14% 17% 11% 15% 11%
option for your child(ren) and Work schedules 15% 14% 12% 15% 19% 16% 15% 17% 14%
family this school year? - - —

Opportunity for kids to socialize 25% 23% 27% 28% 29% 24% 25% 24% 26%

Household budget 9% 9% 8% 10% 13% 14% 9% 13% 8%

Academic/learning opportunities 38% 36% 38% 40% 41% 39% 38% 39% 38%

Health and safety 50% 51% 53% 54% 56% 59% 49% 58% 48%

Special learning needs 12% 15% 16% 10% 13% 9% 12% 11% 12%

Other 8% 10% 7% 8% 6% 8% 8% 7% 8%

DK / Refused 3% 3% 4% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 3%

Total 1549 386 165 523 348 229 1321 394 1155
In general, would you prefer Making remote learning as good as 45% 45% 47% 40% 51% 49% 44% 51% 43%
schools focus more on... it can possibly be

Getting as many children as 29% 30% 32% 32% 26% 28% 30% 29% 30%

possible back in the classroom

Both / neither / depends 23% 21% 20% 26% 22% 19% 24% 19% 25%

DK / Refused 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3%

Total 750 201 74 246 195 125 625 204 546

This project is sponsored by The Barr Foundation
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‘MassINC Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

POLLING GROUP Parents of School-Age Children
ANY
OVERAL NUMBER SCHOOL AGE ANY ANY ANY |SCHOOL
L URBANICITY CHILDREN GRADE | GRADE | GRADE | TYPE
Suburba
Overall Rural n Urban 1 2 3+ K-4th 5th-8th | 9th-12th | Public
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 254 871 296 683 593 266 727 682 685 1211
Is your child/Are any of your Yes, due to COVID-19 13% 14% 11% 16% 13% 12% 14% 17% 13% 9% 12%
children enrolled in a different Yes, another factor 5% 4% 3% 5% 8% 4% 4% 5% 5% 4% 5%
Z‘;h;‘i)s' ?eag‘r;hey normally would - 93 81% 81% 85% 78% 79% 84% 81% 78% 81% 85% 83%
DK / Refused 1% 1% % 1% 1% % 1% % % 1% 1%
Total 1549 290 886 241 690 585 269 719 688 698 1236
SCHOOL SUPPLEMENT:Count |0 71% 72% 72% 69% 71% 73% 68% 62% 71% 79% 74%
of pod, remote learning center, 3 15% 17% 14% 13% 15% 15% 14% 18% 15% 11% 14%
hire tutor, switch schools 2 7% 5% 7% 8% 7% % 8% 9% 7% 5% %
3 5% 5% 4% 8% 4% 5% 9% 9% 5% 4% 5%
4 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2%
Total 1549 290 886 241 690 585 269 719 688 698 1236
What factors were most important |What the school/district offered 27% 22% 28% 29% 29% 25% 25% 26% 25% 26% 29%
to you as you considered the best [Child care 12% 10% 10% 22% 15% 9% 9% 17% 11% 5% 12%
option for your child(ren) and Work schedules 15% 14% 16% 15% 16% 15% 11% 18% 16% 12% 16%
family this school year? - - —
Opportunity for kids to socialize 25% 25% 28% 22% 27% 24% 23% 26% 24% 25% 26%
Household budget 9% 9% 10% 13% 11% % 10% 11% 9% 8% 9%
Academic/learning opportunities 38% 34% 39% 41% 38% 41% 32% 41% 34% 37% 36%
Health and safety 50% 52% 54% 54% 53% 49% 48% 49% 51% 52% 52%
Special learning needs 12% 11% 13% 13% 13% 11% 9% 13% 12% 9% 12%
Other 8% 9% 7% 8% 8% 6% 11% 6% 9% 11% 7%
DK / Refused 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3%
Total 1549 290 886 241 690 585 269 719 688 698 1236
In general, would you prefer Making remote learning as good as 45% 42% 44% 52% 46% A47% 36% 43% 46% 44% 46%
schools focus more on... it can possibly be
Getting as many children as 29% 31% 31% 27% 32% 27% 31% 32% 28% 30% 29%
possible back in the classroom
Both / neither / depends 23% 25% 23% 20% 20% 25% 30% 23% 24% 24% 23%
DK / Refused 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2%
Total 750 138 433 143 352 277 115 362 325 327 613
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

ANY ANY ANY ANY ANY ANY
OVERAL|SCHOOL|SCHOOL|SCHOOL|SCHOOL|SCHOOL|SCHOOL
L TYPE TYPE TYPE FORM. | FORM. | FORM. POD
In person| Remote
Overall | Charter | Catholic | Private only only Hybrid Yes No

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 151 87 98 162 743 694 232 1287
Is your child/Are any of your Yes, due to COVID-19 13% 13% 21% 14% 25% 15% 8% 44% 7%
children enrolled in a different Yes, another factor 5% 10% 2% 6% 18% 4% 4% 10% 5%
Z‘;h;‘i)s' ?eag‘r;hey normally would - 93 81% 77% 77% 80% 57% 80% 87% 44% 88%

DK / Refused 1% 0% % 0% % 1% % 2% %

Total 1549 134 86 85 168 711 719 228 1297
SCHOOL SUPPLEMENT:Count |0 71% 64% 58% 63% 61% 70% 74% 0% 84%
of pod, remote learning center, 3 15% 15% 16% 21% 14% 15% 15% 26% 13%
hire tutor, switch schools > 7% 1% 7% 5% 1% 8% 5% 30% 3%

3 5% 9% 15% 6% 13% 6% 4% 33% 1%

4 2% 1% 4% 4% 2% 2% 2% 11% 0%

Total 1549 134 86 85 168 711 719 228 1297
What factors were most important |What the school/district offered 27% 19% 10% 18% 25% 25% 29% 29% 26%
to you as you considered the best [Child care 12% 16% 12% 11% 22% 12% 9% 35% 8%
option for your child(ren) and Work schedules 15% 10% 8% 7% 13% 14% 15% 23% 14%
family this school year? - - —

Opportunity for kids to socialize 25% 23% 31% 24% 22% 19% 33% 34% 24%

Household budget 9% 14% 7% % 9% 8% 10% 17% 8%

Academic/learning opportunities 38% 39% 57% 55% 30% 35% 42% 42% 37%

Health and safety 50% 43% 43% 46% 33% 57% 48% 55% 50%

Special learning needs 12% 15% 16% 8% 16% 11% 12% 17% 11%

Other 8% 9% 12% 11% 12% 8% 7% 2% 9%

DK / Refused 3% 4% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 0% 3%

Total 1549 134 86 85 168 711 719 228 1297
In general, would you prefer Making remote learning as good as 45% 49% 30% 37% 25% 62% 32% 54% 43%
schools focus more on... it can possibly be

Getting as many children as 29% 34% 49% 17% 43% 21% 36% 29% 30%

possible back in the classroom

Both / neither / depends 23% 16% 18% 40% 27% 15% 30% 17% 24%

DK / Refused 2% % 3% 7% 5% 2% 2% % 3%

Total 750 54 36 47 73 358 341 111 619

This project is sponsored by The Barr Foundation
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L HIRED HELP DIFF SCHOOL TARGET CHILD GRADE
Yes, |Yes, this Yes, Yes,
Overall | normally | year No COVID other No K - 4th | 5th - 8th |9th - 12th

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 160 191 1181 208 84 1241 566 447 517
Is your child/Are any of your Yes, due to COVID-19 13% 40% 37% 6% 100% 0% 0% 17% 14% 8%
children enrolled in a different Yes, another factor 5% 19% 8% 3% 0%|  100% 0% 5% 6% 5%
Z‘;h;‘i)s' ?eag‘r;hey normally would - 93 81% 40% 55% 91% 0% 0%|  100% 78% 79% 86%

DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% % 0% 0% 0% % % 1%

Total 1549 164 171 1202 197 84 1257 551 454 528
SCHOOL SUPPLEMENT:Count |0 71% 42% 0% 85% 0% 58% 83% 62% 71% 80%
of pod, remote learning center, 3 15% 15% 39% 11% 26% 27% 12% 19% 15% 10%
hire tutor, switch schools 2 7% 16%|  27% 3% 25%|  10% 4% 8% 8% 5%

3 5% 26% 19% 1% 35% 5% 1% 8% 4% 4%

4 2% 0% 15% 0% 13% 0% 0% 2% 2% 1%

Total 1549 164 171 1202 197 84 1257 551 454 528
What factors were most important |What the school/district offered 27% 33% 24% 26% 32% 27% 26% 27% 27% 26%
to you as you considered the best [Child care 12% 26% 28% 8% 30% 20% 8% 19% 12% 4%
option for your child(ren) and Work schedules 15% 11% 18% 15% 19% 18% 14% 17% 17% 11%
family this school year? - - —

Opportunity for kids to socialize 25% 23% 34% 24% 33% 17% 25% 24% 26% 27%

Household budget 9% 10% 14% 9% 15% 10% 8% 10% 11% 8%

Academic/learning opportunities 38% 28% 49% 38% 40% 32% 38% 39% 38% 37%

Health and safety 50% 38% 49% 53% 61% 29% 50% 50% 52% 50%

Special learning needs 12% 17% 14% 11% 21% 18% 10% 13% 14% 9%

Other 8% 3% 3% 9% 1% 2% 9% 6% 6% 11%

DK / Refused 3% 2% 0% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1%

Total 1549 164 171 1202 197 84 1257 551 454 528
In general, would you prefer Making remote learning as good as 45% 48% 56% 43% 57% 45% 43% 44% 47% 45%
schools focus more on... it can possibly be

Getting as many children as 29% 32% 30% 29% 27% 28% 30% 31% 27% 30%

possible back in the classroom

Both / neither / depends 23% 18% 14% 25% 15% 23% 25% 22% 25% 23%

DK / Refused 2% 1% 0% 3% 1% 4% 2% 3% 1% 3%

Total 750 73 81 585 123 26 593 276 223 244

This project is sponsored by The Barr Foundation
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L TARGET CHILD GRADE - DETAILED
Overall | K-2nd | 3rd - 4th | 5th - 6th | 7th - 8th |9th - 10th| 11 - 12th

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 346 220 211 236 250 267
Is your child/Are any of your Yes, due to COVID-19 13% 18% 15% 10% 18% 9% 7%
children enrolled in a different Yes, another factor 5% 3% 7% 10% 3% 6% 4%
schogl than they normally would No 81% 78% 78% 81% 78% 84% 88%
be this year?...

DK / Refused 1% % % 0% 1% 1% 1%

Total 1549 332 219 217 237 269 259
SCHOOL SUPPLEMENT:Count |0 71% 61% 64% 71% 70% 80% 80%
of pod, remote learning center, 1 15% 21% 16% 16% 14% 10% 10%
hire tutor, switch schools > 7% 8% 9% 8% 5% 1% 5%

3 5% % 9% 3% 6% 5% 3%

4 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% % 1%

Total 1549 332 219 217 237 269 259
What factors were most important |What the school/district offered 27% 28% 27% 30% 25% 30% 23%
to you as you considered the best [Child care 12% 18% 21% 14% 11% 6% 3%
option for your child(ren) and Work schedules 15% 16% 18% 17% 17% 10% 12%
family this school year? - - —

Opportunity for kids to socialize 25% 26% 22% 24% 27% 25% 29%

Household budget 9% 10% 9% 9% 13% 8% 9%

Academic/learning opportunities 38% 43% 34% 39% 36% 37% 37%

Health and safety 50% 49% 52% 49% 54% 48% 53%

Special learning needs 12% 11% 15% 16% 12% 8% 9%

Other 8% 6% 5% 8% 5% 10% 12%

DK / Refused 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 5%

Total 1549 332 219 217 237 269 259
In general, would you prefer Making remote learning as good as 45% 44% 45% 49% 45% 44% 46%
schools focus more on... it can possibly be

Getting as many children as 29% 31% 32% 20% 33% 33% 27%

possible back in the classroom

Both / neither / depends 23% 22% 22% 31% 20% 20% 25%

DK / Refused 2% 3% 2% 0% 2% 3% 2%

Total 750 161 115 99 124 114 130

This project is sponsored by The Barr Foundation

Page 30 of 204



‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL TARGET CHILD SCHOOL
L TARGET CHILD SCHOOL TYPE FORMAT
Home |In person| Remote
Overall | Public | Charter | Catholic | Private | school only only Hybrid

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 1152 157 90 94 38 154 740 642
Is your child/Are any of your Yes, due to COVID-19 13% 11% 17% 15% 14% 44% 20% 16% 8%
children enrolled in a different Yes, another factor 5% 5% 15% 6% 5% 1% 19% 4% 4%
Zzhtz?; ?eag‘r;hey normally would - 93 B1%|  84%|  68%|  79%|  80%|  53%|  60%|  80%|  88%

DK / Refused 1% % 1% 1% 0% 2% % 1% %

Total 1549 1173 147 83 84 43 149 710 679
SCHOOL SUPPLEMENT:Count |0 71% 75% 60% 58% 61% 37% 65% 70% 73%
of pod, remote learning center, 3 15% 14% 14% 21% 23% 32% 14% 14% 16%
hire tutor, switch schools > 7% 5% 2% 8% 7% T0% 2% 7% 5%

3 5% 4% 10% 11% 6% 20% 8% % 4%

4 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2%

Total 1549 1173 147 83 84 43 149 710 679
What factors were most important |What the school/district offered 27% 30% 23% 10% 17% 11% 25% 26% 28%
to you as you considered the best [Child care 12% 11% 17% 10% 11% 20% 19% 13% 10%
option for your child(ren) and Work schedules 15% 16% 10% 9% 8% 21% 18% 15% 14%
family this school year? - - —

Opportunity for kids to socialize 25% 26% 20% 33% 24% 11% 21% 19% 34%

Household budget 9% 9% 13% 9% 6% % 10% 9% 10%

Academic/learning opportunities 38% 36% 39% 56% 56% 33% 35% 34% 43%

Health and safety 50% 53% 41% 40% 44% 43% 30% 58% 47%

Special learning needs 12% 12% 13% 13% 5% 16% 15% 10% 12%

Other 8% 7% 7% 9% 11% % 8% 8% 7%

DK / Refused 3% 3% 4% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3%

Total 1549 1173 147 83 84 43 149 710 679
In general, would you prefer Making remote learning as good as 45% 46% 54% 31% 38% 44% 25% 63% 30%
schools focus more on... it can possibly be

Getting as many children as 29% 30% 33% 52% 15% 13% 41% 21% 37%

possible back in the classroom

Both / neither / depends 23% 22% 12% 14% 40% 35% 29% 15% 31%

DK / Refused 2% 2% % 4% 7% 9% 5% 2% 2%

Total 750 584 58 31 46 19 68 355 321
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L TARGET CHILD - FORMAT BY RACE
Remote, | Remote, | Remote, | Remote, | Hybrid, | Hybrid, | Hybrid, | Hybrid,
Overall White Black Latino Asian White Black Latino Asian

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 289 155 148 122 358 67 81 110
Is your child/Are any of your Yes, due to COVID-19 13% 18% 18% 6% 18% 7% 10% 8% 11%
children enrolled in a different Yes, another factor 5% 2% 7% 6% 6% 4% 1% 11% 1%
Zzhtz?; ?eag‘r;hey normally would - 93 81%|  79%|  75%|  87%|  76%|  88%|  88%|  80%|  88%

DK / Refused 1% 1% 0% 1% % % 1% 0% 0%

Total 1549 435 64 126 59 532 26 40 55
SCHOOL SUPPLEMENT:Count |0 71% 70% 66% 7% 67% 74% 60% 73% 71%
of pod, remote learning center, 3 15% 14% 19% 11% 16% 15% 29% 18% 18%
hire tutor, switch schools > 7% 7% 5% T0% 5% 5% 5% 50 %

3 5% 8% 3% 2% 9% 4% 4% 0% 1%

4 2% 2% 6% 0% 3% 1% 2% 4% 2%

Total 1549 435 64 126 59 532 26 40 55
What factors were most important |What the school/district offered 27% 28% 26% 21% 29% 30% 29% 31% 20%
to you as you considered the best [Child care 12% 12% 17% 14% 13% 10% 10% 10% 10%
option for your child(ren) and IR "SR eqiles 5% 16%|  16% 8%|  20%|  1a%|  1a%|  13%|  20%
family this school year? - - —

Opportunity for kids to socialize 25% 20% 15% 15% 16% 35% 27% 29% 28%

Household budget 9% 8% 10% 11% 6% 9% 13% % 13%

Academic/learning opportunities 38% 36% 31% 24% 39% 43% 41% 43% 48%

Health and safety 50% 61% 50% 52% 63% 48% 48% 39% 47%

Special learning needs 12% 11% 9% 10% 12% 14% 12% 13% 4%

Other 8% 7% 11% 12% 4% % 10% 3% 7%

DK / Refused 3% 2% 1% 4% % 2% 2% 2% 5%

Total 1549 435 64 126 59 532 26 40 55
In general, would you prefer Making remote learning as good as 45% 65% 55% 66% 66% 30% 29% 40% 33%
schools focus more on... it can possibly be

Getting as many children as 29% 19% 22% 21% 18% 36% 35% 45% 35%

possible back in the classroom

Both / neither / depends 23% 15% 20% 11% 14% 32% 35% 13% 29%

DK / Refused 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 0% 2% 3%

Total 750 176 45 79 46 227 19 24 41
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‘MassINC Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

POLLING GROUP Parents of School-Age Children
OVERAL GRADE LEVEL - ENOUGH
L BEGINNING GRADE LEVEL - NOW USE EMAIL DEVICES
Behind | Ahead of Behind |Ahead of
Overall At GL GL GL At GL GL GL Yes No Yes No

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 938 197 378 773 436 257 1347 188 1395 139
Is your child/Are any of your Yes, due to COVID-19 13% 13% 18% 10% 13% 13% 16% 13% 14% 12% 16%
children enrolled in a different Yes, another factor 5% 5% 11% 2% 5% 8% 2% 4% 16% 5% 11%
Z‘;h;‘i)s' ?eag‘r;hey normally would - 93 81% 81% 71% 87% 81% 79% 81% 83% 70% 82% 72%

DK / Refused 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% % 1% % 1% 1%

Total 1549 963 190 365 787 434 255 1343 192 1397 137
SCHOOL SUPPLEMENT:Count |0 71% 68% 64% 80% 72% 66% 75% 71% 69% 72% 56%
of pod, remote learning center, 3 15% 16% 17% 11% 14% 20% 11% 15% 13% 14% 20%
hire tutor, switch schools 2 7% 8% 7% % 7% 7% 7% 7% 7% &% 13%

3 5% 6% 8% 4% 6% 5% 6% 5% 8% 5% 7%

4 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3%

Total 1549 963 190 365 787 434 255 1343 192 1397 137
What factors were most important |What the school/district offered 27% 28% 26% 25% 26% 27% 28% 26% 29% 27% 23%
to you as you considered the best [Child care 12% 13% 15% 7% 12% 13% 11% 11% 17% 12% 15%
option for your child(ren) and Work schedules 15% 16% 17% 13% 14% 14% 15% 15% 12% 15% 14%
family this school year? - - —

Opportunity for kids to socialize 25% 25% 24% 26% 27% 23% 25% 27% 16% 25% 24%

Household budget 9% 9% 17% % 8% 12% 7% 10% 4% 9% 12%

Academic/learning opportunities 38% 38% 38% 40% 39% 36% 40% 39% 30% 37% 44%

Health and safety 50% 50% 48% 54% 55% 42% 52% 53% 37% 51% 41%

Special learning needs 12% 11% 24% % 11% 15% 8% 12% 7% 12% 13%

Other 8% 6% 5% 13% 6% 7% 13% 8% 8% 8% 8%

DK / Refused 3% 1% 3% 6% 2% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 1%

Total 1549 963 190 365 787 434 255 1343 192 1397 137
In general, would you prefer Making remote learning as good as 45% 45% 58% 40% 46% 41% 48% 46% 38% 45% 46%
schools focus more on... it can possibly be

Getting as many children as 29% 29% 31% 32% 28% 35% 22% 29% 30% 29% 35%

possible back in the classroom

Both / neither / depends 23% 25% 10% 24% 24% 20% 24% 22% 28% 24% 16%

DK / Refused 2% 1% 1% 5% 1% 3% 6% 2% 4% 2% 3%

Total 750 457 99 175 384 204 123 662 77 687 55
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL| GOOD ENOUGH RECEIVED SPANIS | OTHER
L INTERNET LAPTOP ENGLISH H LANG.
Overall Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes Yes
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 1327 208 1027 502 1491 58 205 206
Is your child/Are any of your Yes, due to COVID-19 13% 13% 11% 13% 12% 13% 7% 13% 6%
children enrolled in a different Yes, another factor 5% 4% 13% 5% 7% 5% 8% 6% 4%
Z‘;h;‘i)s' ?eag‘r;hey normally would - 93 81% 82% 75% 81% 81% 81% 77% 80% 88%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% % 1% % 9% 1% 2%
Total 1549 1348 188 1000 532 1500 50 183 150
SCHOOL SUPPLEMENT:Count |0 71% 2% 66% 71% 70% 70% 86% 70% 80%
of pod, remote learning center, 3 15% 14% 20% 13% 18% 15% 7% 13% 12%
hire tutor, switch schools > 7% 7% 5% 7% 7% 7% 5% 7% %
3 5% 5% 5% 6% 4% 6% 2% 7% 2%
4 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 0% 2% 2%
Total 1549 1348 188 1000 532 1500 50 183 150
What factors were most important |What the school/district offered 27% 28% 19% 28% 24% 27% 30% 22% 23%
to you as you considered the best [Child care 12% 12% 16% 11% 14% 12% 4% 14% 3%
option for your child(ren) and Work schedules 15% 16% 10% 17% 12% 15% 4% 13% 13%
family this school year? - - —
Opportunity for kids to socialize 25% 26% 17% 26% 24% 26% 7% 16% 19%
Household budget 9% 9% 10% 9% 10% 9% 12% 17% 7%
Academic/learning opportunities 38% 38% 37% 36% 41% 38% 22% 32% 29%
Health and safety 50% 51% 46% 54% 45% 51% 38% 52% 50%
Special learning needs 12% 12% 9% 13% 9% 12% 5% 11% 7%
Other 8% 8% 6% 8% 8% 8% 9% 11% 11%
DK / Refused 3% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 9% 4% 4%
Total 1549 1348 188 1000 532 1500 50 183 150
In general, would you prefer Making remote learning as good as 45% 46% 42% 46% 44% 44% 63% 58% 47%
schools focus more on... it can possibly be
Getting as many children as 29% 29% 33% 31% 27% 30% 15% 27% 27%
possible back in the classroom
Both / neither / depends 23% 23% 21% 22% 26% 23% 13% 14% 23%
DK / Refused 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 8% % 4%
Total 750 663 80 519 221 716 34 111 89
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L GENDER AGE
Overall Male Female | 18-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50+

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 685 855 322 248 327 303 338
First, which of the following best |A public school run by a school 76% 76% 76% 73% 76% 73% 79% 78%
describes the school where your |district
child is enrolled this year? A public charter school 9% 10% 8% 13% 9% 10% 7% 8%

A parochial or Catholic school 5% 6% 5% 4% 6% % 4% 4%

A non-Catholic private or 5% 5% 6% 5% 3% % 6% 6%

independent school

Home school 3% 2% 4% 3% 4% 2% 2% 2%

DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%

Total 1549 692 851 237 289 360 352 303
As of today, which best describes |Only attending class in person 10% 13% 7% 19% 8% 12% 5% %
the school format for your child?  [attending only remote, online 46% 43% 48% 51% 57% 40% 42% 42%

classes

Attending a mix of online classes 44% 43% 44% 28% 34% 47% 52% 52%

and in-person classes

DK / Refused 1% 1% % 1% 1% 1% % 0%

Total 1549 692 851 237 289 360 352 303
TARGET CHILD FORMATS In person only 13% 16% 10% 19% 14% 14% 8% 10%
OFFERED: what other school Only remote 32% 34% 31% 35% 23% 34% 36% 31%
format options did your child's  TRG 26%|  24%|  27%|  26%|  33%|  27%|  21%|  22%
school or district provide? -

No other options 33% 32% 35% 27% 36% 28% 36% 39%

DK / Refused 5% 5% 5% 3% 4% 8% 4% 6%

Total 1549 692 851 237 289 360 352 303
Is this the way your child began |Yes, they began the school year 7% 80% 75% 74% 68% 80% 79% 82%
the school year? this way

No, they were only in person 8% 6% 9% 13% 13% 6% 5% 4%

No, they were only remote 11% 10% 13% 8% 12% 13% 13% 10%

No, they were hybrid 3% 4% 2% 3% 5% 1% 2% 3%

DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% % 1% 2%

Total 1549 692 851 237 289 360 352 303
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE RACE, 4-WAY EDUCATION
High
Non- school or| Some | College | Adv.
Overall | White white White Black Latino Asian less college | degree | degree

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 721 817 721 250 263 252 286 395 517 337
First, which of the following best |A public school run by a school 76% 75% 76% 75% 69% 79% 81% 7% 75% 72% 80%
describes the school where your |district
child is enrolled this year? A public charter school 9% 9% 12% 9% 15% 12% 8% 14% 9% 6% 8%

A parochial or Catholic school 5% 6% 4% 6% 5% 3% 4% 3% 5% 9% 3%

A non-Catholic private or 5% 6% 5% 6% 8% 3% 6% 3% 6% 8% 6%

independent school

Home school 3% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 4% 3% 2%

DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Total 1549 1071 467 1071 98 193 124 398 356 427 359
As of today, which best describes |Only attending class in person 10% 9% 11% 9% 7% 12% 8% 10% 7% 12% 8%
the school format for your child?  [attending only remote, online 46% 41% 58% 41% 66% 65% 48% 56% 52% 36% 40%

classes

Attending a mix of online classes 44% 50% 31% 50% 26% 21% 45% 34% 40% 50% 51%

and in-person classes

DK/ Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1%

Total 1549 1071 467 1071 98 193 124 398 356 427 359
TARGET CHILD FORMATS In person only 13% 12% 14% 12% 14% 14% 17% 16% 11% 13% 11%
OFFERED: what other school Only remote 32% 35% 24% 35% 20% 21% 28% 22% 26% 39% 41%
format options did your child's  TRG 26%|  22%|  34%|  22%|  39%|  35%]|  31%|  27%|  28%|  22%|  26%
school or district provide? -

No other options 33% 34% 32% 34% 29% 36% 29% 37% 40% 31% 25%

DK / Refused 5% 5% 5% 5% 7% 4% 7% 5% 3% 5% 6%

Total 1549 1071 467 1071 98 193 124 398 356 427 359
Is this the way your child began |Yes, they began the school year T7% 77% 77% 77% 71% 82% 72% 77% 71% 81% 79%
the school year? this way

No, they were only in person 8% 8% 8% 8% 15% 4% 9% 9% 11% 6% 4%

No, they were only remote 11% 12% 10% 12% 11% 9% 12% 9% 14% 11% 13%

No, they were hybrid 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 4% 5% 4% 3% 2% 2%

DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% % % 1%

Total 1549 1071 467 1071 98 193 124 398 356 427 359
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

OVERAL
L INCOME
$50 K- | $75K -
Overall | <$50K | <$75K | <$100K | $100K+

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 320 232 234 615
First, which of the following best |A public school run by a school 76% 77% 71% 69% 79%
describes the school where your |district
child is enrolled this year? A public charter school 9% 11% 13% 13% 6%

A parochial or Catholic school 5% 4% 6% 8% 5%

A non-Catholic private or 5% 2% 7% 6% 7%

independent school

Home school 3% 4% 2% 4% 2%

DK / Refused 1% 1% % 1% 1%

Total 1549 301 225 246 636
As of today, which best describes |Only attending class in person 10% 9% 7% 11% 11%
the school format for your child?  [attending only remote, online 46% 63% 53% 44% 36%

classes

Attending a mix of online classes 44% 28% 40% 44% 52%

and in-person classes

DK/ Refused 1% 0% % 1% 1%

Total 1549 301 225 246 636
TARGET CHILD FORMATS In person only 13% 15% 16% 15% 10%
OFFERED: what other school Only remote 32% 21% 21% 33% 41%
format optiqns_ did your child’s Hybrid 6% 35% 5504 >5% 5506
school or district provide? -

No other options 33% 35% 43% 32% 29%

DK / Refused 5% 4% 3% 5% 6%

Total 1549 301 225 246 636
Is this the way your child began |Yes, they began the school year 7% 71% 66% 79% 81%
the school year? this way

No, they were only in person 8% 11% 19% 7% 4%

No, they were only remote 11% 10% 11% 12% 12%

No, they were hybrid 3% 5% 3% 2% 2%

DK / Refused 1% 2% 1% % 1%

Total 1549 301 225 246 636
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE AND GENDER
White White Black Black Latino Latino Asian Asian
Overall men women men women men women men women

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 328 390 104 143 107 156 115 134
First, which of the following best |A public school run by a school 76% 77% 74% 64% 73% 76% 81% 81% 81%
describes the school where your |district
child is enrolled this year? A public charter school 9% 9% 8% 15% 16% 15% 10% 9% 7%

A parochial or Catholic school 5% 6% 6% 4% 5% 2% 3% 2% 5%

A non-Catholic private or 5% 5% 7% 13% 4% 2% 3% 6% 6%

independent school

Home school 3% 2% 4% 0% 2% 4% 1% 2% 1%

DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 4% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0%

Total 1549 491 576 38 58 75 118 57 66
As of today, which best describes |Only attending class in person 10% 13% 6% 10% 6% 16% 9% 6% 9%
the school format for your child?  [attending only remote, online 46% 37% 43% 62% 67% 60% 68% 55% 42%

classes

Attending a mix of online classes 44% 49% 51% 27% 26% 20% 22% 39% 49%

and in-person classes

DK / Refused 1% 1% % 1% 1% 3% 1% 0% 0%

Total 1549 491 576 38 58 75 118 57 66
TARGET CHILD FORMATS In person only 13% 17% 8% 12% 15% 11% 15% 17% 17%
OFFERED: what other school Only remote 32% 37% 34% 20% 21% 26% 19% 23% 33%
format options did your child's  TRG 26%|  22%|  22%|  31%|  45%|  28%]|  39%|  34%|  29%
school or district provide? -

No other options 33% 29% 38% 33% 26% 39% 33% 32% 26%

DK / Refused 5% 5% 5% 11% 3% 3% 4% 6% 7%

Total 1549 491 576 38 58 75 118 57 66
Is this the way your child began |Yes, they began the school year T7% 81% 73% 67% 73% 76% 86% 77% 69%
the school year? this way

No, they were only in person 8% 5% 10% 23% 10% 4% 3% 10% 8%

No, they were only remote 11% 11% 13% 7% 13% 11% 9% 6% 18%

No, they were hybrid 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% 7% 2% 8% 2%

DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% % 0% 3%

Total 1549 491 576 38 58 75 118 57 66
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE AND AGE
White, | White, Black, Black, | Latino, | Latino, | Asian, Asian,
Overall <40 40+ <40 40+ <40 40+ <40 40+

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 217 502 118 128 121 140 98 151
First, which of the following best |A public school run by a school 76% 71% 7% 75% 64% 83% 73% 83% 79%
describes the school where your |district
child is enrolled this year? A public charter school 9% 12% 7% 11% 19% 9% 17% 5% 10%

A parochial or Catholic school 5% 8% 5% 4% 5% 2% 4% 3% 4%

A non-Catholic private or 5% 3% 7% 4% 12% 2% 4% 8% 5%

independent school

Home school 3% 4% 3% 2% % 3% 1% 1% 2%

DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 4% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0%

Total 1549 307 761 45 51 116 74 42 81
As of today, which best describes |Only attending class in person 10% 13% 8% 10% 5% 15% 7% 6% 8%
the school format for your child?  [attending only remote, online 46% 46% 39% 73% 60% 68% 60% 59% 42%

classes

Attending a mix of online classes 44% 40% 53% 16% 36% 13% 32% 35% 50%

and in-person classes

DK / Refused 1% 1% % 1% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0%

Total 1549 307 761 45 51 116 74 42 81
TARGET CHILD FORMATS In person only 13% 16% 10% 17% 11% 16% 12% 20% 15%
OFFERED: what other school Only remote 32% 35% 36% 17% 24% 20% 23% 19% 33%
format options did your child's  TRG 26%|  25%|  21%|  36%|  42%|  36%]|  32%|  36%|  29%
school or district provide? -

No other options 33% 30% 35% 32% 26% 39% 32% 26% 31%

DK/ Refused 5% 3% 6% 7% 7% 2% 7% 11% 5%

Total 1549 307 761 45 51 116 74 42 81
Is this the way your child began |Yes, they began the school year T7% 68% 81% 64% 76% 85% 78% 69% 73%
the school year? this way

No, they were only in person 8% 16% 4% 20% 10% 3% 5% 11% 8%

No, they were only remote 11% 12% 12% 10% 11% 6% 14% 10% 14%

No, they were hybrid 3% 4% 2% 1% 2% 5% 4% 9% 3%

DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 4% 0% 1% 0% % 2%

Total 1549 307 761 45 51 116 74 42 81
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE AND EDUCATION
White, Latino,
no White, |Black, no| Black, no Latino, [Asian, no| Asian,
Overall | degree | degree+ | degree | degree+ | degree | degree+ | degree | degree+

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 273 446 138 106 163 98 84 166
First, which of the following best |A public school run by a school 76% 75% 75% 73% 63% 82% 68% 7% 83%
describes the school where your |district
child is enrolled this year? A public charter school 9% 11% 7% 16% 14% 13% 11% 10% 7%

A parochial or Catholic school 5% 5% 7% 2% 10% 2% 7% 7% 2%

A non-Catholic private or 5% 5% 7% % 8% 2% 8% 5% 6%

independent school

Home school 3% 3% 3% 1% 1% 2% 5% 1% 2%

DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 0% 0% 0%

Total 1549 463 605 68 28 159 33 41 82
As of today, which best describes |Only attending class in person 10% 8% 10% 6% 9% 12% 15% 14% 5%
the school format for your child?  [attending only remote, online 46% 47% 36% 70% 54% 70% 43% 52% 45%

classes

Attending a mix of online classes 44% 45% 53% 24% 35% 17% 39% 33% 50%

and in-person classes

DK / Refused 1% 0% 1% % 2% 1% 4% 0% 0%

Total 1549 463 605 68 28 159 33 41 82
TARGET CHILD FORMATS In person only 13% 13% 12% 15% 13% 14% 13% 13% 19%
OFFERED: what other school Only remote 32% 27% 42% 17% 29% 19% 32% 15% 35%
format options did your child's  TRG 26%|  22%|  22%|  39%|  37%|  37%]|  26%|  29%|  32%
school or district provide? -

No other options 33% 41% 28% 28% 31% 36% 32% 39% 24%

DK / Refused 5% 4% 6% 8% 3% 4% 3% 10% 5%

Total 1549 463 605 68 28 159 33 41 82
Is this the way your child began |Yes, they began the school year T7% 72% 81% 69% 77% 83% 76% 66% 75%
the school year? this way

No, they were only in person 8% 11% 5% 17% 5% 4% 2% 11% 8%

No, they were only remote 11% 12% 12% 10% 14% 9% 12% 17% 10%

No, they were hybrid 3% 3% 2% 1% 3% 4% 5% 5% 5%

DK / Refused 1% 1% % 3% 1% 0% 5% % 2%

Total 1549 463 605 68 28 159 33 41 82
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE AND INCOME
White, | White, Black, Black, | Latino, | Latino, | Asian, Asian,
Overall | <$75K 75K+ <$75K 75K+ <$75K 75K+ <$75K 75K+

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 196 467 138 90 124 102 74 157
First, which of the following best |A public school run by a school 76% 74% 76% 74% 61% 79% 79% 73% 86%
describes the school where your |district
child is enrolled this year? A public charter school 9% 10% 8% 16% 13% 15% 9% 12% 6%

A parochial or Catholic school 5% 6% 6% 2% 11% 3% 2% 5% 2%

A non-Catholic private or 5% 5% 7% 4% 16% 2% 4% 9% 5%

independent school

Home school 3% 5% 2% 2% 0% 1% 5% 2% 1%

DK / Refused 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%

Total 1549 300 684 60 30 113 56 32 80
As of today, which best describes |Only attending class in person 10% 8% 10% 8% 9% 12% 15% 10% 6%
the school format for your child?  [attending only remote, online 46% 50% 37% 71% 53% 76% 42% 60% 44%

classes

Attending a mix of online classes 44% 42% 52% 21% 39% 13% 36% 30% 50%

and in-person classes

DK / Refused 1% 0% % 1% 0% 0% 6% 0% 0%

Total 1549 300 684 60 30 113 56 32 80
TARGET CHILD FORMATS In person only 13% 15% 11% 14% 16% 18% 7% 18% 16%
OFFERED: what other school Only remote 32% 25% 40% 16% 30% 13% 40% 14% 33%
format options did your child's  TRG 26%|  26%|  21%|  41%|  35%|  40%]|  28%|  28%|  33%
school or district provide? -

No other options 33% 41% 30% 27% 31% 37% 26% 38% 25%

DK / Refused 5% 3% 6% 9% 2% 3% 5% 10% 5%

Total 1549 300 684 60 30 113 56 32 80
Is this the way your child began |Yes, they began the school year T7% 65% 82% 66% 80% 82% 75% 64% 73%
the school year? this way

No, they were only in person 8% 17% 4% 17% 11% 5% 1% 17% 7%

No, they were only remote 11% 12% 12% 12% 7% 6% 19% 14% 13%

No, they were hybrid 3% 4% 2% 2% 2% 6% 2% 6% 5%

DK / Refused 1% 1% % 3% 0% 0% 3% % 2%

Total 1549 300 684 60 30 113 56 32 80

This project is sponsored by The Barr Foundation

Page 41 of 204



‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L EMPLOYMENT STATUS EMPLOYMENT STATUS
Employe | Employe Furlough Not
d full- d part- |Unemplo / looking | looking /
Overall time time yed Other | Full-time |Part-time| for work | Other

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 898 317 125 188 898 317 107 206
First, which of the following best |A public school run by a school 76% 77% 68% 85% 7% 7% 68% 84% 78%
describes the school where your |district
child is enrolled this year? A public charter school 9% 9% 15% 5% 6% 9% 15% 6% 6%

A parochial or Catholic school 5% 5% 7% 4% 7% 5% 7% 5% 6%

A non-Catholic private or 5% 6% 6% 1% 4% 6% 6% 1% 4%

independent school

Home school 3% 2% 4% 4% 4% 2% 4% 5% 4%

DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 2%

Total 1549 899 326 109 197 899 326 94 212
As of today, which best describes |Only attending class in person 10% 9% 14% % 9% 9% 14% 8% 8%
the school format for your child?  [attending only remote, online 46% 42% 48% 60% 49% 42% 48% 62% 49%

classes

Attending a mix of online classes 44% 48% 37% 33% 42% 48% 37% 30% 43%

and in-person classes

DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0%

Total 1549 899 326 109 197 899 326 94 212
TARGET CHILD FORMATS In person only 13% 12% 16% 15% 9% 12% 16% 14% 10%
OFFERED: what other school Only remote 32% 36% 26% 28% 31% 36% 26% 27% 31%
format options did your child's  TRG 26%|  24%|  26%|  27%|  28%|  24%]|  26%|  28%|  28%
school or district provide? -

No other options 33% 31% 35% 38% 39% 31% 35% 39% 38%

DK / Refused 5% 6% 4% 5% 3% 6% 4% 4% 3%

Total 1549 899 326 109 197 899 326 94 212
Is this the way your child began |Yes, they began the school year T7% 78% 71% 73% 85% 78% 71% 71% 86%
the school year? this way

No, they were only in person 8% 7% 13% 4% 3% 7% 13% 4% 3%

No, they were only remote 11% 12% 13% 15% 6% 12% 13% 17% 6%

No, they were hybrid 3% 3% 3% 6% 4% 3% 3% 6% 3%

DK / Refused 1% 1% % 2% 2% 1% % 2% 2%

Total 1549 899 326 109 197 899 326 94 212
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

OVERAL
L REGIONS ORIGINAL GC? | GATEWAY CITY?
Quter | Boston/
Western |Southeas| Boston Inner
Overall |/ Central t Suburbs | Suburbs Yes No Yes No

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 355 146 506 419 237 1312 397 1152
First, which of the following best |A public school run by a school 76% 79% 72% 78% 74% 74% 76% 76% 75%
describes the school where your |district
child is enrolled this year? A public charter school 9% 6% 12% 8% 10% 10% 9% 8% 10%

A parochial or Catholic school 5% 6% 6% 3% 9% 6% 5% 7% 5%

A non-Catholic private or 5% 4% 4% % 5% 5% 6% 4% 6%

independent school

Home school 3% 4% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3% 4% 2%

DK / Refused 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Total 1549 386 165 523 348 229 1321 394 1155
As of today, which best describes |Only attending class in person 10% % 12% 6% 7% 5% 10% 5% 11%
the school format for your child?  [attending only remote, online 46% 55% 28% 40% 59% 66% 42% 65% 39%

classes

Attending a mix of online classes 44% 38% 59% 54% 33% 29% 46% 29% 49%

and in-person classes

DK/ Refused 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% % 1% % 1%

Total 1549 386 165 523 348 229 1321 394 1155
TARGET CHILD FORMATS In person only 13% 13% 14% 11% 15% 14% 13% 13% 13%
OFFERED: what other school Only remote 32% 30% 42% 37% 20% 17% 35% 16% 38%
format options did your child's  TRG 26%|  25%|  23%|  24%|  33%|  30%]|  25%|  30%|  24%
school or district provide? -

No other options 33% 36% 29% 32% 36% 38% 32% 42% 30%

DK / Refused 5% 5% 3% 5% 6% % 5% 5% 5%

Total 1549 386 165 523 348 229 1321 394 1155
Is this the way your child began |Yes, they began the school year 7% 75% 68% 79% 83% 79% 7% 78% 77%
the school year? this way

No, they were only in person 8% 8% 9% 7% 5% 11% 7% 9% 7%

No, they were only remote 11% 14% 20% 9% 7% 7% 12% 10% 12%

No, they were hybrid 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3%

DK / Refused 1% % 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Total 1549 386 165 523 348 229 1321 394 1155
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‘MassINC Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

POLLING GROUP Parents of School-Age Children
ANY
OVERAL NUMBER SCHOOL AGE ANY ANY ANY |SCHOOL
L URBANICITY CHILDREN GRADE | GRADE | GRADE | TYPE
Suburba
Overall Rural n Urban 1 2 3+ K-4th 5th-8th | 9th-12th | Public
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 254 871 296 683 593 266 727 682 685 1211
First, which of the following best |A public school run by a school 76% 78% 76% 76% 76% 76% 74% 7% 74% 78% 93%
describes the school where your |district
child is enrolled this year? A public charter school 9% 5% 9% 10% 10% 11% 6% 9% 11% 8% 3%
A parochial or Catholic school 5% 4% 6% 7% 5% 6% 6% 5% 5% 5% 1%
A non-Catholic private or 5% 6% 5% 4% 5% 4% 10% 5% 5% 6% 1%
independent school
Home school 3% 5% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 1%
DK / Refused 1% 2% 1% % 2% 1% 1% 1% % 1% 1%
Total 1549 290 886 241 690 585 269 719 688 698 1236
As of today, which best describes |Only attending class in person 10% 7% 7% 7% 12% 6% 11% 13% 9% 6% 7%
the school format for your child?  [attending only remote, online 46% 44% 43% 67% 46% 48% 40% 44% 47% 48% 45%
classes
Attending a mix of online classes 44% 49% 49% 26% 42% 45% 47% 42% 44% 47% 47%
and in-person classes
DK/ Refused 1% 1% % 1% % 1% 2% 1% % % %
Total 1549 290 886 241 690 585 269 719 688 698 1236
TARGET CHILD FORMATS In person only 13% 9% 13% 16% 13% 13% 12% 14% 14% 11% 14%
OFFERED: what other school Only remote 32% 37% 33% 17% 32% 32% 34% 34% 32% 29% 34%
format options did your child's  TRG 26%|  22%|  26%|  35%|  26%|  25%]|  24%|  25%|  26%|  25%|  25%
school or district provide? -
No other options 33% 32% 34% 38% 32% 33% 36% 32% 32% 37% 32%
DK / Refused 5% 6% 5% 6% 6% 5% 4% 3% 5% 6% 5%
Total 1549 290 886 241 690 585 269 719 688 698 1236
Is this the way your child began |Yes, they began the school year 7% 65% 80% 84% 78% 7% 73% 2% 77% 83% 79%
the school year? this way
No, they were only in person 8% 8% 7% 7% 6% 8% 10% 11% 6% 4% 5%
No, they were only remote 11% 22% 9% 5% 12% 11% 12% 13% 14% 10% 13%
No, they were hybrid 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% % 2% 1% % 1% 1%
Total 1549 290 886 241 690 585 269 719 688 698 1236
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

ANY ANY ANY ANY ANY ANY
OVERAL|SCHOOL|SCHOOL|SCHOOL|SCHOOL|SCHOOL|SCHOOL
L TYPE TYPE TYPE FORM. | FORM. | FORM. POD
In person| Remote
Overall | Charter | Catholic | Private only only Hybrid Yes No

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 151 87 98 162 743 694 232 1287
First, which of the following best |A public school run by a school 76% 12% 8% 13% 50% 75% 83% 61% 79%
describes the school where your |district
child is enrolled this year? A public charter school 9% 84% 2% 1% 17% 12% 5% 15% 9%

A parochial or Catholic school 5% 2% 87% 3% 17% 5% 3% 10% 5%

A non-Catholic private or 5% 1% 2% 82% 12% 3% 7% % 5%

independent school

Home school 3% % 0% 1% 3% 4% 1% % 2%

DK / Refused 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Total 1549 134 86 85 168 711 719 228 1297
As of today, which best describes |Only attending class in person 10% 8% 35% 23% 73% 4% 2% 15% 9%
the school format for your child?  [attending only remote, online 46% 64% 30% 27% 16% 91% 8% 43% 46%

classes

Attending a mix of online classes 44% 28% 35% 49% 10% 6% 90% 41% 44%

and in-person classes

DK/ Refused 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% % % 1% 1%

Total 1549 134 86 85 168 711 719 228 1297
TARGET CHILD FORMATS In person only 13% 12% 7% 7% 8% 9% 18% 19% 12%
OFFERED: what other school Only remote 32% 20% 41% 30% 46% 5% 56% 34% 32%
format options did your child's  TRG 26%|  29%|  31%|  22%|  29%|  44% 5%|  31%|  25%
school or district provide? -

No other options 33% 42% 27% 40% 25% 42% 28% 26% 35%

DK / Refused 5% 2% 4% 5% 2% 4% 6% 3% 5%

Total 1549 134 86 85 168 711 719 228 1297
Is this the way your child began |Yes, they began the school year 7% 74% 2% 68% 75% 83% 2% 68% 79%
the school year? this way

No, they were only in person 8% 15% 20% 17% 6% 10% 6% 12% 7%

No, they were only remote 11% 6% 3% 10% 14% 2% 20% 15% 11%

No, they were hybrid 3% 5% 6% 4% 5% 5% 1% 4% 3%

DK / Refused 1% 0% 0% 1% % 1% 1% 1% 1%

Total 1549 134 86 85 168 711 719 228 1297
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‘MassINC Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

POLLING GROUP Parents of School-Age Children
OVERAL
L HIRED HELP DIFF SCHOOL TARGET CHILD GRADE
Yes, |VYes, this Yes, Yes,
Overall | normally | year No COVID other No K - 4th | 5th - 8th |9th - 12th

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 160 191 1181 208 84 1241 566 447 517
First, which of the following best |A public school run by a school 76% 62% 64% 79% 65% 63% 78% 75% 76% 7%
describes the school where your |district
child is enrolled this year? A public charter school 9% 18% 12% 8% 12% 25% 8% 10% 12% 8%

A parochial or Catholic school 5% 8% 10% 4% 6% 6% 5% 6% 5% 5%

A non-Catholic private or 5% 10% 9% 4% 6% 5% 5% 5% 4% 7%

independent school

Home school 3% 2% 3% 3% 10% % 2% 3% 4% 1%

DK / Refused 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% % 1%

Total 1549 164 171 1202 197 84 1257 551 454 528
As of today, which best describes |Only attending class in person 10% 35% 5% 7% 15% 34% 7% 14% 8% 7%
the school format for your child?  [attending only remote, online 46% 34% 44% 48% 58% 32% 45% 44% 46% 48%

classes

Attending a mix of online classes 44% 31% 51% 45% 27% 33% 47% 40% 45% 46%

and in-person classes

DK/ Refused 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% % %

Total 1549 164 171 1202 197 84 1257 551 454 528
TARGET CHILD FORMATS In person only 13% 20% 13% 12% 22% 16% 11% 13% 15% 10%
OFFERED: what other school Only remote 32% 50% 34% 29% 27% 46% 32% 33% 36% 28%
format options did your child's  TRG 26%|  28%|  27%|  25%|  41%|  18%|  23%|  26%|  26%|  25%
school or district provide? -

No other options 33% 13% 33% 36% 21% 30% 36% 31% 28% 40%

DK / Refused 5% 2% 2% 6% 2% 1% 5% 4% 5% 5%

Total 1549 164 171 1202 197 84 1257 551 454 528
Is this the way your child began |Yes, they began the school year T7% 72% 62% 80% 72% 72% 78% 73% 74% 84%
the school year? this way

No, they were only in person 8% 15% 23% 5% 11% 7% 7% 12% 7% 3%

No, they were only remote 11% 11% 14% 11% 10% 18% 11% 11% 16% 9%

No, they were hybrid 3% 1% 2% 3% 6% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3%

DK / Refused 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% % 1% 1% % 1%

Total 1549 164 171 1202 197 84 1257 551 454 528
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L TARGET CHILD GRADE - DETAILED
Overall | K -2nd | 3rd - 4th | 5th - 6th | 7th - 8th |9th - 10th| 11 - 12th

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 346 220 211 236 250 267
First, which of the following best |A public school run by a school 76% 73% 7% 7% 76% 73% 81%
describes the school where your |district
child is enrolled this year? A public charter school 9% 11% 7% 13% 10% 9% 7%

A parochial or Catholic school 5% 5% 7% 5% 4% 5% 5%

A non-Catholic private or 5% 6% 4% 3% 4% 10% 5%

independent school

Home school 3% 2% 5% 2% 5% 2% 1%

DK / Refused 1% 2% 1% 0% % 1% 2%

Total 1549 332 219 217 237 269 259
As of today, which best describes |Only attending class in person 10% 15% 12% 11% 6% 8% 6%
the school format for your child?  [attending only remote, online 46% 43% 47% 47% 45% 44% 51%

classes

Attending a mix of online classes 44% 41% 40% 41% 49% 48% 43%

and in-person classes

DK/ Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% % 0%

Total 1549 332 219 217 237 269 259
TARGET CHILD FORMATS In person only 13% 14% 11% 14% 16% 12% 9%
OFFERED: what other school Only remote 32% 34% 32% 34% 38% 31% 24%
format options did your child's  TRG 26%|  25%|  28%|  27%|  26%|  26%|  24%
school or district provide? -

No other options 33% 30% 32% 28% 28% 36% 43%

DK/ Refused 5% 4% 4% 6% 5% 4% 7%

Total 1549 332 219 217 237 269 259
Is this the way your child began |Yes, they began the school year T7% 70% 77% 73% 76% 83% 85%
the school year? this way

No, they were only in person 8% 15% 8% 9% 5% 3% 4%

No, they were only remote 11% 11% 10% 17% 15% 10% 8%

No, they were hybrid 3% 3% 3% 1% 4% 4% 2%

DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% %

Total 1549 332 219 217 237 269 259
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL TARGET CHILD SCHOOL
L TARGET CHILD SCHOOL TYPE FORMAT
Home |In person| Remote
Overall | Public | Charter | Catholic | Private | school only only Hybrid

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 1152 157 90 94 38 154 740 642
First, which of the following best |A public school run by a school 76% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 48% 75% 83%
describes the school where your |district
child is enrolled this year? A public charter school 9% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 13% 14% 4%

A parochial or Catholic school 5% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 20% 4% 4%

A non-Catholic private or 5% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 16% 3% 6%

independent school

Home school 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% 2% 4% 1%

DK / Refused 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1%

Total 1549 1173 147 83 84 43 149 710 679
As of today, which best describes |Only attending class in person 10% 6% 13% 36% 28% 8% 100% 0% 0%
the school format for your child?  [attending only remote, online 46% 45% 66% 31% 22% 72% 0%|  100% 0%

classes

Attending a mix of online classes 44% 48% 20% 33% 50% 14% 0% 0% 100%

and in-person classes

DK / Refused 1% % 0% 1% 0% 7% 0% 0% 0%

Total 1549 1173 147 83 84 43 149 710 679
TARGET CHILD FORMATS In person only 13% 13% 14% 8% 7% 18% 0% 10% 19%
OFFERED: what other school Only remote 32% 34% 23% 35% 29% 8% 53% 0% 61%
format options did your child's  TRG 26%|  24%|  32%|  32%|  27%|  44%|  34%|  48% 0%
school or district provide? -

No other options 33% 33% 35% 29% 38% 25% 19% 41% 28%

DK / Refused 5% 5% 2% 3% 4% 16% 2% 4% 6%

Total 1549 1173 147 83 84 43 149 710 679
Is this the way your child began |Yes, they began the school year 7% 78% 74% 71% 66% 78% 76% 84% 71%
the school year? this way

No, they were only in person 8% 5% 16% 21% 19% 4% 0% 10% 7%

No, they were only remote 11% 13% 6% 3% 11% 5% 18% 0% 22%

No, they were hybrid 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 7% 5% 5% 0%

DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 7% 1% 1% %

Total 1549 1173 147 83 84 43 149 710 679
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L TARGET CHILD - FORMAT BY RACE
Remote, | Remote, | Remote, | Remote, | Hybrid, | Hybrid, | Hybrid, | Hybrid,
Overall | White Black Latino Asian White Black Latino Asian

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 289 155 148 122 358 67 81 110
First, which of the following best |A public school run by a school 76% 74% 70% 80% 74% 82% 76% 89% 92%
describes the school where your |district
child is enrolled this year? A public charter school 9% 12% 21% 14% 15% 5% 3% 5% 3%

A parochial or Catholic school 5% 5% 3% 2% 2% 4% 6% 0% 1%

A non-Catholic private or 5% 3% 4% 2% 5% 6% 15% 5% 4%

independent school

Home school 3% 6% 0% 1% 3% 1% 0% 0% 0%

DK / Refused 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0%

Total 1549 435 64 126 59 532 26 40 55
As of today, which best describes |Only attending class in person 10% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
the school format for your child?  [attending only remote, online 46%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100% 0% 0% 0% 0%

classes

Attending a mix of online classes 44% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% 100% 100% 100%

and in-person classes

DK / Refused 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Total 1549 435 64 126 59 532 26 40 55
TARGET CHILD FORMATS In person only 13% 9% 9% 11% 13% 17% 32% 31% 24%
OFFERED: what other school Only remote 32% 0% 0% 0% 0% 60% 62% 70% 62%
format options did your child's — fRoag 26%|  46%|  56%|  48%|  55% 0% 0% 0% 0%
school or district provide? -

No other options 33% 42% 33% 43% 37% 30% 19% 21% 24%

DK / Refused 5% 4% 6% 3% 2% 6% 10% 2% 11%

Total 1549 435 64 126 59 532 26 40 55
Is this the way your child began |Yes, they began the school year T7% 84% 75% 91% 80% 71% 66% 69% 65%
the school year? this way

No, they were only in person 8% 10% 21% 3% 11% 7% 4% 8% 8%

No, they were only remote 11% 0% 0% 0% 0% 22% 31% 22% 24%

No, they were hybrid 3% 5% 2% 6% 8% 0% 0% 0% 0%

DK / Refused 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% % 0% 0% 3%

Total 1549 435 64 126 59 532 26 40 55
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL GRADE LEVEL - ENOUGH
L BEGINNING GRADE LEVEL - NOW USE EMAIL DEVICES
Behind |Ahead of Behind [Ahead of
Overall | AtGL GL GL At GL GL GL Yes No Yes No

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 938 197 378 773 436 257 1347 188 1395 139
First, which of the following best |A public school run by a school 76% 76% 80% 74% 7% 76% 67% 7% 70% 7% 62%
describes the school where your |district
child is enrolled this year? A public charter school 9% 10% 13% 7% 9% 13% 8% 8% 17% 9% 12%

A parochial or Catholic school 5% 5% 3% 7% 6% 4% 8% 5% 4% 5% 10%

A non-Catholic private or 5% 6% 1% 7% 5% 4% 9% 5% 5% 5% 8%

independent school

Home school 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 7% 3% 2% 2% 6%

DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% % 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%

Total 1549 963 190 365 787 434 255 1343 192 1397 137
As of today, which best describes |Only attending class in person 10% 10% 9% 8% 11% 6% 13% 8% 22% 10% 8%
the school format for your child?  [attending only remote, online 46% 45% 55% 43% 46% 45% 47% 46% 47% 45% 47%

classes

Attending a mix of online classes 44% 44% 36% 49% 42% 49% 39% 46% 30% 44% 45%

and in-person classes

DK/ Refused 1% % % 1% % % 1% 1% % 1% %

Total 1549 963 190 365 787 434 255 1343 192 1397 137
TARGET CHILD FORMATS In person only 13% 13% 16% 11% 12% 16% 9% 13% 12% 12% 19%
OFFERED: what other school Only remote 32% 33% 28% 32% 33% 33% 27% 32% 30% 33% 30%
format options did your child's  TRG 26%|  27%|  32%|  19%|  27%|  23%]|  28%|  26%|  22%|  26%|  21%
school or district provide? -

No other options 33% 31% 33% 40% 31% 33% 41% 33% 37% 33% 34%

DK / Refused 5% 4% 4% 6% 4% 6% 4% 5% 4% 5% 7%

Total 1549 963 190 365 787 434 255 1343 192 1397 137
Is this the way your child began |Yes, they began the school year 7% 74% 75% 86% 79% 69% 84% 7% 77% 78% 64%
the school year? this way

No, they were only in person 8% 10% 8% 2% 6% 13% 5% 7% 9% 7% 15%

No, they were only remote 11% 12% 15% 9% 11% 15% 7% 11% 12% 11% 16%

No, they were hybrid 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4%

DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% % 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% %

Total 1549 963 190 365 787 434 255 1343 192 1397 137
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

OVERAL| GOOD ENOUGH RECEIVED SPANIS | OTHER
L INTERNET LAPTOP ENGLISH H LANG.
Overall Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes Yes

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 1327 208 1027 502 1491 58 205 206
First, which of the following best |A public school run by a school 76% 76% 72% 82% 65% 76% 68% 75% 75%
describes the school where your |district
child is enrolled this year? A public charter school 9% 10% 7% 8% 11% 9% 11% 13% 9%

A parochial or Catholic school 5% 5% 8% 3% 9% 5% 8% 5% 4%

A non-Catholic private or 5% 5% 9% 3% 9% 5% 5% 3% 8%

independent school

Home school 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 4% 3% 2%

DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% % 2%

Total 1549 1348 188 1000 532 1500 50 183 150
As of today, which best describes |Only attending class in person 10% 10% 10% % 14% 10% 8% 8% 8%
the school format for your child?  [attending only remote, online 46% 46% 50% 48% 41% 45% 60% 69% 51%

classes

Attending a mix of online classes 44% 44% 39% 44% 43% 44% 26% 22% 39%

and in-person classes

DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% % 1% 1% 6% 1% 2%

Total 1549 1348 188 1000 532 1500 50 183 150
TARGET CHILD FORMATS In person only 13% 12% 18% 14% 10% 13% 18% 17% 16%
OFFERED: what other school Only remote 32% 33% 28% 34% 28% 32% 24% 20% 30%
format options did your child's  TRG 26%|  26%|  25%|  25%|  27%|  25%]|  27%|  35%|  26%
school or district provide? -

No other options 33% 33% 37% 33% 35% 33% 30% 34% 34%

DK / Refused 5% 5% 4% 4% 5% 5% 14% 6% 5%

Total 1549 1348 188 1000 532 1500 50 183 150
Is this the way your child began |Yes, they began the school year 7% 78% 69% 79% 74% 7% 7% 79% 87%
the school year? this way

No, they were only in person 8% 7% 12% 5% 13% 8% 3% 8% 6%

No, they were only remote 11% 11% 16% 12% 10% 12% 4% 7% 3%

No, they were hybrid 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 5% 3% 2%

DK / Refused 1% 1% % 1% % 1% 10% 2% 1%

Total 1549 1348 188 1000 532 1500 50 183 150
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L GENDER AGE
Overall Male Female | 18-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 685 855 322 248 327 303 338
Is this the way your child began |Yes, began year this way 7% 80% 75% 74% 68% 80% 79% 82%
the school year? No, change in school format 22% 20% 24% 25% 30% 20% 20% 16%
DK/ Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% % 1% 2%
Total 1549 692 851 237 289 360 352 303
SCHOOL FORMAT CHANGE Always in-person 7% 10% 5% 15% 5% 10% 4% 4%
Always remote 38% 35% 41% 41% 43% 35% 38% 36%
Always hybrid 31% 35% 29% 17% 21% 34% 37% 43%
In-person to remote 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 1% 1%
In-person to hybrid 1% 1% % % % 0% % 2%
Remote to in-person 5% 5% 5% % 9% 4% 2% 3%
Remote to hybrid 2% 3% 2% 3% 5% 1% 2% 2%
Hybrid to in-person 3% 2% 4% 6% 4% 2% 3% 1%
Hybrid to remote 10% % 11% 5% 9% 11% 12% 8%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2%
Total 1549 692 851 237 289 360 352 303
SCHOOL FORMAT CHANGE Always in-person 7% 10% 5% 15% 5% 10% 4% 4%
Always remote 38% 35% 41% 41% 43% 35% 38% 36%
Always hybrid 31% 35% 29% 17% 21% 34% 37% 43%
Any move to in-person 8% 6% 9% 13% 13% 6% 5% 4%
Any move to remote 11% 10% 13% 8% 12% 13% 13% 10%
Any move to hybrid 3% 4% 2% 3% 5% 1% 2% 3%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2%
Total 1549 692 851 237 289 360 352 303
Does your child have an IEP? Yes 25% 27% 22% 25% 28% 25% 21% 23%
No 71% 68% 75% 70% 70% 70% 75% 2%
DK / Refused 4% 5% 3% 4% 2% 5% 3% 5%
Total 1549 692 851 237 289 360 352 303
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‘MassINC Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

POLLING GROUP Parents of School-Age Children
OVERAL
L RACE RACE, 4-WAY EDUCATION
High
Non- school or| Some | College Adv.
Overall | White white White Black Latino Asian less college | degree | degree
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 721 817 721 250 263 252 286 395 517 337
Is this the way your child began |Yes, began year this way 7% 7% 7% 7% 71% 82% 72% 7% 71% 81% 79%
the school year? No, change in school format 22% 22% 21% 22% 27% 17% 26% 22% 28% 19% 20%
DK/ Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% % % 1%
Total 1549 1071 467 1071 98 193 124 398 356 427 359
SCHOOL FORMAT CHANGE Always in-person 7% 8% 7% 8% 5% 7% 5% 7% 4% 10% 7%
Always remote 38% 34% 48% 34% 49% 59% 38% 44% 45% 31% 35%
Always hybrid 31% 35% 22% 35% 17% 15% 29% 25% 22% 40% 36%
In-person to remote 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 5% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1%
In-person to hybrid 1% 1% 1% 1% % 0% 1% % 1% 1% %
Remote to in-person 5% 4% 6% 4% 14% 2% 6% 7% 5% 4% 2%
Remote to hybrid 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 4% 4% 2% 1% 2%
Hybrid to in-person 3% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 6% 2% 2%
Hybrid to remote 10% 11% 7% 11% 8% 5% 11% 6% 12% 9% 12%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
Total 1549 1071 467 1071 98 193 124 398 356 427 359
SCHOOL FORMAT CHANGE Always in-person 7% 8% 7% 8% 5% 7% 5% 7% 4% 10% 7%
Always remote 38% 34% 48% 34% 49% 59% 38% 44% 45% 31% 35%
Always hybrid 31% 35% 22% 35% 17% 15% 29% 25% 22% 40% 36%
Any move to in-person 8% 8% 8% 8% 15% 4% 9% 9% 11% 6% 4%
Any move to remote 11% 12% 10% 12% 10% 9% 12% 9% 14% 10% 13%
Any move to hybrid 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 4% 5% 4% 3% 2% 2%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
Total 1549 1071 467 1071 98 193 124 398 356 427 359
Does your child have an IEP? Yes 25% 24% 26% 24% 35% 22% 21% 24% 28% 24% 23%
No 71% 72% 69% 72% 60% 72% 75% 2% 67% 71% 76%
DK / Refused 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 5% 3% 4% 5% 5% 2%
Total 1549 1071 467 1071 98 193 124 398 356 427 359
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

OVERAL
L INCOME
$50 K- | $75K -
Overall | <$50K | <$75K | <$100K | $100K+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 320 232 234 615
Is this the way your child began |Yes, began year this way 7% 71% 66% 79% 81%
the school year? No, change in school format 22% 27% 33% 21% 18%
DK / Refused 1% 2% 1% % 1%
Total 1549 301 225 246 636
SCHOOL FORMAT CHANGE Always in-person 7% 6% 5% 8% 9%
Always remote 38% 49% 38% 40% 32%
Always hybrid 31% 16% 24% 31% 40%
In-person to remote 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
In-person to hybrid 1% % 1% 1% 1%
Remote to in-person 5% % 12% 4% 2%
Remote to hybrid 2% 5% 3% 1% 2%
Hybrid to in-person 3% 4% 7% 3% 1%
Hybrid to remote 10% 8% 9% 10% 10%
DK / Refused 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
Total 1549 301 225 246 636
SCHOOL FORMAT CHANGE Always in-person 7% 6% 5% 8% 9%
Always remote 38% 49% 38% 40% 32%
Always hybrid 31% 16% 24% 31% 40%
Any move to in-person 8% 11% 19% 7% 4%
Any move to remote 11% 10% 11% 12% 12%
Any move to hybrid 3% 5% 3% 2% 2%
DK / Refused 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
Total 1549 301 225 246 636
Does your child have an IEP? Yes 25% 32% 30% 25% 22%
No 71% 64% 68% 71% 74%
DK / Refused 4% 4% 3% 4% 4%
Total 1549 301 225 246 636
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE AND GENDER
White White Black Black Latino Latino Asian Asian
Overall men women men women men women men women
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 328 390 104 143 107 156 115 134
Is this the way your child began |Yes, began year this way 7% 81% 73% 67% 73% 76% 86% 7% 69%
the school year? No, change in school format 22% 18% 26% 31% 25% 22% 14% 23% 29%
DK/ Refused 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% % 0% 3%
Total 1549 491 576 38 58 75 118 57 66
SCHOOL FORMAT CHANGE Always in-person 7% 11% 5% 7% 3% 9% 6% 4% 5%
Always remote 38% 31% 36% 39% 54% 51% 64% 41% 36%
Always hybrid 31% 39% 33% 20% 15% 14% 15% 32% 27%
In-person to remote 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 7% 3% 0% 3%
In-person to hybrid 1% % 1% 0% % 0% 0% 2% %
Remote to in-person 5% 3% 5% 21% 9% 2% 2% 7% 4%
Remote to hybrid 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 7% 2% 6% 2%
Hybrid to in-person 3% 2% 5% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 4%
Hybrid to remote 10% 9% 13% 5% 10% 4% 5% 6% 15%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1% 0% 3%
Total 1549 491 576 38 58 75 118 57 66
SCHOOL FORMAT CHANGE Always in-person 7% 11% 5% 7% 3% 9% 6% 4% 5%
Always remote 38% 31% 36% 39% 54% 51% 64% 41% 36%
Always hybrid 31% 39% 33% 20% 15% 14% 15% 32% 27%
Any move to in-person 8% 5% 10% 23% 10% 4% 3% 10% 8%
Any move to remote 11% 10% 13% 6% 13% 11% 9% 6% 18%
Any move to hybrid 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% 7% 2% 8% 2%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1% 0% 3%
Total 1549 491 576 38 58 75 118 57 66
Does your child have an IEP? Yes 25% 27% 21% 42% 32% 20% 24% 24% 19%
No 71% 68% 7% 55% 62% 76% 70% 73% 7%
DK / Refused 4% 5% 2% 4% 6% 4% 6% 3% 4%
Total 1549 491 576 38 58 75 118 57 66
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE AND AGE
White, | White, Black, Black, | Latino, | Latino, | Asian, Asian,
Overall <40 40+ <40 40+ <40 40+ <40 40+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 217 502 118 128 121 140 98 151
Is this the way your child began |Yes, began year this way 7% 68% 81% 64% 76% 85% 78% 69% 73%
the school year? No, change in school format 22% 32% 18% 31% 24% 13% 22% 30% 24%
DK/ Refused 1% 1% 1% 4% 0% 1% 0% % 2%
Total 1549 307 761 45 51 116 74 42 81
SCHOOL FORMAT CHANGE Always in-person 7% 10% 6% 5% 4% 10% 3% 3% 6%
Always remote 38% 34% 34% 50% 48% 62% 55% 48% 33%
Always hybrid 31% 23% 40% 9% 25% 12% 20% 19% 34%
In-person to remote 2% 2% 1% 4% 1% 5% 4% 0% 3%
In-person to hybrid 1% % 1% % 0% 0% 0% 3% 0%
Remote to in-person 5% 9% 3% 19% 9% 2% 2% 6% 5%
Remote to hybrid 2% 4% 1% 1% 2% 5% 4% 6% 3%
Hybrid to in-person 3% % 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 5% 2%
Hybrid to remote 10% 10% 11% 5% 10% 1% 9% 10% 11%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 5% 0% 3% 0% % 2%
Total 1549 307 761 45 51 116 74 42 81
SCHOOL FORMAT CHANGE Always in-person 7% 10% 6% 5% 4% 10% 3% 3% 6%
Always remote 38% 34% 34% 50% 48% 62% 55% 48% 33%
Always hybrid 31% 23% 40% 9% 25% 12% 20% 19% 34%
Any move to in-person 8% 16% 4% 20% 10% 3% 5% 11% 8%
Any move to remote 11% 12% 12% 9% 11% 6% 14% 10% 14%
Any move to hybrid 3% 4% 2% 1% 2% 5% 4% 9% 3%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 5% 0% 3% 0% % 2%
Total 1549 307 761 45 51 116 74 42 81
Does your child have an IEP? Yes 25% 26% 23% 36% 35% 21% 21% 28% 18%
No 71% 72% 73% 59% 60% 73% 74% 69% 79%
DK / Refused 4% 2% 4% 4% 5% 6% 5% 3% 4%
Total 1549 307 761 45 51 116 74 42 81
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts

Parents of School-Age Children

OVERAL
L RACE AND EDUCATION
White, Latino,
no White, |Black, no| Black, no Latino, [Asian, no| Asian,

Overall | degree | degree+ | degree | degree+ | degree | degree+ | degree | degree+

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 273 446 138 106 163 98 84 166
Is this the way your child began |Yes, began year this way 7% 72% 81% 69% 7% 83% 76% 66% 75%
the school year? No, change in school format 22% 26% 19% 28% 22% 17% 18% 33% 23%
DK/ Refused 1% 1% % 3% 1% 0% 5% % 2%

Total 1549 463 605 68 28 159 33 41 82

SCHOOL FORMAT CHANGE Always in-person 7% 6% 9% 3% 6% 6% 11% 6% 4%
Always remote 38% 38% 31% 50% 47% 64% 38% 41% 37%

Always hybrid 31% 28% 41% 15% 23% 12% 27% 20% 33%

In-person to remote 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 5% 2% 5% 0%

In-person to hybrid 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 3% %

Remote to in-person 5% 5% 3% 16% 5% 2% 0% 9% 4%

Remote to hybrid 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 4% 5% 2% 5%

Hybrid to in-person 3% 6% 2% 1% % 2% 2% 2% 4%

Hybrid to remote 10% 11% 11% % 11% 4% 10% 11% 10%

DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 5% % 2%

Total 1549 463 605 68 28 159 33 41 82

SCHOOL FORMAT CHANGE Always in-person 7% 6% 9% 3% 6% 6% 11% 6% 4%
Always remote 38% 38% 31% 50% 47% 64% 38% 41% 37%

Always hybrid 31% 28% 41% 15% 23% 12% 27% 20% 33%

Any move to in-person 8% 11% 5% 17% 5% 4% 2% 11% 8%

Any move to remote 11% 12% 12% 9% 14% 9% 12% 17% 10%

Any move to hybrid 3% 3% 2% 1% 3% 4% 5% 5% 5%

DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 5% % 2%

Total 1549 463 605 68 28 159 33 41 82

Does your child have an IEP? Yes 25% 24% 24% 38% 25% 23% 18% 29% 18%
No 71% 72% 72% 56% 71% 71% 76% 67% 79%

DK / Refused 4% 4% 3% 5% 4% 5% 6% 4% 3%

Total 1549 463 605 68 28 159 33 41 82
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE AND INCOME
White, | White, Black, Black, | Latino, | Latino, | Asian, Asian,
Overall | <$75K 75K+ <$75K 75K+ <$75K 75K+ <$75K 75K+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 196 467 138 90 124 102 74 157
Is this the way your child began |Yes, began year this way 7% 65% 82% 66% 80% 82% 75% 64% 73%
the school year? No, change in school format 22% 33% 18% 31% 20% 18% 22% 36% 25%
DK/ Refused 1% 1% % 3% 0% 0% 3% % 2%
Total 1549 300 684 60 30 113 56 32 80
SCHOOL FORMAT CHANGE Always in-person 7% 6% 8% 4% 7% 6% 9% 2% 5%
Always remote 38% 35% 33% 52% 40% 66% 41% 43% 36%
Always hybrid 31% 24% 40% 11% 33% 10% 22% 18% 32%
In-person to remote 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 5% 6% 3% 1%
In-person to hybrid 1% % 1% % 0% 0% 0% 4% %
Remote to in-person 5% 9% 2% 16% 11% 3% 0% 15% 3%
Remote to hybrid 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 6% 2% 2% 5%
Hybrid to in-person 3% 8% 2% 1% % 2% 1% 2% 5%
Hybrid to remote 10% 11% 11% 8% 5% 1% 13% 10% 11%
DK / Refused 1% 1% % 4% 0% 0% 7% % 2%
Total 1549 300 684 60 30 113 56 32 80
SCHOOL FORMAT CHANGE Always in-person 7% 6% 8% 4% 7% 6% 9% 2% 5%
Always remote 38% 35% 33% 52% 40% 66% 41% 43% 36%
Always hybrid 31% 24% 40% 11% 33% 10% 22% 18% 32%
Any move to in-person 8% 17% 4% 17% 11% 5% 1% 17% 7%
Any move to remote 11% 12% 12% 11% 7% 6% 19% 14% 13%
Any move to hybrid 3% 4% 2% 2% 2% 6% 2% 6% 5%
DK / Refused 1% 1% % 4% 0% 0% 7% % 2%
Total 1549 300 684 60 30 113 56 32 80
Does your child have an IEP? Yes 25% 30% 23% 42% 22% 24% 22% 32% 20%
No 71% 67% 73% 54% 75% 71% 73% 65% 7%
DK / Refused 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 5% 5% 3% 3%
Total 1549 300 684 60 30 113 56 32 80
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L EMPLOYMENT STATUS EMPLOYMENT STATUS
Employe | Employe Furlough Not
d full- d part- | Unemplo / looking | looking /
Overall time time yed Other | Full-time |Part-time| for work | Other

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 898 317 125 188 898 317 107 206
Is this the way your child began |Yes, began year this way 7% 78% 71% 73% 85% 78% 71% 71% 86%
the school year? No, change in school format 22% 21% 28% 25% 13% 21% 28% 27% 13%
DK / Refused 1% 1% % 2% 2% 1% % 2% 2%

Total 1549 899 326 109 197 899 326 94 212

SCHOOL FORMAT CHANGE Always in-person 7% 7% 8% 6% 8% 7% 8% 6% 7%
Always remote 38% 36% 38% 49% 43% 36% 38% 49% 44%

Always hybrid 31% 35% 25% 19% 34% 35% 25% 15% 35%

In-person to remote 2% 1% 5% 2% % 1% 5% 2% %

In-person to hybrid 1% % 1% 0% 1% % 1% 0% 1%

Remote to in-person 5% 4% 8% 4% 2% 4% 8% 4% 2%

Remote to hybrid 2% 2% 2% 6% 3% 2% 2% 6% 3%

Hybrid to in-person 3% 3% 5% % 1% 3% 5% % 1%

Hybrid to remote 10% 10% 8% 14% 6% 10% 8% 15% 6%

DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2%

Total 1549 899 326 109 197 899 326 94 212

SCHOOL FORMAT CHANGE Always in-person 7% % 8% 6% 8% % 8% 6% 7%
Always remote 38% 36% 38% 49% 43% 36% 38% 49% 44%

Always hybrid 31% 35% 25% 19% 34% 35% 25% 15% 35%

Any move to in-person 8% 7% 13% 4% 3% 7% 13% 4% 3%

Any move to remote 11% 11% 13% 15% 6% 11% 13% 17% 6%

Any move to hybrid 3% 3% 3% 6% 4% 3% 3% 6% 3%

DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2%

Total 1549 899 326 109 197 899 326 94 212

Does your child have an IEP? Yes 25% 23% 29% 27% 24% 23% 29% 29% 23%
No 71% 73% 70% 70% 71% 73% 70% 67% 73%

DK / Refused 4% 4% 1% 4% 5% 4% 1% 4% 5%

Total 1549 899 326 109 197 899 326 94 212
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

OVERAL
L REGIONS ORIGINAL GC? | GATEWAY CITY?
Outer | Boston/
Western |Southeas| Boston Inner
Overall |/ Central t Suburbs | Suburbs Yes No Yes No

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 355 146 506 419 237 1312 397 1152
Is this the way your child began |Yes, began year this way 7% 75% 68% 79% 83% 79% 7% 78% 7%
the school year? No, change in school format 22% 25% 31% 20% 16% 20% 22% 21% 22%
DK/ Refused 1% % 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Total 1549 386 165 523 348 229 1321 394 1155

SCHOOL FORMAT CHANGE Always in-person 7% 5% 9% 5% 6% 4% 8% 4% 8%
Always remote 38% 46% 21% 33% 52% 56% 35% 56% 32%

Always hybrid 31% 24% 38% 41% 25% 18% 33% 17% 36%

In-person to remote 2% 2% 2% 1% % % 2% 1% 2%

In-person to hybrid 1% 1% 1% % 1% 0% 1% % 1%

Remote to in-person 5% 5% 5% 4% 4% % 4% 6% 4%

Remote to hybrid 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3%

Hybrid to in-person 3% 2% 3% 4% 1% 4% 3% 3% 3%

Hybrid to remote 10% 12% 18% 9% 7% % 10% 9% 10%

DK / Refused 1% % 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Total 1549 386 165 523 348 229 1321 394 1155

SCHOOL FORMAT CHANGE Always in-person 7% 5% 9% 5% 6% 4% 8% 4% 8%
Always remote 38% 46% 21% 33% 52% 56% 35% 56% 32%

Always hybrid 31% 24% 38% 41% 25% 18% 33% 17% 36%

Any move to in-person 8% 8% 9% 7% 5% 11% 7% 9% 7%

Any move to remote 11% 14% 20% 9% 7% 7% 12% 10% 12%

Any move to hybrid 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3%

DK / Refused 1% % 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Total 1549 386 165 523 348 229 1321 394 1155

Does your child have an IEP? Yes 25% 27% 32% 20% 31% 25% 25% 28% 23%
No 71% 71% 65% 75% 65% 70% 2% 68% 73%

DK / Refused 4% 3% 3% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4%

Total 1549 386 165 523 348 229 1321 394 1155
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‘MassINC Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

POLLING GROUP Parents of School-Age Children

ANY
OVERAL NUMBER SCHOOL AGE ANY ANY ANY |SCHOOL

L URBANICITY CHILDREN GRADE | GRADE | GRADE | TYPE

Suburba

Overall Rural n Urban 1 2 3+ K-4th 5th-8th | 9th-12th | Public
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 254 871 296 683 593 266 727 682 685 1211
Is this the way your child began |Yes, began year this way 7% 65% 80% 84% 78% 7% 73% 72% 7% 83% 79%
the school year? No, change in school format 22% 34% 20% 15% 21% 22% 25% 27% 22% 16% 20%
DK/ Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% % 2% 1% % 1% 1%
Total 1549 290 886 241 690 585 269 719 688 698 1236
SCHOOL FORMAT CHANGE Always in-person 7% 4% 6% 6% 9% 5% 9% 10% 7% 4% 5%
Always remote 38% 36% 36% 59% 39% 40% 33% 35% 40% 42% 40%
Always hybrid 31% 25% 38% 19% 31% 32% 30% 27% 30% 37% 33%
In-person to remote 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2%
In-person to hybrid 1% 1% 1% % 1% % % 1% % % %
Remote to in-person 5% 5% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 7% 4% 3% 3%
Remote to hybrid 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2%
Hybrid to in-person 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 6% 5% 2% 1% 2%
Hybrid to remote 10% 21% 8% 5% 9% 10% 10% 10% 12% 9% 11%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1%
Total 1549 290 886 241 690 585 269 719 688 698 1236
SCHOOL FORMAT CHANGE Always in-person 7% 4% 6% 6% 9% 5% 9% 10% 7% 4% 5%
Always remote 38% 36% 36% 59% 39% 40% 33% 35% 40% 42% 40%
Always hybrid 31% 25% 38% 19% 31% 32% 30% 27% 30% 37% 33%
Any move to in-person 8% 8% 7% 7% 6% 8% 10% 11% 6% 4% 5%
Any move to remote 11% 22% 9% 5% 11% 11% 12% 12% 14% 10% 13%
Any move to hybrid 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1%
Total 1549 290 886 241 690 585 269 719 688 698 1236
Does your child have an IEP? Yes 25% 21% 25% 33% 26% 22% 26% 25% 27% 23% 24%
No 71% 77% 71% 60% 70% 74% 70% 70% 70% 72% 72%
DK / Refused 4% 2% 4% 7% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 4%
Total 1549 290 886 241 690 585 269 719 688 698 1236
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ANY ANY ANY ANY ANY ANY
OVERAL|SCHOOL|SCHOOL|SCHOOL|SCHOOL|SCHOOL|SCHOOL
L TYPE TYPE TYPE | FORM. | FORM. | FORM. POD
In person| Remote
Overall | Charter | Catholic | Private only only Hybrid Yes No
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 151 87 98 162 743 694 232 1287
Is this the way your child began |Yes, began year this way 7% 74% 2% 68% 75% 83% 72% 68% 79%
the school year? No, change in school format 22% 26% 28% 31% 25% 16% 27% 31% 20%
DK / Refused 1% 0% 0% 1% % 1% 1% 1% 1%
Total 1549 134 86 85 168 711 719 228 1297
SCHOOL FORMAT CHANGE Always in-person 7% 5% 32% 16% 569% 2% 1% 12% 7%
Always remote 38% 51% 12% 17% 11% 7% 6% 34% 40%
Always hybrid 31% 18% 28% 35% 7% 3% 66% 22% 33%
In-person to remote 2% 1% 0% 4% 12% 1% % 2% 2%
In-person to hybrid 1% 1% 3% 3% 5% % % 1% %
Remote to in-person 5% 10% 15% 9% 4% 8% 2% 6% 4%
Remote to hybrid 2% 4% 3% 1% 1% 5% 1% 3% 2%
Hybrid to in-person 3% 5% 5% 8% 1% 2% 4% 6% 3%
Hybrid to remote 10% 5% 3% 6% 2% 1% 20% 14% 9%
DK / Refused 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Total 1549 134 86 85 168 711 719 228 1297
SCHOOL FORMAT CHANGE Always in-person 7% 5% 32% 16% 56% 2% 1% 12% 7%
Always remote 38% 51% 12% 17% 11% 77% 6% 34% 40%
Always hybrid 31% 18% 28% 35% 7% 3% 66% 22% 33%
Any move to in-person 8% 15% 20% 17% 6% 10% 6% 12% 7%
Any move to remote 11% 6% 3% 10% 14% 2% 20% 15% 11%
Any move to hybrid 3% 5% 6% 4% 5% 5% 1% 4% 3%
DK / Refused 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Total 1549 134 86 85 168 711 719 228 1297
Does your child have an IEP? Yes 25% 29% 31% 21% 29% 26% 22% 47% 21%
No 71% 68% 68% 74% 68% 70% 73% 50% 75%
DK / Refused 4% 3% 1% 4% 2% 4% 5% 3% 4%
Total 1549 134 86 85 168 711 719 228 1297
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OVERAL
L HIRED HELP DIFF SCHOOL TARGET CHILD GRADE
Yes, |VYes, this Yes, Yes,

Overall | normally | year No COVID other No K - 4th | 5th - 8th |9th - 12th

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 160 191 1181 208 84 1241 566 447 517
Is this the way your child began |Yes, began year this way 7% 72% 62% 80% 72% 72% 78% 73% 74% 84%
the school year? No, change in school format 22% 28% 38% 19% 28% 28% 21% 26% 25% 15%
DK/ Refused 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% % 1% 1% % 1%

Total 1549 164 171 1202 197 84 1257 551 454 528

SCHOOL FORMAT CHANGE Always in-person 7% 28% 3% 5% 13% 23% 5% 11% 6% 5%
Always remote 38% 22% 27% 42% 42% 23% 39% 35% 39% 42%

Always hybrid 31% 21% 32% 32% 17% 25% 34% 26% 29% 37%

In-person to remote 2% 6% 2% 1% 1% 12% 1% 2% 2% 1%

In-person to hybrid 1% % 0% 1% 1% 0% % 1% 1% %

Remote to in-person 5% 10% 15% 3% 10% 6% 4% 7% 5% 3%

Remote to hybrid 2% 1% 2% 3% 5% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3%

Hybrid to in-person 3% 5% 7% 2% 2% 1% 3% 6% 2% 1%

Hybrid to remote 10% 5% 12% 10% 9% 6% 10% 8% 14% 8%

DK / Refused 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1%

Total 1549 164 171 1202 197 84 1257 551 454 528

SCHOOL FORMAT CHANGE Always in-person 7% 28% 3% 5% 13% 23% 5% 11% 6% 5%
Always remote 38% 22% 27% 42% 42% 23% 39% 35% 39% 42%

Always hybrid 31% 21% 32% 32% 17% 25% 34% 26% 29% 37%

Any move to in-person 8% 15% 23% 5% 11% 7% 7% 12% 7% 3%

Any move to remote 11% 11% 14% 11% 10% 18% 11% 10% 16% 9%

Any move to hybrid 3% 1% 2% 3% 6% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3%

DK / Refused 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1%

Total 1549 164 171 1202 197 84 1257 551 454 528

Does your child have an IEP? Yes 25% 44% 32% 21% 46% 27% 21% 25% 28% 22%
No 71% 54% 66% 75% 51% 70% 75% 71% 70% 73%

DK / Refused 4% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% 4% 4% 2% 5%

Total 1549 164 171 1202 197 84 1257 551 454 528
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OVERAL
L TARGET CHILD GRADE - DETAILED

Overall | K-2nd | 3rd - 4th | 5th - 6th | 7th - 8th [9th - 10th| 11 - 12th

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 346 220 211 236 250 267
Is this the way your child began |Yes, began year this way 7% 70% 7% 73% 76% 83% 85%
the school year? No, change in school format 22% 29% 22% 27% 23% 16% 14%
DK/ Refused 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% %

Total 1549 332 219 217 237 269 259

SCHOOL FORMAT CHANGE Always in-person 7% 12% 9% 8% 4% 6% 4%
Always remote 38% 32% 40% 41% 38% 38% 45%

Always hybrid 31% 26% 27% 23% 34% 38% 36%

In-person to remote 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1%

In-person to hybrid 1% 1% 1% % 1% % 0%

Remote to in-person 5% 9% 3% 5% 5% 2% 4%

Remote to hybrid 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2%

Hybrid to in-person 3% 6% 5% 4% 1% 1% %

Hybrid to remote 10% 8% 8% 14% 13% 8% 7%

DK / Refused 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% %

Total 1549 332 219 217 237 269 259

SCHOOL FORMAT CHANGE Always in-person 7% 12% 9% 8% 4% 6% 4%
Always remote 38% 32% 40% 41% 38% 38% 45%

Always hybrid 31% 26% 27% 23% 34% 38% 36%

Any move to in-person 8% 15% 8% 9% 5% 3% 4%

Any move to remote 11% 11% 10% 17% 15% 10% 8%

Any move to hybrid 3% 3% 3% 1% 4% 4% 2%

DK / Refused 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% %

Total 1549 332 219 217 237 269 259

Does your child have an IEP? Yes 25% 24% 27% 30% 26% 21% 23%
No 71% 72% 71% 70% 70% 74% 71%

DK / Refused 4% 4% 3% 1% 4% 5% 6%

Total 1549 332 219 217 237 269 259
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OVERAL TARGET CHILD SCHOOL
L TARGET CHILD SCHOOL TYPE FORMAT
Home |In person| Remote
Overall | Public | Charter | Catholic | Private | school only only Hybrid
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 1152 157 90 94 38 154 740 642
Is this the way your child began |Yes, began year this way 7% 78% 74% 71% 66% 78% 76% 84% 71%
the school year? No, change in school format 22% 21% 25% 28% 34% 15% 24% 15% 29%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 7% 1% 1% %
Total 1549 1173 147 83 84 43 149 710 679
SCHOOL FORMAT CHANGE Always in-person 7% 4% 10% 33% 21% 3% 76% 0% 0%
Always remote 38% 40% 51% 14% 12% 56% 0% 84% 0%
Always hybrid 31% 34% 13% 25% 33% 14% 0% 0% 71%
In-person to remote 2% 2% 3% 0% 4% 5% 18% 0% 0%
In-person to hybrid 1% % 0% 3% 3% 0% 5% 0% 0%
Remote to in-person 5% 3% 11% 16% 10% 4% 0% 10% 0%
Remote to hybrid 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% % 0% 5% 0%
Hybrid to in-person 3% 2% 5% 5% 10% 0% 0% 0% 7%
Hybrid to remote 10% 12% 3% 3% 7% 0% 0% 0% 22%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 12% 1% 1% %
Total 1549 1173 147 83 84 43 149 710 679
SCHOOL FORMAT CHANGE Always in-person 7% 4% 10% 33% 21% 3% 76% 0% 0%
Always remote 38% 40% 51% 14% 12% 56% 0% 84% 0%
Always hybrid 31% 34% 13% 25% 33% 14% 0% 0% 71%
Any move to in-person 8% 5% 16% 21% 19% 4% 0% 10% 7%
Any move to remote 11% 13% 6% 3% 11% 5% 18% 0% 22%
Any move to hybrid 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 7% 5% 5% 0%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 12% 1% 1% %
Total 1549 1173 147 83 84 43 149 710 679
Does your child have an IEP? Yes 25% 24% 29% 32% 21% 24% 27% 27% 22%
No 71% 2% 69% 66% 75% 68% 71% 69% 74%
DK / Refused 4% 4% 2% 2% 5% 8% 3% 4% 4%
Total 1549 1173 147 83 84 43 149 710 679
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OVERAL
L TARGET CHILD - FORMAT BY RACE
Remote, | Remote, | Remote, | Remote, | Hybrid, | Hybrid, | Hybrid, | Hybrid,
Overall | White Black Latino Asian White Black Latino Asian
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 289 155 148 122 358 67 81 110
Is this the way your child began |Yes, began year this way 7% 84% 75% 91% 80% 71% 66% 69% 65%
the school year? No, change in school format 22% 15% 23% 9% 20% 29% 34% 31% 32%
DK/ Refused 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% % 0% 0% 3%
Total 1549 435 64 126 59 532 26 40 55
SCHOOL FORMAT CHANGE Always in-person 7% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Always remote 38% 84% 75% 91% 80% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Always hybrid 31% 0% 0% 0% 0% 71% 66% 69% 65%
In-person to remote 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
In-person to hybrid 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Remote to in-person 5% 10% 21% 3% 11% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Remote to hybrid 2% 5% 2% 6% 8% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Hybrid to in-person 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% % 4% 8% 8%
Hybrid to remote 10% 0% 0% 0% 0% 22% 31% 22% 24%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% % 0% 0% 3%
Total 1549 435 64 126 59 532 26 40 55
SCHOOL FORMAT CHANGE Always in-person 7% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Always remote 38% 84% 75% 91% 80% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Always hybrid 31% 0% 0% 0% 0% 71% 66% 69% 65%
Any move to in-person 8% 10% 21% 3% 11% 7% 4% 8% 8%
Any move to remote 11% 0% 0% 0% 0% 22% 31% 22% 24%
Any move to hybrid 3% 5% 2% 6% 8% 0% 0% 0% 0%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% % 0% 0% 3%
Total 1549 435 64 126 59 532 26 40 55
Does your child have an IEP? Yes 25% 26% 38% 24% 26% 22% 33% 20% 15%
No 71% 70% 58% 2% 69% 74% 65% 69% 83%
DK / Refused 4% 3% 5% 4% 5% 4% 2% 10% 2%
Total 1549 435 64 126 59 532 26 40 55
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OVERAL GRADE LEVEL - ENOUGH
L BEGINNING GRADE LEVEL - NOW USE EMAIL DEVICES
Behind |Ahead of Behind [Ahead of
Overall | AtGL GL GL At GL GL GL Yes No Yes No
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 938 197 378 773 436 257 1347 188 1395 139
Is this the way your child began |Yes, began year this way 7% 74% 75% 86% 79% 69% 84% 7% 7% 78% 64%
the school year? No, change in school format 22% 25% 25% 14% 20% 29% 15% 22% 22% 21% 35%
DK/ Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% % 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% %
Total 1549 963 190 365 787 434 255 1343 192 1397 137
SCHOOL FORMAT CHANGE Always in-person 7% 7% 8% 7% 8% 4% 12% 6% 15% 7% 6%
Always remote 38% 36% 47% 38% 40% 35% 40% 38% 40% 38% 36%
Always hybrid 31% 30% 19% 40% 31% 30% 31% 32% 22% 32% 23%
In-person to remote 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 7% 2% 2%
In-person to hybrid 1% 1% 0% % 1% % 1% 1% 1% % 1%
Remote to in-person 5% 6% 5% 2% 4% 7% 4% 5% 6% 5% 7%
Remote to hybrid 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3%
Hybrid to in-person 3% 4% 2% % 2% 5% 1% 3% 3% 2% 9%
Hybrid to remote 10% 9% 14% 8% 9% 13% 6% 10% 5% 9% 14%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% %
Total 1549 963 190 365 787 434 255 1343 192 1397 137
SCHOOL FORMAT CHANGE Always in-person 7% 7% 8% 7% 8% 4% 12% 6% 15% 7% 6%
Always remote 38% 36% 47% 38% 40% 35% 40% 38% 40% 38% 36%
Always hybrid 31% 30% 19% 40% 31% 30% 31% 32% 22% 32% 23%
Any move to in-person 8% 10% 8% 2% 6% 13% 5% % 9% 7% 15%
Any move to remote 11% 12% 14% 9% 11% 15% 7% 11% 11% 11% 16%
Any move to hybrid 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% %
Total 1549 963 190 365 787 434 255 1343 192 1397 137
Does your child have an IEP? Yes 25% 25% 50% 11% 26% 33% 11% 26% 19% 24% 39%
No 71% 71% 50% 84% 71% 64% 86% 71% 75% 72% 60%
DK / Refused 4% 4% 1% 5% 4% 3% 3% 4% 5% 4% 1%
Total 1549 963 190 365 787 434 255 1343 192 1397 137
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OVERAL| GOOD ENOUGH RECEIVED SPANIS | OTHER
L INTERNET LAPTOP ENGLISH H LANG.
Overall Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes Yes
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 1327 208 1027 502 1491 58 205 206
Is this the way your child began |Yes, began year this way 7% 78% 69% 79% 74% 7% 7% 79% 87%
the school year? No, change in school format 22% 21% 30% 20% 26% 22% 13% 19% 12%
DK/ Refused 1% 1% % 1% % 1% 10% 2% 1%
Total 1549 1348 188 1000 532 1500 50 183 150
SCHOOL FORMAT CHANGE Always in-person 7% 7% 7% 5% 11% 7% 4% 6% 7%
Always remote 38% 39% 39% 42% 32% 38% 47% 58% 44%
Always hybrid 31% 32% 23% 32% 30% 31% 24% 15% 34%
In-person to remote 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1%
In-person to hybrid 1% 1% 1% % 1% 1% 0% 0% 0%
Remote to in-person 5% 4% 9% 3% 8% 5% 2% 5% 5%
Remote to hybrid 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 5% 3% 2%
Hybrid to in-person 3% 3% 3% 2% 6% 3% 1% 3% 1%
Hybrid to remote 10% 9% 13% 11% 8% 10% 1% 4% 2%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 12% 3% 3%
Total 1549 1348 188 1000 532 1500 50 183 150
SCHOOL FORMAT CHANGE Always in-person 7% 7% 7% 5% 11% 7% 4% 6% 7%
Always remote 38% 39% 39% 42% 32% 38% 47% 58% 44%
Always hybrid 31% 32% 23% 32% 30% 31% 24% 15% 34%
Any move to in-person 8% 7% 12% 5% 13% 8% 3% 8% 6%
Any move to remote 11% 11% 16% 12% 10% 12% 4% 7% 3%
Any move to hybrid 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 5% 3% 2%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 12% 3% 3%
Total 1549 1348 188 1000 532 1500 50 183 150
Does your child have an IEP? Yes 25% 24% 34% 28% 19% 25% 18% 20% 22%
No 71% 72% 64% 69% 77% 71% 70% 74% 72%
DK / Refused 4% 4% 2% 4% 4% 4% 12% 6% 5%
Total 1549 1348 188 1000 532 1500 50 183 150
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OVERAL
L GENDER AGE
Overall Male Female | 18-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 685 855 322 248 327 303 338
Would you say the IEP services |Adequate 59% 59% 59% 58% 55% 66% 59% 56%
your child receives this year have [|nadequate 27% 21% 32% 31% 28% 17% 33% 30%
been adequate or inadequate, or 320G e ceived services 8%  13% 3% 3% 17% 7% 6% 6%
have they not received IEP
services? DK / Refused 6% 6% 6% 8% 0% 10% 3% 8%
Total 383 190 190 60 81 91 75 70
IEP - COMBINED Service continued, adequate 15% 16% 13% 15% 15% 17% 12% 13%
Service continued, inadequate 7% 6% 7% 8% 8% 4% 7% 7%
Have not received services 2% 4% 1% 1% 5% 2% 1% 1%
No IEP 71% 68% 75% 70% 70% 70% 75% 72%
DK / Refused 5% 6% 4% 7% 2% 8% 4% 7%
Total 1549 692 851 237 289 360 352 303
Does your child receive services |Yes 18% 20% 15% 25% 25% 21% 9% 10%
for ELL? No 79% 7% 81% 70% 71% 76% 90% 87%
DK / Refused 3% 3% 4% 5% 5% 4% 1% 3%
Total 1549 692 851 237 289 360 352 303
Would you say the ELL services |Adequate 79% 75% 84% 79% 80% 76% 73% 85%
your child receives this year have [|nadequate 11% 12% 11% 9% 7% 20% 16% 3%
been adequate or i.nadequate, O THave not received services 6% 8% 3% 3% 8% 3% 5% 11%
have they not received ELL
services? DK / Refused 4% 5% 2% 9% 4% 1% 6% 0%
Total 272 138 132 60 71 74 32 31
ELL - COMBINED Service continued, adequate 14% 15% 13% 20% 20% 16% 7% 9%
Service continued, inadequate 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 1% %
Have not received services 1% 2% % 1% 2% 1% % 1%
No IEP 79% 7% 81% 70% 71% 76% 90% 87%
DK / Refused 4% 4% 4% 7% 6% 4% 2% 3%
Total 1549 692 851 237 289 360 352 303
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OVERAL
L RACE RACE, 4-WAY EDUCATION
High
Non- school or| Some | College Adv.
Overall | White white White Black Latino Asian less college | degree | degree
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 721 817 721 250 263 252 286 395 517 337
Would you say the IEP services |Adequate 59% 62% 54% 62% 48% 64% 52% 54% 63% 61% 59%
your child receives this year have [|nadequate 27% 28% 24% 28% 21% 20% 30% 24% 23% 31% 32%
been adequate or inadequate, or 320G e ceived services 8% 6%|  13% 6%|  23% 6%|  12% 13% 8% 6% 5%
have they not received IEP
services? DK / Refused 6% 4% 10% 4% 8% 11% 6% 10% 6% 3% 4%
Total 383 258 123 258 35 43 26 96 100 103 81
IEP - COMBINED Service continued, adequate 15% 15% 14% 15% 17% 14% 11% 13% 18% 15% 13%
Service continued, inadequate 7% 7% 6% 7% 7% 4% 6% 6% 6% 7% 7%
Have not received services 2% 1% 3% 1% 8% 1% 3% 3% 2% 1% 1%
No IEP 71% 72% 69% 72% 60% 72% 75% 72% 67% 71% 76%
DK / Refused 5% 4% 7% 4% 8% 8% 5% 7% 7% 5% 3%
Total 1549 1071 467 1071 98 193 124 398 356 427 359
Does your child receive services |Yes 18% 14% 25% 14% 27% 29% 18% 25% 16% 15% 14%
for ELL? No 79% 83% 70% 83% 68% 65% 79% 71% 80% 82% 84%
DK / Refused 3% 2% 5% 2% 4% 6% 3% 4% 4% 3% 2%
Total 1549 1071 467 1071 98 193 124 398 356 427 359
Would you say the ELL services |Adequate 79% 80% 78% 80% 81% 84% 74% 85% 75% 73% 80%
your child receives this year have [|nadequate 11% 12% 11% 12% 12% 5% 15% 5% 13% 20% 12%
been adequate or i.nadequate, O THave not received services 6% 6% 5% 6% 5% 3% 6% 5% 7% 5% 5%
have they not received ELL
services? DK / Refused 4% 2% 6% 2% 1% 8% 6% 5% 5% 2% 3%
Total 272 154 117 154 27 56 22 99 57 62 51
ELL - COMBINED Service continued, adequate 14% 11% 20% 11% 22% 25% 13% 21% 12% 11% 11%
Service continued, inadequate 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2%
Have not received services 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
No IEP 79% 83% 70% 83% 68% 65% 79% 71% 80% 82% 84%
DK / Refused 4% 3% 7% 3% 5% 8% 4% 5% 5% 4% 2%
Total 1549 1071 467 1071 98 193 124 398 356 427 359
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OVERAL
L INCOME
$50K - | $75K -
Overall | <$50K | <$75K | <$100K | $100K+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 320 232 234 615
Would you say the IEP services |Adequate 59% 57% 59% 68% 56%
your child receives this year have Inadequate 27% 25% 28% 220 31%
been adequate or i_nadequate, 9" [Have not received services 8% 14% 5% 4% 7%
have they not received IEP
services? DK / Refused 6% 4% 8% 6% 6%
Total 383 96 67 61 141
IEP - COMBINED Service continued, adequate 15% 18% 18% 17% 12%
Service continued, inadequate 7% 8% 8% 5% 7%
Have not received services 2% 5% 2% 1% 2%
No IEP 71% 64% 68% 71% 74%
DK / Refused 5% 5% 5% 5% 5%
Total 1549 301 225 246 636
Does your child receive services |Yes 18% 31% 23% 13% 12%
for ELL? No 79% 64% 74% 84% 85%
DK / Refused 3% 5% 3% 3% 3%
Total 1549 301 225 246 636
Would you say the ELL services |Adequate 79% 84% 85% 62% 78%
your child receives this year have [|nadequate 11% 6% 12% 31% 12%
been adequate or i.nadequate, O THave not received services 6% 6% 3% 8% 4%
have they not received ELL
services? DK / Refused 4% 5% 0% 0% 6%
Total 272 92 51 33 78
ELL - COMBINED Service continued, adequate 14% 26% 19% 8% 10%
Service continued, inadequate 2% 2% 3% 4% 1%
Have not received services 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
No IEP 79% 64% 74% 84% 85%
DK / Refused 4% 7% 3% 3% 3%
Total 1549 301 225 246 636
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OVERAL
L RACE AND GENDER
White White Black Black Latino Latino Asian Asian
Overall men women men women men women men women
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 328 390 104 143 107 156 115 134
Would you say the IEP services |Adequate 59% 64% 60% 42% 54% 58% 67% 58% 46%
your child receives this year have [|nadequate 27% 21% 36% 25% 18% 14% 23% 22% 38%
been adequate or inadequate, or THz0T o e eived services 8%  10% 1% 32%| 15% 8% % 1% 7%
have they not received IEP
services? DK / Refused 6% 5% 3% 1% 14% 20% 6% 4% 9%
Total 383 133 122 16 19 15 28 14 13
IEP - COMBINED Service continued, adequate 15% 17% 13% 18% 17% 11% 16% 14% 9%
Service continued, inadequate 7% 6% 8% 10% 6% 3% 5% 5% 7%
Have not received services 2% 3% % 13% 5% 2% 1% 4% 1%
No IEP 71% 68% 7% 55% 62% 76% 70% 73% 7%
DK / Refused 5% 6% 3% 4% 10% 8% 8% 4% 5%
Total 1549 491 576 38 58 75 118 57 66
Does your child receive services |Yes 18% 18% 11% 28% 28% 30% 29% 22% 14%
for ELL? No 79% 80% 86% 69% 67% 65% 65% 74% 84%
DK / Refused 3% 2% 3% 3% 5% 5% 7% 5% 2%
Total 1549 491 576 38 58 75 118 57 66
Would you say the ELL services |Adequate 79% 78% 84% 68% 90% 77% 88% 77% 69%
your child receives this year have [|nadequate 11% 12% 13% 19% 7% 2% 7% 15% 15%
been adequate or i.nadequate, O THave not received services 6% 8% 2% 9% 3% 0% 5% 8% 3%
have they not received ELL
services? DK / Refused 4% 2% 0% 4% 0% 20% 0% 0% 13%
Total 272 87 65 11 16 23 34 12 9
ELL - COMBINED Service continued, adequate 14% 14% 10% 19% 25% 23% 25% 17% 10%
Service continued, inadequate 2% 2% 2% 5% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2%
Have not received services 1% 1% % 3% 1% 0% 1% 2% %
No IEP 79% 80% 86% 69% 67% 65% 65% 74% 84%
DK / Refused 4% 2% 3% 4% 5% 11% 7% 5% 4%
Total 1549 491 576 38 58 75 118 57 66
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OVERAL
L RACE AND AGE
White, | White, Black, Black, Latino, | Latino, | Asian, Asian,
Overall <40 40+ <40 40+ <40 40+ <40 40+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 217 502 118 128 121 140 98 151
Would you say the IEP services |Adequate 59% 55% 65% 57% 40% 68% 51% 40% 61%
your child receives this year have [|nadequate 27% 33% 26% 17% 25% 21% 22% 38% 24%
been adequate or inadequate, or 320G e ceived services 8%  11% 3% 19%|  26% 4% 9%  23% 2%
have they not received IEP
services? DK / Refused 6% 1% 5% 7% 8% 8% 18% 0% 11%
Total 383 81 175 16 18 24 16 12 14
IEP - COMBINED Service continued, adequate 15% 15% 15% 21% 14% 14% 11% 11% 11%
Service continued, inadequate 7% 9% 6% 6% 9% 4% 5% 10% 4%
Have not received services 2% 3% 1% % 9% 1% 2% 6% 1%
No IEP 71% 72% 73% 59% 60% 73% 74% 69% 79%
DK / Refused 5% 2% 5% 7% 8% 8% 8% 3% 6%
Total 1549 307 761 45 51 116 74 42 81
Does your child receive services |Yes 18% 20% 12% 34% 22% 34% 22% 26% 14%
for ELL? No 79% 7% 86% 61% 74% 58% 75% 66% 85%
DK / Refused 3% 3% 2% 4% 4% 8% 3% 8% 1%
Total 1549 307 761 45 51 116 74 42 81
Would you say the ELL services |Adequate 79% 79% 80% 85% 76% 89% 71% 64% 84%
your child receives this year have [|nadequate 11% 8% 15% 9% 15% 2% 13% 21% 8%
been adequate or i.nadequate, O THave not received services 6% 10% 3% 3% 9% 0% 10% 4% 8%
have they not received ELL
services? DK / Refused 4% 2% 2% 3% 0% 9% 5% 12% 0%
Total 272 61 91 15 11 39 16 11 11
ELL - COMBINED Service continued, adequate 14% 16% 10% 29% 17% 30% 16% 17% 12%
Service continued, inadequate 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 5% 1%
Have not received services 1% 2% % 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 1%
No IEP 79% 7% 86% 61% 74% 58% 75% 66% 85%
DK / Refused 4% 3% 3% 5% 4% 11% 4% 11% 1%
Total 1549 307 761 45 51 116 74 42 81
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OVERAL
L RACE AND EDUCATION
White, Latino,
no White, |Black, no| Black, no Latino, |Asian, no| Asian,
Overall | degree | degree+ | degree | degree+ | degree | degree+ | degree | degree+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 273 446 138 106 163 98 84 166
Would you say the IEP services |Adequate 59% 63% 62% 39% 79% 65% 57% 57% 49%
your child receives this year have [|nadequate 27% 24% 32% 25% 13% 17% 35% 19% 38%
been adequate or inadequate, or THz0T o e eived services 8% 7% 5% 2% 3% 6% o6 22% 4%
have they not received IEP
services? DK / Refused 6% 7% 2% 9% 5% 12% 4% 2% 9%
Total 383 110 147 26 7 37 6 12 15
IEP - COMBINED Service continued, adequate 15% 15% 15% 15% 20% 15% 10% 16% 9%
Service continued, inadequate 7% 6% 8% 9% 3% 4% 6% 6% 7%
Have not received services 2% 2% 1% 10% 1% 1% 1% 6% 1%
No IEP 71% 72% 2% 56% 71% 71% 76% 67% 79%
DK / Refused 5% 5% 4% 9% 5% 8% 7% 4% 4%
Total 1549 463 605 68 28 159 33 41 82
Does your child receive services |Yes 18% 14% 14% 29% 19% 32% 17% 28% 13%
for ELL? No 79% 84% 83% 66% 78% 60% 83% 69% 84%
DK / Refused 3% 2% 2% 5% 2% % 0% 3% 4%
Total 1549 463 605 68 28 159 33 41 82
Would you say the ELL services |Adequate 79% 81% 79% 80% 85% 85% 72% 81% 67%
your child receives this year have [|nadequate 11% 7% 16% 13% 10% 4% 14% 6% 24%
been adequate or i.nadequate, O THave not received services 6% 9% 3% 5% 4% 2% 13% 2% 10%
have they not received ELL
services? DK / Refused 4% 3% 2% 2% 0% 9% 0% 11% 0%
Total 272 65 87 20 5 51 5 11 10
ELL - COMBINED Service continued, adequate 14% 11% 11% 23% 17% 27% 12% 23% 8%
Service continued, inadequate 2% 1% 2% 4% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3%
Have not received services 1% 1% % 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
No IEP 79% 84% 83% 66% 78% 60% 83% 69% 84%
DK / Refused 4% 3% 3% 5% 2% 10% 0% 6% 4%
Total 1549 463 605 68 28 159 33 41 82
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OVERAL
L RACE AND INCOME
White, | White, Black, Black, Latino, | Latino, | Asian, Asian,
Overall | <$75K 75K+ <$75K 75K+ <$75K 75K+ <$75K 75K+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 196 467 138 90 124 102 74 157
Would you say the IEP services |Adequate 59% 63% 61% 49% 41% 64% 59% 49% 54%
your child receives this year have [|nadequate 27% 27% 29% 23% 16% 21% 19% 25% 33%
been adequate or inadequate, or 320G e ceived services 8% 6% 50|  21%|  40% 5% 7% 26% 3%
have they not received IEP
services? DK / Refused 6% 3% 5% 7% 3% 10% 15% 0% 10%
Total 383 89 159 25 7 27 12 10 16
IEP - COMBINED Service continued, adequate 15% 19% 14% 21% 9% 15% 13% 16% 11%
Service continued, inadequate 7% 8% 7% 9% 4% 5% 4% 8% 7%
Have not received services 2% 2% 1% 9% 9% 1% 2% 8% 1%
No IEP 71% 67% 73% 54% 75% 71% 73% 65% 7%
DK / Refused 5% 4% 5% 7% 3% 8% 8% 3% 5%
Total 1549 300 684 60 30 113 56 32 80
Does your child receive services |Yes 18% 22% 12% 34% 16% 35% 18% 31% 12%
for ELL? No 79% 75% 86% 61% 81% 58% 79% 67% 84%
DK / Refused 3% 3% 2% 5% 4% 8% 3% 2% 3%
Total 1549 300 684 60 30 113 56 32 80
Would you say the ELL services |Adequate 79% 87% 75% 83% 73% 88% 79% 73% 69%
your child receives this year have [|nadequate 11% 10% 15% 11% 18% 1% 21% 12% 20%
been adequate or i.nadequate, O THave not received services 6% 3% 5% 4% 9% 4% 0% 3% 10%
have they not received ELL
services? DK / Refused 4% 0% 4% 2% 0% 7% 0% 13% 0%
Total 272 66 80 20 5 39 10 10 10
ELL - COMBINED Service continued, adequate 14% 19% 9% 28% 11% 31% 14% 23% 9%
Service continued, inadequate 2% 2% 2% 4% 3% % 4% 4% 3%
Have not received services 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%
No IEP 79% 75% 86% 61% 81% 58% 79% 67% 84%
DK / Refused 4% 3% 3% 5% 4% 10% 3% 6% 3%
Total 1549 300 684 60 30 113 56 32 80
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OVERAL
L EMPLOYMENT STATUS EMPLOYMENT STATUS
Employe | Employe Furlough Not
d full- d part- | Unemplo / looking | looking /
Overall time time yed Other | Full-time |Part-time| for work | Other
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 898 317 125 188 898 317 107 206
Would you say the IEP services |Adequate 59% 62% 67% 43% 47% 62% 67% 39% 49%
your child receives this year have [|nadequate 27% 25% 25% 14% 40% 25% 25% 15% 38%
been adequate or inadequate, or THz0T o e eived services 8% 7% 2% 28%|  10% 7% 2% 30% 9%
have they not received IEP
services? DK / Refused 6% 6% 4% 14% 4% 6% 4% 15% 4%
Total 383 206 95 29 46 206 95 27 48
IEP - COMBINED Service continued, adequate 15% 14% 20% 12% 11% 14% 20% 11% 11%
Service continued, inadequate 7% 6% 7% 4% 9% 6% 7% 4% 9%
Have not received services 2% 2% 1% 8% 2% 2% 1% 9% 2%
No IEP 71% 73% 70% 70% 71% 73% 70% 67% 73%
DK / Refused 5% 6% 2% 7% 6% 6% 2% 9% 5%
Total 1549 899 326 109 197 899 326 94 212
Does your child receive services |Yes 18% 17% 21% 21% 11% 17% 21% 19% 13%
for ELL? No 79% 79% 76% 74% 86% 79% 76% 78% 84%
DK / Refused 3% 3% 2% 5% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3%
Total 1549 899 326 109 197 899 326 94 212
Would you say the ELL services |Adequate 79% 79% 79% 68% 84% 79% 79% 60% 87%
your child receives this year have [|nadequate 11% 11% 15% 11% 6% 11% 15% 13% 5%
been adequate or i.nadequate, O THave not received services 6% 6% 3% 13% 1% 6% 3% 16% 1%
have they not received ELL
services? DK / Refused 4% 3% 3% 8% 8% 3% 3% 10% 7%
Total 272 154 70 23 22 154 70 18 27
ELL - COMBINED Service continued, adequate 14% 14% 17% 14% 9% 14% 17% 11% 11%
Service continued, inadequate 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 1%
Have not received services 1% 1% 1% 3% % 1% 1% 3% %
No IEP 79% 79% 76% 74% 86% 79% 76% 78% 84%
DK / Refused 4% 4% 3% 6% 3% 4% 3% 5% 4%
Total 1549 899 326 109 197 899 326 94 212

This project is sponsored by The Barr Foundation

Page 76 of 204



‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

OVERAL
L REGIONS ORIGINAL GC? | GATEWAY CITY?
Quter | Boston/
Western |Southeas| Boston Inner
Overall |/ Central t Suburbs | Suburbs Yes No Yes No
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 355 146 506 419 237 1312 397 1152
Would you say the IEP services |Adequate 59% 57% 54% 68% 57% 59% 59% 55% 61%
your child receives this year have [|nadequate 27% 33% 31% 17% 28% 22% 28% 29% 26%
been adequate or i_nadequate, 9" [Have not received services 8% 6% 8% 8% 9% 6% 9% 8% 8%
have they not received IEP
services? DK / Refused 6% 4% 7% 7% 6% 13% 4% 8% 5%
Total 383 103 53 106 108 58 325 112 271
IEP - COMBINED Service continued, adequate 15% 15% 17% 14% 18% 15% 15% 16% 14%
Service continued, inadequate 7% 9% 10% 3% 9% 6% 7% 8% 6%
Have not received services 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2%
No IEP 71% 71% 65% 75% 65% 70% 2% 68% 73%
DK / Refused 5% 4% 5% 6% 6% 8% 5% 6% 5%
Total 1549 386 165 523 348 229 1321 394 1155
Does your child receive services |Yes 18% 17% 29% 13% 21% 23% 17% 23% 16%
for ELL? No 79% 82% 69% 83% 75% 72% 80% 73% 81%
DK / Refused 3% 1% 2% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3%
Total 1549 386 165 523 348 229 1321 394 1155
Would you say the ELL services |Adequate 79% 76% 77% 73% 86% 70% 81% 77% 80%
your child receives this year have [|nadequate 11% 14% 18% 8% 9% 12% 11% 9% 13%
been adequate or i.nadequate, O THave not received services 6% 6% 2% 12% 3% 8% 5% 8% 4%
have they not received ELL
services? DK / Refused 4% 4% 3% 8% 2% 9% 3% 6% 3%
Total 272 64 49 68 73 53 219 91 181
ELL - COMBINED Service continued, adequate 14% 13% 23% 9% 18% 16% 13% 18% 13%
Service continued, inadequate 2% 2% 5% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2%
Have not received services 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%
No IEP 79% 82% 69% 83% 75% 72% 80% 73% 81%
DK / Refused 4% 2% 2% 5% 5% 7% 4% 5% 4%
Total 1549 386 165 523 348 229 1321 394 1155
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ANY
OVERAL NUMBER SCHOOL AGE ANY ANY ANY |SCHOOL

L URBANICITY CHILDREN GRADE | GRADE | GRADE | TYPE

Suburba

Overall Rural n Urban 1 2 3+ K-4th 5th-8th | 9th-12th | Public
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 254 871 296 683 593 266 727 682 685 1211
Would you say the IEP services |Adequate 59% 51% 63% 58% 61% 62% 52% 63% 55% 53% 58%
your child receives this year have [|nadequate 27% 42% 23% 22% 25% 26% 31% 25% 28% 32% 27%
been adequate or inadequate, or THz0T o e eived services 8% 5% 8%  10% 5%  10%|  11% %[  10% 7% 8%

have they not received IEP
services? DK / Refused 6% 2% 5% 11% 9% 2% 6% 2% 6% 8% 6%
Total 383 61 223 80 182 130 70 183 184 161 299
IEP - COMBINED Service continued, adequate 15% 11% 16% 19% 16% 14% 13% 16% 15% 12% 14%
Service continued, inadequate 7% 9% 6% 7% 7% 6% 8% 6% 8% 7% 7%
Have not received services 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2%
No IEP 71% 7% 71% 60% 70% 74% 70% 70% 70% 72% 72%
DK / Refused 5% 2% 5% 10% 6% 4% 5% 5% 5% 6% 6%
Total 1549 290 886 241 690 585 269 719 688 698 1236
Does your child receive services |Yes 18% 16% 16% 25% 14% 19% 21% 23% 17% 13% 16%
for ELL? No 79% 82% 81% 70% 82% 78% 75% 72% 81% 84% 81%
DK / Refused 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 5% 2% 2% 3%
Total 1549 290 886 241 690 585 269 719 688 698 1236
Would you say the ELL services |Adequate 79% 81% 78% 80% 77% 84% 75% 80% 78% 72% 77%
your child receives this year have [|nadequate 11% 8% 12% 11% 12% 8% 14% 10% 15% 18% 13%
been adequate or i.nadequate, O THave not received services 6% 3% 7% 5% 9% 4% 4% 6% 2% 6% 6%
have they not received ELL

services? DK / Refused 4% 8% 3% 4% 2% 4% 7% 4% 6% 5% 5%
Total 272 48 140 61 100 113 56 169 114 93 195
ELL - COMBINED Service continued, adequate 14% 13% 12% 20% 11% 16% 16% 19% 13% 10% 12%
Service continued, inadequate 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2%
Have not received services 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% % 1% 1%
No IEP 79% 82% 81% 70% 82% 78% 75% 72% 81% 84% 81%
DK / Refused 4% 3% 4% 5% 4% 4% 6% 5% 3% 3% 4%
Total 1549 290 886 241 690 585 269 719 688 698 1236

This project is sponsored by The Barr Foundation

Page 78 of 204




‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children
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ANY ANY ANY ANY ANY ANY
OVERAL|SCHOOL|SCHOOL|SCHOOL|SCHOOL|SCHOOL|SCHOOL
L TYPE TYPE TYPE FORM. | FORM. | FORM. POD
In person| Remote
Overall | Charter | Catholic | Private only only Hybrid Yes No
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 151 87 98 162 743 694 232 1287
Would you say the IEP services |Adequate 59% 58% 57% 68% 67% 60% 55% 66% 57%
your child receives this year have [|nadequate 27% 24% 22% 19% 25% 23% 31% 21% 29%
been adequate or inadequate, or THz0T o e eived services 8o%|  14%|  12%]|  13% 6%  11% 6% 8% 8%
have they not received IEP
services? DK / Refused 6% 4% 8% 0% 2% 6% 7% 5% 6%
Total 383 39 26 18 50 186 159 108 271
IEP - COMBINED Service continued, adequate 15% 17% 18% 14% 20% 16% 12% 31% 12%
Service continued, inadequate 7% 7% 7% 4% 7% 6% 7% 10% 6%
Have not received services 2% 4% 4% 3% 2% 3% 1% 4% 2%
No IEP 71% 68% 68% 74% 68% 70% 73% 50% 75%
DK / Refused 5% 4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 6% 5% 5%
Total 1549 134 86 85 168 711 719 228 1297
Does your child receive services |Yes 18% 21% 34% 26% 21% 21% 13% 45% 13%
for ELL? No 79% 74% 63% 70% 75% 75% 84% 52% 84%
DK / Refused 3% 5% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3%
Total 1549 134 86 85 168 711 719 228 1297
Would you say the ELL services |Adequate 79% 77% 75% 80% 69% 77% 81% 80% 78%
your child receives this year have [|nadequate 11% 10% 22% 13% 23% 11% 12% 14% 10%
been adequate or i.nadequate, O THave not received services 6% 6% 0% 6% 3% 6% 5% 2% 8%
have they not received ELL
services? DK / Refused 4% 6% 3% 0% 5% 6% 1% 4% 4%
Total 272 28 29 22 35 153 93 102 166
ELL - COMBINED Service continued, adequate 14% 16% 26% 21% 15% 16% 10% 36% 10%
Service continued, inadequate 2% 2% 8% 4% 5% 2% 2% 6% 1%
Have not received services 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
No IEP 79% 74% 63% 70% 75% 75% 84% 52% 84%
DK / Refused 4% 6% 4% 4% 5% 4% 3% 5% 3%
Total 1549 134 86 85 168 711 719 228 1297
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OVERAL
L HIRED HELP DIFF SCHOOL TARGET CHILD GRADE
Yes, |Yes, this Yes, Yes,
Overall | normally | year No COVID other No K - 4th | 5th - 8th |9th - 12th
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 160 191 1181 208 84 1241 566 447 517
Would you say the IEP services |Adequate 59% 67% 58% 58% 70% 45% 57% 64% 60% 53%
your child receives this year have [|nadequate 27% 25% 24% 28% 21% 31% 29% 25% 24% 33%
been adequate or i_nadequate, 9" [Have not received services 8% 4% 13% 8% 6% 6% 9% 9% 9% 6%
have they not received IEP
services? DK / Refused 6% 5% 5% 6% 2% 18% 6% 2% 7% 9%
Total 383 72 55 253 92 23 266 137 127 116
IEP - COMBINED Service continued, adequate 15% 29% 19% 12% 32% 12% 12% 16% 17% 12%
Service continued, inadequate 7% 11% 8% 6% 10% 8% 6% 6% 7% 7%
Have not received services 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1%
No IEP 71% 54% 66% 75% 51% 70% 75% 71% 70% 73%
DK / Refused 5% 5% 3% 5% 3% 8% 5% 4% 4% 7%
Total 1549 164 171 1202 197 84 1257 551 454 528
Does your child receive services |Yes 18% 44% 26% 13% 42% 17% 14% 25% 16% 12%
for ELL? No 79% 53% 70% 84% 52% 81% 83% 71% 82% 87%
DK / Refused 3% 4% 4% 3% 5% 2% 3% 5% 3% 2%
Total 1549 164 171 1202 197 84 1257 551 454 528
Would you say the ELL services |Adequate 79% 78% 82% 79% 78% 79% 79% 82% 83% 67%
your child receives this year have [|nadequate 11% 19% 12% 8% 15% 19% 9% 9% 12% 18%
been adequate or i.nadequate, O THave not received services 6% 2% 6% % 5% 2% 6% 6% 1% 9%
have they not received ELL
services? DK / Refused 4% 1% 0% 6% 2% 0% 5% 3% 3% 7%
Total 272 72 44 155 83 14 172 135 71 61
ELL - COMBINED Service continued, adequate 14% 34% 21% 10% 33% 13% 11% 20% 13% 8%
Service continued, inadequate 2% 8% 3% 1% 6% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2%
Have not received services 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% % 1% 2% % 1%
No IEP 79% 53% 70% 84% 52% 81% 83% 71% 82% 87%
DK / Refused 4% 4% 4% 4% 6% 2% 4% 6% 3% 3%
Total 1549 164 171 1202 197 84 1257 551 454 528
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OVERAL
L TARGET CHILD GRADE - DETAILED
Overall | K-2nd | 3rd - 4th | 5th - 6th | 7th - 8th [9th - 10th| 11 - 12th
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 346 220 211 236 250 267
Would you say the IEP services |Adequate 59% 69% 58% 55% 65% 56% 49%
your child receives this year have [|nadequate 27% 21% 31% 25% 23% 27% 37%
been adequate or inadequate, or THz0T o e eived services 8% 8%|  10%|  11% 7% 6% 6%
have they not received IEP
services? DK / Refused 6% 3% 2% 10% 5% 10% 7%
Total 383 79 58 64 62 56 60
IEP - COMBINED Service continued, adequate 15% 16% 15% 16% 17% 12% 11%
Service continued, inadequate 7% 5% 8% 7% 6% 6% 9%
Have not received services 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 1%
No IEP 71% 72% 71% 70% 70% 74% 71%
DK / Refused 5% 5% 3% 3% 5% % 7%
Total 1549 332 219 217 237 269 259
Does your child receive services |Yes 18% 23% 26% 15% 16% 9% 14%
for ELL? No 79% 71% 71% 83% 80% 90% 83%
DK / Refused 3% 6% 3% 1% 4% 1% 3%
Total 1549 332 219 217 237 269 259
Would you say the ELL services |Adequate 79% 81% 82% 84% 83% 62% 70%
your child receives this year have [|nadequate 11% 6% 12% 11% 13% 18% 17%
been adequate or i.nadequate, O THave not received services 6% % 5% 3% 0% 2% 13%
have they not received ELL
services? DK / Refused 4% 6% 0% 1% 5% 17% 0%
Total 272 77 58 34 38 24 37
ELL - COMBINED Service continued, adequate 14% 19% 22% 13% 13% 5% 10%
Service continued, inadequate 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2%
Have not received services 1% 2% 1% % 0% % 2%
No IEP 79% 71% 71% 83% 80% 90% 83%
DK / Refused 4% 7% 3% 2% 5% 2% 3%
Total 1549 332 219 217 237 269 259
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OVERAL TARGET CHILD SCHOOL
L TARGET CHILD SCHOOL TYPE FORMAT
Home |In person| Remote
Overall | Public | Charter | Catholic | Private | school only only Hybrid
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 1152 157 90 94 38 154 740 642
Would you say the IEP services |Adequate 59% 58% 65% 56% 72% 50% 81% 60% 54%
your child receives this year have [|nadequate 27% 28% 26% 25% 10% 40% 13% 25% 33%
been adequate or inadequate, or THz0T o e eived services 8% 8% 2%  15%|  18% 0% 3% 10% 8%
have they not received IEP
services? DK / Refused 6% 6% 7% 3% 0% 10% 3% 6% 6%
Total 383 283 42 26 18 10 40 192 150
IEP - COMBINED Service continued, adequate 15% 14% 19% 18% 15% 12% 21% 16% 12%
Service continued, inadequate 7% 7% 7% 8% 2% 10% 4% 7% 7%
Have not received services 2% 2% % 5% 4% 0% 1% 3% 2%
No IEP 71% 72% 69% 66% 75% 68% 71% 69% 74%
DK / Refused 5% 5% 4% 3% 5% 11% 4% 5% 5%
Total 1549 1173 147 83 84 43 149 710 679
Does your child receive services |Yes 18% 16% 20% 37% 22% 25% 21% 20% 14%
for ELL? No 79% 82% 73% 59% 74% 73% 76% 76% 84%
DK / Refused 3% 2% 7% 5% 4% 2% 3% 4% 2%
Total 1549 1173 147 83 84 43 149 710 679
Would you say the ELL services |Adequate 79% 79% 73% 80% 86% 89% 81% 80% 77%
your child receives this year have [|nadequate 11% 10% 18% 16% 8% 11% 17% 8% 14%
been adequate or i.nadequate, O THave not received services 6% 6% 10% 1% 6% 0% 2% % 5%
have they not received ELL
services? DK / Refused 4% 5% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0% 5% 3%
Total 272 183 29 30 19 11 31 146 95
ELL - COMBINED Service continued, adequate 14% 12% 14% 29% 19% 22% 17% 16% 11%
Service continued, inadequate 2% 2% 3% 6% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2%
Have not received services 1% 1% 2% % 1% 0% % 1% 1%
No IEP 79% 82% 73% 59% 74% 73% 76% 76% 84%
DK / Refused 4% 3% 7% 6% 4% 2% 3% 5% 3%
Total 1549 1173 147 83 84 43 149 710 679

This project is sponsored by The Barr Foundation

Page 82 of 204



‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L TARGET CHILD - FORMAT BY RACE
Remote, | Remote, | Remote, | Remote, | Hybrid, | Hybrid, | Hybrid, | Hybrid,
Overall | White Black Latino Asian White Black Latino Asian
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 289 155 148 122 358 67 81 110
Would you say the IEP services |Adequate 59% 63% 50% 62% 64% 55% 40% 74% 46%
your child receives this year have [|nadequate 27% 27% 23% 17% 25% 35% 14% 19% 32%
been adequate or inadequate, or 320G e ceived services 8% 8%  17% 7% 5% 2% 43% 2% 14%
have they not received IEP
services? DK / Refused 6% 3% 10% 14% 6% 6% 2% 3% 8%
Total 383 114 24 31 16 117 9 8 9
IEP - COMBINED Service continued, adequate 15% 16% 19% 15% 17% 12% 13% 15% 7%
Service continued, inadequate 7% 7% 9% 4% 7% 8% 5% 4% 5%
Have not received services 2% 2% 7% 2% 1% 1% 14% 1% 2%
No IEP 71% 70% 58% 72% 69% 74% 65% 69% 83%
DK / Refused 5% 4% 8% 7% 7% 5% 3% 11% 3%
Total 1549 435 64 126 59 532 26 40 55
Does your child receive services |Yes 18% 15% 31% 35% 22% 13% 23% 18% 13%
for ELL? No 79% 83% 65% 58% 73% 85% 76% 75% 86%
DK / Refused 3% 3% 4% % 6% 2% 2% % 1%
Total 1549 435 64 126 59 532 26 40 55
Would you say the ELL services |Adequate 79% 77% 87% 82% 87% 82% 65% 82% 48%
your child receives this year have [|nadequate 11% 9% 7% 6% 12% 13% 28% 7% 22%
been adequate or i.nadequate, O THave not received services 6% 11% 4% 2% 1% 2% 7% 11% 12%
have they not received ELL
services? DK / Refused 4% 2% 2% 10% 0% 3% 0% 0% 18%
Total 272 63 20 44 13 69 6 7 7
ELL - COMBINED Service continued, adequate 14% 11% 26% 29% 19% 11% 15% 15% 6%
Service continued, inadequate 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 6% 1% 3%
Have not received services 1% 2% 1% 1% % % 2% 2% 2%
No IEP 79% 83% 65% 58% 73% 85% 76% 75% 86%
DK / Refused 4% 3% 5% 11% 6% 2% 2% 7% 3%
Total 1549 435 64 126 59 532 26 40 55
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL GRADE LEVEL - ENOUGH
L BEGINNING GRADE LEVEL - NOW USE EMAIL DEVICES
Behind | Ahead of Behind |Ahead of
Overall | AtGL GL GL At GL GL GL Yes No Yes No
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 938 197 378 773 436 257 1347 188 1395 139
Would you say the IEP services |Adequate 59% 68% 40% 60% 71% 45% 52% 61% 50% 64% 34%
your child receives this year have [|nadequate 27% 22% 40% 16% 15% 41% 32% 27% 25% 26% 31%
been adequate or inadequate, or 320G e ceived services 8% 6% 9% 18% 8% 7% 14% 8%|  11% 6%|  23%
have they not received IEP
services? DK / Refused 6% 4% 11% 6% 5% 7% 2% 5% 14% 5% 13%
Total 383 239 95 41 202 143 28 345 37 328 54
IEP - COMBINED Service continued, adequate 15% 17% 20% % 18% 15% 6% 16% 10% 15% 13%
Service continued, inadequate 7% 5% 20% 2% 4% 13% 4% 7% 5% 6% 12%
Have not received services 2% 1% 5% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 9%
No IEP 71% 71% 50% 84% 71% 64% 86% 71% 75% 72% 60%
DK / Refused 5% 5% 6% 6% 5% 5% 4% 5% 8% 5% 6%
Total 1549 963 190 365 787 434 255 1343 192 1397 137
Does your child receive services |Yes 18% 21% 23% 6% 19% 23% 8% 18% 17% 16% 30%
for ELL? No 79% 75% 75% 93% 78% 74% 90% 79% 7% 81% 64%
DK / Refused 3% 4% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 3% 5% 3% 6%
Total 1549 963 190 365 787 434 255 1343 192 1397 137
Would you say the ELL services |Adequate 79% 82% 69% 75% 82% 74% 85% 79% 76% 81% 75%
your child receives this year have [|nadequate 11% 9% 19% 22% 7% 19% 7% 10% 19% 11% 13%
been adequate or i.nadequate, O THave not received services 6% 5% 10% 3% 6% 5% 8% 6% 4% 4% 13%
have they not received ELL
services? DK / Refused 4% 4% 2% 0% 5% 2% 0% 4% 0% 4% 0%
Total 272 201 43 20 147 99 20 238 33 229 41
ELL - COMBINED Service continued, adequate 14% 17% 16% 4% 15% 17% 7% 14% 13% 13% 22%
Service continued, inadequate 2% 2% 4% 1% 1% 4% 1% 2% 3% 2% 4%
Have not received services 1% 1% 2% % 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 4%
No IEP 79% 75% 75% 93% 78% 74% 90% 79% 7% 81% 64%
DK / Refused 4% 5% 3% 1% 4% 4% 2% 4% 5% 4% 6%
Total 1549 963 190 365 787 434 255 1343 192 1397 137
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL| GOOD ENOUGH RECEIVED SPANIS | OTHER
L INTERNET LAPTOP ENGLISH H LANG.
Overall Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes Yes
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 1327 208 1027 502 1491 58 205 206
Would you say the IEP services |Adequate 59% 63% 42% 62% 55% 60% 35% 64% 61%
your child receives this year have [|nadequate 27% 24% 38% 28% 24% 27% 28% 19% 19%
been adequate or inadequate, or THz0T o e eived services 8% 7% 14% 6%  12% 8%|  24%|  14%|  16%
have they not received IEP
services? DK / Refused 6% 6% 6% 4% 9% 6% 12% 3% 3%
Total 383 318 64 279 99 374 9 37 33
IEP - COMBINED Service continued, adequate 15% 15% 14% 17% 10% 15% 6% 13% 14%
Service continued, inadequate 7% 6% 13% 8% 4% 7% 5% 4% 4%
Have not received services 2% 2% 5% 2% 2% 2% 4% 3% 4%
No IEP 71% 72% 64% 69% 7% 71% 70% 74% 72%
DK / Refused 5% 5% 4% 5% 6% 5% 14% 7% 6%
Total 1549 1348 188 1000 532 1500 50 183 150
Does your child receive services |Yes 18% 16% 27% 19% 15% 17% 34% 32% 13%
for ELL? No 79% 80% 72% 78% 81% 80% 51% 61% 84%
DK / Refused 3% 3% 1% 2% 4% 3% 15% % 3%
Total 1549 1348 188 1000 532 1500 50 183 150
Would you say the ELL services |Adequate 79% 79% 81% 79% 80% 78% 91% 91% 78%
your child receives this year have [|nadequate 11% 10% 17% 11% 12% 12% 3% 4% 7%
been adequate or i.nadequate, O THave not received services 6% % 1% 5% 7% 6% 1% 4% 5%
have they not received ELL
services? DK / Refused 4% 4% 2% 5% 0% 4% 5% 1% 9%
Total 272 221 51 193 78 255 17 59 20
ELL - COMBINED Service continued, adequate 14% 13% 22% 15% 12% 13% 31% 29% 10%
Service continued, inadequate 2% 2% 5% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1%
Have not received services 1% 1% % 1% 1% 1% % 1% 1%
No IEP 79% 80% 2% 78% 81% 80% 51% 61% 84%
DK / Refused 4% 4% 2% 3% 4% 4% 17% 8% 4%
Total 1549 1348 188 1000 532 1500 50 183 150
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POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L GENDER AGE
Overall Male Female | 18-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 685 855 322 248 327 303 338
Has your child’s school or school |Yes 39% 31% 46% 34% 40% 43% 39% 39%
district provided information to No 32% 41% 25% 47% 33% 31% 27% 26%
Ei;e"”sfoi” languages other than - 57 R efised 29%|  29%|  28%|  19%|  27%|  26%|  34%|  35%
Total 1549 692 851 237 289 360 352 303
DOING BETTER: Your child's Could be doing much better 21% 25% 18% 23% 19% 22% 21% 21%
school district Could be doing a little better 26% 30% 22% 30% 33% 27% 25% 15%
Doing the best they can 50% 41% 57% 46% 45% 49% 50% 59%
DK / Refused 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 5%
Total 1549 692 851 237 289 360 352 303
DOING BETTER: Your child's Could be doing much better 17% 20% 15% 21% 17% 18% 13% 18%
school Could be doing a little better 24% 28% 21% 33% 27% 23% 23% 17%
Doing the best they can 57% 49% 63% 45% 55% 56% 61% 62%
DK/ Refused 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 3%
Total 1549 692 851 237 289 360 352 303
DOING BETTER: Your child's Could be doing much better 13% 17% 9% 16% 12% 16% 9% 12%
teacher Could be doing a little better 17% 18% 16% 24% 21% 15% 14% 14%
Doing the best they can 67% 62% 72% 58% 66% 66% 74% 70%
DK / Refused 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3% 4%
Total 1549 692 851 237 289 360 352 303
HOW OFTEN: Attend live classes |Less than 1 hour/ day 8% % 8% 11% 8% % 5% %
online 1-2 hours/ day 16% 18% 14% 17% 19% 17% 16% 10%
2-3 hours/ day 19% 21% 17% 20% 17% 21% 19% 17%
3-4 hours/ day 15% 17% 13% 12% 16% 14% 17% 15%
4+ hours/ day 38% 33% 42% 38% 34% 37% 38% 43%
Not offered 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2% 4%
DK / Refused 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3%
Total 1388 594 788 189 263 314 332 283
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‘MassINC Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

POLLING GROUP Parents of School-Age Children
OVERAL
L RACE RACE, 4-WAY EDUCATION
High
Non- school or| Some | College Adv.
Overall | White white White Black Latino Asian less college | degree | degree
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 721 817 721 250 263 252 286 395 517 337
Has your child’s school or school |Yes 39% 36% 45% 36% 46% 51% 39% 38% 40% 39% 41%
district provided information to [No 320  31%|  36%|  31%|  30%|  38%|  35%| 35%| 36%| 29%|  29%
Ei;e"”sfo'” languages other than - 57 R efised 29%|  33%|  19%|  33%|  24%|  11%|  27%|  27%|  25%|  32%|  29%
Total 1549 1071 467 1071 98 193 124 398 356 427 359
DOING BETTER: Your child's Could be doing much better 21% 21% 21% 21% 24% 19% 17% 21% 21% 20% 21%
school district Could be doing a little better 26% 27% 24% 27% 23% 23% 28% 26% 24% 26% 28%
Doing the best they can 50% 49% 53% 49% 51% 55% 53% 49% 51% 51% 49%
DK / Refused 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 2%
Total 1549 1071 467 1071 98 193 124 398 356 427 359
DOING BETTER: Your child's Could be doing much better 17% 17% 17% 17% 21% 17% 14% 20% 17% 15% 18%
school Could be doing a little better 24% 25% 23% 25% 21% 19% 28% 24% 24% 26% 22%
Doing the best they can 57% 56% 59% 56% 57% 61% 58% 52% 58% 58% 60%
DK / Refused 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% % 3% 1% 1% 1%
Total 1549 1071 467 1071 98 193 124 398 356 427 359
DOING BETTER: Your child's Could be doing much better 13% 12% 13% 12% 16% 10% 14% 14% 12% 11% 14%
teacher Could be doing a little better 17% 18% 15% 18% 16% 13% 17% 19% 17% 16% 16%
Doing the best they can 67% 67% 70% 67% 66% 74% 67% 63% 68% 72% 67%
DK / Refused 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 3% 1% 3%
Total 1549 1071 467 1071 98 193 124 398 356 427 359
HOW OFTEN: Attend live classes |Less than 1 hour/ day 8% 8% 6% 8% 8% 6% 5% 6% 11% 8% 6%
online 1-2 hours/ day 16% 18% 12% 18% 16% 7% 17% 17% 17% 17% 14%
2-3 hours/ day 19% 20% 17% 20% 14% 14% 23% 16% 17% 19% 23%
3-4 hours/ day 15% 15% 14% 15% 16% 13% 12% 12% 17% 17% 13%
4+ hours/ day 38% 34% 47% 34% 43% 58% 39% 44% 34% 35% 40%
Not offered 2% 3% 2% 3% % % 4% 2% 3% 2% 2%
DK / Refused 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1%
Total 1388 965 413 965 90 166 114 357 326 371 327
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

OVERAL
L INCOME
$50K - | $75K -
Overall | <$50K | <$75K | <$100K | $100K+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 320 232 234 615
Has your child’s school or school |Yes 39% 45% 35% 36% 37%
district provided information to No 32% 20% 37% 39% 32%
Ei;e"”sfo'” languages other than - 15, 7 Refised 29%|  25%|  28%|  25%|  32%
Total 1549 301 225 246 636
DOING BETTER: Your child's Could be doing much better 21% 17% 17% 26% 22%
school district Could be doing a little better 26% 24% 33% 25% 26%
Doing the best they can 50% 56% 48% 45% 50%
DK / Refused 3% 3% 2% 4% 3%
Total 1549 301 225 246 636
DOING BETTER: Your child's Could be doing much better 17% 17% 17% 15% 18%
school Could be doing a little better 24% 22% 31% 28% 22%
Doing the best they can 57% 58% 52% 56% 59%
DK / Refused 2% 3% 0% 1% 1%
Total 1549 301 225 246 636
DOING BETTER: Your child's Could be doing much better 13% 9% 12% 14% 14%
teacher Could be doing a little better 17% 16% 25% 21% 14%
Doing the best they can 67% 70% 62% 63% 70%
DK / Refused 3% 5% % 1% 2%
Total 1549 301 225 246 636
HOW OFTEN: Attend live classes |Less than 1 hour/ day 8% 8% 5% 11% 8%
online 1-2 hours/ day 16% 12% 23% 19% 14%
2-3 hours/ day 19% 16% 22% 17% 23%
3-4 hours/ day 15% 13% 18% 15% 15%
4+ hours/ day 38% 43% 32% 35% 37%
Not offered 2% 4% 1% 3% 2%
DK / Refused 2% 4% % 1% 1%
Total 1388 273 208 219 559
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POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE AND GENDER
White White Black Black Latino Latino Asian Asian
Overall men women men women men women men women
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 328 390 104 143 107 156 115 134
Has your child’s school or school |Yes 39% 28% 44% 37% 53% 36% 61% 39% 38%
district provided information to [No 320  40%|  23%|  42%|  22%|  54%|  28%|  32%| 37%
Ei;e"”sfo'” languages other than - 15, 7 Refised 29%|  32%|  33%|  21%|  25%|  10%|  11%|  29%|  25%
Total 1549 491 576 38 58 75 118 57 66
DOING BETTER: Your child's Could be doing much better 21% 27% 16% 22% 26% 19% 20% 22% 12%
school district Could be doing a little better 26% 32% 22% 21% 23% 27% 20% 31% 26%
Doing the best they can 50% 38% 58% 54% 49% 50% 59% 45% 60%
DK / Refused 3% 4% 4% 4% 2% 4% 1% 2% 2%
Total 1549 491 576 38 58 75 118 57 66
DOING BETTER: Your child's Could be doing much better 17% 22% 13% 19% 21% 15% 19% 21% 8%
school Could be doing a little better 24% 30% 21% 20% 22% 26% 15% 28% 27%
Doing the best they can 57% 46% 64% 60% 56% 58% 64% 51% 64%
DK / Refused 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 0% 1%
Total 1549 491 576 38 58 75 118 57 66
DOING BETTER: Your child's Could be doing much better 13% 17% 8% 16% 17% 15% 7% 25% 5%
teacher Could be doing a little better 17% 20% 16% 14% 17% 14% 12% 14% 20%
Doing the best they can 67% 60% 72% 65% 67% 70% 7% 58% 74%
DK / Refused 3% 3% 3% 5% % 1% 4% 2% 1%
Total 1549 491 576 38 58 75 118 57 66
HOW OFTEN: Attend live classes |Less than 1 hour/ day 8% 8% 8% 10% 7% 3% 8% 6% 4%
online 1-2 hours/ day 16% 19% 17% 22% 13% 12% 4% 20% 15%
2-3 hours/ day 19% 24% 17% 20% 11% 15% 13% 16% 28%
3-4 hours/ day 15% 18% 14% 12% 17% 13% 13% 13% 11%
4+ hours/ day 38% 29% 39% 36% 48% 55% 61% 39% 39%
Not offered 2% 1% 4% 0% 0% % % 4% 3%
DK / Refused 2% 1% 2% % 5% 2% 2% 1% 1%
Total 1388 421 539 34 54 60 106 54 60
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POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE AND AGE
White, | White, Black, Black, Latino, | Latino, | Asian, Asian,
Overall <40 40+ <40 40+ <40 40+ <40 40+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 217 502 118 128 121 140 98 151
Has your child’s school or school |Yes 39% 34% 38% 42% 50% 48% 56% 30% 43%
district provided information to [No 320  39%|  28%|  32%|  28%|  42%|  31%|  42%| 31%
Ei;e"”sfo'” languages other than - 15, 7 Refised 29%|  28%|  35%|  26%|  22% 9%|  13%|  28%|  26%
Total 1549 307 761 45 51 116 74 42 81
DOING BETTER: Your child's Could be doing much better 21% 20% 21% 20% 28% 21% 17% 13% 19%
school district Could be doing a little better 26% 35% 23% 29% 17% 21% 24% 48% 18%
Doing the best they can 50% 42% 51% 49% 52% 55% 58% 39% 61%
DK / Refused 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 1% 1% 2%
Total 1549 307 761 45 51 116 74 42 81
DOING BETTER: Your child's Could be doing much better 17% 19% 16% 19% 23% 19% 13% 15% 14%
school Could be doing a little better 24% 30% 23% 27% 16% 22% 16% 45% 20%
Doing the best they can 57% 49% 58% 53% 61% 58% 67% 41% 66%
DK / Refused 2% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 4% 0% %
Total 1549 307 761 45 51 116 74 42 81
DOING BETTER: Your child's Could be doing much better 13% 13% 12% 16% 17% 10% 10% 20% 11%
teacher Could be doing a little better 17% 27% 14% 19% 13% 14% 12% 22% 15%
Doing the best they can 67% 58% 70% 64% 68% 74% 72% 58% 71%
DK / Refused 3% 2% 3% % 3% 2% 6% 0% 3%
Total 1549 307 761 45 51 116 74 42 81
HOW OFTEN: Attend live classes |Less than 1 hour/ day 8% 12% 7% 9% 7% 6% 5% 4% 6%
online 1-2 hours/ day 16% 23% 16% 19% 14% 4% 10% 22% 15%
2-3 hours/ day 19% 18% 20% 20% 10% 13% 16% 28% 20%
3-4 hours/ day 15% 14% 16% 18% 14% 14% 12% 13% 11%
4+ hours/ day 38% 28% 37% 32% 51% 61% 54% 31% 42%
Not offered 2% 3% 3% 1% 0% % % 1% 5%
DK / Refused 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 1% 1%
Total 1388 265 697 40 49 95 69 39 74
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POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE AND EDUCATION
White, Latino,
no White, |Black, no| Black, no Latino, [Asian, no| Asian,

Overall | degree | degree+ | degree | degree+ | degree | degree+ | degree | degree+

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 273 446 138 106 163 98 84 166
Has your child’s school or school |Yes 39% 32% 40% 49% 43% 53% 45% 44% 37%
district provided information to [No 320  35%|  28%|  29%|  30%|  40%|  29%|  24%|  40%
Ei;e"”sfo'” languages other than - 15, 7 Refised 29%|  32%|  33%|  23%|  27% %] 26%|  32%|  24%
Total 1549 463 605 68 28 159 33 41 82

DOING BETTER: Your child's Could be doing much better 21% 21% 21% 28% 16% 19% 22% 14% 18%
school district Could be doing a little better 26% 26% 27% 21% 25% 22% 22% 29% 28%
Doing the best they can 50% 48% 49% 49% 53% 56% 53% 56% 52%

DK / Refused 3% 4% 3% 2% 6% 3% 2% 1% 2%

Total 1549 463 605 68 28 159 33 41 82

DOING BETTER: Your child's Could be doing much better 17% 19% 15% 23% 16% 16% 21% 12% 15%
school Could be doing a little better 24% 26% 24% 20% 21% 19% 18% 28% 28%
Doing the best they can 57% 52% 59% 57% 60% 62% 59% 59% 57%

DK / Refused 2% 3% 1% 0% 3% 2% 2% 1% 0%

Total 1549 463 605 68 28 159 33 41 82

DOING BETTER: Your child's Could be doing much better 13% 13% 12% 19% 9% 8% 20% 20% 12%
teacher Could be doing a little better 17% 20% 16% 17% 14% 13% 11% 20% 16%
Doing the best they can 67% 63% 70% 62% 75% 75% 68% 58% 71%

DK / Refused 3% 4% 2% 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 2%

Total 1549 463 605 68 28 159 33 41 82

HOW OFTEN: Attend live classes |Less than 1 hour/ day 8% 9% 8% 10% 3% 6% 6% 2% 6%
online 1-2 hours/ day 16% 21% 16% 18% 13% 5% 12% 20% 16%
2-3 hours/ day 19% 18% 21% 15% 12% 13% 18% 14% 27%

3-4 hours/ day 15% 14% 16% 12% 23% 13% 12% 20% 8%

4+ hours/ day 38% 33% 36% 42% 46% 60% 50% 38% 38%

Not offered 2% 3% 2% 1% 0% 0% 1% 5% 3%

DK / Refused 2% 2% 1% 3% 4% 2% 0% 1% 1%

Total 1388 425 538 63 24 138 27 35 79
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POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE AND INCOME
White, | White, Black, Black, | Latino, | Latino, | Asian, Asian,
Overall | <$75K 75K+ <$75K 75K+ <$75K 75K+ <$75K 75K+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 196 467 138 90 124 102 74 157
Has your child’s school or school |Yes 39% 35% 35% 46% 46% 57% 41% 40% 36%
district provided information to [No 320  31%|  33%|  31%| 29%|  38%|  42%| 28%|  40%
Ei;e"”sfo'” languages other than - 15, 7 Refised 29%|  34%|  32%|  23%|  26% 6%|  17%|  33%|  24%
Total 1549 300 684 60 30 113 56 32 80
DOING BETTER: Your child's Could be doing much better 21% 15% 24% 24% 23% 21% 12% 12% 17%
school district Could be doing a little better 26% 31% 26% 26% 19% 18% 39% 38% 27%
Doing the best they can 50% 50% 48% 49% 52% 60% 44% 50% 53%
DK / Refused 3% 4% 2% 1% 6% 1% 5% 0% 2%
Total 1549 300 684 60 30 113 56 32 80
DOING BETTER: Your child's Could be doing much better 17% 17% 17% 22% 17% 17% 17% 9% 15%
school Could be doing a little better 24% 27% 24% 21% 26% 21% 19% 33% 27%
Doing the best they can 57% 53% 58% 57% 57% 61% 63% 59% 57%
DK / Refused 2% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% %
Total 1549 300 684 60 30 113 56 32 80
DOING BETTER: Your child's Could be doing much better 13% 9% 14% 17% 16% 8% 12% 20% 12%
teacher Could be doing a little better 17% 22% 16% 19% 14% 15% 13% 25% 16%
Doing the best they can 67% 66% 68% 62% 70% 76% 71% 55% 71%
DK / Refused 3% 4% 1% 3% % 1% 4% 0% 2%
Total 1549 300 684 60 30 113 56 32 80
HOW OFTEN: Attend live classes |Less than 1 hour/ day 8% % 10% 10% 4% 6% 10% 4% 6%
online 1-2 hours/ day 16% 20% 16% 17% 20% 7% 7% 18% 17%
2-3 hours/ day 19% 19% 22% 14% 14% 17% 11% 23% 25%
3-4 hours/ day 15% 15% 15% 16% 16% 13% 17% 16% 9%
4+ hours/ day 38% 32% 34% 40% 42% 56% 53% 37% 39%
Not offered 2% 3% 2% 0% 1% % % 1% 4%
DK / Refused 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Total 1388 277 608 55 27 100 44 29 75
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L EMPLOYMENT STATUS EMPLOYMENT STATUS
Employe | Employe Furlough Not
d full- d part- | Unemplo / looking | looking /
Overall time time yed Other | Full-time |Part-time| for work | Other

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 898 317 125 188 898 317 107 206
Has your child’s school or school |Yes 39% 40% 35% 50% 38% 40% 35% 49% 39%
district provided information to [No 320  31%|  43%|  28%|  21%|  31%|  43%| 28%| 22%
Ei;e"”sfo'” languages other than - 15, 7 Refised 29%|  20%|  21%|  22%|  41%|  29%|  21%|  22%|  40%
Total 1549 899 326 109 197 899 326 94 212

DOING BETTER: Your child's Could be doing much better 21% 21% 22% 12% 26% 21% 22% 14% 24%
school district Could be doing a little better 26% 27% 28% 24% 20% 27% 28% 23% 21%
Doing the best they can 50% 50% 47% 56% 52% 50% 47% 57% 52%

DK / Refused 3% 3% 3% 7% 2% 3% 3% 6% 3%

Total 1549 899 326 109 197 899 326 94 212

DOING BETTER: Your child's Could be doing much better 17% 17% 18% 15% 20% 17% 18% 17% 19%
school Could be doing a little better 24% 24% 29% 19% 20% 24% 29% 18% 21%
Doing the best they can 57% 58% 51% 61% 57% 58% 51% 62% 57%

DK / Refused 2% 1% 2% 5% 2% 1% 2% 3% 3%

Total 1549 899 326 109 197 899 326 94 212

DOING BETTER: Your child's Could be doing much better 13% 13% 15% 10% 11% 13% 15% 11% 10%
teacher Could be doing a little better 17% 17% 22% 16% 11% 17% 22% 16% 11%
Doing the best they can 67% 69% 62% 67% 72% 69% 62% 67% 71%

DK / Refused 3% 2% 2% 8% 6% 2% 2% % 7%

Total 1549 899 326 109 197 899 326 94 212

HOW OFTEN: Attend live classes |Less than 1 hour/ day 8% 8% 8% % 6% 8% 8% 5% 7%
online 1-2 hours/ day 16% 16% 22% 5% 13% 16% 22% 6% 12%
2-3 hours/ day 19% 19% 20% 21% 15% 19% 20% 21% 16%

3-4 hours/ day 15% 16% 10% 15% 16% 16% 10% 14% 16%

4+ hours/ day 38% 37% 36% 41% 44% 37% 36% 44% 42%

Not offered 2% 2% 2% 4% 4% 2% 2% 4% 4%

DK / Refused 2% 1% 2% 6% 2% 1% 2% 5% 3%

Total 1388 814 277 101 179 814 277 87 194
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‘MassINC Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

POLLING GROUP Parents of School-Age Children
OVERAL
L REGIONS ORIGINAL GC? | GATEWAY CITY?
Outer | Boston/
Western |Southeas| Boston Inner
Overall |/ Central t Suburbs | Suburbs Yes No Yes No

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 355 146 506 419 237 1312 397 1152
Has your child’s school or school |Yes 39% 38% 39% 40% 43% 53% 37% 52% 35%
district provided information to [No 32|  30%|  30%|  30%|  31%| 26%|  33%| 27%| 34%
Ei;e"”sfo'” languages other than - 15, 7 Refised 29%|  32%|  31%|  31%|  26%|  21%|  30%|  22%|  31%
Total 1549 386 165 523 348 229 1321 394 1155

DOING BETTER: Your child's Could be doing much better 21% 21% 15% 21% 22% 22% 21% 23% 20%
school district Could be doing a little better 26% 25% 21% 22% 32% 20% 27% 23% 27%
Doing the best they can 50% 50% 60% 54% 43% 56% 49% 53% 49%

DK / Refused 3% 4% 4% 2% 3% 2% 4% 1% 4%

Total 1549 386 165 523 348 229 1321 394 1155

DOING BETTER: Your child's Could be doing much better 17% 17% 12% 16% 19% 14% 18% 19% 17%
school Could be doing a little better 24% 23% 24% 22% 27% 21% 25% 20% 26%
Doing the best they can 57% 58% 62% 61% 53% 63% 56% 59% 56%

DK / Refused 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2%

Total 1549 386 165 523 348 229 1321 394 1155

DOING BETTER: Your child's Could be doing much better 13% 10% 14% 11% 14% 9% 13% 13% 13%
teacher Could be doing a little better 17% 16% 18% 15% 16% 16% 17% 14% 18%
Doing the best they can 67% 70% 67% 2% 69% 73% 66% 71% 66%

DK / Refused 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3%

Total 1549 386 165 523 348 229 1321 394 1155

HOW OFTEN: Attend live classes |Less than 1 hour/ day 8% % 11% 8% 5% 6% 8% 6% 8%
online 1-2 hours/ day 16% 17% 14% 16% 13% 13% 17% 14% 17%
2-3 hours/ day 19% 16% 20% 18% 23% 15% 20% 16% 20%

3-4 hours/ day 15% 20% 9% 15% 13% 17% 15% 15% 15%

4+ hours/ day 38% 37% 38% 37% 44% 45% 37% 45% 36%

Not offered 2% 1% 6% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3%

DK / Refused 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2%

Total 1388 360 143 489 322 218 1170 372 1016
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‘MassINC Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

POLLING GROUP Parents of School-Age Children

ANY
OVERAL NUMBER SCHOOLAGE | ANY | ANY | ANY |SCHOOL

L URBANICITY CHILDREN GRADE | GRADE | GRADE | TYPE

Suburba

Overall Rural n Urban 1 2 3+ K-4th 5th-8th | 9th-12th | Public
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 254 871 296 683 593 266 727 682 685 1211
Has your child’s school or school |Yes 39% 33% 41% 47% 38% 39% 43% 38% 39% 41% 40%
district provided information to [No 3200  28%|  31%|  30%|  32%|  33%| 31%| 36%| 36%| 26%| 31%
Ei;e"”sfo'” languages other than - 15, 7 Refised 29%|  39%|  20%|  23%|  30%|  28%|  26%|  26%|  25%|  33%|  29%
Total 1549 290 886 241 690 585 269 719 688 698 1236
DOING BETTER: Your child's Could be doing much better 21% 20% 20% 22% 21% 20% 23% 21% 23% 22% 21%
school district Could be doing a little better 26% 28% 24% 25% 29% 25% 21% 29% 26% 19% 27%
Doing the best they can 50% 47% 53% 51% 47% 53% 52% 48% 48% 54% 50%
DK / Refused 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 5% 3%
Total 1549 290 886 241 690 585 269 719 688 698 1236
DOING BETTER: Your child's Could be doing much better 17% 17% 16% 17% 18% 16% 17% 16% 18% 18% 18%
school Could be doing a little better 24% 24% 25% 18% 25% 24% 22% 27% 24% 19% 24%
Doing the best they can 57% 57% 58% 63% 55% 58% 60% 56% 56% 61% 56%
DK / Refused 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2%
Total 1549 290 886 241 690 585 269 719 688 698 1236
DOING BETTER: Your child's Could be doing much better 13% 10% 12% 10% 13% 12% 13% 14% 13% 12% 14%
teacher Could be doing a little better 17% 19% 15% 14% 19% 17% 12% 18% 16% 13% 16%
Doing the best they can 67% 68% 70% 74% 65% 68% 73% 67% 69% 70% 67%
DK / Refused 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 1% 1% 2% 4% 3%
Total 1549 290 886 241 690 585 269 719 688 698 1236
HOW OFTEN: Attend live classes |Less than 1 hour/ day 8% % 8% 5% 6% 8% 10% 11% 6% 6% 7%
online 1-2 hours/ day 16% 18% 15% 14% 13% 19% 17% 24% 14% 9% 15%
2-3 hours/ day 19% 17% 20% 18% 20% 20% 13% 19% 18% 18% 19%
3-4 hours/ day 15% 17% 15% 15% 15% 16% 13% 13% 17% 15% 16%
4+ hours/ day 38% 37% 39% 44% 40% 35% 43% 30% 42% 46% 40%
Not offered 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2%
DK / Refused 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2%
Total 1388 268 817 223 608 542 233 620 624 657 1139
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

ANY ANY ANY ANY ANY ANY
OVERAL|SCHOOL|SCHOOL|SCHOOL|SCHOOL|SCHOOL|SCHOOL
L TYPE TYPE TYPE FORM. | FORM. | FORM. POD
In person| Remote
Overall | Charter | Catholic | Private only only Hybrid Yes No
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 151 87 98 162 743 694 232 1287
Has your child’s school or school |Yes 39% 41% 36% 38% 18% 47% 37% 39% 40%
district provided information to [No 320  49%|  40%|  35%|  56%|  30%|  29%|  47%|  30%
Ei;e"”sfo'” languages other than - 15, 7 Refised 29%|  10%|  23%|  27%|  26%|  24%|  34%|  14%|  30%
Total 1549 134 86 85 168 711 719 228 1297
DOING BETTER: Your child's Could be doing much better 21% 21% 25% 24% 30% 21% 19% 30% 20%
school district Could be doing a little better 26% 24% 27% 20% 28% 25% 26% 32% 25%
Doing the best they can 50% 52% 43% 47% 37% 51% 52% 36% 52%
DK / Refused 3% 3% 5% 9% 5% 3% 3% 2% 3%
Total 1549 134 86 85 168 711 719 228 1297
DOING BETTER: Your child's Could be doing much better 17% 13% 10% 21% 25% 18% 15% 23% 16%
school Could be doing a little better 24% 27% 30% 21% 27% 23% 25% 32% 23%
Doing the best they can 57% 60% 60% 58% 46% 58% 59% 42% 59%
DK/ Refused 2% 0% 0% % 2% 1% 2% 2% 2%
Total 1549 134 86 85 168 711 719 228 1297
DOING BETTER: Your child's Could be doing much better 13% 14% 8% 13% 22% 13% 10% 21% 11%
teacher Could be doing a little better 17% 21% 26% 13% 26% 15% 16% 25% 16%
Doing the best they can 67% 65% 66% 73% 49% 69% 71% 52% 70%
DK / Refused 3% % 0% % 3% 3% 2% 2% 3%
Total 1549 134 86 85 168 711 719 228 1297
HOW OFTEN: Attend live classes |Less than 1 hour/ day 8% 10% 11% 6% 14% 6% 9% 10% 7%
online 1-2 hours/ day 16% 21% 32% 17% 26% 11% 20% 26% 14%
2-3 hours/ day 19% 19% 21% 17% 16% 18% 20% 25% 18%
3-4 hours/ day 15% 10% 11% 15% 10% 16% 14% 15% 15%
4+ hours/ day 38% 38% 25% 41% 34% 46% 32% 23% 41%
Not offered 2% % 1% 4% 0% 1% 3% % 3%
DK / Refused 2% 2% 0% 0% 0% 2% 2% 1% 2%
Total 1388 124 56 65 45 685 702 193 1174
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L HIRED HELP DIFF SCHOOL TARGET CHILD GRADE
Yes, |VYes, this Yes, Yes,

Overall | normally | year No COVID other No K - 4th | 5th - 8th |9th - 12th

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 160 191 1181 208 84 1241 566 447 517
Has your child’s school or school |Yes 39% 27% 38% 41% 32% 22% 42% 38% 37% 42%
district provided information to [No 32|  57%|  40%|  28%|  48%|  60%|  28%|  37%| 39%|  23%
Ei;e"”sfo'” languages other than - 15, 7 Refised 29%|  17%|  21%|  31%|  20%|  18%|  30%|  25%|  24%|  35%
Total 1549 164 171 1202 197 84 1257 551 454 528

DOING BETTER: Your child's Could be doing much better 21% 32% 23% 19% 29% 27% 19% 21% 23% 20%
school district Could be doing a little better 26% 34% 35% 23% 35% 41% 24% 30% 30% 18%
Doing the best they can 50% 32% 41% 54% 32% 32% 54% 47% 45% 57%

DK / Refused 3% 1% 1% 4% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 5%

Total 1549 164 171 1202 197 84 1257 551 454 528

DOING BETTER: Your child's Could be doing much better 17% 31% 22% 15% 25% 29% 15% 16% 19% 17%
school Could be doing a little better 24% 33% 31% 22% 34% 32% 22% 30% 27% 16%
Doing the best they can 57% 33% 46% 62% 39% 37% 61% 54% 53% 64%

DK / Refused 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3%

Total 1549 164 171 1202 197 84 1257 551 454 528

DOING BETTER: Your child's Could be doing much better 13% 31% 14% 10% 22% 23% 11% 14% 13% 11%
teacher Could be doing a little better 17% 27% 26% 14% 26% 27% 15% 20% 17% 14%
Doing the best they can 67% 39% 59% 73% 50% 48% 72% 64% 67% 70%

DK / Refused 3% 3% 1% 3% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2% 5%

Total 1549 164 171 1202 197 84 1257 551 454 528

HOW OFTEN: Attend live classes |Less than 1 hour/ day 8% 10% 10% % 6% 13% 8% 12% 6% 6%
online 1-2 hours/ day 16% 27% 25% 14% 23% 17% 15% 26% 14% 8%
2-3 hours/ day 19% 19% 29% 17% 27% 24% 17% 19% 19% 19%

3-4 hours/ day 15% 15% 15% 15% 18% 18% 14% 14% 16% 15%

4+ hours/ day 38% 25% 19% 42% 21% 26% 41% 27% 41% 47%

Not offered 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2%

DK / Refused 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 2% 1% 2% 3%

Total 1388 106 162 1109 167 54 1159 467 413 493
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L TARGET CHILD GRADE - DETAILED

Overall | K-2nd | 3rd - 4th | 5th - 6th | 7th - 8th [9th - 10th| 11 - 12th

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 346 220 211 236 250 267
Has your child’s school or school |Yes 39% 38% 39% 38% 36% 41% 43%
district provided information to No 32% 35% 39% 39% 38% 24% 21%
Ei;e"”sfo'” languages other than - 15, 7 Refised 29%|  27%|  22%|  23%|  26%|  35%|  35%
Total 1549 332 219 217 237 269 259

DOING BETTER: Your child's Could be doing much better 21% 21% 21% 27% 19% 20% 19%
school district Could be doing a little better 26% 29% 31% 29% 31% 16% 21%
Doing the best they can 50% 47% 46% 41% 48% 60% 54%

DK / Refused 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 4% 6%

Total 1549 332 219 217 237 269 259

DOING BETTER: Your child's Could be doing much better 17% 16% 16% 24% 14% 16% 19%
school Could be doing a little better 24% 29% 31% 24% 29% 16% 17%
Doing the best they can 57% 55% 52% 50% 55% 66% 61%

DK / Refused 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 4%

Total 1549 332 219 217 237 269 259

DOING BETTER: Your child's Could be doing much better 13% 13% 16% 14% 13% 6% 16%
teacher Could be doing a little better 17% 24% 15% 18% 17% 17% 10%
Doing the best they can 67% 62% 68% 66% 69% 74% 67%

DK / Refused 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 3% 6%

Total 1549 332 219 217 237 269 259

HOW OFTEN: Attend live classes |Less than 1 hour/ day 8% 13% 9% 8% 4% 6% 5%
online 1-2 hours/ day 16% 30% 21% 17% 11% 7% 9%
2-3 hours/ day 19% 19% 19% 23% 15% 17% 22%

3-4 hours/ day 15% 13% 15% 14% 18% 12% 18%

4+ hours/ day 38% 23% 33% 36% 45% 53% 41%

Not offered 2% 2% 2% % 5% 3% 2%

DK / Refused 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 4%

Total 1388 277 190 190 223 248 245
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL TARGET CHILD SCHOOL
L TARGET CHILD SCHOOL TYPE FORMAT
Home |In person| Remote
Overall | Public | Charter | Catholic | Private | school only only Hybrid
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 1152 157 90 94 38 154 740 642
Has your child’s school or school |Yes 39% 40% 35% 37% 38% 32% 20% 46% 36%
district provided information to [No 32|  29%|  56%|  39%|  33%| 38%| 58%| 29%|  30%
Ei;e"”sfo'” languages other than - 15, 7 Refised 29%|  31%|  10%|  24%|  28%|  30%|  21%|  25%|  34%
Total 1549 1173 147 83 84 43 149 710 679
DOING BETTER: Your child's Could be doing much better 21% 21% 21% 27% 15% 22% 31% 21% 19%
school district Could be doing a little better 26% 26% 31% 24% 22% 18% 29% 26% 25%
Doing the best they can 50% 50% 46% 44% 56% 49% 35% 49% 54%
DK / Refused 3% 3% 2% 5% 8% 11% 5% 4% 2%
Total 1549 1173 147 83 84 43 149 710 679
DOING BETTER: Your child's Could be doing much better 17% 18% 18% 12% 10% 14% 25% 18% 15%
school Could be doing a little better 24% 23% 32% 30% 21% 20% 30% 23% 24%
Doing the best they can 57% 57% 50% 58% 69% 53% 44% 57% 60%
DK/ Refused 2% 2% 0% 1% % 13% 1% 2% 1%
Total 1549 1173 147 83 84 43 149 710 679
DOING BETTER: Your child's Could be doing much better 13% 14% 14% 8% 7% 9% 24% 13% 10%
teacher Could be doing a little better 17% 15% 32% 27% 12% 5% 25% 17% 15%
Doing the best they can 67% 68% 54% 65% 80% 70% 50% 66% 73%
DK / Refused 3% 3% % 0% % 17% 1% 3% 2%
Total 1549 1173 147 83 84 43 149 710 679
HOW OFTEN: Attend live classes |Less than 1 hour/ day 8% 8% 7% 9% 6% 11% 0% 6% 9%
online 1-2 hours/ day 16% 14% 24% 30% 19% 19% 0% 12% 20%
2-3 hours/ day 19% 19% 22% 16% 17% 11% 0% 18% 20%
3-4 hours/ day 15% 16% 11% 17% 14% 15% 0% 16% 14%
4+ hours/ day 38% 40% 35% 29% 36% 20% 0% 44% 32%
Not offered 2% 2% 1% 0% 5% 12% 0% 2% 3%
DK / Refused 2% 2% 1% 0% 2% 10% 0% 2% 2%
Total 1388 1096 128 53 61 37 0 710 678
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L TARGET CHILD - FORMAT BY RACE
Remote, | Remote, | Remote, | Remote, | Hybrid, | Hybrid, | Hybrid, | Hybrid,
Overall | White Black Latino Asian White Black Latino Asian
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 289 155 148 122 358 67 81 110
Has your child’s school or school |Yes 39% 43% 51% 56% 47% 35% 43% 57% 26%
district provided information to [No 320  26%|  29%|  36%|  31%| 29%|  28%| 28%|  41%
Ei;e"”sfo'” languages other than - 15, 7 Refised 29%|  31%|  20% 8%|  22%|  36%|  30%|  15%|  33%
Total 1549 435 64 126 59 532 26 40 55
DOING BETTER: Your child's Could be doing much better 21% 20% 28% 21% 18% 20% 13% 16% 15%
school district Could be doing a little better 26% 29% 22% 17% 31% 24% 22% 26% 28%
Doing the best they can 50% 47% 48% 60% 50% 54% 64% 53% 54%
DK / Refused 3% 5% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 4% 3%
Total 1549 435 64 126 59 532 26 40 55
DOING BETTER: Your child's Could be doing much better 17% 17% 22% 17% 18% 15% 15% 21% 12%
school Could be doing a little better 24% 25% 19% 16% 27% 25% 21% 14% 28%
Doing the best they can 57% 55% 59% 67% 55% 60% 63% 61% 59%
DK / Refused 2% 3% 0% 1% 0% 1% 2% 4% 1%
Total 1549 435 64 126 59 532 26 40 55
DOING BETTER: Your child's Could be doing much better 13% 12% 18% 7% 20% 10% 12% 6% 8%
teacher Could be doing a little better 17% 20% 14% 8% 16% 15% 15% 13% 19%
Doing the best they can 67% 63% 65% 82% 62% 73% 72% 74% 71%
DK / Refused 3% 5% 2% 2% 2% 2% 0% 6% 2%
Total 1549 435 64 126 59 532 26 40 55
HOW OFTEN: Attend live classes |Less than 1 hour/ day 8% 6% 10% 5% 4% 10% 4% 11% 6%
online 1-2 hours/ day 16% 13% 15% 5% 18% 22% 19% 12% 17%
2-3 hours/ day 19% 19% 15% 13% 23% 20% 13% 18% 22%
3-4 hours/ day 15% 18% 13% 13% 10% 13% 23% 12% 13%
4+ hours/ day 38% 39% 44% 63% 43% 31% 39% 44% 34%
Not offered 2% 2% 1% % 1% 3% 0% % 7%
DK / Refused 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1%
Total 1388 435 64 126 59 530 26 40 55
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL GRADE LEVEL - ENOUGH
L BEGINNING GRADE LEVEL - NOW USE EMAIL DEVICES
Behind |Ahead of Behind [Ahead of
Overall | AtGL GL GL At GL GL GL Yes No Yes No
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 938 197 378 773 436 257 1347 188 1395 139
Has your child’s school or school |Yes 39% 41% 28% 42% 40% 37% 40% 41% 31% 40% 35%
district provided information to [No 3200 32%|  45%|  25%|  32%|  39%|  25%|  30%|  51%|  31%|  47%
Ei;e"”sfo'” languages other than - 15, 7 Refised 29%|  27%|  27%|  33%|  28%|  24%|  34%|  30%|  18%|  29%|  18%
Total 1549 963 190 365 787 434 255 1343 192 1397 137
DOING BETTER: Your child's Could be doing much better 21% 21% 29% 18% 17% 28% 19% 21% 22% 21% 24%
school district Could be doing a little better 26% 27% 27% 23% 25% 33% 18% 24% 38% 25% 30%
Doing the best they can 50% 50% 41% 54% 55% 37% 56% 52% 34% 51% 43%
DK / Refused 3% 2% 3% 6% 2% 2% 7% 3% 6% 3% 3%
Total 1549 963 190 365 787 434 255 1343 192 1397 137
DOING BETTER: Your child's Could be doing much better 17% 17% 25% 13% 15% 24% 11% 16% 22% 17% 25%
school Could be doing a little better 24% 24% 28% 22% 23% 32% 17% 23% 33% 23% 31%
Doing the best they can 57% 57% 42% 63% 61% 41% 69% 59% 43% 58% 43%
DK / Refused 2% 1% 4% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1%
Total 1549 963 190 365 787 434 255 1343 192 1397 137
DOING BETTER: Your child's Could be doing much better 13% 14% 12% 9% 12% 17% 10% 12% 20% 13% 14%
teacher Could be doing a little better 17% 15% 34% 13% 16% 25% 9% 16% 25% 16% 26%
Doing the best they can 67% 68% 49% 76% 70% 55% 78% 70% 51% 69% 57%
DK / Refused 3% 2% 5% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3%
Total 1549 963 190 365 787 434 255 1343 192 1397 137
HOW OFTEN: Attend live classes |Less than 1 hour/ day 8% 9% 6% 4% 6% 11% 4% % 9% 7% 12%
online 1-2 hours/ day 16% 18% 20% 10% 16% 20% 7% 16% 18% 15% 24%
2-3 hours/ day 19% 18% 22% 21% 18% 20% 23% 18% 25% 19% 20%
3-4 hours/ day 15% 16% 14% 14% 17% 12% 13% 15% 10% 16% 8%
4+ hours/ day 38% 37% 33% 44% 39% 33% 47% 39% 31% 39% 28%
Not offered 2% 1% 4% 5% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3%
DK / Refused 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 6%
Total 1388 859 172 333 698 404 217 1228 148 1251 125
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL| GOOD ENOUGH RECEIVED SPANIS | OTHER
L INTERNET LAPTOP ENGLISH H LANG.
Overall Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes Yes

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 1327 208 1027 502 1491 58 205 206
Has your child’s school or school |Yes 39% 39% 37% 45% 30% 39% 56% 58% 42%
district provided information to [No 320  31%|  42%|  29%|  38%|  32%|  30%|  29%|  29%
Ei;e"”sfo'” languages other than - 15, 7 Refised 29%|  29%|  20%|  26%|  82%|  29%|  14%|  13%|  29%
Total 1549 1348 188 1000 532 1500 50 183 150

DOING BETTER: Your child's Could be doing much better 21% 20% 24% 21% 22% 21% 17% 23% 17%
school district Could be doing a little better 26% 25% 35% 24% 29% 26% 8% 17% 23%
Doing the best they can 50% 52% 39% 53% 44% 49% 67% 57% 51%

DK / Refused 3% 4% 1% 2% 5% 3% 7% 3% 8%

Total 1549 1348 188 1000 532 1500 50 183 150

DOING BETTER: Your child's Could be doing much better 17% 17% 17% 18% 17% 17% 18% 16% 13%
school Could be doing a little better 24% 22% 40% 22% 28% 25% 8% 19% 21%
Doing the best they can 57% 59% 42% 59% 53% 56% 66% 63% 62%

DK / Refused 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 7% 2% 4%

Total 1549 1348 188 1000 532 1500 50 183 150

DOING BETTER: Your child's Could be doing much better 13% 12% 16% 13% 12% 13% 10% 12% 14%
teacher Could be doing a little better 17% 16% 22% 15% 20% 17% 12% 11% 15%
Doing the best they can 67% 69% 60% 69% 65% 67% 73% 76% 66%

DK / Refused 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 5% 2% 6%

Total 1549 1348 188 1000 532 1500 50 183 150

HOW OFTEN: Attend live classes |Less than 1 hour/ day 8% % 12% 6% 12% % 11% 6% 5%
online 1-2 hours/ day 16% 16% 19% 13% 22% 16% 6% 12% 11%
2-3 hours/ day 19% 19% 16% 18% 21% 19% 9% 10% 16%

3-4 hours/ day 15% 15% 12% 16% 13% 15% 16% 14% 8%

4+ hours/ day 38% 38% 37% 44% 26% 38% 47% 54% 51%

Not offered 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 6%

DK / Refused 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 8% 2% 1%

Total 1388 1209 168 925 449 1345 43 166 134
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‘MassINC Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

POLLING GROUP Parents of School-Age Children
OVERAL
L GENDER AGE
Overall Male Female | 18-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 685 855 322 248 327 303 338
HOW OFTEN: Watch pre- Less than 1 hour/ day 27% 23% 31% 27% 29% 25% 29% 26%
recorded material online 1-2 hours/ day 23% 26% 21% 26% 25% 22% 24% 18%
2-3 hours/ day 10% 14% 8% 14% 12% 8% 8% 11%
3-4 hours/ day 4% 5% 3% 4% 2% % 4% 3%
4+ hours/ day 5% 4% 5% 9% 5% 5% 3% 5%
Not offered 17% 14% 20% 13% 16% 18% 18% 21%
DK/ Refused 13% 14% 12% % 10% 16% 14% 15%
Total 1388 594 788 189 263 314 332 283
HOW OFTEN: Work on offline Less than 1 hour/ day 17% 15% 18% 19% 23% 15% 14% 14%
coursework 1-2 hours/ day 34% 36% 32% 36% 34% 35% 34% 31%
2-3 hours/ day 20% 21% 19% 19% 20% 24% 22% 16%
3-4 hours/ day 10% 10% 10% 9% 8% 10% 10% 11%
4+ hours/ day 9% 8% 10% 9% 7% 9% 8% 10%
Not offered 5% 3% 6% 4% 4% 3% 5% %
DK/ Refused 6% 6% 6% 4% 4% 5% 7% 11%
Total 1388 594 788 189 263 314 332 283
HOW OFTEN: Attend live classes |Less than 2 hours / day 21% 22% 20% 23% 25% 21% 21% 16%
online 2-4 hours / day 30% 33% 28% 25% 30% 31% 34% 30%
4+ hours / day 34% 28% 39% 30% 31% 33% 36% 40%
Not offered 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2% 4%
DK / Refused 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3%
Does not apply 10% 14% 7% 20% 9% 13% 6% 7%
Total 1549 692 851 237 289 360 352 303
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‘MassINC Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

POLLING GROUP Parents of School-Age Children
OVERAL
L RACE RACE, 4-WAY EDUCATION
High
Non- school or| Some | College Adv.
Overall | White white White Black Latino Asian less college | degree | degree
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 721 817 721 250 263 252 286 395 517 337
HOW OFTEN: Watch pre- Less than 1 hour/ day 27% 29% 23% 29% 22% 20% 27% 23% 24% 28% 33%
recorded material online 1-2 hours/ day 23% 23% 23% 23% 23% 24% 25% 23% 26% 22% 21%
2-3 hours/ day 10% 10% 10% 10% 14% 8% 10% 10% 10% 11% 10%
3-4 hours/ day 4% 3% 6% 3% 7% 5% 7% 5% 5% 2% 4%
4+ hours/ day 5% 4% 8% 4% 6% 13% 4% % 5% 4% 4%
Not offered 17% 18% 15% 18% 12% 16% 13% 15% 17% 19% 19%
DK / Refused 13% 12% 14% 12% 15% 14% 15% 16% 13% 13% 9%
Total 1388 965 413 965 90 166 114 357 326 371 327
HOW OFTEN: Work on offline Less than 1 hour/ day 17% 17% 17% 17% 17% 18% 18% 16% 19% 16% 16%
coursework 1-2 hours/ day 34% 35% 32% 35% 36% 32% 31% 36% 33% 32% 34%
2-3 hours/ day 20% 21% 19% 21% 19% 15% 22% 12% 20% 26% 23%
3-4 hours/ day 10% 10% 10% 10% 9% 10% 10% 9% 11% 10% 9%
4+ hours/ day 9% 7% 11% 7% 9% 12% 9% 9% 7% 9% 10%
Not offered 5% 4% 6% 4% 4% 6% 7% 6% 4% 3% 5%
DK / Refused 6% 7% 5% 7% 6% 7% 3% 12% 5% 5% 4%
Total 1388 965 413 965 90 166 114 357 326 371 327
HOW OFTEN: Attend live classes |Less than 2 hours / day 21% 24% 16% 24% 22% 11% 20% 20% 25% 22% 18%
online 2-4 hours / day 30% 32% 28% 32% 27% 23% 32% 25% 31% 32% 33%
4+ hours / day 34% 31% 42% 31% 39% 50% 36% 40% 31% 30% 37%
Not offered 2% 2% 2% 2% % % 3% 2% 3% 2% 2%
DK / Refused 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% %
Does not apply 10% 10% 12% 10% 8% 14% 8% 10% 8% 13% 9%
Total 1549 1071 467 1071 98 193 124 398 356 427 359
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

OVERAL
L INCOME
$50K - | $75K -
Overall | <$50K | <$75K | <$100K | $100K+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 320 232 234 615
HOW OFTEN: Watch pre- Less than 1 hour/ day 27% 25% 26% 26% 31%
recorded material online 1-2 hours/ day 23% 21% 28% 25% 24%
2-3 hours/ day 10% 12% 15% 11% 8%
3-4 hours/ day 4% 4% 4% 4% 4%
4+ hours/ day 5% 9% 5% 3% 4%
Not offered 17% 14% 14% 22% 17%
DK / Refused 13% 15% 8% 8% 13%
Total 1388 273 208 219 559
HOW OFTEN: Work on offline Less than 1 hour/ day 17% 23% 21% 13% 15%
coursework 1-2 hours/ day 34% 29% 35% 36% 36%
2-3 hours/ day 20% 13% 22% 24% 22%
3-4 hours/ day 10% 11% 7% 11% 9%
4+ hours/ day 9% 10% 8% 8% 7%
Not offered 5% 5% 3% 3% 5%
DK / Refused 6% 8% 4% 5% 5%
Total 1388 273 208 219 559
HOW OFTEN: Attend live classes |Less than 2 hours / day 21% 18% 26% 26% 19%
online 2-4 hours / day 30% 26% 36% 28% 33%
4+ hours / day 34% 39% 29% 31% 32%
Not offered 2% 4% 1% 2% 2%
DK / Refused 2% 4% % 1% 1%
Does not apply 10% 9% 8% 11% 12%
Total 1549 301 225 246 636
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‘MassINC Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

POLLING GROUP Parents of School-Age Children
OVERAL
L RACE AND GENDER
White White Black Black Latino Latino Asian Asian
Overall men women men women men women men women
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 328 390 104 143 107 156 115 134
HOW OFTEN: Watch pre- Less than 1 hour/ day 27% 23% 34% 23% 22% 20% 20% 26% 28%
recorded material online 1-2 hours/ day 23% 27% 20% 26% 21% 30% 21% 24% 25%
2-3 hours/ day 10% 15% 6% 15% 14% 11% 7% 8% 11%
3-4 hours/ day 4% 4% 2% 8% 6% 1% 7% 11% 3%
4+ hours/ day 5% 3% 4% 9% 4% 10% 14% 6% 2%
Not offered 17% 14% 21% 9% 15% 17% 16% 9% 17%
DK / Refused 13% 14% 11% 11% 18% 12% 14% 15% 15%
Total 1388 421 539 34 54 60 106 54 60
HOW OFTEN: Work on offline Less than 1 hour/ day 17% 15% 18% 22% 13% 17% 19% 13% 23%
coursework 1-2 hours/ day 34% 37% 33% 35% 38% 38% 29% 39% 24%
2-3 hours/ day 20% 23% 19% 18% 19% 14% 15% 20% 24%
3-4 hours/ day 10% 9% 10% 12% 8% 8% 12% 10% 9%
4+ hours/ day 9% 5% 9% 11% 8% 16% 10% 7% 11%
Not offered 5% 3% 5% 1% 6% 1% 10% 6% 8%
DK / Refused 6% 7% 6% 1% 8% 7% 7% 5% 1%
Total 1388 421 539 34 54 60 106 54 60
HOW OFTEN: Attend live classes |Less than 2 hours / day 21% 23% 23% 29% 19% 12% 11% 25% 17%
online 2-4 hours / day 30% 36% 28% 29% 26% 23% 23% 27% 35%
4+ hours / day 34% 25% 36% 32% 45% 44% 55% 36% 35%
Not offered 2% 1% 4% 0% 0% % % 4% 3%
DK / Refused 2% 1% 2% % 4% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Does not apply 10% 14% 6% 11% 7% 20% 10% 6% 9%
Total 1549 491 576 38 58 75 118 57 66
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE AND AGE
White, | White, Black, Black, Latino, | Latino, | Asian, Asian,
Overall <40 40+ <40 40+ <40 40+ <40 40+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 217 502 118 128 121 140 98 151
HOW OFTEN: Watch pre- Less than 1 hour/ day 27% 31% 29% 24% 21% 20% 18% 39% 21%
recorded material online 1-2 hours/ day 23% 25% 23% 29% 17% 26% 23% 25% 25%
2-3 hours/ day 10% 14% 8% 17% 12% 9% 8% 12% 9%
3-4 hours/ day 4% 2% 4% 7% 6% 3% 8% 3% 9%
4+ hours/ day 5% 3% 4% % 5% 15% 8% 5% 3%
Not offered 17% 17% 19% 8% 16% 16% 17% 5% 17%
DK/ Refused 13% 8% 14% 8% 21% 11% 18% 10% 18%
Total 1388 265 697 40 49 95 69 39 74
HOW OFTEN: Work on offline Less than 1 hour/ day 17% 23% 14% 22% 12% 18% 16% 21% 17%
coursework 1-2 hours/ day 34% 35% 35% 39% 34% 34% 31% 36% 28%
2-3 hours/ day 20% 20% 21% 19% 19% 18% 11% 23% 23%
3-4 hours/ day 10% 9% 10% 9% 9% 9% 12% 5% 12%
4+ hours/ day 9% 5% 8% % 11% 13% 11% 11% 7%
Not offered 5% 3% 4% 2% 7% 6% 6% 4% 8%
DK / Refused 6% 6% 7% 3% 8% 2% 13% 0% 5%
Total 1388 265 697 40 49 95 69 39 74
HOW OFTEN: Attend live classes |Less than 2 hours / day 21% 30% 21% 25% 20% 9% 14% 24% 19%
online 2-4 hours / day 30% 27% 33% 33% 22% 22% 26% 38% 29%
4+ hours / day 34% 24% 34% 28% 49% 50% 50% 29% 39%
Not offered 2% 3% 2% 1% 0% % % 1% 5%
DK / Refused 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 1% 1%
Does not apply 10% 14% 8% 11% 5% 18% 7% 6% 8%
Total 1549 307 761 45 51 116 74 42 81
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts

Parents of School-Age Children

OVERAL
L RACE AND EDUCATION
White, Latino,
no White, |Black, no| Black, no Latino, [Asian, no| Asian,

Overall | degree | degree+ | degree | degree+ | degree | degree+ | degree | degree+

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 273 446 138 106 163 98 84 166
HOW OFTEN: Watch pre- Less than 1 hour/ day 27% 25% 32% 22% 22% 19% 22% 21% 29%
recorded material online 1-2 hours/ day 23% 26% 21% 22% 27% 24% 24% 26% 24%
2-3 hours/ day 10% 10% 10% 14% 12% 9% 6% 12% 9%

3-4 hours/ day 4% 4% 2% % 7% 5% 5% % 7%

4+ hours/ day 5% 4% 3% % 4% 13% 11% 5% 3%

Not offered 17% 16% 20% 13% 13% 16% 19% 13% 13%

DK/ Refused 13% 15% 10% 16% 14% 14% 14% 16% 14%

Total 1388 425 538 63 24 138 27 35 79

HOW OFTEN: Work on offline Less than 1 hour/ day 17% 18% 15% 20% 8% 17% 17% 14% 21%
coursework 1-2 hours/ day 34% 36% 34% 35% 41% 33% 29% 32% 31%
2-3 hours/ day 20% 16% 25% 15% 27% 13% 25% 20% 24%

3-4 hours/ day 10% 10% 10% 9% 9% 11% 7% 9% 10%

4+ hours/ day 9% 6% 8% 10% 7% 12% 11% 11% 8%

Not offered 5% 5% 3% 5% 4% % 4% 6% 7%

DK / Refused 6% 9% 5% 6% 4% 7% 7% 8% 1%

Total 1388 425 538 63 24 138 27 35 79

HOW OFTEN: Attend live classes |Less than 2 hours / day 21% 27% 21% 27% 14% 10% 15% 19% 22%
online 2-4 hours / day 30% 30% 33% 25% 31% 23% 24% 29% 34%
4+ hours / day 34% 30% 32% 39% 41% 53% 40% 32% 37%

Not offered 2% 3% 2% 1% 0% 0% 1% 4% 3%

DK / Refused 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 0% 1% 1%

Does not apply 10% 8% 11% 6% 11% 13% 19% 14% 5%

Total 1549 463 605 68 28 159 33 41 82

This project is sponsored by The Barr Foundation
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE AND INCOME
White, | White, Black, Black, Latino, | Latino, | Asian, Asian,
Overall | <$75K 75K+ <$75K 75K+ <$75K 75K+ <$75K 75K+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 196 467 138 90 124 102 74 157
HOW OFTEN: Watch pre- Less than 1 hour/ day 27% 27% 31% 23% 21% 23% 19% 25% 29%
recorded material online 1-2 hours/ day 23% 25% 25% 23% 21% 24% 33% 28% 25%
2-3 hours/ day 10% 13% 9% 18% 9% 12% 4% 14% 10%
3-4 hours/ day 4% 3% 3% 4% 10% 3% 8% 10% 6%
4+ hours/ day 5% 6% 2% 4% 11% 12% 11% 3% 3%
Not offered 17% 16% 18% 12% 17% 12% 18% 3% 14%
DK / Refused 13% 10% 11% 16% 12% 14% 8% 17% 14%
Total 1388 277 608 55 27 100 44 29 75
HOW OFTEN: Work on offline Less than 1 hour/ day 17% 26% 14% 20% 13% 19% 21% 16% 21%
coursework 1-2 hours/ day 34% 30% 38% 34% 43% 34% 32% 35% 30%
2-3 hours/ day 20% 17% 23% 18% 20% 15% 17% 19% 25%
3-4 hours/ day 10% 8% 10% 6% 14% 12% 8% 15% 8%
4+ hours/ day 9% 8% 6% 9% 8% 11% 10% 9% 8%
Not offered 5% 4% 4% % 1% 6% 5% 2% 8%
DK / Refused 6% 8% 6% 6% 3% 4% 6% 3% 1%
Total 1388 277 608 55 27 100 44 29 75
HOW OFTEN: Attend live classes |Less than 2 hours / day 21% 25% 23% 25% 23% 12% 13% 20% 21%
online 2-4 hours / day 30% 32% 33% 28% 27% 27% 22% 35% 32%
4+ hours / day 34% 29% 31% 37% 39% 49% 42% 33% 37%
Not offered 2% 3% 2% 0% 1% % % 1% 3%
DK / Refused 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Does not apply 10% 8% 11% 8% 9% 12% 21% 10% 6%
Total 1549 300 684 60 30 113 56 32 80
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L EMPLOYMENT STATUS EMPLOYMENT STATUS
Employe | Employe Furlough Not
d full- d part- | Unemplo / looking | looking /
Overall time time yed Other | Full-time |Part-time| for work | Other

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 898 317 125 188 898 317 107 206
HOW OFTEN: Watch pre- Less than 1 hour/ day 27% 27% 32% 24% 23% 27% 32% 26% 23%
recorded material online 1-2 hours/ day 23% 26% 21% 18% 17% 26% 21% 17% 18%
2-3 hours/ day 10% 11% 13% % 4% 11% 13% % 4%

3-4 hours/ day 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 6% 4%

4+ hours/ day 5% 4% 6% 9% 6% 4% 6% 9% 6%

Not offered 17% 16% 16% 20% 29% 16% 16% 19% 28%

DK/ Refused 13% 13% 7% 18% 17% 13% 7% 16% 18%

Total 1388 814 277 101 179 814 277 87 194

HOW OFTEN: Work on offline Less than 1 hour/ day 17% 15% 20% 16% 17% 15% 20% 18% 16%
coursework 1-2 hours/ day 34% 35% 34% 33% 29% 35% 34% 36% 28%
2-3 hours/ day 20% 22% 21% 17% 14% 22% 21% 13% 16%

3-4 hours/ day 10% 9% 12% 6% 12% 9% 12% % 11%

4+ hours/ day 9% 9% 7% 14% 7% 9% 7% 16% 7%

Not offered 5% 4% 2% 6% 12% 4% 2% % 11%

DK / Refused 6% 6% 4% 7% 10% 6% 4% 3% 11%

Total 1388 814 277 101 179 814 277 87 194

HOW OFTEN: Attend live classes |Less than 2 hours / day 21% 22% 26% 12% 17% 22% 26% 11% 17%
online 2-4 hours / day 30% 32% 26% 33% 29% 32% 26% 33% 29%
4+ hours / day 34% 34% 31% 38% 40% 34% 31% 40% 39%

Not offered 2% 2% 2% 4% 4% 2% 2% 4% 4%

DK / Refused 2% 1% 2% 6% 2% 1% 2% 5% 2%

Does not apply 10% 10% 15% 7% 9% 10% 15% 8% 8%

Total 1549 899 326 109 197 899 326 94 212

This project is sponsored by The Barr Foundation

Page 110 of 204



‘MassINC Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

POLLING GROUP Parents of School-Age Children
OVERAL
L REGIONS ORIGINAL GC? | GATEWAY CITY?
Outer | Boston/
Western |Southeas| Boston Inner
Overall |/ Central t Suburbs | Suburbs Yes No Yes No

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 355 146 506 419 237 1312 397 1152
HOW OFTEN: Watch pre- Less than 1 hour/ day 27% 27% 27% 29% 25% 26% 28% 24% 28%
recorded material online 1-2 hours/ day 23% 22% 23% 25% 21% 27% 22% 26% 22%
2-3 hours/ day 10% 12% 7% 6% 14% % 11% 9% 11%

3-4 hours/ day 4% 4% 1% 4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4%

4+ hours/ day 5% 4% 3% 6% 6% 8% 4% 8% 4%

Not offered 17% 20% 25% 16% 16% 16% 18% 18% 17%

DK/ Refused 13% 11% 14% 14% 13% 11% 13% 11% 14%

Total 1388 360 143 489 322 218 1170 372 1016

HOW OFTEN: Work on offline Less than 1 hour/ day 17% 16% 19% 16% 17% 15% 17% 17% 16%
coursework 1-2 hours/ day 34% 36% 44% 30% 33% 32% 34% 37% 33%
2-3 hours/ day 20% 20% 16% 20% 23% 18% 21% 16% 22%

3-4 hours/ day 10% 12% 5% 10% 8% 11% 10% 8% 10%

4+ hours/ day 9% 7% 8% 10% 7% 11% 8% 10% 8%

Not offered 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 6% 4% 6% 4%

DK / Refused 6% 4% 6% 8% 7% 9% 6% % 6%

Total 1388 360 143 489 322 218 1170 372 1016

HOW OFTEN: Attend live classes |Less than 2 hours / day 21% 22% 21% 23% 16% 18% 22% 19% 22%
online 2-4 hours / day 30% 33% 25% 31% 33% 31% 30% 29% 31%
4+ hours / day 34% 35% 33% 35% 41% 42% 33% 43% 31%

Not offered 2% 1% 5% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2%

DK / Refused 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2%

Does not apply 10% 7% 14% 6% 8% 5% 11% 6% 12%

Total 1549 386 165 523 348 229 1321 394 1155
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‘MassINC Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

POLLING GROUP Parents of School-Age Children

ANY
OVERAL NUMBER SCHOOL AGE ANY ANY ANY [scHoOL

L URBANICITY CHILDREN GRADE | GRADE | GRADE | TYPE

Suburba

Overall Rural n Urban 1 2 3+ K-4th 5th-8th | 9th-12th | Public
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 254 871 296 683 593 266 727 682 685 1211
HOW OFTEN: Watch pre- Less than 1 hour/ day 27% 29% 29% 22% 24% 28% 33% 32% 29% 23% 27%
recorded material online 1-2 hours/ day 23% 20% 21% 32% 24% 23% 21% 26% 20% 22% 24%
2-3 hours/ day 10% 10% 10% 10% 11% 10% 8% 10% 11% 9% 9%
3-4 hours/ day 4% 3% 3% % 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4%
4+ hours/ day 5% 4% 5% 5% 4% 5% 7% 4% 7% 5% 5%
Not offered 17% 24% 18% 12% 19% 18% 13% 15% 16% 19% 18%
DK / Refused 13% 11% 14% 12% 14% 11% 15% 9% 12% 18% 14%
Total 1388 268 817 223 608 542 233 620 624 657 1139
HOW OFTEN: Work on offline Less than 1 hour/ day 17% 21% 16% 14% 17% 14% 23% 22% 16% 10% 17%
coursework 1-2 hours/ day 34% 36% 34% 32% 34% 38% 24% 37% 31% 33% 33%
2-3 hours/ day 20% 19% 20% 24% 19% 21% 22% 19% 23% 23% 19%
3-4 hours/ day 10% 8% 10% 9% 9% 11% 10% 8% 11% 10% 10%
4+ hours/ day 9% 7% 9% 8% 9% 9% 9% 6% 10% 10% 9%
Not offered 5% 3% 5% 6% 6% 3% 4% 5% 4% 4% 5%
DK/ Refused 6% 5% 7% 7% 8% 4% 7% 4% 5% 9% 6%
Total 1388 268 817 223 608 542 233 620 624 657 1139
HOW OFTEN: Attend live classes |Less than 2 hours / day 21% 23% 21% 18% 17% 24% 23% 30% 18% 15% 20%
online 2-4 hours / day 30% 31% 31% 31% 31% 34% 22% 28% 31% 32% 32%
4+ hours / day 34% 34% 36% 40% 35% 32% 38% 26% 38% 43% 37%
Not offered 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
DK / Refused 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1%
Does not apply 10% 8% 8% 8% 12% 7% 13% 14% 9% 6% 8%
Total 1549 290 886 241 690 585 269 719 688 698 1236
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

ANY ANY ANY ANY ANY ANY
OVERAL|SCHOOL|SCHOOL|SCHOOL|SCHOOL|SCHOOL|SCHOOL
L TYPE TYPE TYPE FORM. | FORM. | FORM. POD
In person| Remote
Overall | Charter | Catholic | Private only only Hybrid Yes No
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 151 87 98 162 743 694 232 1287
HOW OFTEN: Watch pre- Less than 1 hour/ day 27% 30% 33% 24% 28% 28% 27% 22% 28%
recorded material online 1-2 hours/ day 23% 23% 26% 14% 41% 23% 22% 31% 22%
2-3 hours/ day 10% 17% 12% 12% 5% 11% 10% 19% 9%
3-4 hours/ day 4% 2% 2% 9% 5% 4% 4% 8% 3%
4+ hours/ day 5% 6% 2% 3% 3% % 3% % 4%
Not offered 17% 11% 18% 28% 17% 16% 19% 9% 19%
DK/ Refused 13% 12% 6% 11% 0% 12% 14% 4% 14%
Total 1388 124 56 65 45 685 702 193 1174
HOW OFTEN: Work on offline Less than 1 hour/ day 17% 14% 24% 13% 11% 18% 16% 19% 16%
coursework 1-2 hours/ day 34% 45% 37% 20% 28% 33% 34% 30% 35%
2-3 hours/ day 20% 19% 29% 32% 30% 18% 22% 31% 18%
3-4 hours/ day 10% 9% 8% 11% 15% 9% 10% 11% 10%
4+ hours/ day 9% 5% 0% 14% 12% 10% 8% 6% 9%
Not offered 5% % 0% 5% 0% 6% 3% 2% 5%
DK/ Refused 6% 7% 2% 3% 4% 6% 7% 1% 7%
Total 1388 124 56 65 45 685 702 193 1174
HOW OFTEN: Attend live classes |Less than 2 hours / day 21% 28% 28% 17% 11% 16% 28% 30% 20%
online 2-4 hours / day 30% 27% 21% 25% 7% 33% 34% 34% 30%
4+ hours / day 34% 35% 16% 31% 9% 45% 31% 19% 37%
Not offered 2% % % 3% 0% 1% 3% % 3%
DK / Refused 2% 2% 0% 0% 0% 2% 2% 1% 2%
Does not apply 10% 8% 35% 24% 74% 4% 2% 16% 9%
Total 1549 134 86 85 168 711 719 228 1297
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‘MassINC Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

POLLING GROUP Parents of School-Age Children
OVERAL
L HIRED HELP DIFF SCHOOL TARGET CHILD GRADE
Yes, |Yes, this Yes, Yes,

Overall | normally | year No COVID other No K - 4th | 5th - 8th |9th - 12th

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 160 191 1181 208 84 1241 566 447 517
HOW OFTEN: Watch pre- Less than 1 hour/ day 27% 28% 26% 28% 16% 30% 29% 33% 28% 21%
recorded material online 1-2 hours/ day 23% 32% 33% 21% 35% 24% 21% 24% 21% 24%
2-3 hours/ day 10% 13% 18% 9% 22% 21% 8% 12% 11% 8%

3-4 hours/ day 4% 6% 6% 4% 9% 8% 3% 5% 4% 4%

4+ hours/ day 5% 6% 5% 5% 9% 6% 4% 4% 8% 4%

Not offered 17% 10% 8% 20% 4% 4% 20% 15% 15% 21%

DK / Refused 13% 5% 5% 15% 4% 8% 14% % 13% 18%

Total 1388 106 162 1109 167 54 1159 467 413 493

HOW OFTEN: Work on offline Less than 1 hour/ day 17% 19% 20% 16% 13% 6% 18% 24% 17% 10%
coursework 1-2 hours/ day 34% 23% 36% 35% 33% 49% 33% 37% 34% 31%
2-3 hours/ day 20% 34% 22% 18% 28% 20% 19% 17% 20% 24%

3-4 hours/ day 10% 14% 10% 9% 15% 18% 9% 8% 11% 10%

4+ hours/ day 9% 9% 6% 9% 8% 6% 9% 5% 10% 11%

Not offered 5% % 2% 5% 3% % 5% 5% 4% 5%

DK / Refused 6% 1% 3% % 1% % 7% 5% 4% 10%

Total 1388 106 162 1109 167 54 1159 467 413 493

HOW OFTEN: Attend live classes |Less than 2 hours / day 21% 24% 33% 19% 25% 19% 21% 32% 18% 13%
online 2-4 hours / day 30% 22% 42% 30% 38% 27% 29% 27% 32% 32%
4+ hours / day 34% 17% 18% 39% 18% 17% 38% 23% 37% 44%

Not offered 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2%

DK / Refused 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% 2% 3%

Does not apply 10% 35% 5% 8% 15% 36% 8% 15% 9% 7%

Total 1549 164 171 1202 197 84 1257 551 454 528

This project is sponsored by The Barr Foundation Page 114 of 204



‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L TARGET CHILD GRADE - DETAILED

Overall | K -2nd | 3rd - 4th | 5th - 6th | 7th - 8th |9th - 10th| 11 - 12th

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 346 220 211 236 250 267
HOW OFTEN: Watch pre- Less than 1 hour/ day 27% 34% 32% 30% 26% 26% 16%
recorded material online 1-2 hours/ day 23% 27% 20% 21% 21% 21% 26%
2-3 hours/ day 10% 12% 12% 11% 11% % 8%

3-4 hours/ day 4% 4% 6% 3% 5% 5% 3%

4+ hours/ day 5% 2% 6% 6% 9% 3% 5%

Not offered 17% 14% 17% 17% 14% 18% 24%

DK/ Refused 13% 8% 7% 11% 14% 19% 17%

Total 1388 277 190 190 223 248 245

HOW OFTEN: Work on offline Less than 1 hour/ day 17% 25% 23% 19% 15% 8% 11%
coursework 1-2 hours/ day 34% 39% 35% 36% 31% 34% 27%
2-3 hours/ day 20% 14% 21% 19% 21% 24% 24%

3-4 hours/ day 10% 8% 7% % 14% 10% 11%

4+ hours/ day 9% 4% 6% 8% 12% 13% 9%

Not offered 5% 5% 5% % 2% 5% 4%

DK/ Refused 6% 6% 3% 4% 4% 6% 14%

Total 1388 277 190 190 223 248 245

HOW OFTEN: Attend live classes |Less than 2 hours / day 21% 36% 26% 22% 14% 12% 13%
online 2-4 hours / day 30% 26% 30% 32% 31% 27% 37%
4+ hours / day 34% 19% 29% 32% 43% 49% 39%

Not offered 2% 1% 2% % 5% 3% 2%

DK / Refused 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 4%

Does not apply 10% 17% 13% 12% 6% 8% 6%

Total 1549 332 219 217 237 269 259
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL TARGET CHILD SCHOOL
L TARGET CHILD SCHOOL TYPE FORMAT
Home |In person| Remote
Overall | Public | Charter | Catholic | Private | school only only Hybrid
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 1152 157 90 94 38 154 740 642
HOW OFTEN: Watch pre- Less than 1 hour/ day 27% 28% 27% 28% 27% 15% 0% 28% 27%
recorded material online 1-2 hours/ day 23% 23% 31% 19% 13% 26% 0% 24% 22%
2-3 hours/ day 10% 9% 16% 17% 15% 22% 0% 10% 10%
3-4 hours/ day 4% 4% 3% 9% 7% % 0% 4% 4%
4+ hours/ day 5% 5% 5% 0% 6% 10% 0% % 3%
Not offered 17% 18% 10% 21% 20% 12% 0% 16% 19%
DK/ Refused 13% 14% 8% 6% 14% % 0% 11% 15%
Total 1388 1096 128 53 61 37 0 710 678
HOW OFTEN: Work on offline Less than 1 hour/ day 17% 17% 12% 22% 17% 11% 0% 17% 16%
coursework 1-2 hours/ day 34% 34% 43% 35% 23% 22% 0% 34% 34%
2-3 hours/ day 20% 19% 18% 34% 28% 24% 0% 19% 21%
3-4 hours/ day 10% 9% 16% 6% 11% 23% 0% 10% 10%
4+ hours/ day 9% 9% 4% 0% 9% 17% 0% 9% 9%
Not offered 5% 5% % 1% 5% 0% 0% 6% 3%
DK / Refused 6% 7% 6% 3% 6% 3% 0% 6% 7%
Total 1388 1096 128 53 61 37 0 710 678
HOW OFTEN: Attend live classes |Less than 2 hours / day 21% 20% 27% 25% 18% 26% 0% 18% 29%
online 2-4 hours / day 30% 32% 28% 21% 22% 23% 0% 34% 34%
4+ hours / day 34% 37% 30% 18% 26% 17% 0% 44% 32%
Not offered 2% 2% 1% 0% 4% 11% 0% 2% 3%
DK / Refused 2% 2% 1% 0% 2% 9% 0% 2% 2%
Does not apply 10% 7% 13% 36% 28% 14% 100% 0% %
Total 1549 1173 147 83 84 43 149 710 679
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L TARGET CHILD - FORMAT BY RACE
Remote, | Remote, | Remote, | Remote, | Hybrid, | Hybrid, | Hybrid, | Hybrid,
Overall | White Black Latino Asian White Black Latino Asian
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 289 155 148 122 358 67 81 110
HOW OFTEN: Watch pre- Less than 1 hour/ day 27% 30% 24% 19% 33% 29% 18% 21% 20%
recorded material online 1-2 hours/ day 23% 25% 21% 23% 26% 22% 27% 29% 23%
2-3 hours/ day 10% 11% 16% 8% 6% 9% 9% 11% 14%
3-4 hours/ day 4% 3% 6% % 7% 3% 8% 1% 6%
4+ hours/ day 5% 5% 7% 13% 7% 2% 4% 13% %
Not offered 17% 17% 10% 16% 11% 20% 19% 15% 16%
DK/ Refused 13% 9% 16% 15% 10% 14% 15% 11% 20%
Total 1388 435 64 126 59 530 26 40 55
HOW OFTEN: Work on offline Less than 1 hour/ day 17% 17% 19% 15% 24% 17% 11% 26% 13%
coursework 1-2 hours/ day 34% 35% 35% 32% 31% 34% 40% 32% 31%
2-3 hours/ day 20% 20% 17% 15% 20% 22% 23% 13% 25%
3-4 hours/ day 10% 10% 7% 9% 11% 10% 14% 13% 8%
4+ hours/ day 9% 7% 10% 13% 7% 8% 7% % 12%
Not offered 5% 6% 6% % 5% 2% 1% 6% 8%
DK / Refused 6% 6% 6% 8% 3% 7% 4% 3% 3%
Total 1388 435 64 126 59 530 26 40 55
HOW OFTEN: Attend live classes |Less than 2 hours / day 21% 19% 25% 10% 22% 32% 22% 23% 23%
online 2-4 hours / day 30% 37% 27% 26% 33% 33% 35% 30% 36%
4+ hours / day 34% 39% 44% 63% 43% 30% 39% 44% 34%
Not offered 2% 2% 1% % 1% 3% 0% % 7%
DK / Refused 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1%
Does not apply 10% 0% 0% 0% 0% % 0% 0% 0%
Total 1549 435 64 126 59 532 26 40 55
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL GRADE LEVEL - ENOUGH
L BEGINNING GRADE LEVEL - NOW USE EMAIL DEVICES
Behind | Ahead of Behind |Ahead of
Overall | AtGL GL GL At GL GL GL Yes No Yes No
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 938 197 378 773 436 257 1347 188 1395 139
HOW OFTEN: Watch pre- Less than 1 hour/ day 27% 27% 23% 32% 25% 30% 32% 29% 14% 28% 28%
recorded material online 1-2 hours/ day 23% 25% 23% 19% 24% 24% 19% 23% 26% 24% 17%
2-3 hours/ day 10% 10% 12% 10% 10% 11% 10% 10% 12% 10% 12%
3-4 hours/ day 4% 4% 5% 3% 5% 3% 5% 4% 8% 4% 7%
4+ hours/ day 5% 5% 8% 4% 5% 5% 5% 5% 7% 5% 4%
Not offered 17% 18% 14% 16% 19% 17% 13% 17% 16% 17% 17%
DK / Refused 13% 10% 15% 17% 12% 11% 16% 13% 17% 13% 15%
Total 1388 859 172 333 698 404 217 1228 148 1251 125
HOW OFTEN: Work on offline Less than 1 hour/ day 17% 19% 16% 12% 16% 21% 12% 17% 15% 15% 31%
coursework 1-2 hours/ day 34% 34% 36% 33% 34% 37% 28% 33% 34% 35% 25%
2-3 hours/ day 20% 21% 14% 22% 22% 17% 24% 21% 17% 21% 17%
3-4 hours/ day 10% 10% 9% 11% 9% 8% 15% 10% 11% 10% 7%
4+ hours/ day 9% 8% 9% 11% 9% 7% 10% 9% 9% 9% 8%
Not offered 5% 4% 8% 5% 4% 5% 6% 5% 4% 4% 4%
DK/ Refused 6% 5% 9% 7% 6% 6% 5% 6% 9% 6% 7%
Total 1388 859 172 333 698 404 217 1228 148 1251 125
HOW OFTEN: Attend live classes |Less than 2 hours / day 21% 24% 23% 13% 20% 29% 9% 21% 21% 20% 33%
online 2-4 hours / day 30% 30% 32% 33% 31% 30% 30% 31% 27% 31% 25%
4+ hours / day 34% 33% 29% 40% 35% 31% 40% 36% 24% 35% 25%
Not offered 2% 1% 3% 4% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3%
DK / Refused 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 5%
Does not apply 10% 11% 9% 9% 11% 7% 15% 9% 23% 10% 9%
Total 1549 963 190 365 787 434 255 1343 192 1397 137
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL| GOOD ENOUGH RECEIVED SPANIS | OTHER
L INTERNET LAPTOP ENGLISH H LANG.
Overall Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes Yes
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 1327 208 1027 502 1491 58 205 206
HOW OFTEN: Watch pre- Less than 1 hour/ day 27% 27% 29% 28% 27% 28% 18% 19% 32%
recorded material online 1-2 hours/ day 23% 24% 18% 22% 24% 23% 18% 26% 17%
2-3 hours/ day 10% 10% 16% 10% 12% 10% 6% 9% 7%
3-4 hours/ day 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 9% 5% 5%
4+ hours/ day 5% 5% 4% 6% 3% 4% 22% 11% 7%
Not offered 17% 18% 13% 17% 20% 18% 9% 16% 18%
DK/ Refused 13% 12% 15% 14% 11% 13% 18% 14% 13%
Total 1388 1209 168 925 449 1345 43 166 134
HOW OFTEN: Work on offline Less than 1 hour/ day 17% 15% 27% 16% 18% 17% 20% 17% 16%
coursework 1-2 hours/ day 34% 35% 27% 34% 34% 34% 20% 34% 27%
2-3 hours/ day 20% 20% 19% 20% 21% 20% 14% 14% 16%
3-4 hours/ day 10% 10% 7% 9% 10% 10% 10% 13% 9%
4+ hours/ day 9% 8% 11% 9% 7% 8% 19% 13% 12%
Not offered 5% 5% 3% 5% 3% 5% 3% 5% 13%
DK / Refused 6% 6% 7% 6% 7% 6% 15% 4% 7%
Total 1388 1209 168 925 449 1345 43 166 134
HOW OFTEN: Attend live classes |Less than 2 hours / day 21% 20% 27% 17% 29% 21% 14% 16% 15%
online 2-4 hours / day 30% 31% 25% 31% 29% 31% 22% 22% 22%
4+ hours / day 34% 34% 33% 41% 22% 34% 41% 49% 46%
Not offered 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 6%
DK / Refused 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 7% 2% 1%
Does not apply 10% 10% 11% 7% 16% 10% 14% 9% 10%
Total 1549 1348 188 1000 532 1500 50 183 150
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L GENDER AGE
Overall Male Female | 18-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 685 855 322 248 327 303 338
HOW OFTEN: Watch pre- Less than 2 hours / day 45% 42% 47% 42% 49% 41% 50% 42%
recorded material online 2-4 hours / day 13% 16% 10% 14% 13% 13% 11% 13%
4+ hours / day 4% 4% 5% % 4% 4% 3% 5%
Not offered 16% 12% 19% 10% 15% 15% 17% 19%
DK / Refused 12% 12% 11% 5% 9% 14% 13% 14%
Does not apply 10% 14% 7% 20% 9% 13% 6% 7%
Total 1549 692 851 237 289 360 352 303
HOW OFTEN: Work on offline Less than 2 hours / day 45% 44% 46% 44% 52% 43% 46% 42%
coursework 2-4 hours / day 27% 27% 27% 22% 26% 30% 29% 25%
4+ hours / day 8% % 9% % 7% 7% 8% 10%
Not offered 4% 3% 5% 3% 3% 2% 5% %
DK / Refused 6% 5% 6% 4% 3% 4% 6% 10%
Does not apply 10% 14% 7% 20% 9% 13% 6% 7%
Total 1549 692 851 237 289 360 352 303
USE TECH WELL: Your child Very well 53% 51% 55% 54% 48% 56% 52% 57%
Somewhat well 35% 38% 33% 32% 39% 34% 38% 32%
Not too well 8% 7% 8% 10% 8% 8% 6% 7%
Not at all well 3% 3% 3% 2% 5% 1% 3% 2%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Total 1389 595 788 189 263 315 332 283
USE TECH WELL: Your child's  |Very well 49% 46% 52% 55% 47% 52% 46% 48%
teacher Somewhat well 37% 39% 35% 28% 38% 36% 43% 35%
Not too well 8% 8% 8% 9% 9% 8% 5% 10%
Not at all well 2% 3% 1% 5% 2% 1% 1% 1%
DK / Refused 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 2% 5% 6%
Total 1389 595 788 189 263 315 332 283
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‘MassINC Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

POLLING GROUP Parents of School-Age Children
OVERAL
L RACE RACE, 4-WAY EDUCATION
High
Non- school or| Some | College Adv.
Overall | White white White Black Latino Asian less college | degree | degree
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 721 817 721 250 263 252 286 395 517 337
HOW OFTEN: Watch pre- Less than 2 hours / day 45% 47% 41% 47% 41% 38% 48% 41% 46% 44% 49%
recorded material online 2-4 hours / day 13% 12% 14% 12% 19% 12% 15% 14% 14% 12% 12%
4+ hours / day 4% 3% 7% 3% 6% 11% 4% 6% 5% 3% 4%
Not offered 16% 16% 13% 16% 11% 14% 12% 14% 15% 16% 17%
DK/ Refused 12% 11% 13% 11% 14% 12% 14% 15% 11% 12% 8%
Does not apply 10% 10% 12% 10% 8% 14% 8% 10% 8% 13% 9%
Total 1549 1071 467 1071 98 193 124 398 356 427 359
HOW OFTEN: Work on offline Less than 2 hours / day 45% 46% 43% 46% 49% 43% 46% 47% 48% 42% 46%
coursework 2-4 hours / day 27% 28% 25% 28% 26% 22% 30% 19% 29% 31% 29%
4+ hours / day 8% 7% 10% 7% 8% 10% 8% 8% 7% 8% 9%
Not offered 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 6% 6% 6% 4% 2% 4%
DK / Refused 6% 6% 5% 6% 5% 6% 3% 10% 4% 4% 3%
Does not apply 10% 10% 12% 10% 8% 14% 8% 10% 8% 13% 9%
Total 1549 1071 467 1071 98 193 124 398 356 427 359
USE TECH WELL: Your child Very well 53% 52% 56% 52% 60% 58% 53% 52% 49% 54% 57%
Somewhat well 35% 37% 32% 37% 29% 31% 37% 36% 38% 36% 32%
Not too well 8% 7% 8% 7% 9% 9% 7% 9% 9% 6% 6%
Not at all well 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% 4%
DK/ Refused 1% 1% % 1% % 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Total 1389 966 413 966 90 166 114 357 328 371 327
USE TECH WELL: Your child's  |Very well 49% 48% 52% 48% 47% 58% 51% 49% 51% 44% 52%
teacher Somewhat well 37% 38% 33% 38% 35% 29% 37% 33% 37% 42% 35%
Not too well 8% 8% 7% 8% 7% 6% 9% 8% 7% 7% 10%
Not at all well 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 4% 1% 1% 1%
DK / Refused 4% 4% 5% 4% 7% 6% 2% 6% 3% 6% 2%
Total 1389 966 413 966 90 166 114 357 328 371 327
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

OVERAL
L INCOME
$50 K- | $75K -
Overall | <$50K | <$75K | <$100K | $100K+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 320 232 234 615
HOW OFTEN: Watch pre- Less than 2 hours / day 45% 42% 50% 46% 48%
recorded material online 2-4 hours / day 13% 14% 17% 14% 11%
4+ hours / day 4% 8% 4% 3% 3%
Not offered 16% 13% 13% 19% 15%
DK / Refused 12% 14% 7% % 11%
Does not apply 10% 9% 8% 11% 12%
Total 1549 301 225 246 636
HOW OFTEN: Work on offline Less than 2 hours / day 45% 48% 52% 44% 45%
coursework 2-4 hours / day 27% 22% 26% 32% 28%
4+ hours / day 8% 9% 7% % 6%
Not offered 4% 5% 3% 2% 5%
DK / Refused 6% 7% 4% 4% 5%
Does not apply 10% 9% 8% 11% 12%
Total 1549 301 225 246 636
USE TECH WELL: Your child Very well 53% 54% 55% 45% 54%
Somewhat well 35% 33% 37% 40% 37%
Not too well 8% 9% 7% 8% 7%
Not at all well 3% 4% 1% 5% 2%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Total 1389 273 207 219 560
USE TECH WELL: Your child's  |Very well 49% 56% 52% 48% 46%
teacher Somewhat well 37% 30% 32% 38% 41%
Not too well 8% 8% 8% 10% 8%
Not at all well 2% 2% 3% 2% 1%
DK / Refused 4% 5% 3% 2% 3%
Total 1389 273 207 219 560
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE AND GENDER
White White Black Black Latino Latino Asian Asian
Overall men women men women men women men women
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 328 390 104 143 107 156 115 134
HOW OFTEN: Watch pre- Less than 2 hours / day 45% 43% 51% 43% 41% 40% 37% 48% 48%
recorded material online 2-4 hours / day 13% 17% 8% 21% 18% 10% 13% 18% 13%
4+ hours / day 4% 2% 4% 8% 3% 8% 13% 6% 2%
Not offered 16% 12% 20% 8% 14% 14% 14% 8% 15%
DK / Refused 12% 12% 10% 9% 17% 10% 13% 14% 14%
Does not apply 10% 14% 6% 11% 7% 20% 10% 6% 9%
Total 1549 491 576 38 58 75 118 57 66
HOW OFTEN: Work on offline Less than 2 hours / day 45% 45% 48% 50% 47% 44% 43% 49% 43%
coursework 2-4 hours / day 27% 28% 27% 26% 25% 18% 24% 28% 31%
4+ hours / day 8% 5% 8% 10% 7% 13% 9% 7% 10%
Not offered 4% 3% 4% 1% 6% 1% 9% 5% 7%
DK / Refused 6% 6% 6% 1% 8% 6% 6% 5% 1%
Does not apply 10% 14% 6% 11% 7% 20% 10% 6% 9%
Total 1549 491 576 38 58 75 118 57 66
USE TECH WELL: Your child Very well 53% 49% 54% 67% 57% 61% 56% 53% 53%
Somewhat well 35% 40% 35% 22% 31% 31% 31% 40% 34%
Not too well 8% 8% 7% 10% 9% 5% 11% 4% 10%
Not at all well 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% % 1% 0% 1%
Total 1389 423 539 34 54 60 106 54 60
USE TECH WELL: Your child's  |Very well 49% 44% 51% 54% 43% 48% 63% 53% 49%
teacher Somewhat well 37% 41% 36% 29% 40% 37% 24% 29% 44%
Not too well 8% 8% 9% 6% 6% 7% 5% 12% 5%
Not at all well 2% 3% % 5% 3% 5% 1% 3% 1%
DK / Refused 4% 5% 3% 5% 8% 3% 8% 2% 1%
Total 1389 423 539 34 54 60 106 54 60
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE AND AGE
White, | White, Black, Black, Latino, | Latino, | Asian, Asian,
Overall <40 40+ <40 40+ <40 40+ <40 40+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 217 502 118 128 121 140 98 151
HOW OFTEN: Watch pre- Less than 2 hours / day 45% 48% 47% 47% 37% 38% 38% 61% 42%
recorded material online 2-4 hours / day 13% 14% 11% 21% 18% 10% 15% 15% 16%
4+ hours / day 4% 3% 4% % 5% 12% 8% 4% 3%
Not offered 16% 14% 17% 7% 15% 13% 16% 5% 15%
DK / Refused 12% % 13% % 20% 9% 17% 9% 16%
Does not apply 10% 14% 8% 11% 5% 18% 7% 6% 8%
Total 1549 307 761 45 51 116 74 42 81
HOW OFTEN: Work on offline Less than 2 hours / day 45% 50% 45% 54% 44% 42% 44% 53% 42%
coursework 2-4 hours / day 27% 24% 29% 25% 27% 22% 22% 26% 32%
4+ hours / day 8% 5% 7% 6% 10% 11% 10% 11% 6%
Not offered 4% 3% 4% 2% 6% 5% 6% 3% 7%
DK / Refused 6% 5% 6% 2% 7% 2% 12% 0% 4%
Does not apply 10% 14% 8% 11% 5% 18% 7% 6% 8%
Total 1549 307 761 45 51 116 74 42 81
USE TECH WELL: Your child Very well 53% 45% 55% 64% 57% 60% 59% 53% 54%
Somewhat well 35% 41% 35% 24% 32% 28% 32% 38% 36%
Not too well 8% 8% 7% 11% 7% 11% 5% 5% 8%
Not at all well 3% 6% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 0% % 0% 2% 1% %
Total 1389 265 698 40 49 95 68 39 74
USE TECH WELL: Your child's  |Very well 49% 48% 48% 51% 44% 59% 55% 45% 54%
teacher Somewhat well 37% 35% 39% 31% 39% 29% 28% 43% 34%
Not too well 8% 10% 8% 10% 4% 4% 9% 7% 9%
Not at all well 2% 3% 1% 3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 1%
DK / Refused 4% 4% 4% 4% 9% 5% 7% 1% 2%
Total 1389 265 698 40 49 95 68 39 74
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE AND EDUCATION
White, Latino,
no White, |Black, no| Black, no Latino, [Asian, no| Asian,

Overall | degree | degree+ | degree | degree+ | degree | degree+ | degree | degree+

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 273 446 138 106 163 98 84 166
HOW OFTEN: Watch pre- Less than 2 hours / day 45% 47% 48% 41% 44% 38% 37% 40% 51%
recorded material online 2-4 hours / day 13% 13% 11% 19% 17% 12% 9% 16% 15%
4+ hours / day 4% 4% 3% % 4% 11% 9% 4% 3%

Not offered 16% 15% 18% 12% 11% 14% 16% 11% 13%

DK/ Refused 12% 13% 9% 15% 12% 12% 11% 14% 13%

Does not apply 10% 8% 11% 6% 11% 13% 19% 14% 5%

Total 1549 463 605 68 28 159 33 41 82

HOW OFTEN: Work on offline Less than 2 hours / day 45% 50% 44% 51% 44% 44% 37% 40% 49%
coursework 2-4 hours / day 27% 24% 31% 23% 32% 21% 26% 25% 32%
4+ hours / day 8% 5% 7% 9% 6% 11% 9% 9% 7%

Not offered 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 6% 3% 5% 6%

DK / Refused 6% 8% 4% 6% 3% 6% 6% % 1%

Does not apply 10% 8% 11% 6% 11% 13% 19% 14% 5%

Total 1549 463 605 68 28 159 33 41 82

USE TECH WELL: Your child Very well 53% 47% 56% 61% 55% 58% 56% 57% 53%
Somewhat well 35% 41% 34% 26% 37% 31% 34% 36% 36%

Not too well 8% 9% 6% 11% 6% 9% 7% 5% 8%

Not at all well 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 0% 2% 2%

DK / Refused 1% 1% 2% % 0% % 3% 1% %

Total 1389 427 538 63 24 138 26 35 79

USE TECH WELL: Your child's  |Very well 49% 48% 48% 41% 60% 59% 47% 53% 50%
teacher Somewhat well 37% 38% 38% 37% 31% 27% 39% 30% 40%
Not too well 8% 8% 9% 8% 4% 6% 6% 10% 8%

Not at all well 2% 2% 1% 5% 1% 2% 2% 5% 1%

DK / Refused 4% 4% 4% 9% 4% 6% 5% 3% 1%

Total 1389 427 538 63 24 138 26 35 79
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE AND INCOME
White, | White, Black, Black, | Latino, | Latino, | Asian, Asian,
Overall | <$75K 75K+ <$75K 75K+ <$75K 75K+ <$75K 75K+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 196 467 138 90 124 102 74 157
HOW OFTEN: Watch pre- Less than 2 hours / day 45% 48% 50% 42% 39% 41% 40% 48% 50%
recorded material online 2-4 hours / day 13% 15% 11% 21% 17% 13% 10% 22% 14%
4+ hours / day 4% 6% 2% 4% 10% 11% 9% 2% 3%
Not offered 16% 14% 16% 11% 15% 11% 14% 3% 13%
DK / Refused 12% 9% 10% 14% 11% 12% 6% 15% 13%
Does not apply 10% 8% 11% 8% 9% 12% 21% 10% 6%
Total 1549 300 684 60 30 113 56 32 80
HOW OFTEN: Work on offline Less than 2 hours / day 45% 52% 46% 49% 51% 47% 42% 46% 47%
coursework 2-4 hours / day 27% 23% 29% 22% 30% 24% 20% 31% 31%
4+ hours / day 8% % 6% 9% 7% 9% 8% 8% 7%
Not offered 4% 3% 4% 6% 1% 5% 4% 2% 8%
DK / Refused 6% 7% 5% 6% 2% 3% 5% 3% 1%
Does not apply 10% 8% 11% 8% 9% 12% 21% 10% 6%
Total 1549 300 684 60 30 113 56 32 80
USE TECH WELL: Your child Very well 53% 52% 51% 63% 54% 56% 58% 54% 52%
Somewhat well 35% 37% 38% 26% 35% 33% 35% 38% 37%
Not too well 8% % 7% 8% 10% 11% 2% 6% 7%
Not at all well 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 4% 1% 3%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% % 0% 0% % 1% %
Total 1389 277 610 55 27 100 44 29 75
USE TECH WELL: Your child's  |Very well 49% 53% 47% 47% 45% 65% 50% 50% 49%
teacher Somewhat well 37% 31% 41% 34% 38% 26% 34% 35% 40%
Not too well 8% 10% 8% 7% 8% 3% 10% 8% 8%
Not at all well 2% 2% 1% 4% 4% 3% 1% 6% 1%
DK / Refused 4% 4% 3% 7% 6% 2% 4% 1% 1%
Total 1389 277 610 55 27 100 44 29 75
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L EMPLOYMENT STATUS EMPLOYMENT STATUS
Employe | Employe Furlough Not
d full- d part- | Unemplo / looking | looking /
Overall time time yed Other | Full-time |Part-time| for work | Other

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 898 317 125 188 898 317 107 206
HOW OFTEN: Watch pre- Less than 2 hours / day 45% 47% 46% 39% 37% 47% 46% 39% 37%
recorded material online 2-4 hours / day 13% 14% 15% 11% 7% 14% 15% 12% 7%
4+ hours / day 4% 4% 5% 8% 6% 4% 5% 8% 6%

Not offered 16% 14% 13% 18% 26% 14% 13% 18% 26%

DK/ Refused 12% 12% 6% 16% 16% 12% 6% 15% 16%

Does not apply 10% 10% 15% 7% 9% 10% 15% 8% 8%

Total 1549 899 326 109 197 899 326 94 212

HOW OFTEN: Work on offline Less than 2 hours / day 45% 46% 46% 46% 41% 46% 46% 50% 40%
coursework 2-4 hours / day 27% 28% 28% 22% 24% 28% 28% 19% 25%
4+ hours / day 8% 8% 6% 13% 7% 8% 6% 14% 6%

Not offered 4% 4% 1% 6% 11% 4% 1% 6% 10%

DK / Refused 6% 5% 4% 6% 9% 5% 4% 3% 10%

Does not apply 10% 10% 15% 7% 9% 10% 15% 8% 8%

Total 1549 899 326 109 197 899 326 94 212

USE TECH WELL: Your child Very well 53% 55% 53% 41% 51% 55% 53% 41% 49%
Somewhat well 35% 36% 34% 44% 33% 36% 34% 42% 35%

Not too well 8% 6% 10% 13% 9% 6% 10% 15% 9%

Not at all well 3% 2% 2% 2% 5% 2% 2% 2% 5%

DK/ Refused 1% 1% % % 2% 1% % % 2%

Total 1389 815 277 101 179 815 277 87 194

USE TECH WELL: Your child's  |Very well 49% 49% 52% 49% 48% 49% 52% 50% 47%
teacher Somewhat well 37% 38% 38% 33% 29% 38% 38% 30% 31%
Not too well 8% 7% 6% 12% 13% 7% 6% 12% 13%

Not at all well 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1%

DK / Refused 4% 4% 3% 4% 9% 4% 3% 4% 8%

Total 1389 815 277 101 179 815 277 87 194
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

OVERAL
L REGIONS ORIGINAL GC? | GATEWAY CITY?
Quter | Boston/
Western |Southeas| Boston Inner
Overall |/ Central t Suburbs | Suburbs Yes No Yes No

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 355 146 506 419 237 1312 397 1152
HOW OFTEN: Watch pre- Less than 2 hours / day 45% 46% 43% 50% 43% 50% 44% 47% 44%
recorded material online 2-4 hours / day 13% 15% 8% 9% 17% 12% 13% 13% 13%
4+ hours / day 4% 3% 2% 6% 5% 8% 4% % 3%

Not offered 16% 19% 21% 15% 15% 15% 16% 17% 15%

DK / Refused 12% 10% 12% 13% 12% 10% 12% 10% 12%

Does not apply 10% 7% 14% 6% 8% 5% 11% 6% 12%

Total 1549 386 165 523 348 229 1321 394 1155

HOW OFTEN: Work on offline Less than 2 hours / day 45% 49% 54% 43% 47% 44% 45% 51% 43%
coursework 2-4 hours / day 27% 30% 17% 29% 29% 27% 27% 23% 28%
4+ hours / day 8% 6% 7% 10% 7% 10% 7% 9% 7%

Not offered 4% 4% 3% 5% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4%

DK / Refused 6% 4% 5% % 6% 8% 5% 6% 5%

Does not apply 10% % 14% 6% 8% 5% 11% 6% 12%

Total 1549 386 165 523 348 229 1321 394 1155

USE TECH WELL: Your child Very well 53% 49% 51% 55% 50% 50% 54% 49% 55%
Somewhat well 35% 38% 38% 33% 39% 37% 35% 37% 35%

Not too well 8% 8% 7% 7% 9% 10% 7% 11% 6%

Not at all well 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3%

DK / Refused 1% 2% % 1% % 1% 1% 1% 1%

Total 1389 360 144 489 322 218 1172 372 1017

USE TECH WELL: Your child's  |Very well 49% 47% 40% 51% 47% 44% 50% 44% 51%
teacher Somewhat well 37% 40% 47% 35% 36% 37% 37% 35% 37%
Not too well 8% % 10% 8% 8% 12% 7% 13% 6%

Not at all well 2% 1% 0% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2%

DK / Refused 4% 5% 3% 4% 6% 4% 4% 5% 4%

Total 1389 360 144 489 322 218 1172 372 1017

This project is sponsored by The Barr Foundation
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‘MassINC Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

POLLING GROUP Parents of School-Age Children

ANY
OVERAL NUMBER SCHOOL AGE ANY ANY ANY |SCHOOL

L URBANICITY CHILDREN GRADE | GRADE | GRADE | TYPE

Suburba

Overall Rural n Urban 1 2 3+ K-4th 5th-8th | 9th-12th | Public
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 254 871 296 683 593 266 727 682 685 1211
HOW OFTEN: Watch pre- Less than 2 hours / day 45% 45% 46% 50% 43% 47% 47% 49% 44% 43% 47%
recorded material online 2-4 hours / day 13% 12% 12% 15% 13% 14% 10% 13% 14% 12% 12%
4+ hours / day 4% 3% 5% 4% 4% 5% 6% 4% 6% 4% 4%
Not offered 16% 22% 16% 11% 17% 16% 11% 13% 15% 18% 16%
DK / Refused 12% 10% 13% 11% 12% 11% 13% 8% 11% 17% 13%
Does not apply 10% 8% 8% 8% 12% 7% 13% 14% 9% 6% 8%
Total 1549 290 886 241 690 585 269 719 688 698 1236
HOW OFTEN: Work on offline Less than 2 hours / day 45% 53% 46% 43% 44% 48% 41% 51% 42% 41% 46%
coursework 2-4 hours / day 27% 25% 27% 30% 24% 29% 28% 23% 30% 32% 27%
4+ hours / day 8% 7% 8% 7% 8% 8% 8% 5% 9% 9% 9%
Not offered 4% 2% 5% 5% 5% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5%
DK / Refused 6% 5% 6% 7% 7% 4% 6% 4% 5% 8% 5%
Does not apply 10% 8% 8% 8% 12% 7% 13% 14% 9% 6% 8%
Total 1549 290 886 241 690 585 269 719 688 698 1236
USE TECH WELL: Your child Very well 53% 49% 53% 54% 50% 55% 56% 48% 51% 59% 52%
Somewhat well 35% 41% 35% 34% 37% 35% 34% 38% 36% 32% 36%
Not too well 8% 6% 8% 10% 8% 7% 7% 9% 9% 6% 8%
Not at all well 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3%
DK / Refused 1% 2% 1% % 2% % 1% % 1% 1% 1%
Total 1389 269 817 223 608 543 233 621 626 657 1140
USE TECH WELL: Your child's  [Very well 49% 46% 47% 54% 46% 51% 53% 55% 49% 44% 47%
teacher Somewhat well 37% 43% 37% 34% 39% 36% 32% 33% 37% 38% 39%
Not too well 8% 5% 9% 8% 8% 8% 8% 7% 8% 10% 8%
Not at all well 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2%
DK / Refused 4% 5% 5% 4% 5% 4% 4% 2% 5% 6% 4%
Total 1389 269 817 223 608 543 233 621 626 657 1140
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

ANY ANY ANY ANY ANY ANY
OVERAL|SCHOOL|SCHOOL|SCHOOL|SCHOOL|SCHOOL|SCHOOL
L TYPE TYPE TYPE FORM. | FORM. | FORM. POD
In person| Remote
Overall | Charter | Catholic | Private only only Hybrid Yes No
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 151 87 98 162 743 694 232 1287
HOW OFTEN: Watch pre- Less than 2 hours / day 45% 49% 38% 29% 18% 48% 48% 45% 45%
recorded material online 2-4 hours / day 13% 17% 9% 16% 3% 15% 13% 22% 11%
4+ hours / day 4% 5% 2% 2% 1% % 3% 6% 4%
Not offered 16% 10% 12% 21% 5% 15% 19% 7% 17%
DK/ Refused 12% 11% 4% 8% 0% 11% 14% 4% 13%
Does not apply 10% 8% 35% 24% 74% 4% 2% 16% 9%
Total 1549 134 86 85 168 711 719 228 1297
HOW OFTEN: Work on offline Less than 2 hours / day 45% 55% 40% 26% 10% 49% 49% 41% 46%
coursework 2-4 hours / day 27% 26% 24% 33% 12% 27% 31% 35% 26%
4+ hours / day 8% 5% 0% 11% 3% 9% 8% 5% 8%
Not offered 4% % 0% 4% 0% 6% 3% 2% 5%
DK / Refused 6% 7% 2% 3% 1% 5% 7% 1% 6%
Does not apply 10% 8% 35% 24% 74% 4% 2% 16% 9%
Total 1549 134 86 85 168 711 719 228 1297
USE TECH WELL: Your child Very well 53% 55% 66% 62% 49% 58% 49% 50% 54%
Somewhat well 35% 32% 33% 27% 28% 32% 39% 37% 35%
Not too well 8% 10% % 8% 20% 8% 7% 9% 7%
Not at all well 3% 2% 1% % 0% 2% 3% 3% 3%
DK/ Refused 1% 1% 0% 2% 3% % 2% 1% 1%
Total 1389 124 56 65 45 685 704 193 1175
USE TECH WELL: Your child's  |Very well 49% 58% 57% 68% 42% 51% 48% 54% 49%
teacher Somewhat well 37% 28% 31% 23% 30% 33% 40% 36% 37%
Not too well 8% 11% 8% 7% 14% 10% 6% 6% 8%
Not at all well 2% 1% 0% 0% 10% 2% 1% 3% 2%
DK / Refused 4% 2% 4% 3% 4% 4% 5% 1% 5%
Total 1389 124 56 65 45 685 704 193 1175
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L HIRED HELP DIFF SCHOOL TARGET CHILD GRADE
Yes, |VYes, this Yes, Yes,

Overall | normally | year No COVID other No K - 4th | 5th - 8th |9th - 12th

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 160 191 1181 208 84 1241 566 447 517
HOW OFTEN: Watch pre- Less than 2 hours / day 45% 39% 56% 44% 44% 34% 46% 49% 45% 42%
recorded material online 2-4 hours / day 13% 12% 23% 11% 27% 19% 10% 14% 14% 11%
4+ hours / day 4% 4% 5% 5% 8% 4% 4% 3% 7% 4%

Not offered 16% 6% 7% 18% 4% 2% 18% 13% 14% 20%

DK/ Refused 12% 3% 4% 14% 3% 5% 13% 6% 12% 17%

Does not apply 10% 35% 5% 8% 15% 36% 8% 15% 9% 7%

Total 1549 164 171 1202 197 84 1257 551 454 528

HOW OFTEN: Work on offline Less than 2 hours / day 45% 27% 54% 47% 39% 35% 47% 52% 46% 38%
coursework 2-4 hours / day 27% 31% 30% 26% 36% 25% 25% 21% 28% 32%
4+ hours / day 8% 6% 6% 8% 6% 4% 8% 4% 9% 10%

Not offered 4% % 2% 5% 2% % 5% 4% 4% 4%

DK / Refused 6% 1% 3% % 1% % 7% 4% 4% 9%

Does not apply 10% 35% 5% 8% 15% 36% 8% 15% 9% 7%

Total 1549 164 171 1202 197 84 1257 551 454 528

USE TECH WELL: Your child Very well 53% 62% 53% 52% 48% 34% 55% 48% 50% 61%
Somewhat well 35% 26% 34% 37% 36% 44% 35% 39% 38% 30%

Not too well 8% 8% 8% 7% 9% 16% 7% 9% 8% 6%

Not at all well 3% 3% 4% 3% 6% % 2% 4% 2% 2%

DK/ Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% % 1% % 2% 1%

Total 1389 106 162 1111 167 54 1160 467 414 493

USE TECH WELL: Your child's  |Very well 49% 61% 52% 48% 57% 39% 48% 57% 46% 45%
teacher Somewhat well 37% 21% 35% 39% 29% 48% 37% 32% 42% 36%
Not too well 8% 14% 7% 7% 9% 12% 8% 6% 6% 11%

Not at all well 2% 4% 3% 2% 5% % 2% 3% 1% 1%

DK / Refused 4% 0% 3% 5% 0% 1% 5% 2% 5% 6%

Total 1389 106 162 1111 167 54 1160 467 414 493
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L TARGET CHILD GRADE - DETAILED

Overall | K -2nd | 3rd - 4th | 5th - 6th | 7th - 8th |9th - 10th| 11 - 12th

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 346 220 211 236 250 267
HOW OFTEN: Watch pre- Less than 2 hours / day 45% 51% 45% 45% 45% 44% 40%
recorded material online 2-4 hours / day 13% 13% 16% 12% 15% 11% 11%
4+ hours / day 4% 1% 6% 6% 8% 3% 5%

Not offered 16% 12% 15% 15% 13% 17% 23%

DK/ Refused 12% 6% 6% 10% 13% 18% 16%

Does not apply 10% 17% 13% 12% 6% 8% 6%

Total 1549 332 219 217 237 269 259

HOW OFTEN: Work on offline Less than 2 hours / day 45% 53% 50% 49% 44% 39% 36%
coursework 2-4 hours / day 27% 18% 24% 23% 33% 31% 33%
4+ hours / day 8% 3% 6% % 11% 12% 9%

Not offered 4% 4% 4% 6% 2% 5% 4%

DK / Refused 6% 5% 3% 3% 4% 5% 13%

Does not apply 10% 17% 13% 12% 6% 8% 6%

Total 1549 332 219 217 237 269 259

USE TECH WELL: Your child Very well 53% 45% 51% 46% 54% 60% 62%
Somewhat well 35% 39% 38% 41% 36% 31% 30%

Not too well 8% 11% 7% 8% 7% % 5%

Not at all well 3% 4% 5% 3% 1% 2% 2%

DK/ Refused 1% % % 2% 2% 1% 1%

Total 1389 277 190 192 222 248 245

USE TECH WELL: Your child's  |Very well 49% 56% 58% 45% 46% 46% 43%
teacher Somewhat well 37% 32% 33% 43% 41% 35% 37%
Not too well 8% 6% 7% 5% 7% 11% 11%

Not at all well 2% 4% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1%

DK / Refused 4% 3% 1% 5% 4% 5% 7%

Total 1389 277 190 192 222 248 245
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL TARGET CHILD SCHOOL
L TARGET CHILD SCHOOL TYPE FORMAT
Home |In person| Remote
Overall | Public | Charter | Catholic | Private | school only only Hybrid
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 1152 157 90 94 38 154 740 642
HOW OFTEN: Watch pre- Less than 2 hours / day 45% 47% 50% 30% 29% 36% 0% 51% 49%
recorded material online 2-4 hours / day 13% 12% 17% 16% 16% 25% 0% 15% 14%
4+ hours / day 4% 5% 4% 0% 4% 9% 0% % 3%
Not offered 16% 17% 9% 13% 14% 11% 0% 16% 19%
DK/ Refused 12% 13% 7% 4% 10% 6% 0% 11% 15%
Does not apply 10% 7% 13% 36% 28% 14% 100% 0% %
Total 1549 1173 147 83 84 43 149 710 679
HOW OFTEN: Work on offline Less than 2 hours / day 45% 48% 47% 36% 29% 28% 0% 51% 50%
coursework 2-4 hours / day 27% 26% 30% 25% 28% 40% 0% 29% 31%
4+ hours / day 8% 9% 4% 0% 7% 15% 0% 9% 9%
Not offered 4% 5% % % 4% 0% 0% 6% 3%
DK / Refused 6% 6% 5% 2% 5% 2% 0% 6% 7%
Does not apply 10% 7% 13% 36% 28% 14% 100% 0% %
Total 1549 1173 147 83 84 43 149 710 679
USE TECH WELL: Your child Very well 53% 52% 52% 65% 68% 48% 0% 58% 48%
Somewhat well 35% 37% 32% 33% 25% 23% 0% 31% 40%
Not too well 8% 7% 13% 1% 3% 8% 0% 8% 7%
Not at all well 3% 3% 2% % 2% 16% 0% 2% 3%
DK/ Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 4% 0% % 2%
Total 1389 1097 128 53 61 37 0 710 679
USE TECH WELL: Your child's  |Very well 49% 47% 55% 55% 75% 39% 0% 51% 47%
teacher Somewhat well 37% 39% 28% 31% 19% 34% 0% 33% 41%
Not too well 8% 7% 13% 8% 4% 15% 0% 10% 6%
Not at all well 2% 2% 2% 2% 0% 2% 0% 2% 1%
DK / Refused 4% 4% 2% 5% 3% 10% 0% 4% 5%
Total 1389 1097 128 53 61 37 0 710 679
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L TARGET CHILD - FORMAT BY RACE
Remote, | Remote, | Remote, | Remote, | Hybrid, | Hybrid, | Hybrid, | Hybrid,
Overall | White Black Latino Asian White Black Latino Asian
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 289 155 148 122 358 67 81 110
HOW OFTEN: Watch pre- Less than 2 hours / day 45% 55% 45% 42% 59% 51% 45% 50% 44%
recorded material online 2-4 hours / day 13% 14% 23% 14% 13% 13% 17% 11% 21%
4+ hours / day 4% 5% 7% 13% 7% 2% 4% 13% %
Not offered 16% 17% 10% 16% 11% 20% 19% 15% 16%
DK / Refused 12% 9% 16% 15% 10% 14% 15% 11% 20%
Does not apply 10% 0% 0% 0% 0% % 0% 0% 0%
Total 1549 435 64 126 59 532 26 40 55
HOW OFTEN: Work on offline Less than 2 hours / day 45% 52% 54% 47% 55% 51% 51% 58% 44%
coursework 2-4 hours / day 27% 30% 24% 25% 31% 31% 37% 26% 34%
4+ hours / day 8% % 10% 13% 7% 8% 7% 7% 12%
Not offered 4% 6% 6% % 5% 2% 1% 6% 8%
DK / Refused 6% 6% 6% 8% 3% % 4% 3% 3%
Does not apply 10% 0% 0% 0% 0% % 0% 0% 0%
Total 1549 435 64 126 59 532 26 40 55
USE TECH WELL: Your child Very well 53% 57% 65% 58% 60% 48% 48% 59% 46%
Somewhat well 35% 33% 26% 33% 32% 40% 36% 26% 43%
Not too well 8% 8% 7% 9% 6% 7% 14% 7% 8%
Not at all well 3% 2% 2% 0% 2% 3% 2% 6% 3%
DK / Refused 1% % % 0% % 2% 0% 3% 1%
Total 1389 435 64 126 59 532 26 40 55
USE TECH WELL: Your child's  |Very well 49% 50% 47% 59% 55% 46% 46% 52% 47%
teacher Somewhat well 37% 34% 32% 29% 33% 42% 44% 30% 41%
Not too well 8% 11% 7% 6% 9% 6% 6% 5% 8%
Not at all well 2% 2% 5% 2% 2% 1% 0% 3% 1%
DK / Refused 4% 4% 9% 4% 1% 4% 3% 10% 2%
Total 1389 435 64 126 59 532 26 40 55
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL GRADE LEVEL - ENOUGH
L BEGINNING GRADE LEVEL - NOW USE EMAIL DEVICES
Behind |Ahead of Behind [Ahead of
Overall | AtGL GL GL At GL GL GL Yes No Yes No
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 938 197 378 773 436 257 1347 188 1395 139
HOW OFTEN: Watch pre- Less than 2 hours / day 45% 46% 42% 46% 43% 50% 44% 47% 31% 46% 41%
recorded material online 2-4 hours / day 13% 13% 15% 12% 13% 13% 13% 13% 15% 12% 18%
4+ hours / day 4% 4% 8% 3% 5% 5% 4% 4% 6% 5% 4%
Not offered 16% 16% 12% 15% 17% 16% 11% 16% 13% 15% 16%
DK / Refused 12% 9% 13% 15% 11% 10% 13% 11% 13% 12% 14%
Does not apply 10% 11% 9% 9% 11% 7% 15% 9% 23% 10% 9%
Total 1549 963 190 365 787 434 255 1343 192 1397 137
HOW OFTEN: Work on offline Less than 2 hours / day 45% 47% 47% 41% 44% 54% 35% 46% 38% 45% 51%
coursework 2-4 hours / day 27% 27% 21% 30% 28% 23% 33% 28% 22% 27% 22%
4+ hours / day 8% 7% 8% 10% 8% 6% 9% 8% 7% 8% 8%
Not offered 4% 3% 7% 4% 3% 5% 5% 4% 3% 4% 4%
DK / Refused 6% 5% 8% 6% 5% 6% 4% 6% 7% 5% 7%
Does not apply 10% 11% 9% 9% 11% 7% 15% 9% 23% 10% 9%
Total 1549 963 190 365 787 434 255 1343 192 1397 137
USE TECH WELL: Your child Very well 53% 52% 37% 65% 56% 38% 76% 54% 48% 54% 47%
Somewhat well 35% 38% 43% 26% 37% 42% 17% 36% 32% 36% 34%
Not too well 8% % 14% 6% 5% 12% 3% % 12% 7% 13%
Not at all well 3% 3% 5% 2% 1% % 2% 3% 5% 2% 6%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% % 2% 1% 2% 1% 1%
Total 1389 861 172 333 698 406 217 1229 148 1252 125
USE TECH WELL: Your child's  |Very well 49% 51% 39% 49% 53% 37% 61% 50% 45% 50% 43%
teacher Somewhat well 37% 37% 41% 33% 36% 42% 28% 37% 32% 36% 39%
Not too well 8% 7% 15% 8% 5% 16% 5% 8% 11% 7% 13%
Not at all well 2% 1% 2% 4% 1% 2% 3% 1% 6% 2% 2%
DK / Refused 4% 3% 3% 6% 4% 3% 3% 4% 6% 4% 4%
Total 1389 861 172 333 698 406 217 1229 148 1252 125
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL| GOOD ENOUGH RECEIVED SPANIS | OTHER
L INTERNET LAPTOP ENGLISH H LANG.
Overall Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes Yes
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 1327 208 1027 502 1491 58 205 206
HOW OFTEN: Watch pre- Less than 2 hours / day 45% 46% 42% 46% 43% 46% 31% 41% 44%
recorded material online 2-4 hours / day 13% 12% 18% 12% 13% 13% 13% 13% 11%
4+ hours / day 4% 5% 3% 6% 2% 4% 19% 10% 7%
Not offered 16% 16% 12% 15% 17% 16% 8% 14% 16%
DK / Refused 12% 11% 14% 13% 9% 11% 16% 13% 12%
Does not apply 10% 10% 11% 7% 16% 10% 14% 9% 10%
Total 1549 1348 188 1000 532 1500 50 183 150
HOW OFTEN: Work on offline Less than 2 hours / day 45% 45% 47% 47% 43% 46% 34% 46% 39%
coursework 2-4 hours / day 27% 28% 23% 27% 26% 27% 20% 24% 23%
4+ hours / day 8% 8% 9% 9% 6% % 16% 12% 10%
Not offered 4% 4% 3% 5% 2% 4% 3% 5% 12%
DK / Refused 6% 5% 7% 5% 6% 5% 13% 4% 7%
Does not apply 10% 10% 11% 7% 16% 10% 14% 9% 10%
Total 1549 1348 188 1000 532 1500 50 183 150
USE TECH WELL: Your child Very well 53% 55% 43% 53% 54% 53% 55% 59% 63%
Somewhat well 35% 35% 40% 36% 34% 36% 27% 27% 30%
Not too well 8% 7% 13% 8% 7% 7% 15% 10% 5%
Not at all well 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2%
DK / Refused 1% 1% % 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% %
Total 1389 1211 168 925 450 1346 43 166 134
USE TECH WELL: Your child's  |Very well 49% 50% 48% 50% 48% 49% 51% 63% 48%
teacher Somewhat well 37% 37% 30% 36% 38% 37% 28% 24% 34%
Not too well 8% 7% 13% 8% 8% 8% 10% 6% 8%
Not at all well 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 7% 4% 4%
DK / Refused 4% 4% 6% 4% 5% 4% 4% 3% 6%
Total 1389 1211 168 925 450 1346 43 166 134
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POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L GENDER AGE
Overall Male Female | 18-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 685 855 322 248 327 303 338
USE TECH WELL: Your child's Very well 42% 37% 45% 42% 39% 43% 38% 46%
school overall Somewhat well 43% 44% 43% 42% 46% 42% 48% 38%
Not too well 10% 14% 7% 10% 10% 11% 8% 11%
Not at all well 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 4%
DK / Refused 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 5% 2%
Total 1389 595 788 189 263 315 332 283
USE TECH WELL: Your child Very / somewhat well 89% 89% 88% 87% 87% 90% 90% 90%
Not too / not at all well 10% 10% 11% 13% 13% 9% 9% 9%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Total 1389 595 788 189 263 315 332 283
USE TECH WELL: Your child's Very / somewhat well 86% 84% 87% 83% 85% 88% 89% 83%
teacher Not too / not at all well 10% 11% 9% 14% 11% 9% 6% 11%
DK / Refused 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 2% 5% 6%
Total 1389 595 788 189 263 315 332 283
USE TECH WELL: Your child's  |Very / somewhat well 85% 82% 88% 85% 86% 85% 86% 84%
school overall Not too / not at all well 12% 16% 8% 13% 11% 11% 10% 14%
DK / Refused 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 5% 2%
Total 1389 595 788 189 263 315 332 283
GRADE LEVEL: Prior to the At grade level 62% 63% 62% 64% 67% 63% 61% 58%
coronavirus Behind grade level 12% 12% 13% 15% 11% 11% 12% 12%
Ahead of grade level 24% 24% 23% 18% 18% 25% 26% 28%
DK / Refused 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 1% 1% 2%
Total 1549 692 851 237 289 360 352 303
GRADE LEVEL: Now At grade level 51% 52% 50% 57% 57% 51% 44% 48%
Behind grade level 28% 26% 29% 24% 27% 28% 32% 27%
Ahead of grade level 16% 16% 17% 14% 12% 16% 20% 19%
DK / Refused 5% 6% 4% 5% 4% 6% 4% 5%
Total 1549 692 851 237 289 360 352 303
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POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE RACE, 4-WAY EDUCATION
High
Non- school or| Some | College Adv.
Overall | White white White Black Latino Asian less college | degree | degree
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 721 817 721 250 263 252 286 395 517 337
USE TECH WELL: Your child's Very well 42% 40% 47% 40% 41% 54% 40% 44% 40% 39% 44%
school overall Somewhat well 43% 45% 40% 45% 39% 37% 46% 37% 46% 46% 44%
Not too well 10% 11% 9% 11% 9% 6% 10% 12% 11% 10% 8%
Not at all well 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% % 2% 2% 1% 2% 2%
DK / Refused 3% 3% 3% 3% 6% 2% 2% 5% 2% 3% 2%
Total 1389 966 413 966 90 166 114 357 328 371 327
USE TECH WELL: Your child Very / somewhat well 89% 89% 89% 89% 89% 89% 90% 88% 87% 90% 89%
Not too / not at all well 10% 10% 11% 10% 11% 10% 9% 12% 12% 8% 10%
DK / Refused 1% 1% % 1% % 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Total 1389 966 413 966 90 166 114 357 328 371 327
USE TECH WELL: Your child's Very / somewhat well 86% 86% 86% 86% 82% 86% 88% 82% 88% 86% 87%
teacher Not too / not at all well 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 8% 11% 12% 9% 8% 11%
DK / Refused 4% 4% 5% 4% 7% 6% 2% 6% 3% 6% 2%
Total 1389 966 413 966 90 166 114 357 328 371 327
USE TECH WELL: Your child's  |Very / somewhat well 85% 85% 86% 85% 81% 91% 86% 81% 86% 85% 89%
school overall Not too / not at all well 12% 12% 11% 12% 13% 6% 12% 14% 12% 11% 10%
DK / Refused 3% 3% 3% 3% 6% 2% 2% 5% 2% 3% 2%
Total 1389 966 413 966 90 166 114 357 328 371 327
GRADE LEVEL: Prior to the At grade level 62% 63% 61% 63% 60% 64% 62% 65% 65% 62% 57%
coronavirus Behind grade level 12% 11% 14% 11% 16% 16% 11% 16% 16% 7% 11%
Ahead of grade level 24% 25% 21% 25% 19% 17% 26% 16% 17% 29% 31%
DK / Refused 2% 2% 3% 2% 5% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1%
Total 1549 1071 467 1071 98 193 124 398 356 427 359
GRADE LEVEL: Now At grade level 51% 51% 50% 51% 47% 52% 50% 52% 50% 51% 51%
Behind grade level 28% 27% 30% 27% 32% 33% 26% 33% 34% 23% 23%
Ahead of grade level 16% 17% 16% 17% 13% 12% 20% 10% 12% 21% 22%
DK / Refused 5% 5% 4% 5% 8% 3% 4% 5% 4% 6% 4%
Total 1549 1071 467 1071 98 193 124 398 356 427 359
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POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

OVERAL
L INCOME
$50K - | $75K -
Overall | <$50K | <$75K | <$100K | $100K+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 320 232 234 615
USE TECH WELL: Your child's Very well 42% 53% 43% 36% 38%
school overall Somewhat well 43% 32% 44% 45% 49%
Not too well 10% 8% 10% 15% 9%
Not at all well 2% 3% 2% 1% 1%
DK/ Refused 3% 4% 2% 3% 2%
Total 1389 273 207 219 560
USE TECH WELL: Your child Very / somewhat well 89% 87% 92% 85% 91%
Not too / not at all well 10% 13% 7% 14% 9%
DK/ Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Total 1389 273 207 219 560
USE TECH WELL: Your child's Very / somewhat well 86% 86% 85% 86% 87%
teacher Not too / not at all well 10% 9% 12% 12% 9%
DK / Refused 4% 5% 3% 2% 3%
Total 1389 273 207 219 560
USE TECH WELL: Your child's |Very / somewhat well 85% 86% 86% 80% 87%
school overall Not too / not at all well 12% 11% 12% 16% 11%
DK / Refused 3% 4% 2% 3% 2%
Total 1389 273 207 219 560
GRADE LEVEL: Prior to the At grade level 62% 60% 66% 64% 63%
coronavirus Behind grade level 12% 23% 12% 16% 7%
Ahead of grade level 24% 14% 21% 19% 28%
DK / Refused 2% 3% 1% 1% 2%
Total 1549 301 225 246 636
GRADE LEVEL: Now At grade level 51% 52% 54% 51% 50%
Behind grade level 28% 32% 31% 32% 25%
Ahead of grade level 16% 11% 11% 13% 21%
DK / Refused 5% 5% 4% 4% 4%
Total 1549 301 225 246 636
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POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE AND GENDER
White White Black Black Latino Latino Asian Asian
Overall men women men women men women men women
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 328 390 104 143 107 156 115 134
USE TECH WELL: Your child's Very well 42% 34% 44% 46% 40% 46% 58% 40% 40%
school overall Somewhat well 43% 47% 44% 32% 44% 44% 33% 44% 47%
Not too well 10% 15% 7% 12% 7% 9% 5% 13% 8%
Not at all well 2% 2% 1% 5% 4% 1% 0% 3% 2%
DK / Refused 3% 2% 4% 6% 6% % 4% 1% 3%
Total 1389 423 539 34 54 60 106 54 60
USE TECH WELL: Your child Very / somewhat well 89% 89% 89% 89% 89% 93% 87% 93% 87%
Not too / not at all well 10% 10% 10% 11% 11% % 12% % 11%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% % 1% 0% 1%
Total 1389 423 539 34 54 60 106 54 60
USE TECH WELL: Your child's Very / somewhat well 86% 85% 88% 83% 83% 85% 87% 82% 93%
teacher Not too / not at all well 10% 11% 9% 11% 9% 12% 6% 15% 6%
DK / Refused 4% 5% 3% 5% 8% 3% 8% 2% 1%
Total 1389 423 539 34 54 60 106 54 60
USE TECH WELL: Your child's Very / somewhat well 85% 81% 88% 78% 83% 90% 92% 84% 87%
school overall Not too / not at all well 12% 17% 9% 16% 11% 10% 5% 15% 10%
DK / Refused 3% 2% 4% 6% 6% % 4% 1% 3%
Total 1389 423 539 34 54 60 106 54 60
GRADE LEVEL: Prior to the At grade level 62% 64% 62% 51% 66% 69% 60% 65% 60%
coronavirus Behind grade level 12% 10% 12% 26% 10% 12% 18% 11% 10%
Ahead of grade level 24% 25% 24% 19% 18% 18% 16% 21% 30%
DK / Refused 2% 1% 2% 4% 5% % 5% 3% %
Total 1549 491 576 38 58 75 118 57 66
GRADE LEVEL: Now At grade level 51% 54% 49% 42% 50% 51% 52% 49% 51%
Behind grade level 28% 24% 29% 32% 32% 36% 31% 29% 24%
Ahead of grade level 16% 15% 18% 19% 10% 10% 14% 18% 22%
DK / Refused 5% 6% 4% 7% 9% 1% 2% 1% 3%
Total 1549 491 576 38 58 75 118 57 66
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POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE AND AGE
White, | White, Black, Black, Latino, | Latino, | Asian, Asian,
Overall <40 40+ <40 40+ <40 40+ <40 40+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 217 502 118 128 121 140 98 151
USE TECH WELL: Your child's Very well 42% 37% 40% 40% 42% 54% 54% 27% 46%
school overall Somewhat well 43% 46% 45% 41% 39% 40% 33% 60% 39%
Not too well 10% 11% 10% 11% 7% 6% 7% 6% 12%
Not at all well 2% 2% 1% 3% 5% 0% 1% 5% 1%
DK / Refused 3% 4% 3% 5% 6% % 5% 3% 2%
Total 1389 265 698 40 49 95 68 39 74
USE TECH WELL: Your child Very / somewhat well 89% 86% 90% 88% 90% 88% 91% 91% 90%
Not too / not at all well 10% 13% 9% 12% 10% 12% 8% 8% 10%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 0% % 0% 2% 1% %
Total 1389 265 698 40 49 95 68 39 74
USE TECH WELL: Your child's Very / somewhat well 86% 83% 87% 82% 83% 88% 83% 88% 88%
teacher Not too / not at all well 10% 14% 9% 14% 8% 6% 10% 12% 10%
DK / Refused 4% 4% 4% 4% 9% 5% 7% 1% 2%
Total 1389 265 698 40 49 95 68 39 74
USE TECH WELL: Your child's  |Very / somewhat well 85% 83% 85% 81% 81% 94% 87% 87% 86%
school overall Not too / not at all well 12% 13% 12% 14% 13% 6% 7% 10% 13%
DK / Refused 3% 4% 3% 5% 6% % 5% 3% 2%
Total 1389 265 698 40 49 95 68 39 74
GRADE LEVEL: Prior to the At grade level 62% 65% 61% 61% 61% 69% 59% 71% 58%
coronavirus Behind grade level 12% 13% 11% 15% 16% 14% 16% 6% 13%
Ahead of grade level 24% 19% 27% 20% 18% 15% 21% 20% 29%
DK / Refused 2% 3% 1% 4% 6% 3% 5% 3% 1%
Total 1549 307 761 45 51 116 74 42 81
GRADE LEVEL: Now At grade level 51% 58% 49% 48% 46% 58% 43% 55% 47%
Behind grade level 28% 25% 28% 32% 31% 24% 44% 31% 24%
Ahead of grade level 16% 12% 18% 14% 12% 14% 11% 9% 26%
DK / Refused 5% 5% 5% 5% 10% 3% 2% 4% 3%
Total 1549 307 761 45 51 116 74 42 81
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POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE AND EDUCATION
White, Latino,
no White, |Black, no| Black, no Latino, |Asian, no| Asian,

Overall | degree | degree+ | degree | degree+ | degree | degree+ | degree | degree+

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 273 446 138 106 163 98 84 166
USE TECH WELL: Your child's Very well 42% 37% 41% 40% 48% 57% 37% 42% 40%
school overall Somewhat well 43% 44% 46% 37% 42% 35% 47% 43% 46%
Not too well 10% 13% 9% 11% 5% 5% 10% 9% 11%

Not at all well 2% 1% 2% 5% 3% % 0% 2% 2%

DK / Refused 3% 4% 3% % 3% 2% 6% 4% 1%

Total 1389 427 538 63 24 138 26 35 79

USE TECH WELL: Your child Very / somewhat well 89% 87% 90% 87% 93% 89% 89% 92% 89%
Not too / not at all well 10% 12% 9% 12% 7% 11% 7% % 10%

DK / Refused 1% 1% 2% % 0% % 3% 1% %

Total 1389 427 538 63 24 138 26 35 79

USE TECH WELL: Your child's Very / somewhat well 86% 86% 86% 78% 91% 86% 86% 83% 90%
teacher Not too / not at all well 10% 11% 10% 13% 5% 8% 9% 15% 9%
DK / Refused 4% 4% 4% 9% 4% 6% 5% 3% 1%

Total 1389 427 538 63 24 138 26 35 79

USE TECH WELL: Your child's  [Very / somewhat well 85% 82% 87% 7% 90% 92% 85% 85% 86%
school overall Not too / not at all well 12% 14% 10% 16% 7% 6% 10% 11% 13%
DK / Refused 3% 4% 3% 7% 3% 2% 6% 4% 1%

Total 1389 427 538 63 24 138 26 35 79

GRADE LEVEL: Prior to the At grade level 62% 66% 60% 62% 58% 66% 53% 61% 63%
coronavirus Behind grade level 12% 15% 9% 17% 10% 17% 10% 15% 8%
Ahead of grade level 24% 18% 30% 17% 25% 13% 36% 21% 27%

DK / Refused 2% 2% 1% 3% 7% 4% 1% 3% 1%

Total 1549 463 605 68 28 159 33 41 82

GRADE LEVEL: Now At grade level 51% 51% 52% 46% 47% 54% 42% 52% 49%
Behind grade level 28% 33% 22% 35% 24% 33% 33% 28% 25%

Ahead of grade level 16% 10% 21% 12% 17% 11% 20% 15% 22%

DK / Refused 5% 6% 5% 6% 13% 2% 5% 4% 3%

Total 1549 463 605 68 28 159 33 41 82
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POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE AND INCOME
White, | White, Black, Black, Latino, | Latino, | Asian, Asian,
Overall | <$75K 75K+ <$75K 75K+ <$75K 75K+ <$75K 75K+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 196 467 138 90 124 102 74 157
USE TECH WELL: Your child's Very well 42% 45% 37% 43% 38% 63% 40% 41% 38%
school overall Somewhat well 43% 38% 49% 41% 39% 32% 46% 47% 47%
Not too well 10% 11% 11% 7% 16% 3% 13% 5% 11%
Not at all well 2% 2% 1% 6% 3% 0% 0% 3% 2%
DK / Refused 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 2% 1% 4% 1%
Total 1389 277 610 55 27 100 44 29 75
USE TECH WELL: Your child Very / somewhat well 89% 89% 89% 89% 88% 89% 94% 92% 89%
Not too / not at all well 10% 10% 10% 10% 12% 11% 6% % 10%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% % 0% 0% % 1% %
Total 1389 277 610 55 27 100 44 29 75
USE TECH WELL: Your child's Very / somewhat well 86% 84% 87% 81% 83% 92% 84% 85% 90%
teacher Not too / not at all well 10% 12% 10% 11% 12% 6% 12% 14% 9%
DK / Refused 4% 4% 3% % 6% 2% 4% 1% 1%
Total 1389 277 610 55 27 100 44 29 75
USE TECH WELL: Your child's  [Very / somewhat well 85% 84% 86% 84% 77% 96% 86% 88% 85%
school overall Not too / not at all well 12% 13% 12% 12% 19% 3% 13% 8% 13%
DK / Refused 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 2% 1% 4% 1%
Total 1389 277 610 55 27 100 44 29 75
GRADE LEVEL: Prior to the At grade level 62% 61% 64% 63% 63% 69% 54% 60% 64%
coronavirus Behind grade level 12% 18% 9% 18% 13% 17% 16% 18% 8%
Ahead of grade level 24% 20% 25% 17% 18% 10% 28% 18% 27%
DK / Refused 2% 1% 1% 3% 6% 4% 2% 4% 1%
Total 1549 300 684 60 30 113 56 32 80
GRADE LEVEL: Now At grade level 51% 52% 52% 48% 50% 56% 36% 52% 50%
Behind grade level 28% 31% 25% 34% 27% 32% 45% 33% 26%
Ahead of grade level 16% 11% 19% 14% 11% 9% 15% 13% 20%
DK / Refused 5% 6% 4% 3% 12% 3% 3% 3% 4%
Total 1549 300 684 60 30 113 56 32 80
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POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L EMPLOYMENT STATUS EMPLOYMENT STATUS
Employe | Employe Furlough Not
d full- d part- | Unemplo / looking | looking /
Overall time time yed Other | Full-time |Part-time| for work | Other

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 898 317 125 188 898 317 107 206
USE TECH WELL: Your child's Very well 42% 41% 45% 42% 41% 41% 45% 43% 41%
school overall Somewhat well 43% 45% 40% 43% 40% 45% 40% 40% 42%
Not too well 10% 10% 9% 14% 9% 10% 9% 15% 9%

Not at all well 2% 2% 1% % 5% 2% 1% % 4%

DK / Refused 3% 2% 5% 2% 5% 2% 5% 2% 5%

Total 1389 815 277 101 179 815 277 87 194

USE TECH WELL: Your child Very / somewhat well 89% 91% 88% 85% 84% 91% 88% 83% 85%
Not too / not at all well 10% 8% 12% 15% 14% 8% 12% 17% 13%

DK / Refused 1% 1% % % 2% 1% % % 2%

Total 1389 815 277 101 179 815 277 87 194

USE TECH WELL: Your child's Very / somewhat well 86% 87% 90% 82% 7% 87% 90% 80% 78%
teacher Not too / not at all well 10% 9% 7% 15% 14% 9% 7% 15% 14%
DK / Refused 4% 4% 3% 4% 9% 4% 3% 4% 8%

Total 1389 815 277 101 179 815 277 87 194

USE TECH WELL: Your child's  [Very / somewhat well 85% 86% 86% 84% 82% 86% 86% 83% 82%
school overall Not too / not at all well 12% 12% 10% 14% 13% 12% 10% 15% 13%
DK / Refused 3% 2% 5% 2% 5% 2% 5% 2% 5%

Total 1389 815 277 101 179 815 277 87 194

GRADE LEVEL: Prior to the At grade level 62% 62% 68% 58% 56% 62% 68% 57% 56%
coronavirus Behind grade level 12% 9% 15% 23% 14% 9% 15% 23% 15%
Ahead of grade level 24% 27% 15% 19% 27% 27% 15% 20% 25%

DK / Refused 2% 1% 2% % 4% 1% 2% % 3%

Total 1549 899 326 109 197 899 326 94 212

GRADE LEVEL: Now At grade level 51% 50% 53% 41% 55% 50% 53% 40% 55%
Behind grade level 28% 27% 32% 35% 23% 27% 32% 36% 23%

Ahead of grade level 16% 18% 13% 15% 17% 18% 13% 14% 17%

DK / Refused 5% 5% 2% 9% 6% 5% 2% 10% 6%

Total 1549 899 326 109 197 899 326 94 212
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POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L REGIONS ORIGINAL GC? | GATEWAY CITY?
Quter | Boston/
Western |Southeas| Boston Inner
Overall |/ Central t Suburbs | Suburbs Yes No Yes No

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 355 146 506 419 237 1312 397 1152
USE TECH WELL: Your child's Very well 42% 41% 38% 40% 42% 39% 42% 38% 43%
school overall Somewhat well 43% 42% 50% 47% 42% 40% 44% 41% 44%
Not too well 10% 11% 7% 9% 11% 13% 9% 14% 8%

Not at all well 2% 2% % 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%

DK / Refused 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 5% 3% 5% 3%

Total 1389 360 144 489 322 218 1172 372 1017

USE TECH WELL: Your child Very / somewhat well 89% 87% 90% 88% 90% 87% 89% 86% 90%
Not too / not at all well 10% 10% 10% 11% 10% 13% 10% 14% 9%

DK / Refused 1% 2% % 1% % 1% 1% 1% 1%

Total 1389 360 144 489 322 218 1172 372 1017

USE TECH WELL: Your child's Very / somewhat well 86% 87% 87% 86% 83% 82% 87% 80% 88%
teacher Not too / not at all well 10% 8% 10% 10% 11% 14% 9% 16% 8%
DK / Refused 4% 5% 3% 4% 6% 4% 4% 5% 4%

Total 1389 360 144 489 322 218 1172 372 1017

USE TECH WELL: Your child's  [Very / somewhat well 85% 83% 89% 86% 84% 79% 86% 79% 87%
school overall Not too / not at all well 12% 13% 7% 11% 13% 15% 11% 16% 10%
DK / Refused 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 5% 3% 5% 3%

Total 1389 360 144 489 322 218 1172 372 1017

GRADE LEVEL: Prior to the At grade level 62% 58% 57% 64% 63% 59% 63% 59% 63%
coronavirus Behind grade level 12% 17% 10% 10% 13% 13% 12% 11% 13%
Ahead of grade level 24% 24% 31% 25% 22% 24% 24% 27% 23%

DK / Refused 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2%

Total 1549 386 165 523 348 229 1321 394 1155

GRADE LEVEL: Now At grade level 51% 50% 45% 48% 55% 48% 51% 50% 51%
Behind grade level 28% 26% 32% 31% 26% 30% 28% 30% 27%

Ahead of grade level 16% 19% 18% 16% 13% 18% 16% 16% 17%

DK / Refused 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 5%

Total 1549 386 165 523 348 229 1321 394 1155
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

ANY
OVERAL NUMBER SCHOOL AGE ANY ANY ANY |SCHOOL

L URBANICITY CHILDREN GRADE | GRADE | GRADE | TYPE

Suburba

Overall Rural n Urban 1 2 3+ K-4th 5th-8th | 9th-12th | Public
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 254 871 296 683 593 266 727 682 685 1211
USE TECH WELL: Your child's  [Very well 42% 37% 40% 48% 40% 42% 46% 43% 42% 41% 40%
school overall Somewhat well 43% 47% 46% 39% 44% 45% 39% 44% 42% 42% 45%
Not too well 10% 11% 10% 8% 10% 10% 11% 9% 11% 11% 10%
Not at all well 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
DK / Refused 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% 3% 4% 3%
Total 1389 269 817 223 608 543 233 621 626 657 1140
USE TECH WELL: Your child Very / somewhat well 89% 90% 88% 88% 87% 90% 90% 86% 88% 91% 89%
Not too / not at all well 10% 8% 11% 12% 11% 10% 10% 13% 11% 8% 11%
DK / Refused 1% 2% 1% % 2% % 1% % 1% 1% 1%
Total 1389 269 817 223 608 543 233 621 626 657 1140
USE TECH WELL: Your child's Very / somewhat well 86% 89% 84% 87% 85% 87% 85% 88% 86% 82% 86%
teacher Not too / not at all well 10% 6% 11% 9% 10% 9% 11% 10% 9% 12% 10%
DK / Refused 4% 5% 5% 4% 5% 4% 4% 2% 5% 6% 4%
Total 1389 269 817 223 608 543 233 621 626 657 1140
USE TECH WELL: Your child's  [Very / somewhat well 85% 84% 85% 86% 84% 87% 85% 87% 83% 83% 85%
school overall Not too / not at all well 12% 12% 12% 10% 12% 11% 13% 11% 13% 13% 12%
DK / Refused 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% 3% 4% 3%
Total 1389 269 817 223 608 543 233 621 626 657 1140
GRADE LEVEL: Prior to the At grade level 62% 60% 62% 62% 60% 66% 59% 67% 61% 59% 62%
coronavirus Behind grade level 12% 14% 10% 17% 14% 11% 11% 13% 14% 10% 13%
Ahead of grade level 24% 24% 26% 18% 25% 21% 26% 18% 24% 29% 23%
DK / Refused 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 4% 2% 2% 1% 2%
Total 1549 290 886 241 690 585 269 719 688 698 1236
GRADE LEVEL: Now At grade level 51% 50% 49% 52% 50% 54% 47% 52% 47% 50% 52%
Behind grade level 28% 28% 30% 26% 28% 28% 27% 28% 31% 26% 28%
Ahead of grade level 16% 16% 17% 16% 16% 15% 21% 14% 17% 19% 15%
DK / Refused 5% 5% 5% 6% 6% 4% 5% 5% 5% 4% 5%
Total 1549 290 886 241 690 585 269 719 688 698 1236
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

ANY ANY ANY ANY ANY ANY
OVERAL|SCHOOL|SCHOOL|SCHOOL|SCHOOL|SCHOOL|SCHOOL
L TYPE TYPE TYPE FORM. | FORM. | FORM. POD
In person| Remote
Overall | Charter | Catholic | Private only only Hybrid Yes No
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 151 87 98 162 743 694 232 1287
USE TECH WELL: Your child's Very well 42% 51% 51% 57% 47% 45% 40% 49% 41%
school overall Somewhat well 43% 35% 45% 28% 23% 42% 45% 35% 44%
Not too well 10% 9% 4% 11% 26% 8% 11% 11% 10%
Not at all well 2% % 0% % 0% 3% 1% 2% 2%
DK / Refused 3% 5% % 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3%
Total 1389 124 56 65 45 685 704 193 1175
USE TECH WELL: Your child Very / somewhat well 89% 87% 99% 90% 7% 90% 88% 87% 89%
Not too / not at all well 10% 12% 1% 8% 20% 10% 10% 12% 10%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 0% 2% 3% % 2% 1% 1%
Total 1389 124 56 65 45 685 704 193 1175
USE TECH WELL: Your child's Very / somewhat well 86% 86% 88% 90% 2% 84% 88% 90% 85%
teacher Not too / not at all well 10% 12% 8% 7% 24% 12% 7% 9% 10%
DK / Refused 4% 2% 4% 3% 4% 4% 5% 1% 5%
Total 1389 124 56 65 45 685 704 193 1175
USE TECH WELL: Your child's  [Very / somewhat well 85% 86% 95% 85% 71% 86% 85% 84% 85%
school overall Not too / not at all well 12% 9% 4% 11% 26% 11% 12% 13% 12%
DK / Refused 3% 5% % 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3%
Total 1389 124 56 65 45 685 704 193 1175
GRADE LEVEL: Prior to the At grade level 62% 65% 63% 66% 66% 62% 62% 68% 61%
coronavirus Behind grade level 12% 14% 3% 3% 11% 13% 11% 17% 12%
Ahead of grade level 24% 21% 34% 29% 21% 22% 27% 15% 25%
DK / Refused 2% 1% 0% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2%
Total 1549 134 86 85 168 711 719 228 1297
GRADE LEVEL: Now At grade level 51% 49% 48% 53% 54% 53% 48% 53% 51%
Behind grade level 28% 36% 24% 22% 21% 25% 32% 31% 27%
Ahead of grade level 16% 14% 28% 22% 23% 17% 15% 15% 17%
DK / Refused 5% 1% 0% 3% 2% 5% 5% 2% 5%
Total 1549 134 86 85 168 711 719 228 1297
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L HIRED HELP DIFF SCHOOL TARGET CHILD GRADE
Yes, |Yes, this Yes, Yes,

Overall | normally | year No COVID other No K - 4th | 5th - 8th |9th - 12th

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 160 191 1181 208 84 1241 566 447 517
USE TECH WELL: Your child's Very well 42% 56% 42% 40% 46% 38% 41% 42% 38% 44%
school overall Somewhat well 43% 28% 44% 45% 37% 37% 45% 45% 45% 40%
Not too well 10% 11% 10% 10% 12% 22% 9% 9% 11% 10%

Not at all well 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 0% 2% 2% 2% 2%

DK / Refused 3% 2% 1% 4% 1% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3%

Total 1389 106 162 1111 167 54 1160 467 414 493

USE TECH WELL: Your child Very / somewhat well 89% 88% 87% 89% 84% 7% 90% 86% 88% 91%
Not too / not at all well 10% 11% 12% 10% 15% 22% 9% 14% 10% 8%

DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% % 1% % 2% 1%

Total 1389 106 162 1111 167 54 1160 467 414 493

USE TECH WELL: Your child's Very / somewhat well 86% 83% 86% 86% 86% 87% 86% 89% 88% 81%
teacher Not too / not at all well 10% 17% 10% 9% 14% 12% 9% 9% 7% 13%
DK / Refused 4% 0% 3% 5% 0% 1% 5% 2% 5% 6%

Total 1389 106 162 1111 167 54 1160 467 414 493

USE TECH WELL: Your child's Very / somewhat well 85% 84% 86% 85% 83% 75% 86% 87% 83% 84%
school overall Not too / not at all well 12% 14% 13% 11% 16% 22% 11% 11% 13% 12%
DK / Refused 3% 2% 1% 4% 1% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3%

Total 1389 106 162 1111 167 54 1160 467 414 493

GRADE LEVEL: Prior to the At grade level 62% 73% 67% 60% 63% 63% 62% 66% 62% 59%
coronavirus Behind grade level 12% 14% 14% 12% 18% 25% 11% 12% 16% 9%
Ahead of grade level 24% 12% 18% 26% 18% 10% 25% 18% 21% 31%

DK / Refused 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1%

Total 1549 164 171 1202 197 84 1257 551 454 528

GRADE LEVEL: Now At grade level 51% 51% 49% 51% 50% 51% 51% 53% 48% 51%
Behind grade level 28% 34% 33% 26% 28% 40% 27% 27% 34% 24%

Ahead of grade level 16% 12% 14% 18% 20% 7% 16% 15% 13% 21%

DK / Refused 5% 2% 4% 5% 2% 2% 5% 6% 5% 1%

Total 1549 164 171 1202 197 84 1257 551 454 528
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L TARGET CHILD GRADE - DETAILED

Overall | K -2nd | 3rd - 4th | 5th - 6th | 7th - 8th |9th - 10th| 11 - 12th

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 346 220 211 236 250 267
USE TECH WELL: Your child's Very well 42% 41% 43% 34% 42% 47% 42%
school overall Somewhat well 43% 44% 46% 45% 45% 36% 44%
Not too well 10% 10% 7% 17% 7% 11% 9%

Not at all well 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%

DK / Refused 3% 3% 1% 4% 4% 3% 4%

Total 1389 277 190 192 222 248 245

USE TECH WELL: Your child Very / somewhat well 89% 85% 89% 87% 90% 90% 92%
Not too / not at all well 10% 15% 11% 11% 8% 9% 7%

DK / Refused 1% % % 2% 2% 1% 1%

Total 1389 277 190 192 222 248 245

USE TECH WELL: Your child's Very / somewhat well 86% 87% 91% 88% 88% 81% 80%
teacher Not too / not at all well 10% 10% 9% 6% 8% 13% 12%
DK / Refused 4% 3% 1% 5% 4% 5% 7%

Total 1389 277 190 192 222 248 245

USE TECH WELL: Your child's Very / somewhat well 85% 85% 89% 79% 87% 83% 86%
school overall Not too / not at all well 12% 12% 9% 18% 9% 14% 11%
DK / Refused 3% 3% 1% 4% 4% 3% 4%

Total 1389 277 190 192 222 248 245

GRADE LEVEL: Prior to the At grade level 62% 63% 71% 58% 65% 61% 57%
coronavirus Behind grade level 12% 14% 10% 21% 11% 9% 9%
Ahead of grade level 24% 20% 15% 20% 22% 30% 33%

DK / Refused 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1%

Total 1549 332 219 217 237 269 259

GRADE LEVEL: Now At grade level 51% 52% 54% 47% 49% 54% 49%
Behind grade level 28% 29% 24% 35% 33% 23% 24%

Ahead of grade level 16% 13% 17% 14% 13% 21% 21%

DK / Refused 5% 6% 4% 4% 5% 2% 6%

Total 1549 332 219 217 237 269 259
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL TARGET CHILD SCHOOL
L TARGET CHILD SCHOOL TYPE FORMAT
Home |In person| Remote
Overall | Public | Charter | Catholic | Private | school only only Hybrid
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 1152 157 90 94 38 154 740 642
USE TECH WELL: Your child's Very well 42% 39% 50% 52% 60% 29% 0% 43% 40%
school overall Somewhat well 43% 46% 33% 41% 28% 39% 0% 42% 45%
Not too well 10% 10% 12% 6% 7% 12% 0% 9% 11%
Not at all well 2% 2% % 1% % 3% 0% 2% 1%
DK / Refused 3% 3% 5% 0% 4% 17% 0% 3% 3%
Total 1389 1097 128 53 61 37 0 710 679
USE TECH WELL: Your child Very / somewhat well 89% 89% 84% 98% 93% 71% 0% 89% 88%
Not too / not at all well 10% 10% 15% 1% 5% 25% 0% 10% 10%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 4% 0% % 2%
Total 1389 1097 128 53 61 37 0 710 679
USE TECH WELL: Your child's Very / somewhat well 86% 86% 83% 86% 94% 73% 0% 84% 88%
teacher Not too / not at all well 10% 9% 15% 10% 4% 17% 0% 12% 8%
DK / Refused 4% 4% 2% 5% 3% 10% 0% 4% 5%
Total 1389 1097 128 53 61 37 0 710 679
USE TECH WELL: Your child's  [Very / somewhat well 85% 85% 83% 93% 88% 68% 0% 85% 85%
school overall Not too / not at all well 12% 12% 13% 7% 8% 15% 0% 12% 12%
DK / Refused 3% 3% 5% 0% 4% 17% 0% 3% 3%
Total 1389 1097 128 53 61 37 0 710 679
GRADE LEVEL: Prior to the At grade level 62% 62% 65% 61% 66% 57% 67% 61% 63%
coronavirus Behind grade level 12% 13% 17% 6% 2% 15% 12% 15% 10%
Ahead of grade level 24% 23% 18% 33% 29% 25% 19% 22% 26%
DK / Refused 2% 2% % 0% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1%
Total 1549 1173 147 83 84 43 149 710 679
GRADE LEVEL: Now At grade level 51% 52% 46% 54% 51% 33% 58% 51% 49%
Behind grade level 28% 28% 39% 20% 20% 25% 17% 27% 31%
Ahead of grade level 16% 15% 15% 26% 26% 41% 23% 17% 14%
DK / Refused 5% 6% 1% 0% 4% 1% 2% 5% 5%
Total 1549 1173 147 83 84 43 149 710 679
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L TARGET CHILD - FORMAT BY RACE
Remote, | Remote, | Remote, | Remote, | Hybrid, | Hybrid, | Hybrid, | Hybrid,
Overall White Black Latino Asian White Black Latino Asian
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 289 155 148 122 358 67 81 110
USE TECH WELL: Your child's Very well 42% 39% 42% 59% 42% 40% 40% 37% 38%
school overall Somewhat well 43% 44% 37% 35% 47% 45% 46% 43% 45%
Not too well 10% 11% 8% 4% 6% 10% 11% 12% 15%
Not at all well 2% 2% 6% 0% 3% 1% 0% 1% 1%
DK / Refused 3% 4% 7% 1% 2% 3% 3% 7% 2%
Total 1389 435 64 126 59 532 26 40 55
USE TECH WELL: Your child Very / somewhat well 89% 89% 91% 91% 92% 88% 85% 84% 88%
Not too / not at all well 10% 10% 9% 9% 8% 10% 15% 13% 11%
DK / Refused 1% % % 0% % 2% 0% 3% 1%
Total 1389 435 64 126 59 532 26 40 55
USE TECH WELL: Your child's Very / somewhat well 86% 84% 79% 88% 87% 88% 91% 82% 88%
teacher Not too / not at all well 10% 13% 12% 8% 11% 8% 6% 8% 10%
DK / Refused 4% 4% 9% 4% 1% 4% 3% 10% 2%
Total 1389 435 64 126 59 532 26 40 55
USE TECH WELL: Your child's  [Very / somewhat well 85% 83% 79% 95% 89% 85% 86% 80% 83%
school overall Not too / not at all well 12% 13% 14% 4% 9% 12% 11% 13% 16%
DK / Refused 3% 4% 7% 1% 2% 3% 3% % 2%
Total 1389 435 64 126 59 532 26 40 55
GRADE LEVEL: Prior to the At grade level 62% 61% 60% 65% 67% 63% 61% 58% 59%
coronavirus Behind grade level 12% 14% 16% 17% 10% 9% 16% 17% 12%
Ahead of grade level 24% 23% 20% 14% 24% 27% 17% 24% 28%
DK / Refused 2% 2% 3% 4% 0% 1% 6% 1% 1%
Total 1549 435 64 126 59 532 26 40 55
GRADE LEVEL: Now At grade level 51% 52% 45% 55% 50% 49% 52% 36% 45%
Behind grade level 28% 25% 34% 31% 25% 31% 30% 51% 30%
Ahead of grade level 16% 17% 15% 11% 20% 15% 7% 10% 20%
DK / Refused 5% 5% 5% 3% 4% 5% 11% 3% 4%
Total 1549 435 64 126 59 532 26 40 55
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL GRADE LEVEL - ENOUGH
L BEGINNING GRADE LEVEL - NOW USE EMAIL DEVICES
Behind | Ahead of Behind | Ahead of
Overall At GL GL GL At GL GL GL Yes No Yes No

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 938 197 378 773 436 257 1347 188 1395 139
USE TECH WELL: Your child's  |Very well 42% 45% 35% 38% 49% 28% 49% 43% 36% 42% 36%
school overall Somewhat well 43% 44% 39% 44% 42% 49% 38% 43% 42% 44% 33%
Not too well 10% 8% 19% 10% 7% 16% 8% 9% 13% 8% 23%

Not at all well 2% 1% 3% 2% % 4% % 2% 3% 2% 3%

DK / Refused 3% 2% 4% 6% 2% 3% 5% 3% 6% 3% 4%

Total 1389 861 172 333 698 406 217 1229 148 1252 125

USE TECH WELL: Your child Very / somewhat well 89% 90% 80% 90% 93% 80% 93% 90% 80% 90% 80%
Not too / not at all well 10% 9% 19% 8% 6% 20% 5% 9% 17% 9% 19%

DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% % 2% 1% 2% 1% 1%

Total 1389 861 172 333 698 406 217 1229 148 1252 125

USE TECH WELL: Your child's  |Very / somewhat well 86% 88% 80% 82% 89% 79% 90% 87% 7% 86% 81%
teacher Not too / not at all well 10% 8% 17% 11% 7% 18% 7% 9% 17% 9% 15%
DK / Refused 4% 3% 3% 6% 4% 3% 3% 4% 6% 4% 4%

Total 1389 861 172 333 698 406 217 1229 148 1252 125

USE TECH WELL: Your child's  |Very / somewhat well 85% 88% 74% 82% 91% 77% 87% 86% 78% 87% 70%
school overall Not too / not at all well 12% 10% 22% 11% 7% 20% 8% 11% 16% 10% 26%
DK / Refused 3% 2% 4% 6% 2% 3% 5% 3% 6% 3% 4%

Total 1389 861 172 333 698 406 217 1229 148 1252 125

GRADE LEVEL: Prior to the At grade level 62%|  100% 0% 0% 78% 63% 16% 62% 65% 63% 50%
coronavirus Behind grade level 12% 0% 100% 0% 8% 27% 3% 12% 15% 11% 31%
Ahead of grade level 24% 0% 0%|  100% 13% 9% 80% 25% 17% 25% 13%

DK / Refused 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 6%

Total 1549 963 190 365 787 434 255 1343 192 1397 137

GRADE LEVEL: Now At grade level 51% 64% 31% 27%|  100% 0% 0% 51% 53% 52% 42%
Behind grade level 28% 28% 61% 11% 0%|  100% 0% 28% 29% 27% 40%

Ahead of grade level 16% 4% 4% 56% 0% 0%| 100% 17% 14% 17% 11%

DK / Refused 5% 3% 3% 6% 0% 0% 0% 5% 4% 5% 7%

Total 1549 963 190 365 787 434 255 1343 192 1397 137
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL| GOOD ENOUGH RECEIVED SPANIS | OTHER
L INTERNET LAPTOP ENGLISH H LANG.
Overall Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes Yes
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 1327 208 1027 502 1491 58 205 206
USE TECH WELL: Your child's Very well 42% 43% 35% 44% 38% 41% 59% 53% 40%
school overall Somewhat well 43% 44% 41% 44% 42% 44% 31% 33% 44%
Not too well 10% 9% 17% 9% 12% 10% 9% 9% 11%
Not at all well 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 0% 1% 1%
DK / Refused 3% 3% 4% 3% 5% 3% 2% 4% 4%
Total 1389 1211 168 925 450 1346 43 166 134
USE TECH WELL: Your child Very / somewhat well 89% 89% 82% 89% 88% 89% 82% 86% 93%
Not too / not at all well 10% 9% 17% 11% 10% 10% 18% 13% 7%
DK / Refused 1% 1% % 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% %
Total 1389 1211 168 925 450 1346 43 166 134
USE TECH WELL: Your child's Very / somewhat well 86% 87% 78% 86% 85% 86% 79% 87% 82%
teacher Not too / not at all well 10% 9% 15% 10% 10% 10% 17% 10% 12%
DK / Refused 4% 4% 6% 4% 5% 4% 4% 3% 6%
Total 1389 1211 168 925 450 1346 43 166 134
USE TECH WELL: Your child's  |Very / somewhat well 85% 87% 76% 88% 80% 85% 89% 86% 84%
school overall Not too / not at all well 12% 11% 20% 10% 15% 12% 9% 10% 12%
DK / Refused 3% 3% 4% 3% 5% 3% 2% 4% 4%
Total 1389 1211 168 925 450 1346 43 166 134
GRADE LEVEL: Prior to the At grade level 62% 64% 53% 61% 65% 62% 68% 64% 50%
coronavirus Behind grade level 12% 11% 22% 13% 10% 12% 17% 15% 13%
Ahead of grade level 24% 24% 22% 24% 23% 24% 10% 19% 35%
DK / Refused 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 6% 2% 2%
Total 1549 1348 188 1000 532 1500 50 183 150
GRADE LEVEL: Now At grade level 51% 52% 43% 50% 53% 51% 54% 48% 47%
Behind grade level 28% 26% 40% 29% 26% 28% 36% 31% 24%
Ahead of grade level 16% 17% 12% 16% 17% 17% 6% 15% 23%
DK / Refused 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 6% 7%
Total 1549 1348 188 1000 532 1500 50 183 150
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‘MassINC Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

POLLING GROUP Parents of School-Age Children
OVERAL
L GENDER AGE
Overall Male Female | 18-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 685 855 322 248 327 303 338
IMPACT ON CHILD: Mental or Major positive impact 10% 12% 8% 15% 10% 12% 6% 8%
emotional health Minor positive impact 9% 11% 8% 14% 12% 11% 4% 6%
No Difference 31% 32% 30% 29% 35% 28% 28% 34%
Minor negative impact 33% 32% 35% 27% 31% 33% 42% 31%
Major negative impact 16% 12% 19% 13% 12% 14% 19% 20%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Total 1549 692 851 237 289 360 352 303
IMPACT ON CHILD: Social and |Major positive impact 8% 11% 5% 10% 7% 13% 4% 6%
behavioral skills Minor positive impact 10% 11% 10% 17% 15% 9% 5% 9%
No Difference 31% 28% 34% 33% 34% 26% 33% 31%
Minor negative impact 31% 32% 30% 21% 30% 34% 34% 32%
Major negative impact 19% 17% 20% 18% 13% 17% 24% 21%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% %
Total 1549 692 851 237 289 360 352 303
IMPACT ON CHILD: Major positive impact 9% 12% 7% 14% 10% 10% 6% 6%
Opportunities to form or maintain [Minor positive impact 9% 11% 8% 14% 11% 11% 6% 6%
friendships No Difference 23% 21%|  24% 23%|  25% 18%|  22% 27%
Minor negative impact 32% 31% 32% 23% 30% 35% 35% 33%
Major negative impact 26% 24% 28% 25% 24% 24% 32% 26%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Total 1549 692 851 237 289 360 352 303
IMPACT ON CHILD: Academic Major positive impact 11% 14% 9% 17% 8% 15% 9% 9%
learning Minor positive impact 12% 14% 10% 18% 16% 10% 9% 9%
No Difference 23% 22% 24% 24% 26% 22% 19% 27%
Minor negative impact 36% 34% 37% 26% 33% 36% 45% 36%
Major negative impact 16% 14% 18% 13% 15% 17% 18% 18%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1%
Total 1549 692 851 237 289 360 352 303
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‘MassINC Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

POLLING GROUP Parents of School-Age Children
OVERAL
L RACE RACE, 4-WAY EDUCATION
High
Non- school or| Some | College Adv.
Overall | White white White Black Latino Asian less college | degree | degree
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 721 817 721 250 263 252 286 395 517 337
IMPACT ON CHILD: Mental or Major positive impact 10% 9% 11% 9% 11% 13% 12% 9% 10% 7% 13%
emotional health Minor positive impact 9% 8% 12% 8% 15% 13% 9% 12% 7% 8% 9%
No Difference 31% 30% 32% 30% 32% 33% 32% 36% 29% 27% 30%
Minor negative impact 33% 35% 29% 35% 22% 27% 34% 27% 35% 38% 33%
Major negative impact 16% 17% 14% 17% 15% 14% 12% 14% 16% 18% 15%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 2% 1% 4% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% %
Total 1549 1071 467 1071 98 193 124 398 356 427 359
IMPACT ON CHILD: Social and |Major positive impact 8% % 10% % 10% 10% 10% % 7% 7% 10%
behavioral skills Minor positive impact 10% 9% 14% 9% 12% 16% 13% 15% 8% 9% 10%
No Difference 31% 32% 31% 32% 35% 31% 27% 33% 34% 29% 28%
Minor negative impact 31% 33% 26% 33% 25% 21% 35% 26% 31% 34% 31%
Major negative impact 19% 19% 17% 19% 16% 21% 14% 17% 18% 20% 21%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% %
Total 1549 1071 467 1071 98 193 124 398 356 427 359
IMPACT ON CHILD: Major positive impact 9% 8% 12% 8% 11% 14% 12% 12% 9% 7% 9%
Opportunities to form or maintain [Minor positive impact 9% 9% 9% 9% 13% 6% 9% 9% 10% 9% 9%
friendships No Difference 23%|  23%|  23%|  23%|  29%|  24%|  17%|  25%|  30%|  19%|  18%
Minor negative impact 32% 33% 28% 33% 22% 27% 36% 32% 25% 32% 37%
Major negative impact 26% 27% 25% 27% 22% 28% 25% 21% 26% 31% 27%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% %
Total 1549 1071 467 1071 98 193 124 398 356 427 359
IMPACT ON CHILD: Academic Major positive impact 11% 10% 15% 10% 16% 17% 13% 15% 11% 8% 12%
learning Minor positive impact 12% 11% 15% 11% 17% 15% 11% 13% 12% 10% 12%
No Difference 23% 24% 23% 24% 22% 20% 21% 22% 24% 26% 22%
Minor negative impact 36% 39% 29% 39% 24% 26% 40% 32% 35% 37% 39%
Major negative impact 16% 16% 17% 16% 16% 21% 14% 17% 17% 18% 14%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 2% 1% 5% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% %
Total 1549 1071 467 1071 98 193 124 398 356 427 359
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‘MassINC Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

POLLING GROUP Parents of School-Age Children
OVERAL
L INCOME
$50 K- | $75K -

Overall | <$50K | <$75K | <$100K | $100K+

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 320 232 234 615
IMPACT ON CHILD: Mental or Major positive impact 10% 15% 10% 8% 9%
emotional health Minor positive impact 9% 10% 11% 12% 8%
No Difference 31% 35% 26% 27% 31%

Minor negative impact 33% 24% 35% 37% 37%

Major negative impact 16% 15% 17% 15% 14%

DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Total 1549 301 225 246 636

IMPACT ON CHILD: Social and |Major positive impact 8% 10% 8% % 8%
behavioral skills Minor positive impact 10% 13% 13% 15% 8%
No Difference 31% 34% 34% 23% 30%

Minor negative impact 31% 21% 28% 35% 35%

Major negative impact 19% 19% 16% 19% 18%

DK/ Refused 1% 2% 1% % %

Total 1549 301 225 246 636

IMPACT ON CHILD: Major positive impact 9% 12% 10% 8% 8%
Opportunities to form or maintain [Minor positive impact 9% 10% 9% 13% 9%
friendships No Difference 23% 28%|  28% 20%|  20%
Minor negative impact 32% 26% 28% 32% 34%

Major negative impact 26% 23% 24% 27% 28%

DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Total 1549 301 225 246 636

IMPACT ON CHILD: Academic Major positive impact 11% 15% 9% 11% 11%
learning Minor positive impact 12% 17% 16% 10% 11%
No Difference 23% 27% 26% 21% 21%

Minor negative impact 36% 24% 31% 42% 41%

Major negative impact 16% 16% 15% 15% 16%

DK / Refused 1% 2% 2% 1% %

Total 1549 301 225 246 636
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‘MassINC Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

POLLING GROUP Parents of School-Age Children
OVERAL
L RACE AND GENDER
White White Black Black Latino Latino Asian Asian
Overall men women men women men women men women
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 328 390 104 143 107 156 115 134
IMPACT ON CHILD: Mental or Major positive impact 10% 12% 6% 14% 10% 12% 13% 13% 10%
emotional health Minor positive impact 9% 10% 6% 19% 12% 13% 12% 10% 9%
No Difference 31% 30% 30% 34% 32% 38% 30% 38% 28%
Minor negative impact 33% 34% 37% 19% 24% 24% 28% 31% 37%
Major negative impact 16% 13% 20% 11% 17% 12% 15% % 16%
DK / Refused 1% 1% % 3% 4% % 2% % 1%
Total 1549 491 576 38 58 75 118 57 66
IMPACT ON CHILD: Social and |Major positive impact 8% 11% 3% 14% 7% 9% 10% 9% 12%
behavioral skills Minor positive impact 10% 9% 8% 11% 12% 19% 15% 16% 10%
No Difference 31% 27% 35% 30% 37% 24% 34% 31% 23%
Minor negative impact 31% 34% 32% 27% 25% 25% 18% 32% 37%
Major negative impact 19% 17% 21% 16% 16% 21% 20% 12% 16%
DK / Refused 1% 1% % 2% 2% 1% 2% 0% 1%
Total 1549 491 576 38 58 75 118 57 66
IMPACT ON CHILD: Major positive impact 9% 11% 5% 15% 9% 15% 13% 14% 10%
Opportunities to form or maintain [Minor positive impact 9% 11% 8% 18% 9% 6% 6% 10% 8%
friendships No Difference 23% 21% 24% 20% 35% 26% 24% 17% 17%
Minor negative impact 32% 32% 34% 21% 23% 32% 24% 31% 40%
Major negative impact 26% 24% 29% 23% 22% 22% 31% 27% 24%
DK / Refused 1% 1% % 3% 1% % 2% 1% 1%
Total 1549 491 576 38 58 75 118 57 66
IMPACT ON CHILD: Academic Major positive impact 11% 14% 6% 16% 17% 13% 20% 16% 11%
learning Minor positive impact 12% 13% 9% 23% 13% 18% 13% 11% 11%
No Difference 23% 21% 26% 20% 23% 24% 18% 21% 22%
Minor negative impact 36% 38% 40% 23% 25% 26% 25% 36% 44%
Major negative impact 16% 13% 18% 13% 18% 18% 23% 16% 11%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 5% 4% 1% % 1% 1%
Total 1549 491 576 38 58 75 118 57 66

This project is sponsored by The Barr Foundation Page 157 of 204



‘MassINC Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

POLLING GROUP Parents of School-Age Children
OVERAL
L RACE AND AGE
White, | White, Black, Black, | Latino, | Latino, | Asian, Asian,
Overall <40 40+ <40 40+ <40 40+ <40 40+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 217 502 118 128 121 140 98 151
IMPACT ON CHILD: Mental or Major positive impact 10% 10% 9% 17% 6% 17% 6% 13% 11%
emotional health Minor positive impact 9% 11% 6% 20% 11% 13% 13% 14% 6%
No Difference 31% 33% 29% 26% 37% 32% 36% 32% 33%
Minor negative impact 33% 33% 37% 18% 26% 23% 31% 28% 37%
Major negative impact 16% 12% 19% 14% 16% 14% 13% 13% 12%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 5% 3% 2% 1% 0% 1%
Total 1549 307 761 45 51 116 74 42 81
IMPACT ON CHILD: Social and |Major positive impact 8% 6% 8% 12% 8% 14% 4% 9% 12%
behavioral skills Minor positive impact 10% 14% 7% 18% 7% 18% 14% 20% 8%
No Difference 31% 35% 30% 36% 34% 31% 28% 28% 26%
Minor negative impact 31% 29% 34% 19% 31% 18% 26% 28% 39%
Major negative impact 19% 16% 21% 12% 20% 18% 25% 14% 15%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 3% % 1% 4% 1% 1%
Total 1549 307 761 45 51 116 74 42 81
IMPACT ON CHILD: Major positive impact 9% 8% 7% 13% 10% 19% 7% 13% 11%
Opportunities to form or maintain [Minor positive impact 9% 14% 7% 15% 12% 6% 6% 13% 7%
friendships No Difference 23% 24% 22% 33% 26% 21% 31% 21% 15%
Minor negative impact 32% 28% 35% 17% 27% 25% 29% 32% 38%
Major negative impact 26% 25% 27% 20% 25% 27% 28% 21% 28%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 3% 0% 2% % 0% 1%
Total 1549 307 761 45 51 116 74 42 81
IMPACT ON CHILD: Academic Major positive impact 11% 8% 11% 17% 15% 22% 10% 10% 14%
learning Minor positive impact 12% 15% 9% 21% 13% 18% 12% 18% 7%
No Difference 23% 27% 23% 23% 21% 18% 24% 27% 19%
Minor negative impact 36% 34% 40% 23% 24% 23% 30% 28% 47%
Major negative impact 16% 13% 17% 9% 23% 18% 22% 17% 12%
DK / Refused 1% 2% 1% 7% 3% 0% 1% % 1%
Total 1549 307 761 45 51 116 74 42 81
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‘MassINC Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

POLLING GROUP Parents of School-Age Children
OVERAL
L RACE AND EDUCATION
White, Latino,
no White, |Black, no| Black, no Latino, [Asian, no| Asian,

Overall | degree | degree+ | degree | degree+ | degree | degree+ | degree | degree+

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 273 446 138 106 163 98 84 166
IMPACT ON CHILD: Mental or Major positive impact 10% 8% 10% 14% 5% 14% 5% 10% 12%
emotional health Minor positive impact 9% 7% 8% 16% 10% 13% 12% 14% 7%
No Difference 31% 35% 26% 30% 38% 32% 38% 31% 33%

Minor negative impact 33% 34% 36% 19% 31% 26% 29% 31% 36%

Major negative impact 16% 16% 18% 17% 12% 14% 14% 12% 12%

DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 4% 5% 1% 2% 2% %

Total 1549 463 605 68 28 159 33 41 82

IMPACT ON CHILD: Social and |Major positive impact 8% 6% 8% 10% 6% 11% 3% 8% 12%
behavioral skills Minor positive impact 10% 8% 9% 13% 9% 18% 9% 19% 9%
No Difference 31% 36% 28% 35% 34% 30% 31% 29% 25%

Minor negative impact 31% 32% 33% 24% 32% 20% 27% 29% 38%

Major negative impact 19% 17% 21% 16% 16% 19% 26% 12% 15%

DK / Refused 1% % % 2% 2% 2% 4% 3% 0%

Total 1549 463 605 68 28 159 33 41 82

IMPACT ON CHILD: Major positive impact 9% 7% 8% 12% 9% 15% 6% 13% 12%
Opportunities to form or maintain [Minor positive impact 9% 9% 9% 15% 6% 5% 7% 13% 7%
friendships No Difference 23% 29% 18% 31%|  27% 24%| 29% 19% 16%
Minor negative impact 32% 31% 35% 19% 29% 28% 27% 32% 37%

Major negative impact 26% 22% 30% 22% 25% 27% 29% 21% 28%

DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 4% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Total 1549 463 605 68 28 159 33 41 82

IMPACT ON CHILD: Academic Major positive impact 11% 10% 10% 16% 14% 20% 3% 10% 15%
learning Minor positive impact 12% 10% 11% 20% 8% 15% 14% 17% 8%
No Difference 23% 25% 23% 18% 31% 19% 29% 24% 20%

Minor negative impact 36% 39% 39% 21% 30% 26% 24% 31% 45%

Major negative impact 16% 16% 16% 18% 15% 20% 28% 17% 12%

DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 7% 1% % 2% 1% 1%

Total 1549 463 605 68 28 159 33 41 82
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‘MassINC Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

POLLING GROUP Parents of School-Age Children
OVERAL
L RACE AND INCOME
White, | White, Black, Black, | Latino, | Latino, | Asian, Asian,
Overall | <$75K 75K+ <$75K 75K+ <$75K 75K+ <$75K 75K+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 196 467 138 90 124 102 74 157
IMPACT ON CHILD: Mental or Major positive impact 10% 12% 8% 15% 6% 13% 10% 12% 11%
emotional health Minor positive impact 9% 7% 9% 17% 8% 16% 9% 19% 7%
No Difference 31% 32% 29% 26% 45% 33% 32% 23% 33%
Minor negative impact 33% 33% 37% 19% 27% 21% 38% 33% 35%
Major negative impact 16% 16% 16% 17% 11% 16% 10% 13% 13%
DK / Refused 1% % 1% 5% 2% 1% % 0% 1%
Total 1549 300 684 60 30 113 56 32 80
IMPACT ON CHILD: Social and |Major positive impact 8% 8% 7% 11% 10% 10% 8% 8% 11%
behavioral skills Minor positive impact 10% 9% 9% 15% 8% 20% 12% 20% 10%
No Difference 31% 37% 28% 33% 38% 27% 32% 27% 25%
Minor negative impact 31% 28% 36% 23% 33% 16% 29% 31% 39%
Major negative impact 19% 17% 20% 17% 10% 24% 17% 13% 15%
DK / Refused 1% 1% % 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1%
Total 1549 300 684 60 30 113 56 32 80
IMPACT ON CHILD: Major positive impact 9% 8% 8% 12% 12% 18% 6% 9% 11%
Opportunities to form or maintain [Minor positive impact 9% 10% 10% 12% 18% 5% 7% 17% 5%
friendships No Difference 23% 30%|  20% 31%|  26% 24%| 24% 15% 17%
Minor negative impact 32% 28% 34% 19% 27% 28% 25% 36% 38%
Major negative impact 26% 23% 27% 24% 16% 24% 37% 23% 27%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1%
Total 1549 300 684 60 30 113 56 32 80
IMPACT ON CHILD: Academic Major positive impact 11% 10% 10% 17% 17% 19% 15% 8% 13%
learning Minor positive impact 12% 13% 11% 19% 13% 20% 10% 19% 8%
No Difference 23% 29% 21% 24% 23% 16% 25% 28% 20%
Minor negative impact 36% 30% 43% 21% 28% 25% 23% 30% 46%
Major negative impact 16% 15% 16% 14% 19% 20% 26% 15% 13%
DK / Refused 1% 2% % 5% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1%
Total 1549 300 684 60 30 113 56 32 80
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‘MassINC Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

POLLING GROUP Parents of School-Age Children
OVERAL
L EMPLOYMENT STATUS EMPLOYMENT STATUS
Employe | Employe Furlough Not
d full- d part- | Unemplo / looking | looking /
Overall time time yed Other | Full-time |Part-time| for work | Other

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 898 317 125 188 898 317 107 206
IMPACT ON CHILD: Mental or Major positive impact 10% 9% 10% 6% 13% 9% 10% 7% 12%
emotional health Minor positive impact 9% 9% 13% 11% 3% 9% 13% 7% 5%
No Difference 31% 30% 35% 26% 27% 30% 35% 24% 28%

Minor negative impact 33% 34% 28% 39% 36% 34% 28% 41% 35%

Major negative impact 16% 16% 14% 16% 18% 16% 14% 18% 17%

DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2%

Total 1549 899 326 109 197 899 326 94 212

IMPACT ON CHILD: Social and |Major positive impact 8% 9% 5% 6% 8% 9% 5% 6% 8%
behavioral skills Minor positive impact 10% 10% 14% 13% 5% 10% 14% 10% 7%
No Difference 31% 30% 33% 30% 36% 30% 33% 27% 37%

Minor negative impact 31% 31% 31% 31% 31% 31% 31% 33% 30%

Major negative impact 19% 20% 16% 17% 19% 20% 16% 20% 18%

DK/ Refused 1% % 1% 3% 1% % 1% 4% 1%

Total 1549 899 326 109 197 899 326 94 212

IMPACT ON CHILD: Major positive impact 9% 9% 8% 9% 9% 9% 8% 10% 8%
Opportunities to form or maintain [Minor positive impact 9% 10% 13% 9% 4% 10% 13% 5% 6%
friendships No Difference 23% 21%|  30% 22%|  20% 21%|  30% 20% 21%
Minor negative impact 32% 33% 26% 28% 35% 33% 26% 29% 34%

Major negative impact 26% 26% 23% 31% 32% 26% 23% 35% 30%

DK / Refused 1% 1% % 1% 1% 1% % 2% 1%

Total 1549 899 326 109 197 899 326 94 212

IMPACT ON CHILD: Academic Major positive impact 11% 11% 10% 14% 13% 11% 10% 12% 14%
learning Minor positive impact 12% 12% 16% 12% 7% 12% 16% 10% 8%
No Difference 23% 23% 27% 21% 23% 23% 27% 19% 24%

Minor negative impact 36% 38% 32% 27% 39% 38% 32% 29% 37%

Major negative impact 16% 16% 14% 24% 16% 16% 14% 27% 16%

DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1%

Total 1549 899 326 109 197 899 326 94 212
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‘MassINC Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

POLLING GROUP Parents of School-Age Children
OVERAL
L REGIONS ORIGINAL GC? | GATEWAY CITY?
Outer | Boston/
Western |Southeas| Boston Inner
Overall |/ Central t Suburbs | Suburbs Yes No Yes No

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 355 146 506 419 237 1312 397 1152
IMPACT ON CHILD: Mental or Major positive impact 10% 9% 13% 6% 12% 7% 10% 8% 11%
emotional health Minor positive impact 9% 9% 8% 6% 10% 10% 9% 9% 9%
No Difference 31% 34% 22% 30% 28% 34% 30% 34% 30%

Minor negative impact 33% 28% 35% 41% 34% 30% 34% 31% 34%

Major negative impact 16% 18% 21% 15% 15% 18% 16% 17% 15%

DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Total 1549 386 165 523 348 229 1321 394 1155

IMPACT ON CHILD: Social and |Major positive impact 8% 9% 8% 5% 9% 8% 8% 8% 8%
behavioral skills Minor positive impact 10% 8% 13% 7% 12% 12% 10% 12% 10%
No Difference 31% 33% 27% 30% 31% 33% 31% 32% 31%

Minor negative impact 31% 25% 34% 37% 31% 27% 31% 28% 31%

Major negative impact 19% 23% 17% 19% 17% 19% 19% 19% 19%

DK / Refused 1% 1% % 1% % 1% 1% 1% 1%

Total 1549 386 165 523 348 229 1321 394 1155

IMPACT ON CHILD: Major positive impact 9% 12% 9% 4% 11% 9% 9% 9% 9%
Opportunities to form or maintain [Minor positive impact 9% 8% 11% 9% 8% 9% 9% 7% 10%
friendships No Difference 23% 27% 20% 21% 19% 28% 22% 25% 22%
Minor negative impact 32% 25% 32% 36% 35% 27% 32% 32% 32%

Major negative impact 26% 28% 29% 29% 25% 26% 26% 26% 26%

DK / Refused 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Total 1549 386 165 523 348 229 1321 394 1155

IMPACT ON CHILD: Academic Major positive impact 11% 11% 16% 8% 14% 14% 11% 13% 11%
learning Minor positive impact 12% 10% 12% 9% 13% 9% 12% 9% 13%
No Difference 23% 26% 20% 22% 24% 23% 24% 24% 23%

Minor negative impact 36% 36% 30% 41% 35% 35% 36% 36% 36%

Major negative impact 16% 15% 21% 19% 14% 17% 16% 17% 16%

DK / Refused 1% 1% % 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%

Total 1549 386 165 523 348 229 1321 394 1155
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‘MassINC Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

POLLING GROUP Parents of School-Age Children

ANY
OVERAL NUMBER SCHOOL AGE ANY ANY ANY |SCHOOL

L URBANICITY CHILDREN GRADE | GRADE | GRADE | TYPE

Suburba

Overall Rural n Urban 1 2 3+ K-4th 5th-8th | 9th-12th | Public
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 254 871 296 683 593 266 727 682 685 1211
IMPACT ON CHILD: Mental or Major positive impact 10% 11% 8% 14% 12% 7% 11% 11% 9% 8% 9%
emotional health Minor positive impact 9% 5% 8% 12% 9% 9% 9% 12% 10% 5% 9%
No Difference 31% 31% 30% 27% 27% 34% 30% 32% 30% 31% 30%
Minor negative impact 33% 33% 37% 29% 35% 33% 31% 29% 34% 37% 34%
Major negative impact 16% 19% 16% 16% 16% 15% 18% 15% 16% 18% 17%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
Total 1549 290 886 241 690 585 269 719 688 698 1236
IMPACT ON CHILD: Social and |Major positive impact 8% % 7% 11% 9% % 6% 9% 8% 6% 8%
behavioral skills Minor positive impact 10% 6% 10% 11% 10% 10% 12% 14% 9% 7% 10%
No Difference 31% 32% 30% 30% 31% 31% 34% 28% 30% 35% 30%
Minor negative impact 31% 27% 34% 30% 31% 32% 27% 30% 32% 31% 31%
Major negative impact 19% 26% 18% 17% 18% 20% 20% 19% 20% 21% 20%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% % 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Total 1549 290 886 241 690 585 269 719 688 698 1236
IMPACT ON CHILD: Major positive impact 9% 11% 6% 13% 9% 8% 10% 11% 9% 7% 9%
Opportunities to form or maintain [Minor positive impact 9% 6% 8% 12% 10% 9% 9% 12% 8% 7% 8%
friendships No Difference 23% 25% 21% 24% 22% 26% 20% 21% 23% 24% 21%
Minor negative impact 32% 25% 37% 24% 33% 30% 32% 30% 33% 34% 33%
Major negative impact 26% 32% 27% 25% 25% 27% 27% 26% 27% 28% 28%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% % 2% % 1% 1% 1%
Total 1549 290 886 241 690 585 269 719 688 698 1236
IMPACT ON CHILD: Academic Major positive impact 11% 11% 10% 16% 12% 11% 12% 12% 13% 10% 11%
learning Minor positive impact 12% 8% 11% 12% 13% 10% 13% 15% 10% 8% 12%
No Difference 23% 25% 22% 23% 23% 25% 21% 23% 24% 21% 21%
Minor negative impact 36% 35% 39% 33% 36% 36% 35% 34% 35% 41% 38%
Major negative impact 16% 19% 17% 14% 15% 18% 17% 15% 17% 19% 17%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Total 1549 290 886 241 690 585 269 719 688 698 1236
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‘MassINC Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

POLLING GROUP Parents of School-Age Children
ANY ANY ANY ANY ANY ANY
OVERAL|SCHOOL|SCHOOL|SCHOOL|SCHOOL|SCHOOL|SCHOOL
L TYPE TYPE TYPE FORM. | FORM. | FORM. POD
In person| Remote
Overall | Charter | Catholic | Private only only Hybrid Yes No
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 151 87 98 162 743 694 232 1287
IMPACT ON CHILD: Mental or Major positive impact 10% 13% 11% 8% 26% 10% 6% 24% 7%
emotional health Minor positive impact 9% 8% 15% 10% 19% 10% 6% 17% 8%
No Difference 31% 35% 30% 33% 31% 34% 28% 25% 32%
Minor negative impact 33% 33% 26% 34% 19% 31% 39% 20% 36%
Major negative impact 16% 10% 17% 15% 5% 15% 20% 13% 16%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% % 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Total 1549 134 86 85 168 711 719 228 1297
IMPACT ON CHILD: Social and |Major positive impact 8% % 17% % 18% 9% 4% 20% 6%
behavioral skills Minor positive impact 10% 10% 13% 10% 27% 9% 8% 20% 9%
No Difference 31% 34% 33% 42% 27% 33% 30% 23% 33%
Minor negative impact 31% 34% 22% 23% 18% 30% 35% 26% 32%
Major negative impact 19% 15% 16% 18% 11% 18% 22% 11% 20%
DK / Refused 1% % 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% % 1%
Total 1549 134 86 85 168 711 719 228 1297
IMPACT ON CHILD: Major positive impact 9% 10% 13% 5% 22% 9% 6% 20% 7%
Opportunities to form or maintain [Minor positive impact 9% 11% 19% 16% 21% 7% 9% 23% 7%
friendships No Difference 23%|  32%|  27%|  24%|  29%|  25%|  20%|  19%|  23%
Minor negative impact 32% 25% 21% 31% 14% 33% 34% 22% 34%
Major negative impact 26% 21% 20% 24% 14% 25% 31% 17% 28%
DK / Refused 1% % 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1%
Total 1549 134 86 85 168 711 719 228 1297
IMPACT ON CHILD: Academic Major positive impact 11% 12% 18% 12% 22% 13% 7% 23% 9%
learning Minor positive impact 12% 15% 16% 11% 24% 11% 10% 19% 11%
No Difference 23% 21% 30% 38% 29% 26% 20% 23% 23%
Minor negative impact 36% 34% 20% 27% 16% 33% 43% 25% 38%
Major negative impact 16% 18% 16% 12% 8% 16% 19% 10% 18%
DK / Refused 1% 0% 0% % 1% 1% 1% % 1%
Total 1549 134 86 85 168 711 719 228 1297
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‘MassINC Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

POLLING GROUP Parents of School-Age Children
OVERAL
L HIRED HELP DIFF SCHOOL TARGET CHILD GRADE
Yes, |VYes, this Yes, Yes,

Overall | normally | year No COVID other No K - 4th | 5th - 8th |9th - 12th

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 160 191 1181 208 84 1241 566 447 517
IMPACT ON CHILD: Mental or Major positive impact 10% 24% 15% 7% 26% 17% 7% 12% 10% 8%
emotional health Minor positive impact 9% 22% 18% 6% 19% 16% 7% 12% 10% 5%
No Difference 31% 30% 26% 31% 24% 34% 31% 35% 28% 29%

Minor negative impact 33% 18% 24% 37% 21% 19% 37% 27% 34% 40%

Major negative impact 16% 5% 17% 17% 8% 14% 17% 13% 17% 18%

DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1%

Total 1549 164 171 1202 197 84 1257 551 454 528

IMPACT ON CHILD: Social and |Major positive impact 8% 22% 11% 6% 24% 5% 5% 10% 8% 5%
behavioral skills Minor positive impact 10% 27% 16% 7% 22% 32% 7% 14% 11% 6%
No Difference 31% 25% 27% 33% 21% 30% 33% 29% 27% 38%

Minor negative impact 31% 17% 28% 33% 22% 21% 33% 30% 32% 30%

Major negative impact 19% 8% 18% 21% 9% 11% 21% 17% 20% 20%

DK / Refused 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Total 1549 164 171 1202 197 84 1257 551 454 528

IMPACT ON CHILD: Major positive impact 9% 24% 12% 6% 26% 11% 6% 10% 10% 7%
Opportunities to form or maintain [Minor positive impact 9% 25% 18% 6% 21% 27% 6% 13% 9% 6%
friendships No Difference 23% 22% 26% 23% 18% 36% 23% 22% 22% 24%
Minor negative impact 32% 19% 25% 34% 23% 13% 34% 30% 30% 35%

Major negative impact 26% 10% 19% 30% 11% 14% 30% 25% 27% 27%

DK / Refused 1% 0% 0% 1% % 0% 1% % 1% 1%

Total 1549 164 171 1202 197 84 1257 551 454 528

IMPACT ON CHILD: Academic Major positive impact 11% 24% 13% 9% 28% 10% 9% 12% 14% 9%
learning Minor positive impact 12% 25% 22% 9% 22% 35% 9% 15% 11% 9%
No Difference 23% 25% 26% 23% 18% 25% 24% 26% 22% 23%

Minor negative impact 36% 20% 24% 40% 24% 13% 39% 33% 34% 41%

Major negative impact 16% 5% 16% 18% 8% 15% 18% 13% 19% 18%

DK / Refused 1% 1% % 1% % 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Total 1549 164 171 1202 197 84 1257 551 454 528
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‘MassINC Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

POLLING GROUP Parents of School-Age Children
OVERAL
L TARGET CHILD GRADE - DETAILED

Overall | K-2nd | 3rd - 4th | 5th - 6th | 7th - 8th [9th - 10th| 11 - 12th

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 346 220 211 236 250 267
IMPACT ON CHILD: Mental or Major positive impact 10% 10% 14% 11% 9% 6% 9%
emotional health Minor positive impact 9% 11% 13% 10% 9% 5% 6%
No Difference 31% 38% 29% 28% 29% 27% 31%

Minor negative impact 33% 28% 25% 31% 36% 43% 37%

Major negative impact 16% 12% 16% 18% 16% 19% 16%

DK / Refused 1% % 2% 2% 2% 1% %

Total 1549 332 219 217 237 269 259

IMPACT ON CHILD: Social and |Major positive impact 8% 10% 10% 8% 8% 5% 6%
behavioral skills Minor positive impact 10% 12% 17% 12% 9% 3% 10%
No Difference 31% 31% 26% 30% 25% 39% 37%

Minor negative impact 31% 30% 29% 28% 36% 31% 29%

Major negative impact 19% 17% 17% 20% 20% 22% 18%

DK/ Refused 1% % 1% 1% 1% 1% %

Total 1549 332 219 217 237 269 259

IMPACT ON CHILD: Major positive impact 9% 9% 13% 9% 10% 5% 8%
Opportunities to form or maintain [Minor positive impact 9% 13% 12% 12% 7% 4% 8%
friendships No Difference 23% 22% 21% 25% 20% 25% 23%
Minor negative impact 32% 31% 28% 27% 33% 35% 35%

Major negative impact 26% 25% 25% 26% 29% 29% 25%

DK / Refused 1% % 1% % 1% 2% 1%

Total 1549 332 219 217 237 269 259

IMPACT ON CHILD: Academic Major positive impact 11% 12% 12% 15% 13% 7% 10%
learning Minor positive impact 12% 15% 16% 11% 10% 8% 10%
No Difference 23% 26% 25% 25% 20% 24% 22%

Minor negative impact 36% 34% 31% 27% 41% 43% 38%

Major negative impact 16% 12% 14% 22% 15% 18% 18%

DK / Refused 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% % 1%

Total 1549 332 219 217 237 269 259
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‘MassINC Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

POLLING GROUP Parents of School-Age Children
OVERAL TARGET CHILD SCHOOL
L TARGET CHILD SCHOOL TYPE FORMAT
Home |In person| Remote
Overall | Public | Charter | Catholic | Private | school only only Hybrid
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 1152 157 90 94 38 154 740 642
IMPACT ON CHILD: Mental or Major positive impact 10% 9% 15% 16% 5% 5% 25% 10% 6%
emotional health Minor positive impact 9% 8% 11% 14% 9% 13% 19% 10% 6%
No Difference 31% 30% 34% 28% 33% 33% 34% 33% 28%
Minor negative impact 33% 34% 32% 22% 41% 32% 18% 32% 39%
Major negative impact 16% 17% 8% 19% 11% 14% 3% 14% 20%
DK / Refused 1% 1% % 1% % 3% 1% 1% 1%
Total 1549 1173 147 83 84 43 149 710 679
IMPACT ON CHILD: Social and |Major positive impact 8% % 9% 18% 6% 8% 18% 9% 4%
behavioral skills Minor positive impact 10% 10% 17% 10% 9% 6% 27% 10% 7%
No Difference 31% 30% 29% 37% 45% 47% 31% 33% 30%
Minor negative impact 31% 32% 30% 17% 32% 23% 18% 30% 35%
Major negative impact 19% 21% 14% 17% 9% 15% 4% 18% 23%
DK/ Refused 1% 1% % 1% 0% 1% % 1% 1%
Total 1549 1173 147 83 84 43 149 710 679
IMPACT ON CHILD: Major positive impact 9% 9% 13% 14% 4% 8% 23% 9% 6%
Opportunities to form or maintain [Minor positive impact 9% 7% 16% 19% 15% 10% 24% 7% 8%
friendships No Difference 23%|  21%|  27%|  26%|  28%|  33%|  28%|  25%|  19%
Minor negative impact 32% 33% 25% 19% 39% 24% 17% 32% 35%
Major negative impact 26% 29% 18% 22% 15% 24% 8% 25% 31%
DK / Refused 1% 1% % 0% 0% 0% % 1% 1%
Total 1549 1173 147 83 84 43 149 710 679
IMPACT ON CHILD: Academic Major positive impact 11% 11% 13% 20% 9% 15% 23% 13% 7%
learning Minor positive impact 12% 11% 19% 18% 11% 5% 26% 11% 10%
No Difference 23% 22% 18% 28% 42% 38% 29% 26% 19%
Minor negative impact 36% 38% 35% 21% 28% 32% 16% 32% 44%
Major negative impact 16% 18% 15% 13% 10% 10% 4% 17% 19%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 0% % % 0% 1% 1% 1%
Total 1549 1173 147 83 84 43 149 710 679
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‘MassINC Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

POLLING GROUP Parents of School-Age Children
OVERAL
L TARGET CHILD - FORMAT BY RACE
Remote, | Remote, | Remote, | Remote, | Hybrid, | Hybrid, | Hybrid, | Hybrid,
Overall | White Black Latino Asian White Black Latino Asian
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 289 155 148 122 358 67 81 110
IMPACT ON CHILD: Mental or Major positive impact 10% 9% 12% 12% 12% 5% 6% 8% 10%
emotional health Minor positive impact 9% 10% 16% 9% 10% 5% 13% 9% 5%
No Difference 31% 32% 34% 35% 37% 28% 30% 32% 29%
Minor negative impact 33% 34% 19% 28% 29% 40% 33% 29% 41%
Major negative impact 16% 14% 14% 15% 11% 21% 16% 18% 13%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 4% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1%
Total 1549 435 64 126 59 532 26 40 55
IMPACT ON CHILD: Social and |Major positive impact 8% 9% 12% 10% 10% 4% 3% 5% 10%
behavioral skills Minor positive impact 10% 9% 10% 17% 11% 6% 13% 7% 12%
No Difference 31% 32% 38% 34% 28% 31% 32% 18% 27%
Minor negative impact 31% 33% 22% 19% 38% 35% 37% 34% 34%
Major negative impact 19% 18% 18% 18% 12% 24% 12% 35% 17%
DK/ Refused 1% % 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 0%
Total 1549 435 64 126 59 532 26 40 55
IMPACT ON CHILD: Major positive impact 9% 7% 11% 14% 12% 5% 9% 6% 10%
Opportunities to form or maintain [Minor positive impact 9% 8% 11% 3% 11% 8% 13% 9% 7%
friendships No Difference 23%|  26%|  32%|  25%|  16%|  19%|  28%|  21%|  16%
Minor negative impact 32% 34% 19% 28% 40% 36% 29% 31% 36%
Major negative impact 26% 24% 24% 28% 19% 32% 21% 33% 31%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 0% 1% 0%
Total 1549 435 64 126 59 532 26 40 55
IMPACT ON CHILD: Academic Major positive impact 11% 11% 17% 20% 17% 6% 13% 13% 7%
learning Minor positive impact 12% 10% 18% 10% 11% 9% 15% 8% 9%
No Difference 23% 27% 24% 20% 23% 20% 16% 17% 17%
Minor negative impact 36% 35% 22% 28% 36% 46% 31% 28% 47%
Major negative impact 16% 16% 15% 21% 12% 18% 22% 33% 18%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 5% % 1% 1% 3% 1% 1%
Total 1549 435 64 126 59 532 26 40 55
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‘MassINC Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

POLLING GROUP Parents of School-Age Children
OVERAL GRADE LEVEL - ENOUGH
L BEGINNING GRADE LEVEL - NOW USE EMAIL DEVICES
Behind |Ahead of Behind [Ahead of
Overall | AtGL GL GL At GL GL GL Yes No Yes No
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 938 197 378 773 436 257 1347 188 1395 139
IMPACT ON CHILD: Mental or Major positive impact 10% 11% 11% 6% 13% 5% 10% 9% 12% 10% 8%
emotional health Minor positive impact 9% 9% 14% 6% 10% 8% 9% 8% 18% 9% 12%
No Difference 31% 32% 29% 28% 32% 27% 34% 30% 38% 30% 35%
Minor negative impact 33% 33% 25% 41% 32% 34% 37% 35% 22% 34% 24%
Major negative impact 16% 15% 19% 17% 12% 26% 9% 17% 9% 15% 21%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0%
Total 1549 963 190 365 787 434 255 1343 192 1397 137
IMPACT ON CHILD: Social and |Major positive impact 8% 9% 6% % 9% 5% 10% 8% 9% 8% 7%
behavioral skills Minor positive impact 10% 12% 11% 6% 12% 9% 9% 8% 24% 10% 16%
No Difference 31% 31% 28% 35% 33% 24% 41% 31% 33% 32% 28%
Minor negative impact 31% 31% 29% 32% 31% 30% 30% 32% 22% 31% 27%
Major negative impact 19% 17% 26% 20% 14% 31% 10% 20% 12% 19% 20%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% % 1% % 1% 2%
Total 1549 963 190 365 787 434 255 1343 192 1397 137
IMPACT ON CHILD: Major positive impact 9% 11% 8% 5% 12% 4% 10% 9% 11% 9% 10%
Opportunities to form or maintain [Minor positive impact 9% 11% 12% 5% 9% 12% 8% 8% 15% 9% 15%
friendships No Difference 23% 22% 24% 22% 23% 21% 26% 22% 31% 22% 31%
Minor negative impact 32% 30% 24% 40% 32% 28% 38% 32% 28% 33% 15%
Major negative impact 26% 25% 31% 28% 23% 35% 18% 28% 13% 26% 29%
DK / Refused 1% 1% % 1% 1% 1% % 1% 1% 1% 0%
Total 1549 963 190 365 787 434 255 1343 192 1397 137
IMPACT ON CHILD: Academic Major positive impact 11% 12% 11% 8% 14% 5% 13% 11% 12% 12% 8%
learning Minor positive impact 12% 13% 14% 9% 14% 9% 12% 10% 25% 11% 18%
No Difference 23% 22% 24% 28% 24% 17% 37% 23% 27% 23% 24%
Minor negative impact 36% 37% 25% 39% 38% 33% 29% 37% 23% 37% 19%
Major negative impact 16% 15% 24% 15% 8% 35% 8% 17% 11% 15% 28%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3%
Total 1549 963 190 365 787 434 255 1343 192 1397 137
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‘MassINC Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

POLLING GROUP Parents of School-Age Children
OVERAL| GOOD ENOUGH RECEIVED SPANIS | OTHER
L INTERNET LAPTOP ENGLISH H LANG.
Overall Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes Yes
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 1327 208 1027 502 1491 58 205 206
IMPACT ON CHILD: Mental or Major positive impact 10% 10% 7% 11% 7% 10% 12% 14% 9%
emotional health Minor positive impact 9% 9% 11% 9% 9% 9% 15% 12% 6%
No Difference 31% 30% 34% 27% 38% 31% 22% 31% 30%
Minor negative impact 33% 34% 30% 34% 33% 34% 28% 28% 41%
Major negative impact 16% 16% 17% 18% 12% 16% 19% 14% 14%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% %
Total 1549 1348 188 1000 532 1500 50 183 150
IMPACT ON CHILD: Social and |Major positive impact 8% 8% 5% 9% 7% 8% 8% 10% 4%
behavioral skills Minor positive impact 10% 10% 14% 11% 10% 10% 21% 14% 10%
No Difference 31% 31% 35% 28% 38% 32% 22% 31% 32%
Minor negative impact 31% 31% 26% 30% 31% 31% 25% 22% 33%
Major negative impact 19% 19% 18% 21% 14% 19% 19% 20% 21%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% % 1% 4% 2% 1%
Total 1549 1348 188 1000 532 1500 50 183 150
IMPACT ON CHILD: Major positive impact 9% 9% 8% 10% 7% 9% 15% 15% 4%
Opportunities to form or maintain [Minor positive impact 9% 9% 13% 8% 10% 9% 14% 7% 10%
friendships No Difference 23% 22% 27% 20% 27% 23% 16% 24% 16%
Minor negative impact 32% 32% 27% 31% 34% 32% 22% 28% 40%
Major negative impact 26% 26% 25% 29% 21% 26% 29% 26% 29%
DK / Refused 1% 1% % 1% 1% 1% 3% % 2%
Total 1549 1348 188 1000 532 1500 50 183 150
IMPACT ON CHILD: Academic Major positive impact 11% 12% 8% 13% 8% 11% 20% 19% 14%
learning Minor positive impact 12% 12% 14% 11% 14% 11% 24% 15% 12%
No Difference 23% 24% 23% 19% 31% 24% 4% 17% 19%
Minor negative impact 36% 36% 34% 38% 32% 36% 25% 28% 38%
Major negative impact 16% 16% 19% 18% 14% 16% 24% 21% 15%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2%
Total 1549 1348 188 1000 532 1500 50 183 150
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L GENDER AGE
Overall Male Female 18-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 685 855 322 248 327 303 338
IMPACT ON CHILD: Mental or Major / minor positive impact 19% 23% 16% 29% 22% 23% 10% 13%
emotional health Major / minor negative impact 49% 44% 53% 40% 43% 48% 61% 52%
No difference 31% 32% 30% 29% 35% 28% 28% 34%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Total 1549 692 851 237 289 360 352 303
IMPACT ON CHILD: Social and |Major / minor positive impact 18% 22% 15% 27% 22% 22% 8% 16%
behavioral skills Major / minor negative impact 49% 49% 50% 39% 43% 51% 58% 53%
No difference 31% 28% 34% 33% 34% 26% 33% 31%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% %
Total 1549 692 851 237 289 360 352 303
IMPACT ON CHILD: Major / minor positive impact 18% 23% 15% 28% 20% 22% 11% 13%
Opportunities to form or maintain [Major / minor negative impact 58% 55% 60% 47% 54% 59% 66% 59%
friendships No difference 23% 21% 24% 23% 25% 18% 22% 27%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Total 1549 692 851 237 289 360 352 303
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‘MassINC Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

POLLING GROUP Parents of School-Age Children
OVERAL
L RACE RACE, 4-WAY EDUCATION
High
Non- school or| Some | College | Adv.
Overall | White white White Black Latino Asian less college | degree | degree
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 721 817 721 250 263 252 286 395 517 337
IMPACT ON CHILD: Mental or Major / minor positive impact 19% 17% 24% 17% 26% 25% 21% 21% 17% 15% 21%
emotional health Major / minor negative impact 49% 52% 42% 52% 37% 40% 46% 42% 52% 56% 48%
No difference 31% 30% 32% 30% 32% 33% 32% 36% 29% 27% 30%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 2% 1% 4% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% %
Total 1549 1071 467 1071 98 193 124 398 356 427 359
IMPACT ON CHILD: Social and |Major / minor positive impact 18% 16% 24% 16% 21% 26% 23% 23% 15% 16% 19%
behavioral skills Major / minor negative impact 49% 52% 43% 52% 42% 41% 49% 43% 49% 54% 52%
No difference 31% 32% 31% 32% 35% 31% 27% 33% 34% 29% 28%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% %
Total 1549 1071 467 1071 98 193 124 398 356 427 359
IMPACT ON CHILD: Major / minor positive impact 18% 17% 22% 17% 24% 19% 21% 21% 19% 16% 18%
Opportunities to form or maintain [Major / minor negative impact 58% 60% 54% 60% 44% 55% 61% 53% 51% 63% 64%
friendships No difference 23%|  23%|  23%|  23%|  20%]|  24%|  17%|  25%|  30%|  19%|  18%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% %
Total 1549 1071 467 1071 98 193 124 398 356 427 359
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

OVERAL
L INCOME
$50 K- | $75K -
Overall | <$50K | <$75K | <$100K | $100K+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 320 232 234 615
IMPACT ON CHILD: Mental or Major / minor positive impact 19% 25% 21% 20% 17%
emotional health Major / minor negative impact 49% 38% 52% 52% 51%
No difference 31% 35% 26% 27% 31%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Total 1549 301 225 246 636
IMPACT ON CHILD: Social and |Major / minor positive impact 18% 23% 20% 22% 16%
behavioral skills Major / minor negative impact 49% 41% 44% 55% 54%
No difference 31% 34% 34% 23% 30%
DK / Refused 1% 2% 1% % %
Total 1549 301 225 246 636
IMPACT ON CHILD: Major / minor positive impact 18% 22% 19% 21% 18%
Opportunities to form or maintain [Major / minor negative impact 58% 49% 52% 59% 62%
friendships No difference 23%|  28%|  28%|  20%|  20%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Total 1549 301 225 246 636
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE AND GENDER
White White Black Black Latino Latino Asian Asian
Overall men women men women men women men women
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 328 390 104 143 107 156 115 134
IMPACT ON CHILD: Mental or Major / minor positive impact 19% 21% 13% 33% 23% 25% 25% 24% 19%
emotional health Major / minor negative impact 49% 47% 57% 31% 41% 36% 43% 38% 52%
No difference 31% 30% 30% 34% 32% 38% 30% 38% 28%
DK / Refused 1% 1% % 3% 4% % 2% % 1%
Total 1549 491 576 38 58 75 118 57 66
IMPACT ON CHILD: Social and |Major / minor positive impact 18% 21% 12% 25% 19% 28% 25% 25% 21%
behavioral skills Major / minor negative impact 49% 51% 53% 43% 42% 46% 38% 44% 54%
No difference 31% 27% 35% 30% 37% 24% 34% 31% 23%
DK / Refused 1% 1% % 2% 2% 1% 2% 0% 1%
Total 1549 491 576 38 58 75 118 57 66
IMPACT ON CHILD: Major / minor positive impact 18% 22% 13% 33% 18% 20% 19% 24% 18%
Opportunities to form or maintain [Major / minor negative impact 58% 56% 63% 44% 45% 54% 56% 57% 64%
friendships No difference 23% 21% 24% 20% 35% 26% 24% 17% 17%
DK / Refused 1% 1% % 3% 1% % 2% 1% 1%
Total 1549 491 576 38 58 75 118 57 66
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE AND AGE
White, | White, Black, Black, Latino, | Latino, | Asian, Asian,
Overall <40 40+ <40 40+ <40 40+ <40 40+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 217 502 118 128 121 140 98 151
IMPACT ON CHILD: Mental or Major / minor positive impact 19% 22% 15% 37% 17% 30% 19% 27% 18%
emotional health Major / minor negative impact 49% 45% 55% 32% 42% 37% 44% 41% 49%
No difference 31% 33% 29% 26% 37% 32% 36% 32% 33%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 5% 3% 2% 1% 0% 1%
Total 1549 307 761 45 51 116 74 42 81
IMPACT ON CHILD: Social and |Major / minor positive impact 18% 20% 14% 29% 15% 32% 18% 29% 20%
behavioral skills Major / minor negative impact 49% 45% 55% 31% 51% 36% 50% 42% 53%
No difference 31% 35% 30% 36% 34% 31% 28% 28% 26%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 3% % 1% 4% 1% 1%
Total 1549 307 761 45 51 116 74 42 81
IMPACT ON CHILD: Major / minor positive impact 18% 22% 15% 27% 22% 24% 13% 26% 18%
Opportunities to form or maintain [Major / minor negative impact 58% 53% 63% 37% 52% 53% 56% 53% 66%
friendships No difference 23% 24% 22% 33% 26% 21% 31% 21% 15%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 3% 0% 2% % 0% 1%
Total 1549 307 761 45 51 116 74 42 81
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE AND EDUCATION
White, Latino,
no White, |Black, no| Black, no Latino, [Asian, no| Asian,

Overall | degree | degree+ | degree | degree+ | degree | degree+ | degree | degree+

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 273 446 138 106 163 98 84 166
IMPACT ON CHILD: Mental or Major / minor positive impact 19% 15% 19% 30% 15% 27% 17% 24% 19%
emotional health Major / minor negative impact 49% 50% 54% 36% 42% 40% 43% 43% 48%
No difference 31% 35% 26% 30% 38% 32% 38% 31% 33%

DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 4% 5% 1% 2% 2% %

Total 1549 463 605 68 28 159 33 41 82

IMPACT ON CHILD: Social and |Major / minor positive impact 18% 14% 17% 23% 15% 29% 12% 27% 21%
behavioral skills Major / minor negative impact 49% 50% 54% 40% 48% 39% 53% 41% 54%
No difference 31% 36% 28% 35% 34% 30% 31% 29% 25%

DK / Refused 1% % % 2% 2% 2% 4% 3% 0%

Total 1549 463 605 68 28 159 33 41 82

IMPACT ON CHILD: Major / minor positive impact 18% 17% 17% 27% 15% 21% 14% 26% 19%
Opportunities to form or maintain [Major / minor negative impact 58% 53% 65% 41% 54% 54% 56% 53% 65%
friendships No difference 23% 29% 18% 31% 27% 24% 29% 19% 16%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 4% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Total 1549 463 605 68 28 159 33 41 82

This project is sponsored by The Barr Foundation

Page 176 of 204



‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE AND INCOME
White, White, Black, Black, Latino, | Latino, | Asian, Asian,
Overall | <$75K | 75K+ | <$75K | 75K+ | <$75K | 75K+ | <$75K | 75K+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 196 467 138 90 124 102 74 157
IMPACT ON CHILD: Mental or Major / minor positive impact 19% 19% 18% 32% 15% 29% 19% 31% 17%
emotional health Major / minor negative impact 49% 48% 53% 36% 38% 37% 48% 46% 48%
No difference 31% 32% 29% 26% 45% 33% 32% 23% 33%
DK / Refused 1% % 1% 5% 2% 1% % 0% 1%
Total 1549 300 684 60 30 113 56 32 80
IMPACT ON CHILD: Social and |Major / minor positive impact 18% 17% 16% 26% 18% 30% 20% 28% 21%
behavioral skills Major / minor negative impact 49% 45% 55% 40% 43% 40% 46% 44% 54%
No difference 31% 37% 28% 33% 38% 27% 32% 27% 25%
DK / Refused 1% 1% % 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1%
Total 1549 300 684 60 30 113 56 32 80
IMPACT ON CHILD: Major / minor positive impact 18% 18% 18% 25% 29% 23% 14% 26% 17%
Opportunities to form or maintain [Major / minor negative impact 58% 51% 61% 43% 43% 52% 61% 59% 65%
friendships No difference 23% 30% 20% 31% 26% 24% 24% 15% 17%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1%
Total 1549 300 684 60 30 113 56 32 80
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L EMPLOYMENT STATUS EMPLOYMENT STATUS
Employe | Employe Furlough Not
d full- d part- | Unemplo / looking | looking /
Overall time time yed Other | Full-time |Part-time| for work | Other

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 898 317 125 188 898 317 107 206
IMPACT ON CHILD: Mental or Major / minor positive impact 19% 18% 23% 17% 16% 18% 23% 14% 18%
emotional health Major / minor negative impact 49% 51% 42% 55% 55% 51% 42% 60% 52%
No difference 31% 30% 35% 26% 27% 30% 35% 24% 28%

DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2%

Total 1549 899 326 109 197 899 326 94 212

IMPACT ON CHILD: Social and |Major / minor positive impact 18% 19% 19% 18% 13% 19% 19% 16% 14%
behavioral skills Major / minor negative impact 49% 51% 47% 49% 50% 51% 47% 53% 48%
No difference 31% 30% 33% 30% 36% 30% 33% 27% 37%

DK / Refused 1% % 1% 3% 1% % 1% 4% 1%

Total 1549 899 326 109 197 899 326 94 212

IMPACT ON CHILD: Major / minor positive impact 18% 19% 21% 18% 12% 19% 21% 15% 14%
Opportunities to form or maintain [Major / minor negative impact 58% 59% 49% 59% 67% 59% 49% 64% 64%
friendships No difference 23% 21%|  30% 22%|  20% 21%|  30% 20% 21%
DK / Refused 1% 1% % 1% 1% 1% % 2% 1%

Total 1549 899 326 109 197 899 326 94 212
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L REGIONS ORIGINAL GC? | GATEWAY CITY?
Quter | Boston/
Western |Southeas| Boston Inner
Overall |/ Central t Suburbs | Suburbs Yes No Yes No

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 355 146 506 419 237 1312 397 1152
IMPACT ON CHILD: Mental or Major / minor positive impact 19% 19% 21% 13% 22% 17% 19% 17% 19%
emotional health Major / minor negative impact 49% 46% 57% 56% 49% 48% 50% 49% 50%
No difference 31% 34% 22% 30% 28% 34% 30% 34% 30%

DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Total 1549 386 165 523 348 229 1321 394 1155

IMPACT ON CHILD: Social and |Major / minor positive impact 18% 17% 21% 13% 21% 20% 18% 20% 18%
behavioral skills Major / minor negative impact 49% 48% 51% 56% 48% 47% 50% 47% 50%
No difference 31% 33% 27% 30% 31% 33% 31% 32% 31%

DK / Refused 1% 1% % 1% % 1% 1% 1% 1%

Total 1549 386 165 523 348 229 1321 394 1155

IMPACT ON CHILD: Major / minor positive impact 18% 20% 20% 13% 19% 18% 18% 16% 19%
Opportunities to form or maintain [Major / minor negative impact 58% 53% 60% 65% 61% 53% 59% 58% 58%
friendships No difference 23% 27% 20% 21% 19% 28% 22% 25% 22%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Total 1549 386 165 523 348 229 1321 394 1155
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‘MassINC Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

POLLING GROUP Parents of School-Age Children

ANY
OVERAL NUMBER SCHOOL AGE ANY ANY ANY [scHooL

L URBANICITY CHILDREN GRADE | GRADE | GRADE | TYPE

Suburba

Overall Rural n Urban 1 2 3+ K-4th 5th-8th | 9th-12th | Public
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 254 871 296 683 593 266 727 682 685 1211
IMPACT ON CHILD: Mental or Major / minor positive impact 19% 16% 15% 26% 21% 16% 20% 23% 18% 13% 18%
emotional health Major / minor negative impact 49% 52% 53% 45% 50% 49% 49% 44% 50% 56% 51%
No difference 31% 31% 30% 27% 27% 34% 30% 32% 30% 31% 30%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
Total 1549 290 886 241 690 585 269 719 688 698 1236
IMPACT ON CHILD: Social and |Major / minor positive impact 18% 13% 16% 22% 19% 17% 18% 23% 17% 12% 18%
behavioral skills Major / minor negative impact 49% 53% 52% 47% 48% 52% 47% 49% 52% 52% 51%
No difference 31% 32% 30% 30% 31% 31% 34% 28% 30% 35% 30%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% % 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Total 1549 290 886 241 690 585 269 719 688 698 1236
IMPACT ON CHILD: Major / minor positive impact 18% 17% 15% 25% 19% 17% 19% 23% 17% 13% 17%
Opportunities to form or maintain [Major / minor negative impact 58% 57% 64% 50% 59% 57% 59% 56% 59% 62% 61%
friendships No difference 23% 25% 21% 24% 22% 26% 20% 21% 23% 24% 21%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% % 2% % 1% 1% 1%
Total 1549 290 886 241 690 585 269 719 688 698 1236
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

ANY ANY ANY ANY ANY ANY
OVERAL|SCHOOL|SCHOOL|SCHOOL|SCHOOL|SCHOOL|SCHOOL
L TYPE TYPE TYPE FORM. | FORM. | FORM. POD
In person| Remote
Overall | Charter | Catholic | Private only only Hybrid Yes No
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 151 87 98 162 743 694 232 1287
IMPACT ON CHILD: Mental or Major / minor positive impact 19% 22% 26% 18% 45% 20% 12% 41% 15%
emotional health Major / minor negative impact 49% 43% 43% 49% 24% 45% 59% 33% 53%
No difference 31% 35% 30% 33% 31% 34% 28% 25% 32%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% % 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Total 1549 134 86 85 168 711 719 228 1297
IMPACT ON CHILD: Social and |Major / minor positive impact 18% 17% 29% 17% 45% 18% 12% 40% 14%
behavioral skills Major / minor negative impact 49% 50% 38% 41% 28% 47% 57% 37% 52%
No difference 31% 34% 33% 42% 27% 33% 30% 23% 33%
DK / Refused 1% % 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% % 1%
Total 1549 134 86 85 168 711 719 228 1297
IMPACT ON CHILD: Major / minor positive impact 18% 22% 32% 21% 43% 16% 14% 43% 14%
Opportunities to form or maintain [Major / minor negative impact 58% 46% 41% 55% 28% 58% 66% 39% 62%
friendships No difference 23% 2%  27% 24%| 29% 25%|  20% 19% 23%
DK / Refused 1% % 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1%
Total 1549 134 86 85 168 711 719 228 1297
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L HIRED HELP DIFF SCHOOL TARGET CHILD GRADE
Yes, |Yes, this Yes, Yes,

Overall | normally | year No COVID other No K - 4th | 5th - 8th |9th - 12th

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 160 191 1181 208 84 1241 566 447 517
IMPACT ON CHILD: Mental or Major / minor positive impact 19% 46% 32% 13% 45% 33% 14% 24% 20% 13%
emotional health Major / minor negative impact 49% 23% 40% 54% 29% 33% 54% 40% 51% 58%
No difference 31% 30% 26% 31% 24% 34% 31% 35% 28% 29%

DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1%

Total 1549 164 171 1202 197 84 1257 551 454 528

IMPACT ON CHILD: Social and |Major / minor positive impact 18% 49% 27% 13% 47% 37% 13% 24% 19% 12%
behavioral skills Major / minor negative impact 49% 25% 46% 54% 31% 32% 53% 47% 53% 50%
No difference 31% 25% 27% 33% 21% 30% 33% 29% 27% 38%

DK / Refused 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Total 1549 164 171 1202 197 84 1257 551 454 528

IMPACT ON CHILD: Major / minor positive impact 18% 50% 30% 12% 48% 38% 12% 23% 19% 13%
Opportunities to form or maintain [Major / minor negative impact 58% 29% 44% 64% 34% 27% 64% 55% 58% 62%
friendships No difference 23% 22% 26% 23% 18% 36% 23% 22% 22% 24%
DK / Refused 1% 0% 0% 1% % 0% 1% % 1% 1%

Total 1549 164 171 1202 197 84 1257 551 454 528
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L TARGET CHILD GRADE - DETAILED

overall | K-2nd | 3rd - 4th | 5th - 6th | 7th - 8th |9th - 10th| 11 - 12th

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 346 220 211 236 250 267
IMPACT ON CHILD: Mental or Major / minor positive impact 19% 22% 27% 22% 18% 11% 15%
emotional health Major / minor negative impact 49% 40% 41% 49% 52% 62% 53%
No difference 31% 38% 29% 28% 29% 27% 31%

DK / Refused 1% % 2% 2% 2% 1% %

Total 1549 332 219 217 237 269 259

IMPACT ON CHILD: Social and |Major / minor positive impact 18% 22% 27% 21% 17% 8% 16%
behavioral skills Major / minor negative impact 49% 48% 46% 49% 56% 52% 47%
No difference 31% 31% 26% 30% 25% 39% 37%

DK / Refused 1% % 1% 1% 1% 1% %

Total 1549 332 219 217 237 269 259

IMPACT ON CHILD: Major / minor positive impact 18% 22% 25% 21% 17% 9% 16%
Opportunities to form or maintain [Major / minor negative impact 58% 56% 53% 54% 62% 64% 60%
friendships No difference 23% 22% 21% 25% 20% 25% 23%
DK / Refused 1% % 1% % 1% 2% 1%

Total 1549 332 219 217 237 269 259
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL TARGET CHILD SCHOOL
L TARGET CHILD SCHOOL TYPE FORMAT
Home |In person| Remote
Overall | Public | Charter | Catholic | Private | school only only Hybrid
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 1152 157 90 94 38 154 740 642
IMPACT ON CHILD: Mental or Major / minor positive impact 19% 18% 25% 30% 15% 18% 45% 20% 12%
emotional health Major / minor negative impact 49% 51% 40% 41% 52% 46% 21% 46% 59%
No difference 31% 30% 34% 28% 33% 33% 34% 33% 28%
DK / Refused 1% 1% % 1% % 3% 1% 1% 1%
Total 1549 1173 147 83 84 43 149 710 679
IMPACT ON CHILD: Social and |Major / minor positive impact 18% 17% 26% 28% 14% 14% 46% 19% 12%
behavioral skills Major / minor negative impact 49% 52% 45% 34% 41% 38% 23% 47% 58%
No difference 31% 30% 29% 37% 45% 47% 31% 33% 30%
DK / Refused 1% 1% % 1% 0% 1% % 1% 1%
Total 1549 1173 147 83 84 43 149 710 679
IMPACT ON CHILD: Major / minor positive impact 18% 16% 29% 32% 19% 18% 47% 16% 14%
Opportunities to form or maintain [Major / minor negative impact 58% 62% 43% 42% 54% 49% 25% 57% 66%
friendships No difference 23%|  21%|  27%|  26%|  28%|  33%|  28%|  25%|  19%
DK / Refused 1% 1% % 0% 0% 0% % 1% 1%
Total 1549 1173 147 83 84 43 149 710 679
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L TARGET CHILD - FORMAT BY RACE
Remote, | Remote, | Remote, | Remote, | Hybrid, | Hybrid, | Hybrid, | Hybrid,
Overall | White Black Latino Asian White Black Latino Asian
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 289 155 148 122 358 67 81 110
IMPACT ON CHILD: Mental or Major / minor positive impact 19% 19% 28% 22% 22% 10% 19% 17% 15%
emotional health Major / minor negative impact 49% 48% 33% 43% 40% 61% 49% 47% 55%
No difference 31% 32% 34% 35% 37% 28% 30% 32% 29%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 4% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1%
Total 1549 435 64 126 59 532 26 40 55
IMPACT ON CHILD: Social and |Major / minor positive impact 18% 17% 21% 27% 20% 10% 16% 12% 21%
behavioral skills Major / minor negative impact 49% 50% 40% 38% 50% 59% 49% 69% 51%
No difference 31% 32% 38% 34% 28% 31% 32% 18% 27%
DK / Refused 1% % 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 0%
Total 1549 435 64 126 59 532 26 40 55
IMPACT ON CHILD: Major / minor positive impact 18% 15% 22% 17% 22% 13% 23% 14% 17%
Opportunities to form or maintain [Major / minor negative impact 58% 58% 44% 57% 59% 67% 50% 64% 67%
friendships No difference 23%|  26%|  32%|  25%|  16% 19%|  28%|  21%|  16%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 0% 1% 0%
Total 1549 435 64 126 59 532 26 40 55
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL GRADE LEVEL - ENOUGH
L BEGINNING GRADE LEVEL - NOW USE EMAIL DEVICES
Behind | Ahead of Behind |Ahead of
Overall At GL GL GL At GL GL GL Yes No Yes No
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 938 197 378 773 436 257 1347 188 1395 139
IMPACT ON CHILD: Mental or Major / minor positive impact 19% 20% 26% 12% 23% 13% 19% 17% 30% 19% 20%
emotional health Major / minor negative impact 49% 47% 44% 58% 44% 59% 46% 52% 31% 50% 45%
No difference 31% 32% 29% 28% 32% 27% 34% 30% 38% 30% 35%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0%
Total 1549 963 190 365 787 434 255 1343 192 1397 137
IMPACT ON CHILD: Social and |Major / minor positive impact 18% 21% 17% 12% 22% 14% 18% 16% 33% 18% 23%
behavioral skills Major / minor negative impact 49% 48% 54% 52% 45% 60% 41% 52% 33% 50% 47%
No difference 31% 31% 28% 35% 33% 24% 41% 31% 33% 32% 28%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% % 1% % 1% 2%
Total 1549 963 190 365 787 434 255 1343 192 1397 137
IMPACT ON CHILD: Major / minor positive impact 18% 21% 20% 10% 21% 16% 18% 17% 26% 18% 25%
Opportunities to form or maintain [Major / minor negative impact 58% 55% 55% 67% 55% 62% 56% 61% 41% 59% 44%
friendships No difference 23% 22% 24% 22% 23% 21% 26% 22% 31% 22% 31%
DK / Refused 1% 1% % 1% 1% 1% % 1% 1% 1% 0%
Total 1549 963 190 365 787 434 255 1343 192 1397 137
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL| GOOD ENOUGH RECEIVED SPANIS | OTHER
L INTERNET LAPTOP ENGLISH H LANG.
Overall Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes Yes

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 1327 208 1027 502 1491 58 205 206
IMPACT ON CHILD: Mental or Major / minor positive impact 19% 19% 18% 20% 16% 19% 27% 26% 15%
emotional health Major / minor negative impact 49% 50% 47% 51% 46% 49% 47% 42% 55%
No difference 31% 30% 34% 27% 38% 31% 22% 31% 30%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% %
Total 1549 1348 188 1000 532 1500 50 183 150
IMPACT ON CHILD: Social and |Major / minor positive impact 18% 18% 19% 19% 17% 18% 29% 24% 13%
behavioral skills Major / minor negative impact 49% 50% 45% 52% 45% 50% 44% 43% 54%
No difference 31% 31% 35% 28% 38% 32% 22% 31% 32%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% % 1% 4% 2% 1%
Total 1549 1348 188 1000 532 1500 50 183 150
IMPACT ON CHILD: Major / minor positive impact 18% 18% 21% 19% 17% 18% 29% 22% 14%
Opportunities to form or maintain [Major / minor negative impact 58% 59% 52% 60% 55% 58% 52% 53% 69%
friendships No difference 23% 22% 27% 20% 27% 23% 16% 24% 16%
DK / Refused 1% 1% % 1% 1% 1% 3% % 2%
Total 1549 1348 188 1000 532 1500 50 183 150
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L GENDER AGE
Overall Male Female | 18-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50+

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 685 855 322 248 327 303 338
IMPACT ON CHILD: Academic Major / minor positive impact 23% 27% 20% 35% 24% 24% 18% 18%
learning Major / minor negative impact 52% 49% 55% 38% 48% 52% 63% 54%

No difference 23% 22% 24% 24% 26% 22% 19% 27%

DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1%

Total 1549 692 851 237 289 360 352 303
Do you regularly use email to Yes | do 87% 86% 88% 71% 82% 93% 92% 90%
communicate? No | do not 12% 14% 11% 27% 17% % 7% 9%

DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% % 1% 1%

Total 1549 692 851 237 289 360 352 303
Does your family have access to |Have enough devices 90% 91% 90% 87% 84% 92% 92% 96%
enough devices...or do you not  [po not have enough devices 9% 7% 10% 12% 14% 7% 8% 4%
have enough? DK / Refused 1% 2% % 1% 1% 1% 1% %

Total 1549 692 851 237 289 360 352 303
Does your family have good Good enough access 87% 86% 88% 80% 81% 90% 92% 90%
enough internet access...oris it [Not good enough 12% 13% 11% 19% 18% 10% 6% 9%
not good enough for what your (5.7 ereeq 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% % 2% 1%
family needs?

Total 1549 692 851 237 289 360 352 303
Has your child / children received |Yes 65% 63% 65% 62% 64% 65% 65% 66%
a device for at-home learning like [No 34% 35% 34% 37% 35% 34% 34% 33%
Z‘!ﬁggﬁ;’ or tablet from their DK / Refused 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Total 1549 692 851 237 289 360 352 303
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‘MassINC Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

POLLING GROUP Parents of School-Age Children
OVERAL
L RACE RACE, 4-WAY EDUCATION
High
Non- school or| Some | College Adv.
Overall | White white White Black Latino Asian less college | degree | degree
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 721 817 721 250 263 252 286 395 517 337
IMPACT ON CHILD: Academic Major / minor positive impact 23% 21% 29% 21% 33% 33% 24% 28% 23% 18% 24%
learning Major / minor negative impact 52% 55% 46% 55% 40% 47% 54% 49% 52% 55% 54%
No difference 23% 24% 23% 24% 22% 20% 21% 22% 24% 26% 22%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 2% 1% 5% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% %
Total 1549 1071 467 1071 98 193 124 398 356 427 359
Do you regularly use email to Yes | do 87% 89% 82% 89% 88% 73% 89% 75% 84% 92% 96%
communicate? No | do not 12% 10% 17% 10% 11% 26% 11% 23% 15% 7% 4%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% % 2% 1% 1% %
Total 1549 1071 467 1071 98 193 124 398 356 427 359
Does your family have access to |Have enough devices 90% 91% 87% 91% 79% 89% 93% 84% 88% 92% 97%
enough devices...or do you not  [po not have enough devices 9% 8% 12% 8% 20% 10% 7% 14% 11% 7% 3%
have enough? DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% % 1% 1% 1% 1%
Total 1549 1071 467 1071 98 193 124 398 356 427 359
Does your family have good Good enough access 87% 90% 80% 90% 73% 81% 85% 80% 82% 91% 96%
enough internet access...oris it [Not good enough 12% 9% 19% 9% 26% 19% 15% 20% 16% 9% 3%
][‘:r;ﬁ‘;":i:c’]‘:;‘gh forwhatyour 15y Refused 1% 1% % 1% 1% % 1% % 2% 1% 1%
Total 1549 1071 467 1071 98 193 124 398 356 427 359
Has your child / children received |Yes 65% 61% 72% 61% 74% 78% 67% 66% 64% 60% 70%
a device for at-home learning like [No 34% 38% 27% 38% 24% 22% 31% 33% 35% 39% 30%
Z‘!ﬁggﬁg or tablet from their DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% % 2% 1% 1% 1% %
Total 1549 1071 467 1071 98 193 124 398 356 427 359
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

OVERAL
L INCOME
$50 K- | $75K -
Overall | <$50K | <$75K | <$100K | $100K+

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 320 232 234 615
IMPACT ON CHILD: Academic Major / minor positive impact 23% 32% 25% 20% 21%
learning Major / minor negative impact 52% 40% 46% 58% 57%

No difference 23% 27% 26% 21% 21%

DK / Refused 1% 2% 2% 1% %

Total 1549 301 225 246 636
Do you regularly use email to Yes | do 87% 84% 82% 82% 91%
communicate? No | do not 12% 15% 17% 16% 9%

DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 2% %

Total 1549 301 225 246 636
Does your family have access to |Have enough devices 90% 80% 90% 92% 95%
enough devices...or do you not  [po not have enough devices 9% 19% 10% 7% 5%
have enough? DK / Refused 1% 1% % 2% 1%

Total 1549 301 225 246 636
Does your family have good Good enough access 87% 77% 85% 87% 92%
enough internet access...oris it [Not good enough 12% 220 15% 13% 7%
not good enough for what your DK/ Refused 1% 1% % % 1%
family needs?

Total 1549 301 225 246 636
Has your child / children received |Yes 65% 71% 64% 64% 63%
a device for at-home learning like [No 34% 28% 36% 35% 36%
Z‘!ﬁggﬁ;’ or tablet from their DK / Refused 1% 1% % 1% 1%

Total 1549 301 225 246 636

This project is sponsored by The Barr Foundation

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

Page 190 of 204



‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE AND GENDER
White White Black Black Latino Latino Asian Asian
Overall men women men women men women men women

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 328 390 104 143 107 156 115 134
IMPACT ON CHILD: Academic Major / minor positive impact 23% 26% 15% 39% 29% 31% 33% 26% 22%
learning Major / minor negative impact 52% 51% 58% 36% 43% 44% 48% 52% 56%

No difference 23% 21% 26% 20% 23% 24% 18% 21% 22%

DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 5% 4% 1% % 1% 1%

Total 1549 491 576 38 58 75 118 57 66
Do you regularly use email to Yes | do 87% 87% 91% 86% 89% 74% 72% 89% 90%
communicate? No | do not 12% 13% 8% 11% 11% 26% 26% 11% 10%

DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 2% % 1% 2% 0% %

Total 1549 491 576 38 58 75 118 57 66
Does your family have access to |Have enough devices 90% 93% 90% 72% 85% 87% 90% 97% 90%
enough devices...or do you not  [po not have enough devices 9% 5% 9% 28% 14% 9% 10% 3% 10%
have enough? DK / Refused 1% 2% % 0% 1% 4% 0% % %

Total 1549 491 576 38 58 75 118 57 66
Does your family have good Good enough access 87% 90% 90% 72% 75% 75% 84% 87% 83%
enough internet access...oris it [Not good enough 12% 10% 8% 27% 25% 24% 16% 13% 16%
not good enough for what your (5.7 ereeq 1% 1% 1% 1% % 1% 0% 0% 1%
family needs?

Total 1549 491 576 38 58 75 118 57 66
Has your child / children received |Yes 65% 62% 61% 67% 79% 72% 82% 61% 71%
a device for at-home learning like [No 34% 36% 39% 29% 20% 28% 18% 35% 28%
Z‘!ﬁggﬁg or tablet from their DK / Refused 1% 2% % 4% % 1% 0% 4% %

Total 1549 491 576 38 58 75 118 57 66
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE AND AGE
White, | White, Black, Black, Latino, | Latino, | Asian, Asian,
Overall <40 40+ <40 40+ <40 40+ <40 40+

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 217 502 118 128 121 140 98 151
IMPACT ON CHILD: Academic Major / minor positive impact 23% 24% 19% 39% 29% 40% 22% 28% 21%
learning Major / minor negative impact 52% 47% 58% 32% 47% 42% 52% 45% 59%

No difference 23% 27% 23% 23% 21% 18% 24% 27% 19%

DK / Refused 1% 2% 1% 7% 3% 0% 1% % 1%

Total 1549 307 761 45 51 116 74 42 81
Do you regularly use email to Yes | do 87% 77% 93% 88% 87% 72% 76% 84% 92%
communicate? No | do not 12% 21% 6% 11% 11% 27% 24% 16% 8%

DK / Refused 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% % 0%

Total 1549 307 761 45 51 116 74 42 81
Does your family have access to |Have enough devices 90% 86% 94% 76% 83% 87% 91% 91% 94%
enough devices...or do you not  [po not have enough devices 9% 13% 5% 22% 17% 11% 8% 8% 6%
have enough? DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0%

Total 1549 307 761 45 51 116 74 42 81
Does your family have good Good enough access 87% 83% 93% 65% 81% 81% 82% 78% 88%
enough internet access...oris it [Not good enough 12% 16% 6% 33% 19% 19% 18% 21% 12%
not good enough for what your (5.7 ereeq 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% % 0% 1% 1%
family needs?

Total 1549 307 761 45 51 116 74 42 81
Has your child / children received |Yes 65% 56% 63% 70% 77% 80% 74% 59% 70%
a device for at-home learning like [No 34% 42% 36% 28% 21% 20% 25% 38% 28%
Z‘!ﬁggﬁg or tablet from their DK / Refused 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% % % 4% 1%

Total 1549 307 761 45 51 116 74 42 81
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POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts

Parents of School-Age Children

OVERAL
L RACE AND EDUCATION
White, Latino,
no White, |Black, no| Black, no Latino, [Asian, no| Asian,

Overall | degree | degree+ | degree | degree+ | degree | degree+ | degree | degree+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 273 446 138 106 163 98 84 166
IMPACT ON CHILD: Academic Major / minor positive impact 23% 20% 21% 36% 22% 35% 17% 27% 23%
learning Major / minor negative impact 52% 55% 55% 39% 45% 46% 52% 48% 57%
No difference 23% 25% 23% 18% 31% 19% 29% 24% 20%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 7% 1% % 2% 1% 1%
Total 1549 463 605 68 28 159 33 41 82
Do you regularly use email to Yes | do 87% 81% 94% 86% 92% 71% 84% 76% 96%
communicate? No | do not 12% 17% 5% 13% 7% 28% 14% 24% 4%
DK / Refused 1% 2% % 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% %
Total 1549 463 605 68 28 159 33 41 82
Does your family have access to |Have enough devices 90% 87% 95% 76% 89% 88% 92% 91% 94%
enough devices...or do you not  [po not have enough devices 9% 12% 4% 23% 10% 10% 6% 8% 6%
have enough? DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% % 1% 1% 1% 1% %
Total 1549 463 605 68 28 159 33 41 82
Does your family have good Good enough access 87% 84% 95% 67% 86% 80% 86% 69% 92%
enough internet access...oris it [Not good enough 12% 15% 5% 32% 13% 20% 12% 30% 7%
not good enough for what your 5.7 s ericaq 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1%

family needs?
Total 1549 463 605 68 28 159 33 41 82
Has your child / children received |Yes 65% 60% 63% 75% 71% 79% 74% 59% 71%
a device for at-home learning like [No 34% 39% 36% 22% 28% 21% 25% 35% 29%
Z‘!ﬁggﬁg or tablet from their DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% % 1% 6% 0%
Total 1549 463 605 68 28 159 33 41 82
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE AND INCOME
White, | White, Black, Black, | Latino, | Latino, | Asian, Asian,
Overall | <$75K 75K+ <$75K 75K+ <$75K 75K+ <$75K 75K+

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 196 467 138 90 124 102 74 157
IMPACT ON CHILD: Academic Major / minor positive impact 23% 23% 21% 37% 30% 39% 25% 27% 21%
learning Major / minor negative impact 52% 45% 58% 35% 47% 45% 49% 45% 59%

No difference 23% 29% 21% 24% 23% 16% 25% 28% 20%

DK / Refused 1% 2% % 5% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1%

Total 1549 300 684 60 30 113 56 32 80
Do you regularly use email to Yes | do 87% 86% 89% 88% 86% 74% 72% 78% 95%
communicate? No | do not 12% 12% 11% 12% 9% 26% 27% 22% 5%

DK / Refused 1% 2% 1% 0% 5% 1% 1% 0% %

Total 1549 300 684 60 30 113 56 32 80
Does your family have access to |Have enough devices 90% 84% 95% 76% 85% 89% 90% 86% 94%
enough devices...or do you not  [po not have enough devices 9% 15% 4% 23% 14% 11% 9% 12% 6%
have enough? DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% % 1% % 1% 2% 0%

Total 1549 300 684 60 30 113 56 32 80
Does your family have good Good enough access 87% 86% 92% 68% 81% 77% 84% 65% 91%
enough internet access...oris it [Not good enough 12% 13% 7% 31% 18% 23% 15% 34% 9%
not good enough for what your (5.7 ereeq 1% 1% % 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1%
family needs?

Total 1549 300 684 60 30 113 56 32 80
Has your child / children received |Yes 65% 64% 62% 77% 65% 82% 66% 56% 73%
a device for at-home learning like [No 34% 36% 37% 22% 30% 18% 33% 36% 27%
Z‘!ﬁggﬁg or tablet from their DK / Refused 1% % 1% 1% 5% 0% 1% 8% 0%

Total 1549 300 684 60 30 113 56 32 80
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L EMPLOYMENT STATUS EMPLOYMENT STATUS
Employe | Employe Furlough Not
d full- d part- |Unemplo / looking | looking /
Overall time time yed Other | Full-time |Part-time| for work | Other

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 898 317 125 188 898 317 107 206
IMPACT ON CHILD: Academic Major / minor positive impact 23% 22% 26% 26% 20% 22% 26% 22% 22%
learning Major / minor negative impact 52% 54% 46% 51% 55% 54% 46% 56% 53%
No difference 23% 23% 27% 21% 23% 23% 27% 19% 24%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1%
Total 1549 899 326 109 197 899 326 94 212
Do you regularly use email to Yes | do 87% 88% 82% 86% 89% 88% 82% 90% 87%
communicate? No | do not 12% 11% 17% 12% 9% 11% 17% 8% 11%
DK / Refused 1% % 1% 2% 2% % 1% 2% 2%
Total 1549 899 326 109 197 899 326 94 212
Does your family have access to |Have enough devices 90% 95% 84% 79% 90% 95% 84% 78% 89%
enough devices...or do you not  [po not have enough devices 9% 5% 15% 21% 8% 5% 15% 22% 8%
have enough? DK / Refused 1% % 1% % 3% % 1% % 2%
Total 1549 899 326 109 197 899 326 94 212
Does your family have good Good enough access 87% 90% 81% 81% 87% 90% 81% 81% 86%
enough internet access...oris it [Not good enough 12% 9% 18% 19% 11% 9% 18% 18% 12%
not good enough for what your 5.7 s ericaq 1% % 1% % 2% % 1% % 2%

family needs?
Total 1549 899 326 109 197 899 326 94 212
Has your child / children received |Yes 65% 65% 57% 73% 72% 65% 57% 74% 71%
a device for at-home learning like [No 34% 34% 41% 26% 28% 34% 41% 26% 28%
Z‘!ﬁggﬁ;’ or tablet from their DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Total 1549 899 326 109 197 899 326 94 212
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L REGIONS ORIGINAL GC? | GATEWAY CITY?
Quter | Boston/
Western |Southeas| Boston Inner
Overall |/ Central t Suburbs | Suburbs Yes No Yes No
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 355 146 506 419 237 1312 397 1152
IMPACT ON CHILD: Academic Major / minor positive impact 23% 22% 29% 16% 26% 23% 23% 22% 24%
learning Major / minor negative impact 52% 51% 51% 61% 49% 52% 52% 53% 52%
No difference 23% 26% 20% 22% 24% 23% 24% 24% 23%
DK / Refused 1% 1% % 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
Total 1549 386 165 523 348 229 1321 394 1155
Do you regularly use email to Yes | do 87% 89% 91% 90% 88% 83% 87% 85% 87%
communicate? No | do not 12% 10% 9% 9% 12% 15% 12% 14% 12%
DK / Refused 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Total 1549 386 165 523 348 229 1321 394 1155
Does your family have access to |Have enough devices 90% 86% 91% 94% 90% 87% 91% 89% 91%
enough devices...or do you not  [po not have enough devices 9% 12% 9% 5% 10% 11% 9% 9% 9%
have enough? DK / Refused 1% 2% % 1% % 2% 1% 2% 1%
Total 1549 386 165 523 348 229 1321 394 1155
Does your family have good Good enough access 87% 86% 91% 90% 85% 87% 87% 85% 88%
enough internet access...oris it [Not good enough 12% 13% 9% 9% 14% 12% 12% 14% 11%
][‘:r;ﬁ‘;":i:gsoé‘gh forwhat your IS Refused 1% 1% % 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Total 1549 386 165 523 348 229 1321 394 1155
Has your child / children received |Yes 65% 70% 71% 65% 64% 74% 63% 70% 63%
a device for at-home learning like [No 34% 30% 29% 34% 34% 25% 36% 28% 36%
Z‘!ﬁggﬁ;’ or tablet from their DK / Refused 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Total 1549 386 165 523 348 229 1321 394 1155
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‘MassINC Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

POLLING GROUP Parents of School-Age Children

ANY
OVERAL NUMBER SCHOOL AGE ANY ANY ANY [scHoOL

L URBANICITY CHILDREN GRADE | GRADE | GRADE | TYPE

Suburba

Overall Rural n Urban 1 2 3+ K-4th 5th-8th | 9th-12th | Public
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 254 871 296 683 593 266 727 682 685 1211
IMPACT ON CHILD: Academic Major / minor positive impact 23% 19% 21% 29% 25% 21% 24% 27% 22% 18% 23%
learning Major / minor negative impact 52% 55% 56% 47% 51% 54% 52% 49% 52% 60% 55%
No difference 23% 25% 22% 23% 23% 25% 21% 23% 24% 21% 21%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Total 1549 290 886 241 690 585 269 719 688 698 1236
Do you regularly use email to Yes | do 87% 93% 89% 86% 83% 91% 87% 84% 90% 91% 87%
communicate? No | do not 12% 6% 10% 14% 16% 9% 11% 15% 10% 9% 13%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% % % 1%
Total 1549 290 886 241 690 585 269 719 688 698 1236
Does your family have access to |Have enough devices 90% 86% 93% 86% 90% 92% 86% 87% 92% 92% 91%
enough devices...or do you not  [po not have enough devices 9% 13% 6% 13% 9% 7% 12% 11% 8% 7% 8%
have enough? DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% % 1% 1% 2% 2% % % 1%
Total 1549 290 886 241 690 585 269 719 688 698 1236
Does your family have good Good enough access 87% 85% 89% 86% 87% 88% 84% 84% 86% 89% 88%
enough internet access...oris it [Not good enough 12% 13% 11% 13% 12% 12% 13% 15% 13% 9% 12%
][‘:r;ﬁ‘;":i:c’]‘:;‘gh forwhat your IS Refused 1% 2% % 1% 1% % 3% 1% % 1% 1%
Total 1549 290 886 241 690 585 269 719 688 698 1236
Has your child / children received |Yes 65% 66% 67% 66% 61% 67% 68% 67% 69% 66% 69%
a device for at-home learning like [No 34% 34% 32% 32% 38% 32% 30% 32% 30% 33% 30%
Z‘!ﬁggﬁg or tablet from their DK / Refused 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Total 1549 290 886 241 690 585 269 719 688 698 1236
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

ANY ANY ANY ANY ANY ANY
OVERAL|SCHOOL|SCHOOL|SCHOOL|SCHOOL|SCHOOL|SCHOOL
L TYPE TYPE TYPE FORM. | FORM. | FORM. POD
In person| Remote
Overall | Charter | Catholic | Private only only Hybrid Yes No

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 151 87 98 162 743 694 232 1287
IMPACT ON CHILD: Academic Major / minor positive impact 23% 27% 35% 22% 47% 24% 17% 41% 20%
learning Major / minor negative impact 52% 52% 36% 39% 23% 49% 62% 35% 55%

No difference 23% 21% 30% 38% 29% 26% 20% 23% 23%

DK / Refused 1% 0% 0% % 1% 1% 1% % 1%

Total 1549 134 86 85 168 711 719 228 1297
Do you regularly use email to Yes | do 87% 89% 88% 88% 70% 88% 90% 83% 88%
communicate? No | do not 12% 11% 12% 9% 29% 12% 9% 16% 12%

DK / Refused 1% 0% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Total 1549 134 86 85 168 711 719 228 1297
Does your family have access to |Have enough devices 90% 91% 86% 89% 94% 89% 91% 85% 91%
enough devices...or do you not  [po not have enough devices 9% 9% 14% 11% 5% 10% 8% 14% 8%
have enough? DK / Refused 1% 0% 0% % 1% 1% % 1% 1%

Total 1549 134 86 85 168 711 719 228 1297
Does your family have good Good enough access 87% 89% 86% 82% 84% 87% 88% 83% 88%
enough internet access...oris it [Not good enough 12% 11% 14% 16% 16% 13% 11% 15% 12%
not good enough for what your 5.7 s ericaq 1% 0% 0% 2% % % 1% 1% 1%
family needs?

Total 1549 134 86 85 168 711 719 228 1297
Has your child / children received |Yes 65% 58% 44% 44% 52% 69% 65% 69% 64%
a device for at-home learning like [No 34% 39% 55% 54% 47% 30% 34% 30% 35%
Z‘!ﬁggﬁg or tablet from their DK / Refused 1% 2% % 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Total 1549 134 86 85 168 711 719 228 1297
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‘MassINC Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

POLLING GROUP Parents of School-Age Children
OVERAL
L HIRED HELP DIFF SCHOOL TARGET CHILD GRADE
Yes, |VYes, this Yes, Yes,

Overall | normally | year No COVID other No K - 4th | 5th - 8th |9th - 12th

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 160 191 1181 208 84 1241 566 447 517
IMPACT ON CHILD: Academic Major / minor positive impact 23% 50% 34% 18% 49% 45% 18% 27% 24% 18%
learning Major / minor negative impact 52% 25% 40% 58% 33% 28% 57% 46% 52% 59%
No difference 23% 25% 26% 23% 18% 25% 24% 26% 22% 23%

DK / Refused 1% 1% % 1% % 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Total 1549 164 171 1202 197 84 1257 551 454 528

Do you regularly use email to Yes | do 87% 75% 89% 88% 85% 63% 89% 80% 90% 91%
communicate? No | do not 12% 25% 10% 11% 14% 36% 11% 18% 10% 9%
DK / Refused 1% 1% % 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% % %

Total 1549 164 171 1202 197 84 1257 551 454 528

Does your family have access to |Have enough devices 90% 91% 86% 91% 87% 82% 91% 86% 92% 93%
enough devices...or do you not  [po not have enough devices 9% 8% 14% 8% 11% 17% 8% 12% 8% 6%
have enough? DK / Refused 1% 2% % 1% 2% % 1% 2% % 1%
Total 1549 164 171 1202 197 84 1257 551 454 528

Does your family have good Good enough access 87% 83% 87% 88% 88% 68% 88% 84% 87% 91%
enough internet access...oris it [Not good enough 12% 16% 13% 11% 11% 28% 11% 15% 13% 8%
][‘:r;ﬁ‘;":i:c’]‘:;‘gh forwhatyour 15y Refused 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 0% 2%
Total 1549 164 171 1202 197 84 1257 551 454 528

Has your child / children received |Yes 65% 60% 58% 66% 68% 56% 65% 63% 67% 64%
a device for at-home learning like [No 34% 40% 41% 33% 31% 41% 34% 36% 32% 35%
Z‘!ﬁggﬁg or tablet from their DK / Refused 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Total 1549 164 171 1202 197 84 1257 551 454 528
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L TARGET CHILD GRADE - DETAILED

Overall | K-2nd | 3rd - 4th | 5th - 6th | 7th - 8th [9th - 10th| 11 - 12th

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 346 220 211 236 250 267

IMPACT ON CHILD: Academic Major / minor positive impact 23% 26% 28% 26% 23% 15% 21%

learning Major / minor negative impact 52% 46% 45% 48% 56% 61% 56%

No difference 23% 26% 25% 25% 20% 24% 22%

DK / Refused 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% % 1%

Total 1549 332 219 217 237 269 259

Do you regularly use email to Yes | do 87% 83% 76% 86% 94% 89% 93%

communicate? No | do not 12% 16% 22% 13% 6% 10% 7%

DK / Refused 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 0%

Total 1549 332 219 217 237 269 259

Does your family have access to |Have enough devices 90% 86% 87% 88% 96% 92% 95%

enough devices...or do you not  [po not have enough devices 9% 12% 11% 12% 4% 8% 4%

have enough? DK / Refused 1% 2% 2% 0% % % 1%

Total 1549 332 219 217 237 269 259

Does your family have good Good enough access 87% 83% 87% 83% 90% 88% 93%

enough internet access...oris it [Not good enough 12% 17% 13% 17% 10% 9% 6%

not good enough for what your (5.7 ereeq 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1%
family needs?

Total 1549 332 219 217 237 269 259

Has your child / children received |Yes 65% 56% 74% 63% 71% 63% 64%

a device for at-home learning like [No 34% 43% 25% 36% 28% 36% 35%

Z‘!ﬁggﬁ;’ or tablet from their DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Total 1549 332 219 217 237 269 259
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL TARGET CHILD SCHOOL
L TARGET CHILD SCHOOL TYPE FORMAT
Home |In person| Remote
Overall | Public | Charter | Catholic | Private | school only only Hybrid

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 1152 157 90 94 38 154 740 642
IMPACT ON CHILD: Academic Major / minor positive impact 23% 21% 32% 38% 20% 20% 49% 24% 17%
learning Major / minor negative impact 52% 55% 50% 33% 38% 42% 21% 49% 63%

No difference 23% 22% 18% 28% 42% 38% 29% 26% 19%

DK / Refused 1% 1% 0% % % 0% 1% 1% 1%

Total 1549 1173 147 83 84 43 149 710 679
Do you regularly use email to Yes | do 87% 88% 78% 89% 85% 91% 71% 87% 90%
communicate? No | do not 12% 12% 22% 10% 12% 9% 29% 13% 9%

DK / Refused 1% 1% 0% 1% 3% 0% 0% 1% 1%

Total 1549 1173 147 83 84 43 149 710 679
Does your family have access to |Have enough devices 90% 92% 87% 83% 87% 81% 91% 89% 91%
enough devices...or do you not  [po not have enough devices 9% 7% 12% 16% 13% 19% 8% 9% 9%
have enough? DK / Refused 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 1% 2% 0%

Total 1549 1173 147 83 84 43 149 710 679
Does your family have good Good enough access 87% 88% 91% 80% 79% 87% 86% 87% 88%
enough internet access...oris it [Not good enough 12% 12% 9% 19% 19% 13% 13% 13% 11%
not good enough for what your 5.7 s ericaq 1% 1% % 1% 2% 0% % % 2%
family needs?

Total 1549 1173 147 83 84 43 149 710 679
Has your child / children received |Yes 65% 70% 56% 42% 40% 44% 48% 68% 65%
a device for at-home learning like [No 34% 30% 40% 56% 59% 53% 51% 31% 34%
Z‘!ﬁggﬁg or tablet from their DK / Refused 1% 1% 4% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%

Total 1549 1173 147 83 84 43 149 710 679
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL
L TARGET CHILD - FORMAT BY RACE
Remote, | Remote, | Remote, | Remote, | Hybrid, | Hybrid, | Hybrid, | Hybrid,
Overall | White Black Latino Asian White Black Latino Asian

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 289 155 148 122 358 67 81 110
IMPACT ON CHILD: Academic Major / minor positive impact 23% 21% 34% 30% 28% 15% 28% 21% 17%
learning Major / minor negative impact 52% 51% 37% 49% 48% 64% 53% 61% 65%

No difference 23% 27% 24% 20% 23% 20% 16% 17% 17%

DK / Refused 1% 1% 5% % 1% 1% 3% 1% 1%

Total 1549 435 64 126 59 532 26 40 55
Do you regularly use email to Yes | do 87% 88% 91% 75% 93% 92% 82% 78% 89%
communicate? No | do not 12% 11% 8% 24% 7% % 15% 19% 11%

DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% % 0% 1% 3% 3% %

Total 1549 435 64 126 59 532 26 40 55
Does your family have access to |Have enough devices 90% 91% 81% 87% 94% 92% 76% 97% 92%
enough devices...or do you not  [po not have enough devices 9% 7% 18% 11% 5% 8% 24% 3% 8%
have enough? DK / Refused 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Total 1549 435 64 126 59 532 26 40 55
Does your family have good Good enough access 87% 91% 72% 78% 90% 89% 77% 87% 81%
enough internet access...oris it [Not good enough 12% 9% 28% 22% 10% 9% 23% 13% 18%
not good enough for what your 5.7 s ericaq 1% 0% % 0% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1%
family needs?

Total 1549 435 64 126 59 532 26 40 55
Has your child / children received |Yes 65% 62% 75% 87% 68% 63% 73% 79% 71%
a device for at-home learning like [No 34% 37% 24% 13% 29% 36% 24% 21% 29%
Z‘!ﬁggﬁg or tablet from their DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 3% % 0%

Total 1549 435 64 126 59 532 26 40 55
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL GRADE LEVEL - ENOUGH
L BEGINNING GRADE LEVEL - NOW USE EMAIL DEVICES
Behind | Ahead of Behind |Ahead of
Overall | AtGL GL GL At GL GL GL Yes No Yes No
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 938 197 378 773 436 257 1347 188 1395 139
IMPACT ON CHILD: Academic Major / minor positive impact 23% 25% 26% 17% 28% 14% 26% 21% 36% 23% 27%
learning Major / minor negative impact 52% 52% 49% 54% 46% 69% 37% 55% 35% 53% 46%
No difference 23% 22% 24% 28% 24% 17% 37% 23% 27% 23% 24%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3%
Total 1549 963 190 365 787 434 255 1343 192 1397 137
Do you regularly use email to Yes | do 87% 86% 83% 91% 86% 86% 90% 100% 0% 88% 79%
communicate? No | do not 12% 13% 16% 9% 13% 13% 10% 0% 100% 12% 19%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 2%
Total 1549 963 190 365 787 434 255 1343 192 1397 137
Does your family have access to |Have enough devices 90% 92% 77% 94% 91% 87% 93% 91% 85% 100% 0%
enough devices...or do you not  [po not have enough devices 9% 7% 22% 5% 7% 13% 6% 8% 14% 0%|  100%
have enough? DK / Refused 1% 1% % 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0%
Total 1549 963 190 365 787 434 255 1343 192 1397 137
Does your family have good Good enough access 87% 89% 76% 88% 89% 81% 90% 89% 75% 90% 56%
enough internet access...oris it [Not good enough 12% 10% 22% 11% 10% 17% 9% 10% 24% 9% 39%
][‘:r;ﬁ‘;":i:c’]‘:;‘gh forwhat your IS Refused 1% 1% 2% % 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% % 5%
Total 1549 963 190 365 787 434 255 1343 192 1397 137
Has your child / children received |Yes 65% 64% 69% 65% 64% 67% 64% 66% 56% 66% 51%
a device for at-home learning like [No 34% 36% 28% 34% 36% 32% 35% 33% 42% 33% 45%
Z‘!ﬁggﬁg or tablet from their DK / Refused 1% % 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 4%
Total 1549 963 190 365 787 434 255 1343 192 1397 137
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Survey of 1,549 Massachusetts
Parents of School-Age Children

Field Dates: October 16-November 1, 2020

OVERAL| GOOD ENOUGH RECEIVED SPANIS | OTHER
L INTERNET LAPTOP ENGLISH H LANG.
Overall Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes Yes
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1549 1327 208 1027 502 1491 58 205 206
IMPACT ON CHILD: Academic Major / minor positive impact 23% 23% 22% 24% 22% 23% 44% 33% 25%
learning Major / minor negative impact 52% 52% 53% 56% 46% 52% 49% 49% 53%
No difference 23% 24% 23% 19% 31% 24% 4% 17% 19%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2%
Total 1549 1348 188 1000 532 1500 50 183 150
Do you regularly use email to Yes | do 87% 89% 74% 89% 84% 87% 66% 80% 88%
communicate? No | do not 12% 11% 24% 11% 15% 12% 26% 19% 9%
DK / Refused 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 8% 1% 3%
Total 1549 1348 188 1000 532 1500 50 183 150
Does your family have access to |Have enough devices 90% 94% 70% 92% 88% 90% 89% 89% 92%
enough devices...or do you not  [po not have enough devices 9% 6% 29% 7% 12% 9% 6% 11% 6%
have enough? DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 5% % 2%
Total 1549 1348 188 1000 532 1500 50 183 150
Does your family have good Good enough access 87% 100% 0% 88% 86% 87% 78% 79% 84%
enough internet access...oris it [Not good enough 12% 0%| 100% 11% 14% 12% 17% 19% 16%
][‘:r;ﬁ‘;":i:c’]‘:;‘gh forwhat your IS Refused 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 5% 1% %
Total 1549 1348 188 1000 532 1500 50 183 150
Has your child / children received |Yes 65% 65% 60% 100% 0% 64% 71% 79% 73%
a device for at-home learning like [No 34% 34% 39% 0%|  100% 35% 22% 20% 26%
Z‘!ﬁggﬁg or tablet from their DK / Refused 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 8% 1% 1%
Total 1549 1348 188 1000 532 1500 50 183 150
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